
 
 
 
 

 
 

UTILITY TRUCK EQUIPMENT, INC. 
 

OHIO STS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT #4451500108 
 

VERSALIFT PARTS AND LABOR PRICES 
SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
LABOR RATES: $82.00 / HR REGULAR TIME, $102.00 / HR OT 

 
Part Description List Price 
105 Relief Valve  RD11D/ARV-50-10 $116.16 
110 EET Filter Assembly (110-1/110-2) $46.70 
111 Suction  Filter  Assy (111-1/111-2) $76.84 
112 Filler Cap $20.12 
119 PUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY $32.94 
226 GEN. SWITCH (CH 955 26A) $36.95 
305 V-BELT (BX-42) $26.81 
325 Pin Cap (Zinc Plated) $4.49 
345 TURNBUCKLE ASSY (AN150-46L) $171.38 
403 LOWER BOOM TO MAST PIN $75.91 
404 MAST TO LOWER CYLINDER PIN $52.82 
406 LOWER/UPPER CYL TO BOOM PIN $57.61 
407 CYLINDER TO PIVOT ARM PIN $71.71 
408 LOWER BOOM TO PIVOT ARM PIN $73.74 
410 UPPER BOOM TO PIVOT ARM PIN $309.94 
413 1/2-13 X 1 PIN CAP BOLT $5.47 
432 Battery Box (9067-1) $24.00 
440 TENSION STRAP WITH "S" HOOKS $4.30 
461 BELTING (HINGE COVER) $6.87 
1103 4-WAY VALVE $884.37 
1334 3/16" LEVELING CABLE 16'4" $90.60 
1338 3/16" LEVELING CABLE 4'2" $82.01 
1446 COIL  > $77.63 
22284 CLINDER SEAL KIT TX 100 $10.81 
22287 CYLINDER SEAL KIT TX 245 $109.89 
33839 Seal Kit $854.67 
78001 Swing Deive $10,303.02
78776 MTOTR ROTATION CHAR-LYNN> $455.84 
88317 Seal Kit $1,690.04 
88326 KIT  SEAL $287.63 
89436 TUBE FIBERGLASS 105" LG $524.52 
90005 SEAL KIT  > $624.76 



90006 SEAL KIT  > $335.76 
93148 Check Valve $317.92 
94159 Tube Assembly #20 Press $300.42 
94304 Plate #1 $4.88 
94305 Plate #2 $3.94 
94349 Mount Apitech Valve $65.97 
94526 Wear Pad  Retractor $7.56 
94538 Handle Emerg Bld Down $32.36 
94690 Boom Stop Weldment $54.45 
94916 Instability Switch Assembly $240.08 
94925 Mount Leveling Weldment $1,163.10 

127014 Seal Kit $440.58 
133100 Washer Thrust (Zinc Plated) $16.03 
139470 Ring Ourtigger Pad Retaining $188.82 
139490 Outrigger Pad (Batchweld) $2,283.16 
142980 CLAMP TUBE 3 5/8 LG $13.89 
146160 Hose Sheave Ext Ret Machine $830.39 
146860 Skirt To Boom Pin $492.61 
148290 SEAL KIT FOR P/N16036 HYDCYL > $36.30 
154700 Pad - Boom Retraction Wear $17.61 
154820 REPLACED BY 41096 $5,452.06 
155970 Stud Boom/Col Cable Anchor $78.70 
160360 Cylinder Platform Rotation $1,314.88 
182880 Pin Clevis Evener PL Boom Ret $7.63 
184250 Tandem Roller Assembly  150S/170S $783.80 
184330 Roller $97.54 
184340 Pin Tandem Roller Assembly Boom $101.13 
184670 Pin Tandem Roller Assembly Col. $139.05 
184840 Plate Cover Column and Boom $8.93 
184890 Roller 150I Boom Side $71.61 
185300 Pin Evener Plate Boom $43.67 
185590 Pin Weldment 255940 $82.46 
186250 Bottom Wear Pad Inner Boom $13.99 
186260 Side Wear Pad Inner Boom $10.14 
186280 #5 USE! Inner Column Side Wear Pad $20.33 
186340 Pin Hose Sheaves Boom Ret $213.76 
186350 Pin Hose Sheves Col Ret $158.49 
188320 Gauge  0-5000 PSI Pressure $54.52 
188400 Gear Slewing Ring $11,824.53
188490 Valve Holding CK f/Rebuilt $767.66 
188520 Valve Directional Manual $1,380.67 
188700 Valve Cartridge Counter Balance $291.66 
189070 Decal Caution Outrigger $30.19 
213470 Level Controller $2,420.76 
230350 Boom Weldment - 150I Outer $17,103.00
250710 Pin Assembly 257050 $132.43 
251650 Filter Return $62.18 
251670 Valve $1,474.56 
252030 Switch Foot $910.83 
252440 Switch Limit $474.15 
252450 Switch Limit $443.85 
252510 Breather Brass $3.99 
252620 RELAY   > $56.23 
257800 PAD - WEAR $12.07 
258560 Controller  P.Q. MDL 100-08C $840.58 



272480 Bolt Hex Nut $23.29 
275440 SEAL KIT  > $112.28 
293490 Shim Wear Pad $134.87 
293520 PAD - WEAR $24.25 
294550 Indicator Turret Positioning $63.87 
297650 Ring Gear $11,455.08
303220 Holding Valve $266.50 
325850 CARTRIDGE; COUNTRBALANCE VALVE $263.57 
350330 C'Balance Valve $216.96 
402080 Waterproof Switch and Bracket $199.60 
408740 Switch Assembly $30.20 
411040 Cylinder - 150S Boom Ext $14,658.18
420070 BUMPER RUBBER $133.65 
431740 Arm Pendulum $35.49 
432390 Plate Ring Gear Mounting $45.44 
432550 Decal Pendulum $39.65 
433370 Doubler Column $82.02 
433510 Placard Operating Env  170S $119.56 
434350 Pedestal Weldment 125S-150S $6,992.00 
437580 Seal Kit $633.96 
440190 Roller Tandem Boom $108.56 
441550 Platform Spot Lights (2) Assembly $828.29 
442660 Tube Assembly  #8 $107.35 
442670 Tube Assembly  #8 $101.95 
443160 Chain Assembly Outrigger Safety $587.23 
445920 Cable Assembly  MDL125S-USAF $422.64 
446950 Assembly Platform Shock $3,518.58 
447810 Doubler Column $210.92 
448880 Limit Switch $652.93 
449470 Assembly 1/2 Tube $308.95 
457540 ELECTRONIC LEVLNG RETROFIT KIT $10,106.08
461040 Plate Cover $68.56 
500346 SPACER PLATE  TURRET $7.23 
502860 Chain Snap $8.22 
510360 Switch Limit Body Only $109.04 
510370 Offset Head Limit Switch $109.04 
510390 Arm Adjustable Limit Switch $25.45 
602080 Skirt (Batch Weld) - MDL/A125S-USAF $2,630.16 
602510 CARRIER ASSY - #1 HOSE $426.45 
602660 BM CARR.HSE ASSY (SALES SEE-P) $211.75 
602810 WELDMENT  CAT-TRACK R.S. $67.13 
650050 Converter Plastic FO to  2 Wire $327.97 
650160 CYLINDER - GBI TOPPING $9,096.15 
650180 Cylinder GBI Rotation $2,789.42 
650840 Handle Hitch Pin w/Chain and Pin $54.55 
650900 Valve Cartridge Cntr Balance $291.66 
650910 Valve Holding $746.19 
650970 Silicone Sealant Conductive $297.02 
651570 Valve Counter Balance $172.20 
654420 Relay Latch  DPDT  12VDC $103.69 
657290 Enlarger 29mm t0 36 mm $85.94 
660830 Controller Platform Leveling $5,448.01 
660840 Cable (Assembly) Platform Leveling $680.92 
660850 Servovalve Platform Leveling $2,670.14 
660930 Strap Tie Down $126.79 



661030 SOCKET REF 25262 RELAY $5.16 
661220 Manifold Platform Rotation $2,981.96 
661920 Bumper Truck Rubber $35.83 
662450 Rubber Boot Toggle Switch $14.09 
662590 Bolt Hex .75-10UNC X 16.50L $63.87 
662920 Controller Single Axis API Ground $1,325.54 
662950 Filter Manifold  P11622-1DW $2,939.70 
663190 Splash Guard Truck Anti-Spray $56.59 
663290 Cover Flush Push Button Black $69.11 
663300 Cover Flush Push Button  Red $24.65 
663310 Cover Flush Push Button  Green $25.92 
663980 HOSE CARRIER - TRIFLEX 140 RAD $166.28 
664310 Cable  125S-USAF Column $200.80 
664590 Pad  24 xx 24 AL Outrigger $1,189.50 
664860 Relay 2 Pole Power $63.16 
664870 Relay 4 Pole Power $55.88 
665390 CONTROLLER - MS4 $1,293.25 
665950 Gauge Pressure 0-60 PSI $86.17 
666590 SLIDE  TRACKPOS $404.09 
666670 Triflex Energy Chain $127.56 
666690 BRACKET  TRIFLEX  FEMALE $57.70 
666880 Decal Preventive Maintenance $82.87 
666900 Decal Preventive Maintenance $96.72 
669250 Controller  PMS5 MRC10 Insul $851.43 
669610 SNATCH BLOCK $466.50 
669910 Hood Top Entry $46.49 
669920 Plug 10 Contact $47.90 
672510 Light Dash $40.20 
672800 Relay Anti-Restart $33.04 
674820 Valve Pilot Oper Relief $148.41 
682760 Tee Nut 3/8-16 $1.65 
800240 RELAY 2PDT-12V R#67588 $36.63 
800250 Circuit Breaker 20 AMPs $56.82 
800260 Switch  4PST R67760 $109.79 
800270 Hour Meter 12024 VDC $63.25 
800290 Terminal Block $12.44 
6302012 Coil $41.94 
6306012 Coil $59.87 
6306024 Coil $59.87 
06-046 Thread Lok #250 (Removable) $46.77 

100090-1 Decal Installation M-TRK125S-A1 $5,173.41 
100138-2 Limit Switch Assembly $779.88 
100138-4 Limit Switch Assembly $818.85 
10018-1 Lower Support Weld Assembly $373.23 
10022-1 Bearing Housing  (Zinc Plated) $51.03 
10023-1 Bearing $7.30 
10023-2 Bearing $5.38 
10023-3 Bearing $6.87 
10023-4 Bearing $14.87 
10023-5 Bearing $4.93 
10023-7 Bearing $8.64 
10024-1 BEARING 1"X 2"LG (VST) $8.36 
10024-2 Bearing $3.52 
10024-3 Bearing $8.37 
10024-4 Bearing $7.72 



10024-5 Bearing $9.32 
10024-6 Bearing $8.03 
10025-1 Bearing $5.68 
10025-2 Bearing $7.60 
10025-3 Bearing $11.55 
10025-4 Bearing $7.95 
10025-5 Bearing $10.61 
10025-6 Bearing $14.58 
10025-7 Bearing $16.29 
10026-1 Bearing 2"OD 1-3/4"ID X 1-3/4" $29.35 
10026-2 Bearing 2"OD 1-3/4"ID X 1" LG $23.86 
10026-3 ERG 2"OD 1-3/4"IDX1.50"LG $11.75 
10026-4 BRG 2"OD A-3/4"ID X .75"LG $21.56 
10026-6 Bearing $43.77 
10027-1 ROT ACT ( USE -5) $2,226.96 
10027-3 ROT ACT # PHI-3.8-90-0-N-H $2,625.15 
10027-4 ROT ACT # PHI-3.8S-90-H $1,725.99 
10027-5 Rotary Actuator #PHI-3.8S-180-O-H S/K $1,875.72 
10028-1 LOW LEV CYL PIN(CHR PL)2-3/8" $14.64 
10029-1 Lower Leveling Cyl Pin Weld (10028-1) $35.84 
10030-3 Leveling Slave Cylinder (VST) $1,646.25 
10031-1 Pivot Shaft $260.82 
10031-2 Pivot Shaft $277.16 
10031-3 PIVOT SHAFT W/A $293.51 
10031-4 PIVOT SHAFT W/A $293.51 
10032-1 LEV PIN 5-1/4" (CHROME PL) $36.95 
10032-2 LEV PIN 4-1/4" (CHROME PL) $32.54 
10032-3 LEV PIN 5-7/16" (CHROME PL) $36.31 
10032-5 LEV PIN 5-3/4" (CHROME PL) $37.14 
10032-6 LEV PIN 2-3/8" (CHROME PL) $18.43 
10032-7 LEVEL CYL PIN UP 1-3/4" $25.31 
10033-1 Upper Level Cylinder Pin Weld 10032-1 $87.06 
10034-1 Inner Boom $5,007.75 
10034-10 Inner Boom $5,159.32 
10034-2 Inner Boom $4,343.16 
10034-3 Inner Boom (Clear) VST $5,625.70 
10034-4 Inner Boom $4,961.11 
10034-9 Inner Boom $5,007.75 
10035-1 Leveling System Relief Valve $430.71 
10038-1 Lower Boom Insert $2,955.69 
100390-3 Winch Stap $44.05 
10039-1 Inner Boom Glue Assembly $6,591.15 
10039-12 Inner Boom Glued Assy $6,416.88 
10039-2 Inner Boom Glue Assembly $4,895.78 
10040-1 Extension Cylinder $2,146.20 
10040-2 Extension Cylinder  (VST) $2,101.01 
10040-3 Extension Cylinder $2,128.13 
10041-1 Cylinder Manifold $282.50 
10041-2 Cylinder Manifold $704.40 
10042-1 Knuckle Manifold $269.04 
10043-1 Pivot Support $348.97 
10044-1 COMP LINK SUPPORT (MACH) $94.61 
10044-2 COMP LINK SUPT (MACH) $96.12 
100480-1 Valve Plug Assembly $199.03 
100497-1 Assy Hose Cat-Track System $2,921.23 



10052-1 WORM SHAFT (CHROME PLATED) $43.96 
10070-3 Master Leveling Cylinder $759.07 
10075-1 INNER BOOM SLIDE PAD> $10.75 
10075-2 INNER BOOM SLIDE PAD > $21.74 
10075-3 SLIDE PAD(.313) 5/16"DIA HOLES $14.39 
10078-1 Pedestal Top Plate $676.57 
10090-2 Pedestal Weldment 52-1/4" VST $2,958.63 
10093-2 Outrigger Outer Tube $699.94 
10095-1 Pivot Foot Weld Assembly (Batch Weld) $96.07 
100978-1 Wear Pad Side Column Rest $41.09 
10099-1 Crossbeam Gusset $14.00 
10100-1 Outrigger Cylinder $654.69 
10102-1 Outrigger Cylinder Pin $388.84 
10107-1 Outrigger Inner Tube (Batch Weld) PVT Primed $339.51 
10108-1 Outrigger Tube Cover $48.58 
10112-1 3/8" HYD TUBE ASSY $128.16 
10114-1 ROLLER PAD $53.65 
10115-1 ROLLER $71.07 
10116-1 Hose Carrier Pad $31.03 
10116-2 HOSE CARRIER PAD R/H $31.03 
10117-1 PAD  CYLINDER SUPPORT $54.54 
10118-1 Sprocket Connector (Batch Weld) $203.93 
10118-2 Sprocket Connector (Batch Weld) $182.23 
10118-3 Sprocket Connector (Batchweld) $198.52 
10122-1 Pin Rod Eye $30.97 
10126-1 Sprocket Pin Weld 10127-1 $29.27 
10129-1 Large Tensioner Pin (Zinc Plated) $38.68 
10130-1 Small Tensioner Pin (Zinc Plated) $38.07 
10131-1 Tension Ear (Zinc Plated) $9.90 
10132-1 Tension Spacer (Zinc Plated) $39.21 
101337-1 Leveling Mount (Batch Weld) $402.45 
101343-1 Weldment Platform Rotation $3,247.37 
101347-1 Plate Left Side Mounting $41.58 
101348-1 Plate Right Side Mounting $41.01 
10137-1 Sprocket Assembly $95.41 
10140-1 Chain Cylinder Connector (Zinc Plated) $8.44 
10141-1 Extension Cylinder Assembly $3,385.59 
10141-2 Extension Cylinder Assembly $3,131.39 
10141-3 EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSY $3,219.98 
10142-1 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 10032-2 $56.38 
10142-4 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 10032-5 $65.00 
10142-5 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 10032-6 $78.99 
10142-6 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 10032-7 $97.35 
10143-1 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 32880-1 $499.61 
10143-2 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 32884-1 $97.30 
10143-3 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 32880-2 $347.40 
10143-4 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 12612-2 $78.42 
10143-5 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 32880-3 $289.27 
10143-6 Knuckle Leveling Cylinder Pin Weld 32880-4 $293.59 
10143-7 Pin Assembly 32880-5 $515.12 
10143-8 Pin Assembly 32880-6 $324.08 
10143-9 Pin Assembly 32884-4 $380.44 
10144-1 Pin Assembly 12649-1 $70.56 
10144-2 Pin Assembly 12649-2 $92.62 
10144-3 Pin Assembly 12649-9 $58.47 



10144-4 Pin Assembly 12649-10 $131.90 
10144-5 Pin Assembly 12649-15 $108.96 
10151-1 Spacer Ext Cylinder (Zinc Plated) $74.95 
10151-2 Spacer Ext Cylinder (Zinc Plated) $51.00 
10152-1 Pin Extension Cylinder $23.66 
10163-1 SLIDE PAD SHIM $12.08 
10163-2 SLIDE PAD SHIM $8.87 
10168-1 Lower Boom  (Glued) VST36/40 $4,462.35 
10168-2 Lower Boom  (F/W/A) VST36/40 $8,811.34 
10177-1 Pin Assembly 12659-1 $234.86 
10177-2 Pin Assembly 12659-3 $78.59 
10177-3 Pin Assembly 12659-7 $104.69 
10179-1 PIN ASSY (OBS) $56.71 
10182-1 Assembly Comp Link w/Bearings $3,243.50 
10183-1 Lower Cylinder Assembly W/Brng VST $2,873.97 
10184-1 Upper Cylinder Assy W/Brgs VST $2,812.84 
10184-2 Upper Boom Cylinder Assembly w/Brgs 236/40 $2,138.30 
10185-1 HOSE CARRIER CHANNEL $564.68 
10185-2 HOSE CARRIER CHANNEL $520.51 
10185-3 Hose Carrier Channel $523.76 
10186-1 Hose Carrier $131.02 
10186-2 HOSE CARRIER (CUT/DR/C-SINK) $121.93 
10186-3 HOSE CARRIER 75-3/4" LGTH $156.81 
10194-1 Inner Tube Assy w/Pivot Foot $2,210.23 
10195-1 Retaining Pipe (Large) $10.55 
10196-1 RETAINING PIPE (SMALL) $11.51 
10197-1 Cylinder Pin $42.08 
10198-1 BOOMTIP MANIFOLD BOTTOM (VST) $375.66 
10199-1 BOOMTIP MANIFOLD TOP $160.99 
10210-1 WORM  HUB CITY 0223-01881-260 $1,124.25 
10212-1 Handle $8.46 
10212-2 Handle 6-7/16"  w/15 Deg Bend $29.38 
10212-4 Handle (Valvoil # M8 120) $9.66 
10217-1 HOSE DIVIDER 159-1/4" LGTH $38.36 
10217-2 HOSE DIVIDER 135-1/4" LGTH $38.36 
10217-3 HOSE DIVIDER 147-1/2" LGTH $38.36 
10223-1 Master Leveling Cylinder Assy w/Bearing $802.00 
10223-2 Master Lev Cyl w/Brng $1,121.30 
10224-3 Slave Leveling Cyl w/Brng $2,256.67 
10225-1 Cylinder Retainer with Bearings $97.73 
10226-1 Pivot Spacer $4.46 
10226-10 Pivot Spacer $11.72 
10226-11 Pivot Spacer $62.22 
10226-14 Pivot Spacer $5.64 
10226-15 Pivot Spacer $33.46 
10226-16 Pivot Spacer $32.54 
10226-17 Pivot Spacer $2.91 
10226-19 Pivot Spacer $2.66 
10226-2 Pivot Spacer $3.77 
10226-21 Pivot Spacer $1.89 
10226-24 Pivot Spacer $5.87 
10226-3 Pivot Spacer $31.18 
10226-4 Pivot Spacer $61.76 
10226-5 Pivot Spacer $4.46 
10226-6 Pivot Spacer $9.06 



10226-7 Pivot Spacer $4.60 
10226-8 Pivot Spacer $32.31 
10226-9 Pivot Spacer $32.31 
10231-1 VST VALVE COVER $265.35 
10236-1 3/8" Hydraulic Hose Assy $26.10 
10236-5 3/8" HOSE ASSY 55-1/2" LG $25.01 
10237-1 5/16"HYD HOSE 35-3/4" LG $28.21 
10237-10 5/16" HOSE ASSY 87" LGTH $33.52 
10237-13 5/16" HOSE ASSY 105" $46.19 
10237-14 5/16" HOSE ASSY 114" $53.70 
10237-15 5/16" Hose Assembly $56.63 
10237-2 5/16"HYD HOSE 96" LG $49.07 
10237-4 5/16" HOSE ASSY 55-1/2" LG $25.52 
10237-8 5/16" HOSE ASSY 69" LG $34.70 
10237-9 5/16" HOSE ASSY 78" LG $31.21 
10238-1 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $21.12 
10238-15 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $24.10 
10238-16 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $15.54 
10238-2 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $64.08 
10238-24 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $19.77 
10238-26 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $24.63 
10238-28 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $26.53 
10238-29 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $28.99 
10238-3 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $31.19 
10238-31 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $20.59 
10238-32 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $22.48 
10238-33 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $25.71 
10238-34 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $44.03 
10238-35 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $36.43 
10238-36 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $29.82 
10238-37 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $46.39 
10238-38 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $28.21 
10238-39 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $53.54 
10238-4 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $36.02 
10238-42 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $54.01 
10238-43 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $25.67 
10238-44 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $17.58 
10238-46 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $21.14 
10238-50 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $25.32 
10238-51 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $41.84 
10238-52 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $46.65 
10238-53 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $49.67 
10238-54 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $41.59 
10238-6 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $52.15 
10238-7 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $27.37 
10238-8 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $18.67 
10238-9 1/4 Hose Assy W/Swivel Ends Non-Cond $31.55 
10248-1 3/8" TUBE ASSY $12.72 
10248-2 3/8 TUBE ASSEMBLY $14.87 
10250-1 Decal Lower Controls $6.67 
10250-11 Decal Lower Controls $97.91 
10250-12 Decal Lower Controls $4.54 
10250-2 Decal Lower Controls $8.66 
10250-3 Decal Lower Controls $34.19 
10250-4 Decal Lower Controls $48.93 



10250-5 Decal Lower Controls $8.66 
10250-6 Decal Lower Controls $9.09 
10250-8 Decal Lower Controls $10.49 
10254-1 Decal Platform Rotator $11.26 
10255-1 DECAL  PLATFORM CONTROL $50.01 
10256-1 DECAL $9.15 
10256-2 DECAL  DUMP/TOOL/LIFT $10.94 
10257-1 Decal Open Center Tools $5.74 
10259-1 DECAL  PLATFORM CONTROL $69.74 
10262-1 Shear Plate $200.38 
10271-1 Boom Support Tube $78.81 
10272-1 Decal Engine $2.20 
10273-1 Decal Throttle $2.20 
10274-1 Decal Emergency Power $2.20 
10275-1 LEV CHAIN 69-1/2"  139 PITCHES $110.07 
10275-2 LEV CHAIN 57-1/2"  115 PITCHES $91.90 
10275-3 LEV CHAIN 36-1/2"  73 PITCHES $70.60 
10275-5 LEV CHAIN $97.53 
10286-1 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $62.19 
10286-10 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $44.94 
10286-2 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $60.46 
10286-3 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $21.90 
10286-4 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $39.05 
10286-5 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $72.11 
10286-6 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $101.59 
10286-9 1/4 Hose Assy with 3/8 Swivel Ends $36.11 
10308-1 Decal Throttle Control $3.43 
10308-2 Decal-Throttle Control $5.74 
10309-1 Decal Engine Control $13.43 
10310-1 Decal Emergency Power $2.88 
10311-1 DECAL  PNEUMATIC CIRCUIT $15.06 
10323-1 Lift Eye (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $129.25 
10327-1 Lift Eye Retainer (Zinc Plated) $42.66 
10329-1 Decal Lift Eye Capacity $8.09 
10329-2 Decal Lift Eye Capacity $4.11 
10351-1 Pedestal Cover Curved $58.99 
10351-4 Pedestal Cover $27.03 
10352-1 Switch Mount Plate (Zinc Plated) $40.20 
10358-1 Valve Manifold (15-587) $822.34 
10383-1 Mast Weldment $3,954.33 
10387-1 Leveling Relief Valve $224.74 
10389-1 Decal Control Selector $14.29 
10391-1 Decal Lower Control $40.47 
10392-1 Cover Plate $12.87 
10424-1 Handle Upper Control Valve $9.71 
10424-10 Handle Upper Control Valve $27.04 
10424-10 Handle Upper Control Valve $27.04 
10424-11 Handle Upper Control Valve $27.04 
10424-12 Handle Upper Control Valve $32.74 
10424-14 Handle Upper Control Valve $22.82 
10424-2 Handle Upper Control Valve $19.40 
10424-3 Handle Upper Control Valve $19.59 
10424-4 Handle Upper Control Valve $9.38 
10424-5 Handle Upper Control Valve $9.33 
10424-9 Handle Upper Control Valve $9.66 



10427-1 Bracket Value Support (Zinc Plate) $28.18 
10433-1 DECAL-PLATFORM LEVELING $39.59 
10434-1 HYD ROTATOR TUBE ASY (ZINC PL) $25.62 
10435-1 HYD ROTATOR TUBE ASY (ZINC PL) $31.74 
10460-1 Master Leveling Cylinder $500.84 
10460-2 Master Leveling Cylinder $486.10 
10465-1 SLAVE CYL-SIDE #S14008612SSBZ $1,375.96 
10480-1 Spacer (Nylon) $4.07 
10480-2 Spacer (Nylon) $10.84 
10491-1 Rotary Joint THSP40-3-A $1,078.15 
10492-1 Outer Boom Cylinder $831.35 
10496-1 Upper Boom Slide Pad $7.80 
10519-1 Leveling Slide Support $89.69 
10554-1 Diode Installation $91.20 
10573-1 ELEVATOR SLIDE $21.51 
10602-1 BEARING SPACER $39.07 
10603-1 BEARING GUARD $29.15 
10604-1 WALK-IN BUCKET DOOR $350.02 
10605-1 Spacer Brake (Zinc Plated) $5.34 
10643-1 Leveling  Cylinder Assembly $1,190.14 
10644-1 1/4 Hose Assy w/ 3/8 and 1/4 Swivel Ends $34.28 
10644-10 HYD HOSE ASSY 236" $59.51 
10644-11 HYD HOSE ASSY 80" $33.62 
10644-12 1/4" HYD HOSE ASSY 87" $35.51 
10644-15 1/4" HOSE ASSY 105" $30.22 
10644-16 1/4" HOSE ASSY 21" $17.58 
10644-17 1/4 HOSE ASSY $33.35 
10644-18 1/4 Hose Assembly $34.94 
10644-19 1/4" HOSE ASSY 170" $58.11 
10644-2 1/4 Hose Assy w/ 3/8 and 1/4 Swivel Ends $35.26 
10644-20 1/4 Hose Assy $33.05 
10644-5 1/4" HOSE ASSY 29-1/2" LG $19.77 
10644-9 HYD HOSE ASSY 222" $72.24 
10646-1 BUCKET MOUNTING BOLT $26.83 
10699-1 Bracket Boom Switch $20.02 
10703-1 Mud Flap Brace 24" LG $49.02 
10704-1 Mud Flap Brace $62.93 
10736-1 LOCK PLATE & PIN ASSY $197.64 
10744-1 Leveling Cable Assembly  245" $369.74 
10744-2 Leveling Cable Assembly 62-5/8" $305.55 
10744-3 Leveling Cable Assembly $364.13 
10744-4 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 211" $357.84 
10744-5 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 227" $363.42 
10745-1 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 347-1/8" $492.32 
10745-2 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 363-1/8" $497.79 
10745-3 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 311-1/8" $480.13 
10745-4 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 327-1/8" $485.54 
10755-1 PLATFORM SHAFT (CHROME PLATED) $216.69 
10756-1 LINE LIFTING ATCH VN50/55/60 $2,635.30 
10763-1 BKT SHAFT (W/A) $231.65 
10768-1 BOOM COVER $367.20 
10774-1 Sheave 2.0 Long $229.16 
10774-2 Sheave 2.0 Long $250.25 
10775-1 Cylinder Leveling w/Bushings $1,676.87 
10775-2 Cylinder Leveling $1,256.09 



10783-1 WINCH COVER $369.73 
10788-1 Drum Winch $333.34 
10796-1 Leveling Side Mount $20.15 
10808-1 Winch Mount Tab $62.13 
10865-1 Bearing $9.97 
10865-2 Bearing $21.84 
10865-3 Bearing $5.40 
10865-4 Bearing $6.52 
10865-5 Bearing $22.26 
10865-6 Bearing $25.31 
10866-1 Winch Hydraulic $1,583.66 
10868-1 LEV CONT VLV ROTOVALVE 5SAET $2,348.39 
10875-1 Shear Plate $34.05 
10884-1 CONT VALVE ASSY (VALVOIL) $1,594.49 
10885-1 CONT VALVE ASSY (VALVOIL) $1,616.01 
109-001 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER BUSHING $100.73 
10904-1 Pin Assembly 10901-1 $44.87 
10905-1 1/4 Hose Assy w/1 Swivel End and 1 M JIC End $37.91 
10905-10 1/4" Hose Assembly w/1 Swivel End and 1 M Jic End $35.24 
10905-13 1/4" Hose Assembly w/1 Swivel End and 1 M Jic End $73.02 
10905-14 1/4" Hose Assembly w/1 Swivel End and 1 M Jic End $74.11 
10905-15 1/4" Hose Assembly w/1 Swivel End and 1 M Jic End $72.49 
10905-18 1/4" Hose Assembly w/1 Swivel End and 1 M Jic End $76.31 
10905-19 1/4" Hose Assembly w/1 Swivel End and 1 M Jic End $74.86 
10905-7 1/4 Hose Assy w/1 Swivel End and 1 M JIC End $54.90 
10905-9 1/4" Hose Assembly w/1 Swivel End and 1 M Jic End $95.07 
10915-1 PLATFORM SHIELD ASSY $198.62 
10915-2 PLATFORM SHIELD ASSY $263.78 
10920-1 COVER  ROTARY ACTUATOR $211.96 
10921-1 COVER  VALVE $377.42 
10922-1 DECAL  WINCH $10.40 
10925-2 Platform 42 One Man $1,441.44 
10932-1 CONTROL PANEL NAMEPLATE $55.27 
10933-1 CONTROL PANEL NAMEPLATE $59.69 
10937-1 CONTROL PANEL DECAL $11.19 
10950-1 LOWER CONT NAMEPLATE $17.45 
10965-1 Fiber OpticTranseiver $749.01 
10966-1 Fiber Optic Cable $13.85 
10995-1 Tube Retainer (Zinc Plated) $108.62 
10997-1 Mount Cover (Zinc Plated) $88.70 
10998-1 DECAL  LOWER BOOM $19.18 
10999-1 DECAL  INNER BOOM $19.17 
11000-1 DECAL  PLATFORM LEVELING $19.17 
11001-1 DECAL  OUTER BOOM $19.17 
11002-1 DECAL  ROTATION $18.49 
11003-1 DECAL  PLATFORM ROTATION $19.17 
11004-1 DECAL  EMERGENCY STOP $14.96 
11005-3 JIB POLE(OBS USE -6 & 11054-2) $1,152.92 
11005-4 Jib Pole  23"DRILLED> $571.55 
11005-6 Jib Pole  45" DR.> $1,144.72 
11007-1 Control Handle $32.69 

110-1 AE-10 Spin on Filter $14.29 
110-2 ZAF-07 Filter Head $21.90 

11024-1 Pointer (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $169.80 
11026-1 SECTOR COVER $72.79 



11027-1 TURRET COVER $83.83 
11029-1 Sleeve Control Rod $59.43 
11031-1 Knob Control Handle $33.03 
11032-1 Knob Control Handle $33.76 
11034-1 UPPER SUPPT WA(USE UP STOCK)> $478.21 
11035-1 CONTROL HANDLE $90.63 
11035-2 Control Handle $92.23 
11037-1 PLUG $3.65 
11054-1 Sheave Adaptor (OBS) $366.18 
11054-2 Sheave Adapter (Batch Weld) $366.18 
11058-1 DECAL  LOWER BOOM $20.57 
11059-1 DECAL  UPPER BOOM $20.57 
11060-1 DECAL  ROTATION $20.57 
11061-1 DECAL  WARM-UP/TOOLS $11.75 
11070-1 CONTROL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $63.33 
11070-2 CONTROL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $79.32 
11071-1 CONTROL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $42.16 
11071-2 CONTROL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $58.69 
11073-1 Control Handle (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $105.54 
11073-2 Control Handle (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $96.92 
11073-3 Control Handle (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $98.66 
11099-1 Data Plate Backing $5.02 

111-1 AE-100 SPIN ON FILTER $38.45 
11118-1 DECAL TOOL PWR SINGLE STICK $18.97 
11119-1 DECAL PLATFORM ROT SINGLE STK $20.79 

111-2 ZAF-07 FILTER HEAD $21.11 
11120-1 DECAL PLATFORM LEV SINGLE STK $20.79 
11121-1 HYD TUBE ASSY $13.72 
11132-1 Spool Adapter(Zinc Plated) $66.78 
11140-6 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $39.03 
11152-5 Rod (Zinc Plated) $102.12 
11154-1 Cable Adjuster (Stainless Steel) $80.73 
11156-1 Fastner Handle (Zinc Plated) $24.10 
11157-1 BALL & SHANK (MS20664C-2) $8.45 
11162-1 Platform Liner 24X42X42 1/4" w $849.44 
11167-1 DECAL  SINGLE STICK $26.19 
11171-1 Hyd Rotator Tube Assembly $13.43 
11171-2 HYD ROTATOR TUBE ASSY $20.02 
11172-1 HYD ROTATOR TUBE ASSY $16.13 
11197-1 Decal Dump Body $11.26 
11198-1 Override Decal $124.12 
11199-1 Cable Assembly $9.59 
11200-1 Actuator Leveling Valve (Zinc Plated) $83.58 
11206-1 Actuator Leveling Valve (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $80.33 
11207-1 Actuator Pin (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $95.37 
11209-2 DECAL  LOWER BOOM ANGLE $20.69 
11211-1 Cover Single Stick $207.81 
11222-1 TRIGGER $427.86 
11223-1 VALVE COVER S-STK #62516TMB $298.74 
11246-1 HANDLE  S-STK CONT (MACHINED) $73.23 
11269-1 BOOT  SINGLE STICK $181.21 
11272-1 Backplate Single Stick $20.80 
11318-1 JIB POLE TURRET (W/A) $1,420.93 
11327-2 Grip Strut Step Assembly $161.66 
11328-1 Grip Strut Step $80.07 



11355-1 Test Band Metering Box Assembly $450.18 
11359-1 S-STICK INSTRUCTION DECAL $19.88 
11367-1 FG PLATFORM $1,730.50 
11368-1 LID  WALK-IN PLATFORM $445.79 
11374-1 Spacer Above Floor MTG HDW $8.86 
11379-1 Shear Plate Above Floor Ford Hardware $167.27 
11381-1 Above Floor Subframe 1992 Ford Van $1,168.14 
11383-1 Travel Height Decal $6.10 
11384-1 Decal Travel Height Numbers $87.77 
11405-1 Support Leveled (Batchweld) $1,751.72 
11413-1 Spacer  Ped Mounting Tube 92 Ford Van $85.38 
11415-1 DECAL  EXTEND/RETRACT $18.06 
11446-1 Decal Danger Jib and Winch Porper Use $26.47 
11447-1 DECAL  JIB DANGER $29.40 
11448-1 DECAL  TILT DANGER $29.40 
11509-1 SPACER PLATE $28.32 
11536-1 BLOCK $66.65 
11536-2 BLOCK $115.21 
11540-1 Plate (Zinc Plated) $11.38 
11550-1 Panel $31.15 
11561-1 Decal Engine Control $13.20 
11569-1 Boom End Cover $126.65 
11569-2 Boom End Cover $87.96 
11573-2 Cable Step Rear Entry To Body Weldment $117.31 
11574-1 DECAL  CONTROL $13.80 
11574-2 DECAL  CONTROL $9.62 
11577-1 Pump Mount (B/W) $73.23 
11580-1 Control Bracket (Batch Weld) $147.33 
11590-1 Boom Support (Batch Weld) $74.20 
11615-1 SLAVE CYL END #S24004620PLAZ $483.91 
11643-1 Platform Mount (Batchweld) $257.84 
11653-1 CONTROL GUARD $219.01 
11684-1 CABLE ANCHOR BOLT (DR 40003-3) $9.67 
11684-2 CABLE ANCHOR BOLT (DR 40003-5) $16.23 
11686-1 BLOCK $115.21 
11686-2 BLOCK $111.51 
11694-1 Sleeve Threaded $35.39 
11694-2 Sleeve  Threaded $11.72 
11695-1 Slide Pad Ajustable $12.28 
11695-2 Slide Pad Assy $16.37 
11709-1 Bulkead Bracket (Zinc Plated) $26.35 
11710-1 Extension Cylinder (PRIMED RED) $1,040.97 
11710-2 EXT CYL 92 STRK (PRMD YELLOW) $1,125.04 
11710-4 EXT CYL ASSY (PRIMED RED) $807.71 
11712-1 CYLINDER ROD BRACKET $51.10 
11713-1 Bracket Cat-Track $29.83 
11716-1 Inner Boom End Mount (TEL29NE) $1,104.51 
11716-2 Inner Boom End Mount (TEL25NE) $1,131.63 
11716-3 Inner Boom End Mount (TEL27NE) $1,040.86 
11716-6 Inner Boom End-Mount TEL25NE (NF) $1,131.39 
11718-1 Block $61.01 
11718-2 Block $61.01 
11718-3 Block $61.01 
11718-4 Block $61.01 
11720-1 Slide Pad UHMW Black Poly $4.21 



11722-1 Control Panel $88.32 
11722-3 Control Panel $88.32 
11724-1 Pin Assembly 32879-1 $59.98 
11724-2 Pin Assembly 32879-2 $69.86 
11724-3 Pin Assembly 32879-3 $123.15 
11750-1 Control Guard $220.27 
11750-2 Control Guard $186.15 
11750-3 Control Guard $186.15 
11750-4 Control Guard $220.27 
11753-1 Pin Assembly 27666-1 $54.78 
11753-2 Pin Assembly 27666-2 $51.85 
11753-3 Pin Assembly 27666-3 $59.01 
11753-5 Pin Assembly 27666-5 $54.05 
11753-7 Pin Assembly 27666-7 $86.22 
11755-1 Control Cover $33.39 
11770-1 Slug Master Cylinder $228.65 
11770-2 Slug Master Cylinder (Zinc Plated) $20.93 
11771-1 Hinge (Powder Coat White) $27.64 
11772-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $2.71 
11773-1 Stricker Plate (Powder Coated White) $17.20 
11775-1 Control Guard Assembly (Batchweld) $613.24 
11776-1 Decal Control $24.89 
11776-2 DecaL Control $32.73 
11776-3 DECAL  CONTROL $11.30 
11791-1 Outer Boom Weldment TEL29N $1,585.00 
11791-2 Outer Boom Weldment  TEL29NE $1,608.31 
11791-4 Outer Boom Weldment TEL25NE $1,396.11 
11791-6 Outer Boom Weldment ET-21-NE $1,593.90 
11806-1 Control Lever (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $162.02 
11808-1 CABLE ASSY ACT # 156-643-5.62 $20.57 
11809-1 Rev Mount Bucket Brg Housing w/Parts $428.97 
11809-3 BKT BRNG HSNG REV-MT TEL29A $905.88 
11810-1 Turret Weldment TEL25/29N/NE $2,769.78 
11812-1 Cylinder 6-1/2" Bore (VN60) $4,929.47 
11815-1 Upper Cylinder Assembly $6,771.40 
11820-1 Walk in Bucket Door $171.64 
11820-2 Walk in Bucket Door $171.64 
11821-1 Pedestal Cover $19.09 
11829-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $12.56 
11830-1 Strap Upper (Powder Coat White) $17.80 
11830-2 Strap Upper (Powder Coat White) $10.49 
11831-1 Strap Lower (Powder Coat White) $45.57 
11832-3 Bridge Mount Weldment $2,478.54 
11833-1 Rot Limit Actuator (Zinc Plated) $43.73 
11834-1 Limit Switch Mount (Zinc Plated) $19.35 
11835-1 Hose Guide Tube $98.58 
11836-1 Hose Guide Ring $6.49 
11847-1 Knob Leveling Control $20.86 
11867-1 Decal Inner Boom $13.86 
11868-1 Decal Outer Boom $14.29 
11869-1 Decal Master Control $11.82 
11870-1 Decal Start/Stop $15.39 
11872-1 Decal Two Speed $13.43 
11873-1 Decal Emergency Power $13.18 
11874-1 Decal Emergency Lowering $14.08 



11879-1 Back-Up Plate (Zinc Plated) $12.30 
11880-1 Leveling Cylinder Mount (Zinc Plated) $18.45 
11880-2 Leveling Cylinder Mount $18.45 
11881-1 Fiberglass Platform Spine  (Zinc Plated) $290.45 
11902-1 Boom Cover  (OBS) $11.77 
11904-1 Pin Cap (Zinc Plated) $7.42 
11907-1 Turret Cover  (OBS) $72.80 
11907-2 Turret Cover $75.14 
11907-3 Turret Cover $77.48 
11909-1 PAD (USE 15160-2 W/DEPLETED) > $49.83 
11926-1 Hose Cover Front  (OBS) $42.25 
11927-1 Hose Cover Rear  (OBS) $34.45 
11931-1 Cable Assembly 44" LGTH $20.47 
11931-2 Cable Assembly $20.47 
11940-1 Decal Rotation $3.02 
11944-1 Decal Platform Stow/Unstow $14.29 
11945-1 Control Panel (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $56.11 
11947-1 3/16" HOSE ASSY 74" LG $31.97 
11947-10 3/16" HOSE ASSY 105" LG $40.28 
11947-11 3/16" HOSE ASSY 122" LG $44.81 
11947-12 3/16" HOSE ASSY 240" LG $87.91 
11947-13 3/16" HOSE ASSY 76" LG $32.50 
11947-14 3/16" HOSE ASSY 66" LG $29.82 
11947-17 3/16" HYD HOSE ASSY 216" $71.49 
11947-18 3/16" HYD HOSE ASSY 192' $73.49 
11947-2 3/16" HOSE ASSY 64" LG $29.30 
11947-20 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $108.85 
11947-21 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $116.09 
11947-23 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $104.44 
11947-3 3/16" HOSE ASSY $81.82 
11947-5 3/16" HOSE ASSY 252" LG $79.67 
11947-7 3/16" Hose Assembly $20.21 
11947-8 3/16"  Hose Assembly $24.48 
11947-9 3/16" HOSE ASSY 115" LG $42.95 
11963-1 Lid Walk In Square Platform $442.38 
11968-1 Rotary Joint $864.22 
11969-1 Decal Emergency Lowering $13.60 
11973-1 Decal Throttle Control $13.80 
11974-1 Decal 2-Speed Normal/Slow $13.80 
11981-1 COVER  SINGLE STICK CONT VALVE $370.51 
11990-1 Valve Cover $115.96 
11990-2 VALVE COVER $103.32 
11991-1 Electrical Panel (Zinc Plated) $22.87 
12001-1 SPACER $21.22 
12021-1 SLIDE BLOCK $120.69 
12028-1 Slave Lev Cylinder $1,232.22 
12028-2 Slave Cylinder Assembly (SIDE MT) $1,219.37 
12029-1 Slave Cylinder (End Mount) $1,217.55 
12029-2 Slave Cylinder Assembly (END MT) $1,357.95 
12030-2 Boom Cylinder Assembly T25/29N/NE STD $1,689.19 
12030-6 Outer Boom Cylinder Assembly $1,822.05 
12030-8 OUTER BM CYL TEL-N/NE W/EMERGY $2,323.16 
12049-1 SLIDE BLOCK $66.17 
12051-1 Bucket Mount Cover $36.82 
12056-1 TENT POLE $266.18 



12057-1 Bearing $8.58 
12058-1 SPACER 1.75" LGTH $42.59 
12064-1 Tube Assembly $118.33 
12071-1 Spine (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $594.98 
12072-1 Plate (Zinc Plated) $51.26 
12076-1 Spacer 1.25" $5.10 
12081-1 Pedestal Flange $82.89 
12082-1 ROT PF STD & REV MNT W/HYD> $4,308.20 
12087-1 Boom Supt Assy & Parts $437.95 
12087-2 BOOM SUPT ASSY & PARTS> $381.83 
12093-1 Mast Cover Weldment $59.48 
12104-9 Fiberglass Platform (9901-55) $1,692.08 
12118-1 Pedestal Riser $1,329.18 
12120-1 Drive Strap (Zinc Plated) $7.73 
12123-2 1/4"HOSE ASY W-3/8 ENDS 70" $31.19 
12123-3 1/4"HOSE ASY W-3/8 ENDS 72" LG $31.71 
12123-6 1/4 Hose Assembly $53.58 
12123-7 1/4 HOSE ASSY 410" $134.82 
12123-8 1/4  Hose Assembly $143.13 
12140-1 CAP-BRAKE $36.51 
12142-1 BACK-UP PLT (ZINC PLTD) $19.66 
12152-1 Offset Handle (Mod 12152-2) $30.91 
12153-1 Inside Handle (Mod 12153-2) $18.49 
12157-1 Control Panel Cover $34.13 
12158-1 Control Pancel Cover Assembly $43.45 
12163-1 Lid Walk In Square Platform $442.38 
12165-1 Latch Spacer $17.78 
12166-1 Extension Cylinder Assembly (TEL29N/NE) $2,103.39 
12166-11 Extension Cylinder Assembly $1,953.54 
12166-14 Extension Cylinder Assembly $2,554.62 
12166-22 Extension Cylinder Assembly $1,873.70 
12166-6 EXT CYLINDER ASSY (TEL-IH/EIH) $1,831.26 
12166-7 EXT CYLINDER ASSY (SST-36-N) $1,822.23 
12167-1 Boom End Cover (OBS) $7.11 
12168-1 Platform Door Inst (Left) $453.28 
12168-2 Platform Door Install (Right) $453.28 
12169-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $8.19 
12179-1 Baseplate Weldment $334.87 
12181-1 GUIDE PAD $21.45 
12183-1 BELL CRANK ASSY $68.82 
12184-1 DEADMAN LINK $64.99 
12186-1 Ped MTG Channel Assembly $230.52 
12196-1 Outrigger Slide Pad $27.96 
12213-1 Outrigger Cylinder Assembly $2,150.14 
12213-2 Outrigger Cylinder Less Valve $1,128.20 
12245-1 Control Panel (Drilled) $313.27 
12245-2 Control Panel (Drilled) $299.44 
12245-3 Control Panel (Drilled) $236.07 
12259-2 Rot Joint Mt Pl (Zinc Plated) $8.73 
12268-3 Bonded Hose Assembly $767.02 
12268-4 Bonded Hose Assembly $751.46 
12268-5 Bonded Hose Assembly $696.14 
12268-6 Bonded Hose Assembly $680.71 
12268-7 BONDED HOSE ASSY 310-13/16" LG $731.61 
12268-8 BONDED HOSE ASSY 300-5/16" LG $716.15 



12272-1 Mount Pot (Zinc Plated) $5.27 
12292-1 FG PLATFORM 1-MAN 24X24X42 $990.75 
12293-1 FG PLATFORM 1-MAN 24X24X42 $1,946.49 
12299-1 Control Panel (Batch Weld) $125.45 
12300-1 Handle $34.02 
12301-1 Knob Locking $37.36 
12302-1 Handle $153.00 
12303-1 Handle $91.90 
12323-1 Decal Tool Select $20.57 
12332-1 HOSE GUIDE RETAINER $24.99 
12335-1 Knob Assembly $370.08 
12337-1 Decal Responsibilities $6.65 
12340-1 Decal Conductive Hoses $1.92 
12341-1 Decal Outrigger Operation $1.87 
12360-1 1/2 Tube Assy (Selector to Control Valve) $26.41 
12369-1 Valve Cover $276.05 
12369-2 Control Valve Cover $254.59 
12373-1 Decal Variable Speed $17.54 
12377-1 Walk-In Platform Door (DR 11820-2) $214.56 
12377-2 Walk-In Platform Door (DR 11820-2) $214.56 
12388-1 Decal Lower Boom $26.19 
12389-1 Decal Upper Boom $26.19 
12390-1 Decal Rotation $26.19 
12405-1 ACCESS PLATFORM  CABGUARD 15" $112.99 
12416-2 FG PLATFORM $2,080.32 
12416-3 FG PLATFORM  1-MAN  OPEN $1,669.42 
12423-6 Side Hung Platform $1,988.75 
12427-1 Cover Plate $18.05 
12446-1 GRAB HANDLE  REAR ENTRY ACCESS $49.60 
12447-1 Tent Pole $274.77 
12478-1 Gearbox Spacer $5.39 
12508-1 1/2" TUBE ASSY (ZINC PLATED) $16.94 
12509-1 1/2" TUBE ASSY (ZINC PLATED) $15.95 
12510-1 1/2" TUBE ASSY (ZINC PLATED) $21.90 
12512-1 1/2" TUBE ASSY (ZINC PLATED) $24.50 
12518-1 Brace Drive Strap $8.02 
12519-1 Drive Strap (Batch Weld) $61.68 
12519-2 Drive Strap (Batch Weld) $99.47 
12524-1 Rotary Joint (13-Pass) $9,598.84 
12531-1 Decal Tool Select $19.40 
12539-1 Compensation Link Pin (Plated) $23.32 
12541-1 Comp Link Cover $19.30 
12553-3 Motor/Pump Assembly 12 Volt System $2,134.38 
12553-5 Motor/Pump Assembly 12 Volt System $1,314.33 
12554-1 Decal Control Selector $14.23 
12555-1 DECAL  LOWER CONTROL $31.37 
12574-2 Pin Arm $9.80 
12575-1 PIN ARM $10.01 
12575-2 PIN ARM (2-1/4" DIA HOLE) $10.01 
12593-1 Dual C'Balance Valve Assy $399.88 
12596-1 Air Switch Boot $11.34 
12605-1 DOOR # 62516TMB $171.64 
12638-1 PIN  ATTACHMENT $29.92 
12640-1 Hinge (Powder Coating) $26.35 
12651-1 PIN CAP (1.75" DIA HOLE) $4.53 



1270-1 TORSION BAR (TURNER P/N) $115.38 
12702-1 Boot Single Stick Control $163.16 
12704-1 Handle Single Stick Control $71.50 
12707-1 Steel Platform Assembly $4,339.48 
12709-1 SLIDE PAD $16.68 
12709-2 Slide Pad $10.46 
12709-3 Slide Pad $8.26 
12717-1 Handle Support (Aluminum) $60.01 
12722-1 Saftey Trig Link (Zinc Plated) $3.38 
12733-1 Back up Plate Decal $8.17 
12735-1 Spacer $2.33 
12736-1 Base Plate Single Stick (Right Hand) (Aluminum) $126.78 
12737-3 Steel Platform Assembly $6,000.63 
12738-1 Safety Trigger Ajustment Link (Zinc Plated) $12.30 
12739-1 Plastic Shim $1.65 
12743-4 Steel Platform Assembly (Right Side Hinge and NO Tool Hook) $5,908.97 
12752-1 Ladder Landing Weld Assembly $176.65 
12755-1 Panel (Zinc Plated) $23.34 
12756-1 Installation Wiring Panel (TEL N/NE) $169.34 
12758-1 Solenoid Mounting Plate $34.66 
12759-1 Throttle Cable Bracket $18.54 
12760-1 Throttle Control Installation $397.51 
12760-2 Throttle Control Installation $458.61 
12770-2 Lower Boom Insert  58" VO42MHI $3,027.26 
12793-1 Pin (Chrome Plated) $130.27 
12794-1 Pin (Chrome Plated) $589.60 
12795-1 Pin (Chrome Plated) $578.04 
12803-1 Shim $15.15 
12825-1 Bearing Jib Pole $48.60 
12831-1 Shear Plate $102.19 
12837-1 Cover Control Bracket $36.77 
12841-1 Pin Assembly 12768-1 $63.93 
12842-1 Subframe Tube $374.80 
12842-2 Subframe Tube $104.23 
12847-1 Cylinder Platform Rotation $1,375.96 
12848-1 Limit Strap $18.16 
12848-2 Limit Strap $18.16 
12850-1 Valve Cover $212.63 
12850-2 Valve Cover $406.14 
12861-1 Platform Tilt Plate $124.06 
12861-2 Plateform Tilt Plate (OPPOSITE) $95.83 
12865-1 Flat (Zinc Plated) $9.86 
12872-1 Tube $59.10 
12873-1 Strap $35.46 
12874-1 Plate $85.75 
12878-1 1/2 Tubg (Ctl Valve to Tool Sel PSI) $22.63 
12878-2 1/2" HYD TUBE ASSY (ZINC PL) $25.19 
12879-1 1/2 Hyd 90 Tube Assembly $35.46 
12879-2 1/2 Hyd 90 Tube Assembly $21.01 
12879-4 1/2 Hyd 90 Tube Assembly $18.08 
12879-5 1/2 Hyd 90 Tube Assembly $20.06 
12881-1 1/2 Tubg (Tool Ret to Tee) $14.43 
12882-1 1/2 Tubg (Control Valve to Cross Ret) $19.68 
12885-1 1/2" HYD TUBE ASSY (ZINC PL) $11.20 
12886-1 1/2 Tubg (Tool Selector to Tee Ret) $15.03 



12898-3 BONDED HOSE ASSY 322-13/16" LG $587.44 
12898-4 BONDED HOSE ASSY 312-5/16" LG $573.46 
13074-1 PIN FOR BOOM $248.89 
13102-1 Decal Tool Power $2.40 
13103-1 Decal Tool Select $12.13 
13104-1 Decal Single Stick Control (Right Hand) $24.33 
13105-1 DECAL SINGLE-STICK CONT (LH) $23.49 
13106-1 Mounting Bolt $25.92 
13109-1 Handle Selector Valve $34.31 
13109-2 Handle Selector Valve $28.27 
13109-3 Selector Valve Handle  14-5/8" $29.02 
13109-6 Selector Valve Handle $6.30 
13113-1 Slug Platform Shaft $45.07 
13114-1 Boom Tip Sleeve Weldment $314.17 
13118-1 As  Ctrl  Panel Powder Coating  Welded $210.25 
13136-1 Tomar Strobe Mount $50.55 
13144-1 Decal Caution Lowering Lower Boom $1.92 
13146-1 DECAL PLTFM ROT/LEV SINGLE-STK $23.49 
13147-1 DECAL PLATFORM LEVELING $16.01 
13148-1 KNOB  CONTROL HANDLE $115.81 
13149-1 Plate Selector Mounting $74.30 
13150-1 Locking Handle Control Bracket $29.09 
13150-2 Locking Handle Control Bracket $31.43 
13151-1 Handle Leveling $31.48 
13152-1 Handle Rotation $52.08 
13153-1 Decal Platform Rotation Single Stick $20.79 
13154-1 Decal Platform Lev S-Stick $20.34 
13157-1 Decal S-Stick Control (RH) $21.37 
13159-1 1/2 Hydraulic Tube  0 Deg Assembly $25.92 
13159-2 1/2 Hydraulic Tube  0 Deg Assembly $15.58 
13159-3 1/2 Hydraulic Tube  0 Deg Assembly $16.66 
13160-1 3/8" HOSE ASSY 61" LG $34.89 
13160-13 3/8" HOSE ASSY 93" $54.23 
13160-14 3/8" HOSE ASSY 102" $57.47 
13160-16 3/8" HOSE ASSY 107" $51.07 
13160-17 3/8" HOSE ASSY 112" $52.83 
13160-18 3/8" HOSE ASSY 114" $53.52 
13160-19 3/8" HOSE ASSY 116" $54.22 
13160-2 3/8"  Hose Assembly $36.29 
13160-20 3/8" HOSE ASSY 121" $55.98 
13160-21 3/8" HOSE ASSY 123" $56.67 
13160-3 3/8" HOSE ASSY 71" LG $38.44 
13160-4 3/8" HOSE ASSY 74" LG $30.98 
13160-5 3/8" HOSE ASSY 80" LG $32.63 
13160-6 3/8" HOSE ASSY 83" LGTH $42.64 
13160-7 3/8" HOSE ASSY 89" LGTH $44.74 
13185-1 Decal Tool Power $14.64 
13202-1 Pintle Hook Back up Brace $59.00 
13207-1 Pintle Hook Support $22.74 
13213-1 Decal Winch $7.32 
13234-1 Hose Cover $110.21 
13249-1 UPPER BOOM CYLINDER (VO-MHI) $6,736.01 
13252-1 Turret Weldment TEL25 29N NE $1,996.46 
13255-1 Mount Plate Pin Cap $26.41 
13289-1 1/4 Hydraulic Tube Assembly $18.93 



13291-1 Valve Cover (22.60 Tilt) (OBS) $173.45 
13291-2 Valve Cover (22.60 Tilt) $105.66 
13313-1 Tilt Shaft  (Zinc Plated)  B/W $122.40 
13313-2 Tilt Shaft  (Zinc Plated)  B/W $118.74 
13322-1 Platform Support Weldment $1,238.89 
13326-1 Decal Winch $15.58 
13327-2 Tilt Handle $21.32 
13333-1 Knuckle Cover $80.19 
13334-1 Leveling Idler w/Bearing (Zinc Plated) $84.14 
13336-1 Control Cover $326.00 
13337-1 Rod Cover $84.36 
13338-1 Cover Tilt Cylinder $181.66 
13339-1 Winch Cover Bottom $312.18 
13340-1 Winch Cover Top $352.43 
13342-1 SLIDE PAD  INNER BOOM $16.56 
13342-2 INNER BOOM SLIDE PAD $7.54 
13343-1 Jib Pole (DRILL 13343-1U) $1,462.42 
13344-1 Pivot Shaft (Zinc Plated) $33.86 
13364-1 Platform Leveling Sprocket $509.12 
13366-1 Decal Tool  Pressure $11.26 
13372-1 Center High Mounted Stop Light Assembly $118.90 
13374-1 UPPER SUPPORT (W/A) $358.20 
13380-1 HYD ROTATOR TUBE (ZINC PL) $24.80 
13388-1 Pin Leveling Adjustment (Chrome Plated) $59.46 
13396-1 Hose Guard $90.45 
13409-3 Truck Frame Brace (Batchweld) $48.45 
13410-1 Frame Clamp Plate (Zinc Plated) $36.60 
13434-2 Subframe Plate $54.13 
13454-1 Boom Rest $116.31 
13454-2 Boom Rest $131.33 
13454-3 Boom Rest $165.82 
13461-1 Back Up Plate $2.48 
13462-1 STOP  INNER BOOM LIMIT $31.18 
13471-1 1/2" HYD TUBE ASSY (ZINC PL) $15.86 
13477-1 LOWER CYLINDER ASSY W/BEARINGS $4,738.26 
13478-1 Upper Cylinder Assembly w/Bearings $7,746.00 
13482-1 BOOM REST PAD $35.33 
13493-1 JibTilt Cylinder Assy $1,745.73 
13509-1 Platform Rotation Cyl Assembly $1,266.02 
1351-5 PULLEY SHAFT $13.24 

13517-1 Polyethylene Bolt Cover $7.70 
13536-7 Upper Boom Assembly w/Brags $12,705.84
13537-2 LOWER BM ASSY W/BRNGS VO42MHI $9,525.90 
13537-3 Lower Boom Assy w/Brg's VOE36MHI $8,744.17 
13543-1 Valve Cover (Batchweld) $135.83 
13553-2 DECAL  MAX JIB LOAD VO39/42MHI $35.23 
13560-1 1/4" Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends $52.54 
13560-2 1/4" Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends $66.43 
13560-21 1/4 Hose Assy w/3/8 Ends $122.14 
13560-6 1/4" Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends $118.85 
1356-15 CONTROL CABLE (6'-3") $9.50 
13562-1 Knuckle Cover Assy $149.42 
13564-1 Decal Danger Electrocution $9.91 
13566-1 Tool Power Box Weldment $86.21 
1356-7 CONTROL CABLE (5'-10") $9.26 



13583-1 Boom Cradle (Batchweld) $397.81 
13583-2 Boom Cradle $386.63 
13583-2 Boom Cradle $386.63 
13584-1 Boom Rest Weldment $160.97 
13584-2 Boom Rest Weldment $193.23 
13585-1 Plate $6.02 
13588-1 Boom Support Tube (Batchweld) $52.60 
13588-2 Boom Support Tube (Batchweld) $39.77 
14002-1 1/2" Hydraulic Tube Assembly $18.75 
14003-1 Base Plate Single Stick (LH) $94.93 
14006-1 Sngl Stk Ctrl Panel Weldment (LH) $207.30 
14014-1 Decal Platform Instruction $2.66 
14014-2 Portuguese Decal Platform Instruction $5.54 
14015-1 Decal Platform Capacity $3.94 
14015-12 Decal Platform Capacity 440 LBS/200 KG $29.29 
14015-2 Decal Platform Capacity $3.94 
14015-3 Decal Platform Capacity $29.28 
14015-4 Decal Platform Capacity $6.10 
14015-5 Decal Platform Capacity 400 LBS/180 KG $7.11 
14015-6 Decal Platform Capacity 450 LBS/205 KG $30.43 
14015-8 Decal Platform Capacity 570 LBS/260 KG $30.43 
14015-9 Decal Platform Capacity 600 LBS/272 KG $29.33 
14016-1 DECAL-PLTFM CAP 300 LBS/136 KG $11.04 
14016-2 DECAL-PLTFM CAP 350 LBS/160 KG $10.88 
14024-1 Pinion  Cover $30.77 
14025-1 CYLINDER ROD BRACKET $66.12 
14026-1 Decal Lower Control $33.05 
14034-1 Decal Jib Tilt $14.64 
14040-1 PLATFORM SUPPORT (W/A) VO29/32 $463.65 
14041-1 PIN 9-1/2" (CHROME PLATED) $84.95 
14046-1 Platform Tilt Plate $117.77 
14048-1 Decal Lift Eye Load Limit $27.12 
14076-1 Tilt Shaft Assembly ( Zinc Plated)  (Batch Weld) $151.44 
14076-2 Tilt Shaft Assembly ( Zinc Plated)  B/W $150.75 
14076-5 Tilt Shaft Assembly ( Zinc Plated)  B/W $329.50 
14092-1 Pin (Zinc Plated) $25.39 
14095-1 Decal S-Stick Control (LH) $24.33 
14097-2 Roof Boot Installation FORD $116.85 
14097-5 Roof Boot Installation  1996 GM VAN $203.50 
14102-2 Platform Support Weldment $547.28 
14103-2 Platfrom Support (Batchweld) $1,023.61 
14103-4 Platfrom Support Weldment $730.71 
14110-1 Decal Electrocution Hazard $6.11 
14131-1 Housing (Batchweld) $321.03 
14131-2 Housing (Batchweld) $314.51 
14132-1 Winch Cover Top $313.52 
14135-2 VALVE COVER $276.35 
14171-1 Jib Pole (MACHINED) $1,844.04 
14177-1 Boom Insert $205.31 
14178-1 Cover Jib Anchor $52.83 
14179-1 Cover Jib Extention Cyl Rod $59.28 
14180-1 Cover Jib Extension Cylinder $164.33 
14193-1 DECAL  ENGINE START $7.32 
14194-1 DECAL  ENGINE STOP $7.32 
14195-1 Pedestal Flange $40.28 



14211-1 SHIPPING SKID (W/A) T-3100 $1,056.60 
14227-1 Pad Jib Pole $31.15 
14230-1 Decal Jib Extension $10.87 
14238-1 Decal Jib Pole Angle $77.63 
14240-1 VALVE COVER (LEFT HAND) $367.37 
14241-1 Platform Support Weldment $1,211.50 
14263-1 Angle Indicator $28.07 
14280-1 BOOM COVER BOTTOM $184.30 
14290-1 Walk In Platform Lid $647.36 
14301-1 Decal Mount Plate (Zinc Plated) $117.03 
14304-1 Tent 24 SQ Platform $435.12 
14307-1 Lid Walk In Platform $600.63 
14308-1 Lid Walk In Platform $735.36 
14315-1 DECAL MAXIMUM JIB LOAD $38.42 
14315-12 DECAL MAX JIB LOAD $54.88 
14315-19 DECAL MAXIMUM JIB LOAD $48.32 
14315-2 DECAL MAXIMUM JIB LOAD $52.29 
14323-1 Pillow Block $30.27 
14336-1 Jib Head Weld Assembly $187.57 
14336-2 Jib Head (Batchweld) $174.55 
1434-2 BOOM SUPPORT PAD (M/F 3529-1) $36.11 

14390-1 Inner Boomm Side Mount (TEL-29-N) $1,290.51 
14408-1 Decal Single Stick Control (Right Hand) $24.33 
14409-1 Decal Single Stick Control (Left Hand) $24.33 
14412-1 Tilt Arm $123.36 
14412-2 Tilt Arm $68.04 
14412-3 Tilt Arm $68.04 
14414-1 Tilt Shaft (Zinc Plated) $156.90 
14424-1 Shock Mount (Zinc Plated) $17.75 
14427-1 Pad Jib Pole $90.36 
14446-1 DECAL  LEVELING $25.31 
14447-1 DECAL  LIFT/EMER-STOP $19.44 
14449-1 Slide Pad $41.75 
14457-4 Outer Boom Weldment $1,888.59 
14462-2 Outer Boom Assy  TEL-29-EIH $3,996.62 
14462-3 Outer Boom Assy  ET-36-IFH $3,961.60 
14464-1 Fg Inner Boom  TEL-29-EIH $4,392.48 
14464-2 Fg Inner Boom  TEL29I/EIH $3,467.16 
14475-1 Upper Support Weldment $453.58 
14490-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $47.43 
14492-1 Spare Tire Mount Weldment $46.76 
14497-1 Latch Channel $52.09 
14498-1 Latch (Batchweld) $144.30 
14500-1 Pedestal Top Plate $641.93 
14519-1 Socket Tube $214.01 
14521-2 Lower Support (Batchweld) $750.34 
14531-1 Jib (Batchweld) $409.59 
14542-1 Upper Support Weldment $460.69 
14547-1 Master Cylinder $881.07 
14549-1 KNUCKLE MANIFOLD (VST5000) $255.33 
14550-1 Cylinder Manifold $263.02 
14551-1 BOOMTIP MANIFOLD TOP(VST5000) $120.32 
14552-1 Boomtip Manifold Bottom $319.40 
14553-1 BONDED HOSE ASSY $1,044.90 
14553-2 BONDED HOSE ASSY $1,070.89 



14553-3 BONDED HOSE $1,075.74 
14553-4 BONDED HOSE ASSY (4) NON-COND $1,077.65 
14553-6 BONDED HOSE ASSY (4) NON-COND $1,139.97 
14553-7 BONDED HOSE ASSY (4) NON-COND $1,159.79 
14554-1 SPROCKET $135.63 
14555-1 Roller Pad $61.60 
14555-2 Roller Pad $63.76 
14556-1 Roller $59.32 
14557-1 Hose Carrier Pad $33.13 
14557-2 Hose Carrier Pad $35.78 
14558-1 Cylinder Support Pad $38.46 
14559-1 Rod Eye Pin (Chrome Plated) $57.82 
14562-1 Tension Ear (Zinc Plated) $28.24 
14563-1 Tension Spacer (Zinc Plated) $66.64 
14565-1 Chain Cylinder Connector (Zinc Plated) $41.43 
14566-1 Retaining Pipe (Large) $25.54 
14567-1 Retaining Pipe (Small) $26.27 
14568-1 Hose Carrier Bottom $162.37 
14569-1 Hose Carrier Channel $715.50 
14570-1 Hose Divider $37.71 
14575-1 Sprocket Pin Weldment  14573-1 $67.01 
14577-1 LOWER BOOM SLIDE PAD(SIDE) $24.74 
14578-1 Inner Boom Slide Pad $36.06 
14581-1 Inner Boom Glue Assembly  190-13/16 $10,254.40
14581-2 Inner Boom Glue Assembly   190-13/16 $10,251.20
14581-5 Inner Boom Glue Assy  232-13/16 $11,608.27
14593-1 Upper Boom Electroguard Assembly $8,789.91 
14595-1 Spacer Ext Cyl (Zinc Plated) $44.66 
14595-2 Spacer Ext Cyl (Zinc Plated) $69.22 
14596-1 PIN EXTENSION CYL (PLATED) $61.47 
14600-1 Pin Assembly 10901-2 $104.49 
14604-1 Pin Assembly 12649-3 $74.57 
14619-1 Stiffener Cylinder Anchor $22.10 
14620-1 Anchor Lower Cylinder $112.09 
14643-1 Roller Chain $164.94 
14643-11 Extension Chain $54.65 
14643-12 Extension Chain $56.69 
14643-13 Extension Chain $37.89 
14643-14 Roller Chain $90.73 
14643-2 Roller Chain $90.75 
14643-3 Roller Chain $124.80 
14643-4 Roller Chain $89.05 
14643-5 Roller Chain $72.03 
14643-6 Roller Chain $78.30 
14643-7 Roller Chain $76.29 
14643-8 Extension Chain $50.21 
14643-9 Extension Chain $66.94 
14644-1 Sprocket Assembly $146.18 
14645-1 Master Cyl Assy w/Brng $2,653.30 
14646-1 Slave Cylinder Assy w/Brgs VST5000 $2,777.12 
14647-1 Upper Boom Cylinder Assembly VST5000 $4,505.17 
14648-1 Lower Boom Cylinder Assy VST5000 $3,548.31 
14650-1 Cylinder Retainer w/Brgs $108.73 
14651-1 COMPENSATION LINK ASSY W/BRNGS $5,615.78 
14657-1 Sprocket Connector $505.71 



14660-1 1/4" HYD TUBE ASSY $23.70 
14670-1 Cover Knuckle Side $22.40 
14671-1 Cover Knuckle Flap $69.77 
14672-1 Platform 24X48X42 2-MAN $3,522.08 
14674-1 Decal Lower Control $51.96 
14674-2 DECAL-LOWER CONTROL $16.01 
14674-3 DECAL-LOWER CONTROL $16.57 
14678-1 Cover Pinion Gear $36.33 
14679-1 COVER  MAST $295.17 
14680-1 JIB COVER $39.92 
14682-1 Cover Turret $166.71 
14683-1 Cover Winch Mount $136.86 
14683-2 COVER WINCH MOUNT $176.10 
14684-1 Cover Winch Mount $144.81 
14685-1 DECAL  LOWER CONTROL $50.20 
14687-1 SLIDE PAD SHIM $21.25 
14690-1 Angle Indicator  (Zinc Plated)  Batch Weld $88.53 
14691-1 DECAL LOWER BOOM ANGLE $46.54 
14704-1 Shield Platform Support $193.61 
14706-1 Decal Jib Danger $8.50 
14707-1 DECAL PLTFM CAP. W/WINCH $32.63 
14707-2 DECAL PLTFM CAP W/WINCH $9.91 
14711-1 Pointer Weldment  (Zinc Plated)  Batch Weld $71.92 
14711-2 Pointer Weldment  (Zinc Plated)  B/W $71.95 
14748-1 DECAL JIB DANGER $18.56 
14749-1 Decal Jib Weight Angle $11.21 
14749-2 Decal Jib Weight Angle $6.82 
14770-1 Lower Boom Cylinder $2,681.43 
15004-1 Stiffener Ring $19.34 
15005-1 DECAL PLTFM ROT/LEV (L.H.) $23.50 
15014-1 DECAL  OUTER BOOM $25.31 
15015-1 DECAL  INNER BOOM $24.40 
15016-1 NEON PILOT LIGHT 120VAC $13.46 
15036-1 Valve Manifold Assembly $338.07 
15048-1 1/4 Tube Assembly (INSIDE) $19.82 
15048-2 1/4 Tube Assy (Inside) $19.27 
15049-1 3/8 Tube Assy $17.52 
15049-2 3/8 Tube Assy $15.50 
15058-1 Pad Weldment $97.47 
15066-1 Outrigger Cover $40.48 
15066-2 Outrigger Cover $40.48 
15114-1 Stud Master Cyl Mount $54.40 
15115-1 Hose Carrier Bearing Strip $58.93 
15133-1 Outrigger Cylinder Assembly $2,116.05 
15160-1 Slide Pad Cyl Assy $48.80 
15160-2 Slide Pad Assembly Cylinder $42.20 
15162-1 Decal Remote Control Panel $82.69 
15165-1 HOSE DIVIDER 23" $4.52 
152-015 Rego Check Valve $52.75 
15219-1 Slide Pad $18.11 
15220-1 Pin $6.99 
15-226 EPOXY PART A & B $3,756.89 

15230-1 Bearing Plate Weldment $293.49 
15233-2 Platform Support Weldment $408.06 
15233-3 Platform Support (Batchweld) $405.41 



15235-3 Platform Tilt Support Assembly $1,292.70 
15247-1 End Cover $19.26 
15251-1 Lower Control Valve Cover  (Batch Weld) $65.20 
15251-2 Lwr Cntrl Valve Cover Weldm't $95.37 
15260-1 Hose Cover-Rear (OBS) $47.29 
15261-1 Hose Cover Front  (OBS) $52.34 
15265-1 Decal $30.32 
15265-2 Decal $15.59 
15265-3 Decal $2.90 
15265-4 Decal $7.13 
15269-1 Outrigger Cylinder Pin (ZINC PL) $392.86 
15270-1 Outrigger Cylinder Pin $45.82 
15293-1 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $94.28 
15293-10 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $74.21 
15293-11 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $73.16 
15293-12 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $41.37 
15293-13 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $75.73 
15293-2 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $91.92 
15293-20 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $75.30 
15293-24 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $98.17 
15293-3 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $37.74 
15293-30 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $82.43 
15293-44 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $113.17 
15293-6 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $41.97 
15293-66 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $83.31 
15293-8 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $39.53 
15293-9 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assy 1/4 JIC Ends $42.95 
15295-1 5/16" Non Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $34.88 
15295-10 5/16" Non Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $128.85 
15295-3 5/16" Non Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $72.64 
15295-6 5/16" Non Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $40.62 
15295-7 5/16" Non Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $75.56 
15295-8 5/16" Non Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $100.57 
15295-9 5/16" Non Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $247.63 
15306-1 1/4 Tube Assy (Valve to PO Check) $18.28 
15307-1 1/4 Tube Assy (Valve to PO Check) $18.81 
15317-1 Retaining Pin $44.05 
15317-2 RETAINING PIN $26.44 
15338-1 TILT SHAFT W/A (ZINC PL) $153.39 
15350-1 Outrigger Leg Assembly $2,632.76 
15350-2 Outrigger Leg Assembly $2,632.76 
15373-1 Decal Emergency Lowering $5.19 
15375-1 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $189.01 
15375-11 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $364.78 
15375-12 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $377.61 
15375-13 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $364.65 
15375-14 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $362.57 
15375-18 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $340.13 
15375-19 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $415.91 
15375-2 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $414.72 
15375-22 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $288.23 
15375-25 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $242.55 
15375-3 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $415.62 
15375-4 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $417.42 
15375-5 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $189.01 



15375-6 Leveling Rod Assy (1/2 Dia Rods) $189.01 
153760-017 Decal Hyd Multiplier $99.79 

15562-1 Panel Decal Remote Control $91.57 
15563-1 DECAL  CONTROL PANEL $19.39 
15563-2 DECAL  CONTROL PANEL $26.20 
15565-2 Emergency Stop Decal $5.68 
15567-1 Selector Decal $6.15 
15595-1 DECAL  UPPER CONTROL $36.86 
15614-1 Level Tension Eye Bolt (Zinc Plated) $263.40 
15614-2 Level Tension Eye Bolt (Zinc Plated) $267.05 
15615-1 Lev Tension (Zinc Plated) $98.23 
15622-1 PIN IDLER 1.68 $28.27 
15622-4 Pin Idler $54.00 
15626-1 HOSE GUARD $7.04 
15629-2 Leveling Anchor (B/W) $388.27 
15635-1 Pin Assembly 32879-5 $100.51 
15635-10 Pin Assembly 32891-10 $91.53 
15635-2 Pin Assembly 32879-6 $96.78 
15635-5 Pin Assembly 32891-5 $140.16 
15635-6 Pin Assembly 32879-8 $84.18 
15635-7 Pin Assembly 32891-6 $128.29 
15635-9 Pin Assembly 32891-9 $134.37 
15636-1 Level Sprocet Assembly w/Brg's $454.61 
15638-1 COVER  SPROCKET $97.73 
15639-1 Cover Boom Tip $22.11 
15675-1 Decal Lower Controls $6.61 
15675-2 Decal Lower Controls $14.14 
15688-1 Knuckle Cover $57.06 
15689-1 Idler Sprocket w/BRGS $80.48 
15695-1 Strap Knuckle Cov (Zinc Plated) $5.85 
15696-2 Upper Boom Assembly w/BRGS VO-32-I $6,160.39 
15696-7 Upper Boom Assembly w/Brngs $6,215.89 
15697-1 Upper Link Assembly w/Brng $609.74 
15698-1 Cover  Boom $7.53 
15701-1 LWR BOOM CYL ASSY W/BRGS $2,698.25 
15702-2 Upper Boom Cylinder Assy w/Bearings $2,841.89 
15705-1 Platform Shaft (Batch Weld) $559.82 
15723-1 Metering Plate Assembly $148.46 
15724-1 INSPECTION COVER $33.89 
15732-1 Decal Emergency Lowering $2.58 
15737-1 Decal Danger Tilt Platform $5.29 
15746-1 Platform Shaft Assy w/Brgs $1,238.66 
15747-1 Platform Shaft (Batchweld) $450.52 
15749-1 Cover Platform Rotation $307.51 
15751-1 Platform Shaft Adapter $206.10 
15800-1 Decal Tool/Lift/Emergency Stop $15.60 
15837-1 Control Handle Assembly with Back $112.22 
15837-3 Control Handle $57.70 
15837-4 Control Handle Back $18.85 
15870-1 Lower Cylinder w/Swivel Bearing $1,285.40 
15879-1 SLUG  MASTER CYLINDER $45.69 
15883-2 Complink w/Bearings (INSULATED) $2,236.68 
15885-1 KNUCKLE (W/A)  SST36I $1,376.10 
15892-3 Outer Boom Glue Assembly $3,715.46 
15902-3 INSERT LOWER BOOM ASSY W/BRNGS $3,373.59 



15903-1 OUTER BOOM ASSY W/BRGS $4,585.54 
15903-5 Outer Boom Assembly with Brgs $4,250.98 
15904-1 Lower Boom Cylinder Assembly $3,289.10 
15905-1 OUTER BM CYL W/SWIVEL BEARING $1,386.21 
15905-2 OUTER BOOM CYLINDER $994.02 
15905-3 OUTER BOOM CYL W/SWIVEL BRG $1,854.40 
15906-2 OUTER BOOM CYL ASSY $1,932.93 
15906-3 Outer Boom Cylinder Assembly $1,876.55 
15907-2 Cover  Knuckle $19.24 
15944-1 HOSE CARRIER STRAP $1.65 
15953-1 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $336.23 
15953-10 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $331.07 
15953-11 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $282.45 
15953-12 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $335.95 
15953-15 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $190.36 
15953-2 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $374.15 
15953-20 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $513.72 
15953-21 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $596.16 
15953-22 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $596.16 
15953-23 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $154.58 
15953-24 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $281.06 
15953-29 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $175.79 
15953-3 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $160.80 
15953-30 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $197.36 
15953-35 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $289.99 
15953-36 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $289.99 
15953-37 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $289.99 
15953-4 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $167.49 
15953-9 Leveling Rod Assy (3/4 Dia Rods) $309.39 
16031-1 BOOM REST $573.87 
16066-1 Outer Housing (Batchweld) $1,091.74 
16066-2 Outer Housing (Batchweld) $1,062.70 
16093-1 Decal Actuate to Increase Flow $24.00 
16108-1 COVER STIFFENER $67.93 
16141-1 Gusset $3.01 
16146-1 BOOM CRADLE ASSY $205.93 
16202-1 Boom Cradle Back-Up Plate Parts $10.09 
16202-2 Boom Cradle Back-Up Parts $34.23 
16238-1 Gasket Tank Top $2.89 
16244-1 Outside Upper Control Panel $308.79 
16270-1 Leveling Stud $63.02 
16299-2 DOOM TIE-DOWN STRAP $19.66 
16409-1 Sprocket Assembly $82.06 
16411-2 Extension Assembly $7,679.95 
16414-1 Small Tension Pin (Zinc Plated) $61.70 
16417-1 Tension Ear (Zinc Plated) $16.39 
16418-1 Chain Cylinder Connector (Zinc Plated) $23.43 
16419-1 Chain Cyl Conn (Zinc Plated) $25.01 
16481-1 PUMP MOUNT (W/A) $184.51 
16495-1 CYLINDER PIN $53.14 
16499-1 Rotation Joint Bracket (Zinc Plated) $48.30 
16500-1 BRACKET (ZINC PLATED) $104.72 
16559-1 Lift Eye (Batchweld) $199.61 
16563-1 BEARING $5.79 
16568-1 Bushing Leveling Rod $12.13 



16572-1 Leveling Chain 33 Pitches $247.86 
16572-10 Leveling Chain 27 Pitches $211.11 
16572-11 Leveling Chain 35 Pitches $260.33 
16572-12 Leveling Chain 25 Pitches $198.65 
16572-13 Leveling Chain 39 Pitches $247.24 
16572-14 Leveling Chain 99 Pitches $617.78 
16572-15 Leveling Chain 71 Pitches $557.36 
16572-16 Leveling Chain 65 Pitches $529.94 
16572-19 Leveling Chain 29 Pitches $209.89 
16572-3 Leveling Chain 23 Pitches $186.21 
16572-4 Leveling Chain 11 Pitches $112.10 
16572-5 Leveling Chain 21 Pitches $173.76 
16572-6 Leveling Chain 3 Pitches $62.89 
16572-8 Leveling Chain 77 Pitches $520.00 
16572-9 Leveling Chain 43 Pitches $311.68 
16587-1 Rotor Support w/Bearings (Batch Weld) $1,125.37 
16602-1 SIDE SPACER 96 GM VAN BM REST $50.32 
16606-2 Boom Rest (B/W) '99 FORD Van $238.83 
16624-1 Rot Base Plate (Zinc Plated) $135.55 
16625-2 Bottom Stop Ring (Zinc Plated) $294.15 
16627-1 Rot Tube (Zinc Plated) $331.49 
16630-1 Rotation Top Stop $301.16 
16634-1 Decal Platform Leveling $18.80 
16635-1 Decal Platform Rotation $19.93 
16636-1 Decal Lower Boom $19.26 
16639-1 Decal Non-Continuous Rotation $3.15 
16646-1 ROOF BOOT STRAP (ZINC PLATED) $26.78 
16647-1 U-Bolt Retainer (Zinc Plated) $64.45 
16647-2 U-Bolt Retainer (Zinc Plated) $60.97 
16675-1 1/4" HYD TUBE ASSY (ZINC PL) $17.91 
16676-1 1/4" HYD TUBE ASSY (ZINC PL) $19.77 
16681-1 Handle (Rotation) Bent $33.52 
16703-1 Rotor Spacer (Zinc Plated) $33.62 
16705-1 SOCKET SET SCREW $12.25 
16706-1 MULTI TOOL GUIDE ADAPTER $322.50 
16707-1 DRILL BUSHING $29.08 
16731-1 SUPPORT PLATE $18.27 
16732-1 Decal Inner Boom Rotation $5.29 
16733-1 Decal 2-Speed Stow Raise and Lower $5.19 
16734-1 Decal Emerg Power Emerg Lower $13.66 
16735-1 DECAL S-STK CTL(STREET SIDE) $23.50 
16749-1 UPPER CONTROL PANEL $116.23 
16750-1 Decal Rotate Raise Extend $17.89 
16802-1 Control Handle (Drilled) $115.47 
16809-1 1/4"NON-COND HOSE ASSY 80" $27.30 
16809-2 1/4"NON-COND HOSE ASSY 100" $30.90 
16809-3 1/4" HOSE ASSY 112" $45.61 
16809-4 1/4" Hose Assebmly $48.05 
16809-5 1/4 HOSE ASSY 134" $51.56 
16809-6 1/4 HOSE ASSY 143" $54.01 
16810-1 Decal Platform Capacity 120 KG $7.92 
16811-1 Decal Platform CAP 200 KG $7.92 
16812-1 1/4"NON-COND HOSE ASSY 80" $28.30 
16812-2 1/4"NON-COND HOSE ASSY 87" $29.56 
16812-4 1/4" HOSE ASSY 66" $24.61 



16812-6 1/4" HOSE ASSY 114" $46.39 
16812-7 1/4" Hose Assembly $48.85 
16837-1 Decal Danger Inspection Holes $5.10 
16839-2 Control Panel (Drilled) $282.73 
16839-3 Control Panel (Drilled) $327.17 
16875-1 LINK END $107.73 
16907-1 LINK PIN(3/4" DIA) $65.04 
16908-1 LINK PIN INTERMEDIATE(1" DIA) $41.42 
16909-1 LINK PIN KNUCKLE > $35.97 
16925-1 Slave Lev Cyl w/Brgs VST $2,150.76 
16926-1 KNUCKLE SPROCKET ASSY $911.91 
16935-1 Turnbuckle End (Zinc Plated) $102.28 
16935-2 Turnbuckle End (Zinc Plated) $106.22 
16938-1 Slave Leveling Cylinder $3,461.03 
16967-1 Unitrol Single Stick Assembly $831.88 
16967-2 Unitrol Single Stick Assembly $841.69 
16981-1 Outrigger Cylinder Assembly $1,644.71 
16986-1 Retractile Coaxial Cable Assembly $93.11 
16996-1 DECAL-ENGINE CONTROL $6.56 
16997-1 Decal Emergency Power $6.56 
16998-1 DECAL-THROTTLE CONTROL $7.83 
17034-1 TURNTABLE BRNG #450-05174-1 $3,795.38 
17035-1 HD SWING DRIVE-ESKRIDGE > $11,655.73
17046-1 SWIVEL PAD MOUNT > $23.23 
17065-1 CYLINDER ANCHOR PIN > $89.78 
17067-1 BOOM PIVOT PIN (CHROME PLATED) $495.80 
17078-1 AUGER LOCK WELDMENT > $150.54 
17090-1 Bumper Mount $126.27 
17091-1 Mount Tube $61.35 
17183-1 5 CHANNEL HYD SWIVEL > $6,453.96 
17201-1 INSIDE PLATE 1ST ART NEED > $49.12 
17211-3 PORTING TUBE CHART $2,036.21 
17248-1 Latch $28.90 
17249-1 Cylinder $3,381.20 
17250-1 CLAMP/TILT CYLINDER $453.83 
17250-2 Hydraulic Cylinder $551.23 
17251-1 PORTING BLOCK > $253.61 
17281-1 MOTION CONTROL VALVE > $2,051.43 
17324-1 BUMPER ASSY  > $491.76 
17325-2 COMPRESSION SPRING > $15.07 
17329-1 SPRING SEAT > $41.08 
17330-1 TUBING 2-7/16" LGLTH > $2.34 
17335-63 1/4 HOSE ASSY $166.55 
17335-64 1/4 Hose Assembly $167.95 
17335-65 1/4 HOSE ASSY $145.73 
17335-66 1/4 HOSE ASSY $147.07 
17343-5 1" DIA PIN $9.35 
17350-1 SHEAVE ASSY > $1,042.39 
17354-1 WEAR PAD > $17.28 
17354-2 WEAR PAD $21.86 
17355-12 HYD TUBING 218-1/8" $301.63 
17358-1 BRACKET ASY WINCH LINE > $244.81 
17367-1 WEAR PAD 5/16" POLY > $12.93 
17370-1 Nut Insert Reliance # 604416 $21.22 
17388-1 COMPRESSION SPRING > $136.17 



17395-1 Comp Spring Chart $47.01 
17399-1 SUPPORT PAD > $22.91 
17400-1 RETAINER  > $11.46 
17401-1 Support Plate $40.10 
17404-1 Valve Operator $274.55 
17405-1 RUB PAD  > $17.47 
17409-1 WEAR PAD > $13.03 
17410-1 WEAR PAD > $20.85 
17411-1 HOSE CARRIER > $1,483.94 
17411-2 HOSE CARRIER > $2,075.63 
17411-3 HOSE CARRIER $1,878.03 
17413-1 RUB PAD > $37.57 
17420-2 ROLLER 6-13/16" LGTH > $26.47 
17421-1 PIN 3.81" LGTH > $33.56 
17421-3 PIN CHART $75.20 
17422-1 HOSE TRACK CARRIER CHART> $969.80 
17425-1 POLE GUIDE HOSE CARIER(DRILLED $553.59 
17425-2 Pole Guide Hose Carrier (Drill) $594.27 
17425-3 Pole Guide Hose Carrier (Drill) $648.02 
17426-1 Wear Pad $22.58 
17428-1 WEAR PAD  > $28.18 
17436-1 PINION RACK> $108.22 
17437-1 PIVOT PIN CUT 7/8" OFF ONLY > $74.88 
17439-1 PIVOT PIN > $114.32 
17440-1 Pole Guide Arm $400.26 
17441-1 Pole Guide Arm $453.24 
17483-1 CYL PIN   > $30.29 
17483-2 CYLINDER PIN> $30.71 
17486-6 Pin (Chrome Plated) $49.07 
17505-1 LATCH PIN > $638.11 
17508-1 5-3/4 X 7 SHEAVE ASSY $831.21 
17530-1 Angle $141.78 
17532-1 THROTTLE PEDAL > $642.11 
17540-1 WINCH CTL HANDLE (ZINC PL) $63.88 
17552-1 SHOCKFREE SEAT $233.39 
17557-1 3-AXIS CONTROL > $1,031.57 
17564-1 TAPERED KNOB > $25.69 
17584-1 DERRICK PRESSURE DECAL > $5.87 
17615-1 DIGGER PRESSURE DECAL > $130.32 
17632-1 DECAL INTERMEDIATE BOOM > $35.22 
17633-1 TURNTABLE SWING DECAL > $35.22 
17635-1 THROTTLE SLAVE CYL > $282.55 
17648-1 Angle $134.31 
17672-1 Shear Plate $22.91 
17681-1 CAPACITY INFORMATION DECAL > $51.42 
17720-1 WEAR PAD UPPER CONTROL > $21.79 
17726-1 FG TUBE UPPER CONTROLS > $1,192.63 
17728-1 HOSE CARRIER TRACK 159" > $1,168.91 
17747-1 Handle Guard $376.58 
17831-1 Wear Pad 2 Speed Shift Kit $6.78 
17835-1 Two Speed Shift Kit Roller $11.30 
17880-1 HYD. PRESSURE SWITCH> $240.51 
17897-1 DECAL-CAUTION $5.82 
17898-1 DECAL SWINGING AUGER DANGER $10.67 
17899-1 DECAL-DANGER ELECT $29.30 



17900-1 DECAL-DANGER ELECT $9.67 
17901-1 DECAL-OBEY LEAD RATINGS $12.68 
17902-1 ELECTRO-EXP-DANGER DECAL $11.46 
17907-1 CAUTION DECAL > $4.12 
17908-1 WARNING DECAL $10.43 
17909-1 LUBRICATION DECAL $3.85 
17910-1 P.T.O. DECAL $3.66 
17922-1 SWIVEL ASS'Y $28,539.21
17927-1 PLACARD MAINT. DECAL $3.66 
17928-1 SIDE LOAD DECAL $6.65 
17937-1 HAND SIGNAL DECAL $15.22 
17938-1 WARNING DECAL $10.98 
17964-1 BOOM ANGLE DECAL-RGT $13.92 
17965-1 BOOM ANGLE DECAL-LFT $45.55 
18145-1 CAPACITY DECAL $133.65 
18299-1 Lock Pin Assy $113.67 
18299-2 LOCK PIN ASSY $123.61 
18308-1 DATA PLATE BACKING $22.26 
18311-1 SHAFT-EXTENDED-BTW (ZINC PL) > $116.64 
18418-1 VALVE ASSY-DISABLE-W-L-E1-E2-D $3,231.81 

184230-001 #4 USE STK! 150S O.B.Weldment $30,526.30
18454-1 OUTER SPACER $1.65 
18460-1 JIB CAPACITY DECAL L.H. $20.71 
18461-1 JIB CAPACITY DECAL R.H. $20.71 
18466-1 INNER SPACER $27.12 

184680-001 Roller Tandem Roller Assembly $116.70 
184680-002 ROLLER FOR TANDEM ROLLER $110.87 
184720-001 Column Weldment 150S Outer (PARTS ONLY) $46,126.77

18493-1 PORTING TUBE GUIDE $97.21 
185130-001 Cable Assembly Boom Extension $490.29 

18555-1 Outrigger Cylinder $3,865.58 
18639-5 3/4" HYD TUBE $42.34 
18639-6 3/4" HYD TUBING $43.57 
18808-1 5/16" WEAR PAD $23.48 
18810-1 3/8" WEAR PAD $10.10 
18811-1 3/4" WEAR PAD $16.15 
18812-1 WEAR PAD $10.10 
18815-2 SNATCH BLOCK W/J LATCH $1,220.02 
18865-1 Service Plate $33.81 
18865-2 Service Plate $33.81 
18923-1 LOAD SENSING VALVE > $2,620.97 
19018-1 Pin Assembly 12649-12 $83.72 
19018-2 Pin Assembly 12649-13 $69.55 
19030-1 Pole Guide Cylinder $2,343.36 
19033-1 Pole Guide (Weldment) $1,286.74 
19042-1 Pole Guide Claw Pivot (Batchweld)  (Zinc Plated) $215.50 
19044-1 PG LINK BEARING ASSY $198.69 
19045-1 Counter Sunk Pin Cap ( Zinc Plated) $55.78 
19046-1 Pole Guide Claw Pin Assy $478.28 
19046-2 Pole Guide Claw Pin Assy $501.93 
19047-1 Pivot Pin (Chrome Plated) $91.17 
19053-1 PG & JIB POLE SHEAVE $393.81 
19054-1 SHEAVE HEAD SHEAVE 7-1/4 LGTH $406.64 
19065-1 PG BEARING ASSY $1,347.28 
19066-1 Pin Assembly 19055-1 $27.64 



19116-1 5-Pass Rotary Joint $2,593.50 
19142-1 DRIVE STRAP BRACE (ZINC PL) $6.82 
19144-2 DRive Strap (Zinc Plated) B/W $68.72 
19178-1 Lift Cylinder Pin Tab $4.52 
19179-1 Lift Cylinder Pin Tab $5.49 
19181-1 Pole Guide Sheave $383.48 
19187-1 DIGGER BOOM ANGLE SENSOR $262.06 
19188-1 Pin Assembly 19009-3 $67.50 
19191-1 3" PIN TAB W/A $178.57 
19194-1 3/8 UPPER BOOM WEAR PAD $22.59 
19195-1 5/16 UPPER BOOM WEAR PAD $58.74 
19196-1 EXTENSION CYLINDER WEAR PAD $13.56 
19199-1 INTERMED. SLEEVE WEAR PAD $9.04 
19200-1 INTERMED BOOM WEAR PAD $14.92 
19201-1 INTERMED BOOM WEAR PAD $23.93 
19202-1 INTERMED BOOM WEAR PAD $15.37 
19203-1 LOWER BOOM WEAR PAD $27.78 
19204-1 LOWER BOOM WEAR PAD $50.60 
19205-1 LOWER BOOM WEAR PAD $25.75 
19231-1 FG STIFFENER PL (ZINC PLATED) $3.33 
19252-1 BOOM REST ATTACHMENT W/A $203.86 
19262-1 Switch Plate $27.36 
19266-1 WINCH ASSEMBLY $6,936.16 
19281-1 Manual Control Cover Plate $25.80 
19289-1 3/8 HOSE ASSY $35.55 
19292-1 OMNEX ANTENNA KIT $180.73 
19293-1 OMNEX MAIN CONTL.WIRE HARNESS $1,933.83 
19294-1 VXD CONTROL VALVE $9,688.72 
19295-1 VXD WINCH & DIGGER VALVE $4,844.33 
19310-1 3/4 F-ORING CHECK VALVE $180.73 
19311-1 HIGH PRESSURE IN LINE FILTER $364.22 
19312-1 5-PASS ROTARY JOINT ASSY $3,667.51 
19321-1 WINCH COUNTER BALANCE VALVE $693.52 
19322-1 Pressure Transducer $1,717.46 
19324-3 3/4 HOSE ASSY $451.00 
19325-1 1/2 HOSE ASSY $354.38 
19325-10 1/2 HOSE ASSY $245.43 
19325-3 1/2 HOSE ASSY $241.81 
19325-8 1/2 HOSE ASSY $359.23 
19327-1 Lower Hose Track and Fiberglass Assembly $3,788.85 
19343-1 LEVELING RELIEF VALVE ASSY $577.23 
19345-1 VALVE $157.46 
19351-1 3-WAY DIRECTIONAL VALVE ASSY $245.79 
19376-1 VXD DIGGER DECAL KIT $545.43 
19377-1 DECAL-MANUAL O'RIDE PANEL $40.57 
19378-1 DECAL DANGER MTL HANDLING LOAD $7.64 
19379-1 DECAL-CAUTION ACCESS COVER $3.52 
19381-1 DECAL-VXD-DANGER ELECTROCUTION $5.48 
19385-1 DECAL WARNING CAPACITY RATINGS $3.52 
19388-1 OMNEX O'RIDE CNTL WIRE HARNESS $465.39 
19390-19 1/4" HOSE ASSY $155.15 
19390-2 1/4" HOSE ASSY $152.18 
19390-26 1/4" HOSE ASSY $122.91 
19390-8 1/4" HOSE ASSY $160.36 
19391-3 VXD-45 DIGGER CAPACITY CHART $14.77 



19391-5 VXD-53 DIGGER CAPACITY CHART $14.77 
19398-1 REMOTE CONTROL BATTERY $171.02 
19399-1 12V BATTERY CHARGER-MAKITA $269.29 
19425-1 R2305 RECEIVER $10,925.32
19426-1 T245 RADIO TRANSMITTER $6,819.81 
19430-1 LEVER SWITCH BRKT (VXD DIGGER) $92.17 
19444-1 FACTORY KEY $86.52 
19477-1 HOSE CARRIER WEAR PAD $79.08 
19482-1 BOOM OVERSTOW ASSY $235.35 
19488-1 WEAR PAD $49.43 
19490-1 TILT SENSOR $899.13 
19502-1 VXD47 PLTFM JIB CAP CHART $8.78 
19511-1 DECAL  BUCKET LABEL $7.78 
19511-2 DECAL  BUCKET LABEL $7.78 
19516-1 Digger Boom Pivot Pin Tab $5.75 
19517-1 Digger Boom Pivot Pin Cap (Zinc Plated) $5.45 
19518-1 Digger Boom Pivot Pin $322.19 
19520-1 VXD WINCH DIGGER DECAL $8.81 
19521-1 VXD MAIN CTRL VALVE DECAL $11.84 
19556-1 HIGH PRESSURE FILTER $809.68 
19562-1 Seat-Belt Kit $113.70 
19573-1 DIGGER DRIVE HOSE $65.67 
19573-2 DIGGER DRIVE HOSE $63.88 
19578-1 TRANSFORMER JIB CAPACITY DECAL $31.62 
19584-1 OMNEX HARDWIRE CABLE $1,202.53 
19610-1 HOSE CARRIER END BRKT(PLATED) $242.55 
19614-1 ADJUSTABLE JIB ASSY $2,720.52 
19616-3 LIMIT SWITCH ASSY $254.86 
19616-4 LIMIT SWITCH ASSY $243.42 
19621-1 DECAL-FILTER REPLACEMENT $63.19 
19632-1 3/8 HOSE ASSY $25.98 
19634-1 Fiberglass End Bracket (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $66.68 
19640-1 LOADING ZONES CHART $95.55 
19649-1 LOAD ZONE ARROWS DECALS $20.90 
19649-2 LOAD ZONE ARROWS DECALS $43.40 
19681-2 Crossover Pole Claw RH (Batchweld) $353.95 
19682-1 BEARING ASSY SHEAVE ROLLER $605.25 
19683-1 Bearing Assembly Sheave Roller $478.31 
19685-2 Crossover Pole Claw LH Weldment $547.43 
19688-1 OMNEX TRANSMITTER CONTROLLER $9,392.00 
19689-1 TILT SENSOR ASSEMBLY $1,370.76 
19698-2 Crossover Pole Claw Assembly $1,041.64 
19700-1 3/4 HOSE ASSY DIGGER DRIVE $63.70 
19780-1 Pin Outrigger Foot Pivot Chrome PL $91.71 
19790-1 INNER BOOM WEAR PAD $56.35 
19833-2 Turk 4-Pin Cable Connector $132.90 
19874-1 Rope and Swivel Hook Assembly $3,681.66 
20112-7 Remote Hand Held Lower Controls Assembly $574.69 
205-002 DECAL-INSTRUCTION $40.76 
21023-1 Pin (Chrome Plated) $155.82 
21051-1 Valve Cover for ET $183.14 
21051-2 Valve Cover for ET $183.14 
21135-1 Pin Assembly  21133-1 $68.41 
21136-3 Inner Boom Flyboom Mount $1,200.42 
21144-1 Insulator (Plastic) $37.33 



21160-1 Turret Weldment $2,887.36 
21178-1 HOSE COVER HD FRONT $102.14 
21207-1 Cover Mounting Bracket (Zinc Plated) $68.70 
21614-1 Rotary Actuator $1,915.96 
21624-1 Hose Track $1,150.52 
21636-1 Slide Pad Extension Cylinder $38.51 
21690-1 Cover Knuckle $12.37 
21740-1 Slide Pad $20.90 
21750-1 Cross Bean Brace $89.94 
21768-1 Control Panel Cover $234.80 
21780-1 Bracket Hose Track (Zinc Plated) $34.89 
21782-1 Wear Pad $7.80 
21805-2 Lower Boom Glue Assembly $5,900.52 
21811-3 Fiberglass Inner Boom Glue Assembly $6,558.47 
21857-2 Decal Lower Control $14.83 
21860-1 Decal Rated Jib Capacity $7.18 
21861-1 Decal Jib Pole Capacity $12.59 
21862-1 DECAL BM MATERIAL HANDLING $10.05 

218820-002 Decal danger Not Insulated $45.86 
218820-003 Decal Danger "Must Not Op" $45.86 
218820-004 Decal Danger $45.86 

21907-1 Hose Guide $65.83 
21915-1 Cover Lower Support Curb Side $234.80 
21916-1 Cover Lower Support Street Side $234.80 
21920-1 Cover Installation $1,422.46 
21923-1 Anchor Lanyard Attachment (Zinc Plated) $22.87 
22085-00 EMI Safety Manual $9.39 
22103-1 SPACER  PLTFM SPROCKET $109.31 
22104-1 Upper Boom Cylinder Assy VO250/255 $9,502.12 
22104-2 Upper Boom Cylinder Assy VO-260 $3,472.03 
22105-1 Lower Boom Cylinder Assembly $9,373.22 
22106-1 Polygon Bearing $35.76 
22107-1 Upper Link $470.95 
22107-2 Upper Link $512.44 
22111-1 Shaft Platform $499.48 
22125-1 Sprocket Platform (Zinc Plated) $201.39 
22126-1 Platform Support Weldment $529.36 
22128-1 HOSE COVER  PLTFM $170.44 
22128-2 Hose Cover Pltfm and Side $164.25 
22135-1 Washer Special (Zinc Plated) $5.17 
22135-13 Washer Special (Zinc Plated) $6.40 
22135-2 Washer Special (Zinc Plated) $5.78 
22135-3 Washer Special (Zinc Plated) $5.78 
22135-4 Washer Special (Zinc Plated) $28.18 
22135-5 Washer Special (Zinc Plated) $12.60 
22135-6 Washer Special (Zinc Plated) $18.81 
22142-1 Cover Elbow $89.23 
22146-1 Pin Assembly  22145-1 $98.30 
22162-1 Bearing $33.85 
22163-1 Bearing $33.56 
22163-2 Bearing $56.21 
22163-3 Bearing $68.14 
22163-4 Bearing $43.73 
22163-5 Bearing $62.81 
22163-8 Bearing $22.21 



22163-9 Bearing $20.76 
22184-1 Pin Assembly $573.77 
22184-2 Pin Assembly $852.14 
22184-3 Pin Assembly $372.29 
22184-4 Pin Assembly $651.01 
22195-1 HOSE COVER  ELBOW $164.68 
22199-1 Turret Cover Flap $59.59 
22200-1 Sprocket Leveling (Zinc Plated) $191.21 
22201-1 Leveling Anchor (ZINC PLATED) $327.21 
22204-1 Turret Cover Assembly $91.36 
22205-2 BM ASSY W/BRGS T-BAND VO250RV $14,365.54
22205-3 BM ASSY W/BRGS VO255RV $15,096.75
22205-5 Upper Boom Assembly w/Bearings VO250-260 $14,121.51
22206-1 Lower Boom Assembly with Brgs $8,102.72 
22207-1 Lower Link Assy w/Brgs Rev Mount $1,409.69 
22208-1 Bearing $72.53 
22209-1 Bearing $47.57 
22210-1 Lower Cylinder Assy w/BRGS $5,698.44 
22211-1 Upper Cylinder Assy w/BRGS $3,818.71 
22218-1 Boom Rest (Batch Weld) $81.13 
22226-1 Boom Cradle (Batch Weld) $230.71 
22227-1 PLTFM SUPT ASSY W/TILT $635.84 
22244-1 3/8" HOSE ASSY 399" $203.62 
22244-2 3/8" HOSE ASSY 178" $95.74 
22244-3 3/8" HOSE ASSY 222" $117.22 
22244-4 3/8" HOSE ASSY 47" $55.79 
22244-5 3/8" HOSE ASSY 54" $58.70 
22245-1 3/8 HOSE ASSY $165.01 
22245-2 3/8" HOSE ASSY 290" $150.37 
22247-1 Platform Support Weldment $490.62 
22255-1 1/2" Hydraulic Tube Assy (E-Stop to Limit) $18.90 
22287-1 1/2 Hyd Tube Assy (Tank) $17.54 
22296-1 Platform Shaft (Batchweld) $1,668.71 
22297-1 Platform Arm Weldment (Main) Batchweld $829.38 
22301-1 Pin Assembly  22295-1 $72.00 
22301-5 Pin Assembly 22295-5 $112.48 
22310-3 UP BM ASSY W/BRGS VO-255 $11,737.69
22342-1 Boom Rest $196.34 
22348-1 Boom Sled (Batch Weld) $140.73 
22366-1 SAFETY STRAP DECAL $6.26 
22393-1 Gusset Outrigger Leg $48.32 
22394-1 Gusset Outrigger Crosstube $49.26 
22400-1 Idler Sprocket Assembly $822.34 
25011-1 Inner Boom Weldment $2,443.09 
25016-1 SLIDE PAD 3/4" $32.87 
25016-3 SLIDE PAD $29.68 
25018-2 Slave Cylinder Assembly w/Bearing $1,878.72 
25019-2 Slave Leveling Cyl $2,269.80 
25023-1 Knuckle Weldment VST-240 $2,445.48 
25025-1 Upper Boom Electroguard $4,820.96 
25025-2 Upper Boom Electroguard Asssembly $4,742.47 
25027-1 Inner Boom Glue Assembly $6,035.88 
25027-2 Inner Boom Glue Assembly White $5,371.28 
25037-1 Upper Support Weldment $194.71 
25038-1 Lower Support (Batchweld) $677.52 



25056-1 Check Valve Sub-Assembly $337.67 
25056-3 Check Valve Sub-Assy $318.08 
25062-1 5/16" HOSE ASSY 185" $79.77 
25062-10 5/16 HOSE ASSY $135.53 
25062-2 5/16" HOSE ASSY 200-1/2" $85.01 
25062-4 5/16 Hose Assembly $71.59 
25062-6 5/16 HOSE ASSY $73.74 
25063-1 1/4" Hose Assy 180" $64.81 
25064-1 3/8" HYD HOSE 30" $25.63 
25065-1 Locking Handle Control Bracket (Zinc Plated) $18.74 
25067-1 1/4 HYD TUBE ASSY $17.26 
25068-1 1/4 HYD TUBE ASSY $16.71 
25070-1 Decal Boom Angle $18.93 
25070-2 Decal Boom Angle $8.36 
25071-1 DECAL  JIB CAPACITY DANGER $18.11 
25072-1 DECAL-JIB WEIGHT ANGLE $8.08 
25072-2 DECAL-JIB WEIGHT ANGLE $8.08 
25074-1 PIN TAB (ZINC PLATED) $18.62 
25075-1 Lower Boom Assy w/Brgs VST240/236 $5,647.64 
25075-2 Lower Boom Assembly w/Bearings  VST-240/236 $2,865.64 
25075-3 LWR BM ASSY W/BRGS VST-240/236 $9,008.26 
25076-1 DECAL  PLATFORM CAP WITH WINCH $15.62 
25076-2 DECAL  PLATFROM CAP W/WINCH $15.09 
25076-5 DECAL PF CAPACITY W/WINCH $7.18 
25076-6 Decal PF Capacity w/Winch $91.14 
25077-1 DECAL KIT INSULATED $94.53 
25078-1 SHIELD PLATEFORM SUPPORT $225.23 
25085-2 Extension Cylinder $3,097.56 
25086-1 Pin Tension (Zinc Plated) $112.05 
25093-1 COMPENSATION LINK ASSY W/HOSES $4,073.52 
25097-1 Leveling Relief Assembly $874.69 
25100-1 Decal Emergency Power $11.65 
25101-1 DECAL-ENGINE $11.13 
25102-1 Decal Throttle $8.59 
25107-1 Decal Emergency Stop $7.92 
25114-1 PANEL DECAL REMOTE CONTROL $108.45 
25118-1 DECAL  PLATFORM LEVELING $23.17 
25121-1 Pivot Foot (Batchweld) $137.71 
25122-1 Pivot (Batchweld) $135.94 
25200-1 Boom Tip Cover $31.14 
25204-1 ROTOR COVER $90.21 
25205-1 BOOM TIP COVER (OUTSIDE) $94.76 
25206-1 BOOM TIP COVER (INSIDE) $148.86 
25235-1 3/8 HOSE ASSY $91.30 
25240-2 CUTTER BIT $73.42 
25243-1 Decal Plaform Rotation $6.95 
25244-1 Decal Single Stick Controls $29.30 
25245-1 Decal Lower Skill $7.61 
25246-1 Decal Control Selector $7.75 
25247-1 Decal Tool Power $39.96 
25248-1 Decal Jib Tilt $39.96 
25249-1 Decal Winch $39.96 
25250-1 Decal Winch $3.67 
25252-1 Decal Jib Extention $41.00 
25269-1 Cylinder Bracket Lower Boom Weldment $375.82 



25363-1 Upper Boom Electroguard Assembly 170-1/4 $4,882.97 
25363-2 Upper Boom Electroguard Assembly  146-1/4 $4,755.69 
25363-5 Upper Boom Electroguard Assembly  158-1/4 $4,808.15 
25431-1 Upper Support Weldment $308.04 
25463-1 DECAL PLATFORM ROTATION (LH) $18.16 
25515-1 SHIM (2 X 4) $4.29 
25600-1 Rotator Bracket (Batch Weld) $316.36 
25611-1 LOWER BOOM BUSHING/INSULATOR $256.90 
25612-1 LEVELING CYL BUSHING/INSUL $124.19 
25613-1 Leveling Cylinder Insulator $23.01 
25614-1 Lower Cylinder Insulator $20.87 
25618-1 Cover Retainer $25.32 
25635-1 BOOM SWITCH BRACKET (W/A) $52.07 
25637-1 Decal Rotate Raise Extend $71.29 
25637-2 Decal Rotate Raise Extend $99.37 
25652-1 HANDRAIL $36.38 
25703-1 Safety Eye Strap $17.61 
25713-2 REM BOX ASSY W/O WIRE VST-NF $603.12 
25716-1 Rotator Bracket Cover $89.61 
25717-1 Rotator Motor Cover $71.69 
25788-3 Bonded Hose Assembly $713.82 
25788-4 Bondend Hose Assembly $696.40 
25788-5 BONDED HOSE ASSY $634.08 
25788-6 BONDED HOSE ASSY $616.66 
25788-7 BONDED HOSE ASSY $640.13 
25808-1 Tilt Arm $16.40 
25808-2 Tilt Arm $22.44 
25809-1 Panel Top $34.56 
25833-1 WINCH $1,518.63 
25844-1 Platform Support Assy with Tilt Aux $2,885.95 
25845-1 Platform Rotation Cylinder Assy $1,138.00 
25846-1 Handle $7.50 
25847-1 Platform Supt and Panel (Main) (Batchweld) $463.31 
25855-1 Seperator Hose Reel $54.86 
25857-1 BEARING $38.28 
25862-1 Hose Reel Wrapper $58.99 
25863-1 Hose Reel Back $187.19 
25864-1 HOSE REEL COVER $192.73 
25864-2 Hose Reel Cover $92.72 
25879-1 Upper Boom Assembly w/Bearings $27,250.76
25879-4 Upper Boom Assembly w/Bearings $26,366.43
25897-1 BEARING $37.23 
25898-1 Bearing $95.52 
25919-1 Bearing $56.02 
25927-1 Pin Idler (Chrome Plated) $149.44 
25927-2 Pin Idler $49.98 
25927-3 Pin Idler $58.14 
25928-1 Idler Sprocket with Bearing $71.66 
25937-1 Upper Link $621.94 
25937-2 Upper Link $663.56 
25940-1 Pin Assembly $285.19 
25941-1 Up Boom Cyl Assy w/Brg $6,565.93 
25942-1 Lower Cylinder Assemby w/BRGS $7,330.57 
25995-1 Outrigger Cylinder Assembly $2,025.19 
25996-1 BONDED HOSE ASSY $759.58 



25997-1 Bonded Hose Assembly $853.91 
26011-1 Bearing Housing w/Bearing $275.99 
26012-1 Bearing Houseing w/Bearing $531.27 
26015-4 CONTROL PANEL ASSY $4,295.42 
26102-1 Throttle Control Box Assembly $163.96 
26108-1 SHEAR PL 99 FORD F-SERIES $119.75 
26108-2 Shear Plate 99 Ford F-Series $112.24 
26134-1 OVERFRAME T-BAR 99 FORD F-450 $533.15 
26257-2 99 FORD F-550 OVERFRM T-BAR> $555.75 
26260-1 Turret Weldm't Jib and Winch (Batch Weld) $441.83 
26284-1 Roof Seal $187.79 
26303-1 BOOM TIP WRAP COVER $56.26 
26306-1 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $16.05 
26306-10 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $29.91 
26306-11 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $38.84 
26306-14 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $33.29 
26306-15 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW Ends $35.22 
26306-18 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $41.70 
26306-2 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $37.66 
26306-3 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $41.51 
26306-7 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $19.25 
26306-8 1/8 Hose Assy w/1/4 FM SW End $20.42 
26309-1 Hose Cover Elbow $157.51 
26311-1 COVER WINCH GEARBOX $210.88 
26321-1 BOOM REST PAD (OBS)> $23.48 
26336-1 Hose Assembly Platform $1,950.03 
26337-1 Cover Outrigger $34.37 
26340-1 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY 168" $103.02 
26340-2 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY 198" $154.97 
26341-1 1/2 HOSE ASSY 168" $209.53 
26341-2 1/2" HYD HOSE ASSY 198" $234.80 
26342-2 1/4 HYD HOSE ASSY $92.83 
26343-1 3/8 HYD HOSE ASSY $116.72 
26343-2 3/8" HYD HOSE ASSY $131.49 
26356-1 Decal Accessory Control $14.68 
26356-2 Decal Accessory Control $39.31 
26359-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $20.11 
26360-1 Hose Divider Sheet $25.12 
26365-1 End Cap Boom Rest $19.53 
26366-1 Boom Cradle $64.12 
26367-1 Standoff Boom Rest $12.56 
26464-1 Boom Cradle $108.37 
26473-1 PLATFORM COVER $273.52 
26480-1 Decal Stow Raise and  Lower $2.76 
26515-1 DECAL  SINGLE STICK CONTROL $23.50 
26528-1 Upper Boom Weldment Non Insulated $2,926.22 
26538-1 Platform Door Drill 11820-2 $221.47 
26543-1 CONTROL BOX ASSY $549.24 
26547-1 LATCH $122.90 
26553-1 Strap $20.11 
26579-1 DOOR ASSEMBLY $850.82 
26580-1 GENERATOR COVER ASSY $985.39 
26594-1 Valve Cover $284.11 
26595-1 Valve Cover $434.38 
26611-1 JIB EXTENSION COVER $435.71 



26612-1 JIB EXTENSION COVER $450.75 
26634-1 Ring Assembly (Zinc Plated) $205.27 
26640-1 DECAL SINGLE STK CNTL LH $24.42 
26641-1 Number Label Terminal Block $1.65 
26658-1 Control Cover Assembly $143.19 
26679-1 Outrigger Switch Bracket $14.93 
26682-1 Tomar Strobe Mount Weldment $23.08 
26692-1 BONDED HOSE ASSY 384" $1,060.69 
26692-3 BONDED HOSE ASSY (4) NON-COND $1,159.82 
26713-1 Platform Support Panel Assembly Weldment $570.96 
26723-1 Hole Plug $2.26 
26723-2 Hole Plug $3.94 
26727-1 Decal Hyd Flow Control $6.06 
26757-1 Trailer Plug Mounting Bracket $28.75 
26772-1 Boom Out Of Rest Switch Bracket $2.22 
26779-1 Decal Outrigger and Tool Power $4.01 
26801-1 Turret Weldment $2,493.51 
26802-1 SPACER $26.20 
26808-1 Pinion Cover (OBS) $7.21 
26811-2 Turret Bottom Plate (Batchweld) $703.74 
26818-1 Pinion Cover $10.09 
26820-1 Rotation Joint Mount Plate (Zinc Plated) $13.19 
26821-1 Rotation Joint Drive (Zinc Plated) $79.31 
26825-2 CONTROL COVER $251.04 
26826-2 Rotation Gear Box Assembly $1,916.59 
26826-3 Rotation Gearbox Assembly $1,931.27 
26842-2 Pedestal Base Plate $703.76 
26845-1 Pedestal Mount (Batch Weld) $616.08 
26846-1 Pedestal Mount Tube $269.93 
26855-1 Decal Tool Selector $8.05 
26856-1 DECAL THROTTLE $5.91 
26857-1 DECAL ENGIN $8.05 
26858-1 DECAL EMERGENCY POWER $11.18 
26876-1 Platform Support Panel Assembly Weldment $728.00 
26896-1 Panel Decal Remote Control $116.98 
26920-2 PF SUPPORT ASSY W/TILT $1,513.85 
26925-2 Accessory Valve Assy $1,708.19 
26937-1 Platform Support Panel Weld Assembly $486.26 
26971-1 Cover Knuckle Flap $58.18 
26986-1 BASE PLATE W/A $45.85 
26990-1 Top Plate Weldment $78.55 
26992-2 Boom Cradle Mounting Installation $279.32 
26994-1 Mounting Bracket Relief Valve (Zinc Plated) $17.26 
26998-1 Emergency Stop Valve Assembly Main Platform $166.62 
27018-1 TANK PLASTIC 7 GALLON $252.55 
27019-2 SLIDE PAD $17.61 
27045-1 CAT-TRACK ASSEMBLY $126.51 
27052-1 CAT-TRACK/TROUGH ASSY $917.11 
27057-1 UPPER CONTROL ASSEMBLY $199.57 
27091-1 REMOTE HANDHELD LWR CNTRL ASSY $583.80 
27096-1 DC ELECT DRIVE TCI INSTALL $2,667.85 
27121-1 Pin (Chrome Plated ) $27.30 
27121-2 Pin $40.74 
27122-1 PIN (1-1/4 DIA NOM) $63.90 
27123-2 Pin Assembly  12669-4 $82.67 



27123-3 Pin Assembly 12669-8 $85.33 
27132-1 Slide Pad Chain $31.16 
27148-1 Platform Support Weldment $315.99 
27151-1 Flyboom Boom Glue Assy $1,494.02 
27154-1 Lelveling Arm Assy w/Brgs $421.59 
27156-1 Upper Link Assembly w/Brgs $311.58 
27157-1 Fly Boom Assemnly w/Brgs $1,522.19 
27162-1 Rotating Platform Support Assy $3,786.98 
27164-1 1/4 HYD ASSY $18.37 
27165-1 1/4 HYD TUBE ASSY $19.02 
27166-1 PIVOT COVER FLYBOOM $10.84 
27167-1 BOOMTIP COVER FLYBOOM $4.96 
27173-1 Fixed Platform Support with Brgs $791.48 
27175-1 Lower Link Weldment $313.09 
27176-1 HOSE TROUGH WELDM'T 54" LGTH $101.71 
27178-1 Shim Side $18.14 
27179-1 SHIM  TOP $13.34 
27180-1 Back up Plate (Zinc Plated) $10.94 
27180-2 BACK-UP PL (ZINC PLATED) $19.60 
27191-1 REMOTE CONTROL ASSY $621.74 
27203-1 1/2 HYD TUBE ASSY $82.09 
27204-1 Emergency Stop Valve Assembly Aux Platform $201.77 
27205-1 Plat Rotation Ctrl Valve Assy Aux Plat $332.24 
27206-1 Aux Platform Assembly with Valves $3,603.15 
27221-1 Start/Stop Wiring Panel $249.41 
27284-2 Saftey Lanyard Anchor $46.50 
27302-1 Door Assembly $838.63 
27322-1 Pedestal Top Plate $397.05 
27329-1 Decal Dangel Tilt Platform $17.03 
27332-1 Turret Weldment Assembly $2,128.98 
27333-1 Turret Weldment 22.60 Deg Tilt $2,038.13 
27350-1 Shear Plate VO36 $143.89 
27357-1 UNDERFRAME TORSION BAR > $675.48 
27360-1 Platform Support and Panel (Batch Weld) Main $539.03 
27361-1 Platform Support Assy w/Tilt Main $3,374.98 
27392-1 Hose Carrier Assembly $134.35 
27420-1 Dessicant Cannister $50.29 
27422-2 Tilt Cyl Handle $58.70 
27437-1 SGT-29 INSTALL FORD F-350/450> $1,003.92 
27471-1 Angle Indiactor $52.63 
27492-1 COVER HOSE TROUGH $96.64 
27503-1 LOWER BOOM CYL $1,911.24 
27506-1 Decal Upper Control $17.03 
27508-1 UPPER CONTROL ASSY $4,361.59 
27525-4 Pedestal Weldment $1,769.97 
27525-6 Pedestal Weldment $1,793.34 
27606-1 Platform Mount (Batch Weldment) $350.02 
27607-1 Platform Mount Weldment Standard Mount $447.14 
27607-2 Platform Mount Weldment Reverse Mount $440.72 
27616-1 Boom Cradle Tube W/A $134.61 
27648-1 Decal Pinch Warning $2.34 
27662-1 TUBE ASSY 1/2 OD RETURN $16.34 
27672-1 FILL CAP  PLASTIC $18.78 
27677-1 Start/Stop Panel Cover $41.06 
27679-1 Outrigger Cylinder  3 ID X 44.25 Stroke $1,504.25 



27681-3 Inner Boom(batchweld) $1,368.66 
27681-4 Inner Boom(Batchweld) $1,368.71 
27684-1 Pin Assembly 32880-5 $523.43 
27703-2 Jib Capacity Decal $49.31 
27750-1 Boom Rest (Batch Weld) SST-40 $283.89 
27761-1 Pin Assembly 27760-1 $36.56 
27762-1 Safe Basket Entry $15.50 
27808-2 INNER BOOM ASSY $2,021.13 
27808-3 Inner Boom Glue Assembly $2,363.17 
27815-1 Shim (Zinc Plated) $3.77 
27826-1 Inner Boom (Aluminum) (b/w) $1,309.29 
27883-2 Ped Cover $36.91 
27890-1 Pedestal Cover Installation $55.87 
27890-2 Pedestal Cover Installation $56.61 
27890-3 Pedestal Cover Installation $40.11 
27907-1 Pedestal Cover Assembly $49.53 
27907-2 Ped Cover Assy $49.53 
27910-1 Pin Assembly  27909-1 $58.17 
27934-1 Chock Block Weldment $70.50 
27942-1 PIN ASSY (1 1/4 DIA NOM) $27.90 
27978-1 Bucket Mount Cover $7.29 
28093-00 Manual of Responsibility MRA92.2 $9.11 
28102-1 Control Panel $21.91 
28104-1 Control Cover $23.44 
28108-4 Lower Boom Assembly w/BRGS $1,926.83 
28109-2 Compensation Link Assy  w/Insert $1,619.88 
28110-1 Comp Link Assy W/Brg's $1,037.82 
28110-2 Comp Link Assy W/Brg $2,089.01 
28110-4 Comp Link Assy W/Brg's $2,113.71 
28112-1 Knuckle Weldment $983.34 
28122-1 Boom Cover Rear (OBS) $37.15 
28133-1 Fiberglass Inner Boom $4,227.42 
28133-2 FIBERGLASS INNER BOOM $3,662.36 
28137-1 Leveling Relief Assembly $338.41 
28138-1 Lower Control Valve Assembly $1,437.90 
28138-2 Lower Control Valve Assembly $1,795.91 
28139-1 Hose Track $1,098.96 
28140-1 Mounting Bracket Hose Carrier (Zinc Plated) $7.07 
28150-2 Lower Boom Cylinder Assembly $4,640.35 
28150-3 Lower Boom Cylinde Assembly $4,451.81 
28155-1 Control Panel Sub Assembly Non Insulated $65.54 
28156-1 Control Panel Sub Assembly Insulated $207.53 
28159-1 SINGLE STICK UPPER CNTL ASSY $3,308.53 

28164-1 
TOOL POWER SS (RH)>HAS NEGATIVE PART NUMBERS. SEE 

ENGINEERING. $405.07 
28164-2 TOOL POWER SINGLE STICK (RH) $407.37 
28170-1 Hose Track $893.68 
28170-2 HOSE TRACK REPAIR KIT> $14.73 

28179-1 
STOW-UNSTOW OPTION INSTL>HAS NEGATIVE PART 

NUMBERS. SEE ENGINEERING. $602.44 
28190-1 Lower Rotator (Batchweld) $179.67 
28203-1 Aluminum Inner Boom $987.03 
28204-1 Lift Throttle Control (insulated) SST-37/40-EIH $278.94 
28211-2 TUBE ASSY  CTRL VALVE $23.76 
28211-3 Tube Assy Ctrl Valve $28.21 
28246-1 End Cap $1.65 



28250-1 Cylinder $609.97 
28251-1 Master Leveling Cylinder $564.79 
28289-1 INSULATOR WASHER $8.12 
28290-1 INSULATOR SLEEVE $25.36 
28290-2 Insulator Sleeve $39.54 
28291-1 HOSE CARRIER $1,075.36 
28291-2 HOSE CARRIER $4,647.93 
28296-1 Pin Sheave $96.13 
28297-1 PIN SHEAVE (1/2 DIA) $74.57 
28308-1 Aluminum Inner Boom $1,244.53 
28313-1 Anchor Drive Chain (Zinc Plated) $215.78 
28315-1 SLIDE PAD OUTER BOOM $38.68 
28316-1 SLIDE PAD SIDE $4.33 
28318-1 SLIDE PAD $6.33 
28320-1 SLIDE PAD $7.67 
28320-2 SLIDE PAD $8.69 
28330-1 Insulator Bearing $144.92 
28340-1 Slave Cylinder Assembly $1,413.42 
28376-1 Pin Drive Chain $60.06 
28379-1 Cover Turret $11.27 
28380-1 Cover Turret $19.57 
28382-1 COVER BOOM END $10.22 
28383-1 COVER BULKHEAD $49.02 
28384-1 Cover Chain Anchor $39.65 
28385-2 COVER BOOM HOSE $58.24 
28386-1 Cover Boom Hose $19.10 
28388-1 Pedestal Top Plate $750.39 
28393-1 COVER CABLE BLOCK $32.81 
28394-1 SHEAVE SENSOR CABLE $67.78 
28395-1 BLOCK SENSOR CABLE $112.96 
28404-1 Outer Boom Seal Side $165.13 
28404-2 Outer Boom Seal Side $165.13 
28405-1 Outer Boom Seal Upper $200.32 
28406-1 Middle Boom Seal Side $112.07 
28406-2 Middle Boom Seal Side $704.42 
28407-1 Middle Boom Seal Upper and Lower $125.48 
28410-1 SHEAVE ASSY W/BRG'S $305.68 
28411-1 Sheave Assy $197.10 
28419-1 LOWER CTRL DECAL $185.16 
28421-1 CONDUIT CLAMP $31.42 
28444-1 SHIM SLIDE PAD $14.98 
28446-1 120/240VAC LOWER CABLE ASSY $260.87 
28447-1 120/240VAC UPPER CABLE ASSY $521.27 
28457-1 Collector Ring Assembly 1 Pass $392.06 
28457-11 Collector Ring Assembly 15-Pass $1,351.45 
28457-2 Collector Ring Assembly  3-Pass $379.30 
28457-3 Collector Ring Assy 5-Pass $693.22 
28457-4 Collector Ring Assembly 7-Pass $821.43 
28457-8 Collector Ring Assembly  10-Pass $916.38 
28458-1 HANDLE SIDE ENTRANCE $22.93 
28479-1 UPPER CTRL ASSY $4,262.47 
28488-1 Trigger Single Stick Control $15.97 
28489-1 Saftey ArmTrigger (Zinc Plated) $17.14 
28490-1 Saftey Trigger Link (Zinc Plated) $11.65 
28515-1 Boom Rest Pad $11.55 



28515-2 Boom Rest Pad $10.18 
28530-1 Cover Socket Tube $36.30 
28539-1 1/2 HOSE ASSY W/SWIVEL $99.52 
28539-2 1/2 HOSE ASSY W/SWVL O-RING $137.78 
28541-1 1/4 HOSE ASSY W/SWIVEL $58.47 
28546-1 1/2 Hose Assembly w/Swivel $98.90 
28546-2 1/2 HOSE ASSY W/SWIVEL $87.38 
28546-3 1/2 HOSE ASSY W/SWIVEL O-RING $128.85 
28546-6 1/2 HOSE ASSY W/SWVL O-RING $199.39 
28609-1 SHIM SLIDE PAD $6.87 
28631-1 HOUSING BEARING $85.13 
28645-1 DECAL BOOM EXTENSION $6.14 
28662-1 Bucket Cover $111.94 
28662-10 BUCKET COVER $358.96 

28662-15B BUCKET COVER $500.29 
28662-4 BUCKET COVER $249.83 
28662-6 BUCKET COVER $259.82 
28662-7 BUCKET COVER $142.03 
28673-1 ADAPTER PLATE ASSY $54.81 
28688-1 Bearing Plate (Batch Weld) $128.48 
28688-2 Bearing Plate (Batch Weld) $129.31 
28689-1 Bearing Plate (Batch Weld) $136.33 
28689-2 Bearing Plate (Batch Weld) $166.71 
28690-1 Bearing Plate (Batch Weld) $135.31 
28690-2 Bearing Plate (Batch Weld). $127.32 
28698-1 Lower Boom Cylinder $2,362.13 
28719-1 Platform Mount (Batch Weld) $305.87 
28724-6 Pedestal Cover Installation and Assembly $29.15 
28726-1 Pedestal Riser Weldment $1,338.95 
28729-1 Fixed Flyboom Assembly $2,704.63 
28731-1 Lower Boom Cyl Assy w/Brng $1,998.38 
28740-2 Boom Cradle Mounting Installation $633.22 
28765-2 3/4 THRU WALL FITTING $12.85 
28765-3 LID W/BREATHER $8.21 
28783-1 Boom Tip Weldment w/Bearing $503.46 
28791-5 Removable Control Cover Weldment $45.49 
28814-1 SHIM $6.69 
28837-1 Mounting Plate $39.53 
28853-2 Pedestal Assembly 41 $2,518.96 
28855-3 Pedestal Cover Assembly $33.79 
28855-6 Pedestal Cover Assembly $22.51 
28869-1 HYD TANK 12 GAL W/O FITTINGS $131.19 
28889-1 Motor Pump Assembly 12V DC $979.38 
28894-1 Retainer Pin $24.70 
28896-1 Pin Assembly (28895-1) $57.67 
28926-1 Slide Pad Jib Sleeve $14.09 
28930-1 Sheave Jib Head $48.18 
28938-1 Tank Holder $39.21 
28945-1 Pad Jib Pole $43.73 
28952-1 ISOLATOR-SENSOR CABLE $9.62 
28953-1 JIB POLE (DRILLED) $2,105.39 
28957-1 Jib Head (Batch Weld) $103.46 
28975-1 CYL  UPPER BOOM $2,357.33 
28987-1 Cover Ext Cyl Rod $61.57 
28988-1 Winch Cover Top $199.96 



28989-1 COVER  JIB EXT CYL BASE $48.67 
28992-3 Bonded Hoses Assembly Non-Cond (3) $476.93 
28992-4 Bonded Hose Assembly Non-Cond  (3) $498.35 
28992-5 BONDED HOSE ASSY N/COND (3) $419.54 
28992-6 Bonded Hose Assy Non-Cond (3) $440.92 
28992-7 BONDED HOSE ASSY N/COND (3) $448.24 
28992-8 BONDED HOSE ASSY N/COND (3) $469.75 
28999-1 Knuckle Weldment $2,477.56 
29101-1 Cylinder Platform Rotation $1,422.89 
29115-1 Tilt Arm $23.25 
29116-1 Adjustment Cam (Zinc Plated) $60.34 
29122-1 Platform Shaft (Batch Weld) $888.04 
29123-1 Tilt Shaft B/W (Zinc Plated) $122.72 
29126-1 Tube Assy Tool Limit Valve $33.76 
29137-1 Sprocket B/W Upper Boom (Zinc Plated) $305.63 
29140-1 Sprocket B/W Pltfm Lev (Zinc Plated) $293.07 
29144-1 Valve Cover $291.15 
29148-3 Upper Boom Assembly w/Bearings VO43I $13,147.83
29149-1 Bearing Non Lube $125.62 
29150-1 Lower Boom Cylinder $4,151.26 
29151-1 Upper Boom Cylinder $3,672.27 
29176-1 Single Stick Valve Assy $1,355.07 
29178-1 Bearing Non Lube $87.96 
29180-1 Bearing $101.76 
29182-1 Leveling Idler (Batch Weld) $1,541.19 
29185-1 Leveling Anchor B/W (Zinc Plated) $383.59 
29189-1 Idler Pad Leveling Chain $44.00 
29194-2 Cover Lower and Upper Boom End $11.27 
29196-1 Cover Upper Boom Top $18.78 
29196-2 Cover Upper Boom Tip $13.71 
29222-1 Tube Subframe Crossmember $188.85 
29226-1 Pedestal Top Plate $818.97 
29237-1 Boom Rest Saddle (Batch Weld) $43.88 
29240-1 Boom Rest (Batch Weld) $154.20 
29251-3 Leveling Rod Assy (1 in Dia Rods) $434.20 
29251-4 Leveling Rod Assy (1 in Dia Rods) $321.58 
29267-1 Jib Capacity Decal 350 lbs $130.70 
29270-1 SHEAR PLATE $149.81 
29301-1 Priorty Flow Control Sub-Assembly $865.37 
29311-1 Rotary Actuator $1,852.32 
29311-2 Rotary Actuator (OBS) $1,553.88 
29312-1 WASHER 2.37 OD X 1.88 ID $4.20 
29322-1 UPPER & LOWER SUPT INSTL $3,286.76 
29330-1 Upper Support (Batch Weld) $253.12 
29334-1 Rubber Tube $34.89 
29340-1 Lower Rotator (Batch Weld) $230.67 
29369-1 Rotation Gear Box $1,138.77 
29369-2 Rotation Gear Box Assy $1,146.97 
29369-3 Rotation Gear Box $1,146.97 
29372-1 Decal Engine Control and Emergency Stop $77.66 
29397-1 Knuckle Weldment $2,158.57 
29421-1 Extension  Cylinder W/A $3,475.71 
29421-2 Extension Cylinder $3,384.05 
29424-1 Master Leveling Cylinder $986.16 
29437-1 SLAVE LEVELING CYL $1,703.92 



29476-1 Fastener Lock Bar Rear $33.09 
29477-1 FASTENER LOCK BAR $35.72 
29478-1 SHEAR PLATE W/A GMC 2003 VAN $299.71 

294830-015 Bolt Modified .75-10 UNC 1.7 $11.22 
29504-1 BACK UP PLATE $13.63 
29512-1 Shear Plate Back up $26.61 
29532-1 Hose Cover Elbow $244.19 
29534-1 Cover Inspection (Plastic) $16.66 
29536-1 Hose Cover Pf and Side $244.19 
29605-1 Upper Control Assembly $627.41 
29636-2 TOR BAR HARDWARE KIT TB-63 $770.37 
29660-1 GASKET 4-3/4 OD X 2-1/2 ID $13.99 
29675-1 Outer Boom Cylinder $1,832.27 
29675-2 Outer Boom Cylinder $2,150.77 
29700-1 Cylinder Assembly Upper Boom $5,146.81 
29703-1 Knuckle Weldment $3,008.67 
29710-1 Cover Knuckle $44.25 
29716-1 Comp Link Assembly w/Bearing $9,921.95 
29741-1 Plate Pedestal Mount $960.86 
29742-3 Pedestal Weldment 45 $3,805.55 
29757-1 Jib Pole Assembly $3,260.79 
29761-1 Jib Extension Cylinder Assembly $977.24 
29762-1 CYLINDER JIB TILT $2,056.85 
29763-1 Jib Pole Fiberglass (Drilled) $1,157.49 
29766-1 PIN WINCH $126.32 
29767-1 Cover Jib Pole $469.60 
29768-1 COVER JIB TURRET $247.15 
29769-1 Single Stick Control Panel $469.60 
29772-1 1/2 Tube Assembly Access Valve (RH) $69.73 
29772-4 1/2 TUBE ASSY ACCESS VAL RH $27.99 
29775-1 1/2 Tube Assembly Tool Power (RH) $39.11 
29789-3 SS UPPER CONTROL SUB-ASSY RH $5,180.22 
29795-3 DECAL JIB ANGLE $5.49 
29795-4 DECAL JIB ANGLE $5.49 
29796-2 Upper Accessory Valve Assembly $736.19 
29806-1 Decal SS Upper Control RH $5.17 
29806-4 Decal Dual Tool RH $10.80 
29807-1 Knuckle Manifold $228.04 
29818-1 Decal Platform Capacity  (English) $3.42 
29818-5 Decal Platform Capacity (English) $6.90 
29818-6 Decal Platform Capacity (English) $5.35 
29819-1 Decal Jib Capacity Instruction $3.01 
29827-1 Decal Jib Capacity $8.36 
29828-1 Pointer (Batch Weld)  (Zinc Plated) $37.18 
29828-2 Pointer (Batch Weld) (Zinc Plated) $37.18 
29831-1 Decal Tools $4.65 
29877-1 Cover (Zinc Plated) $11.64 
29878-1 Mount Grounding Strip $16.37 
29883-3 BOND HOSE ASSY(4) NON-COND $1,199.32 
29884-5 BOND HOSE ASSY(4) NON-COND $1,139.97 
29884-6 BOND HOSE ASSY(4) NON-COND $1,159.79 
29885-1 BOND HOSE ASSY(4) NON-COND $1,060.69 
29885-3 BOND HOSE ASSY(4) NON-COND $1,159.82 
29904-1 Cover $64.24 
29924-1 DECAL INNER BOOM $21.13 



29976-1 Bonded Hose Assembly 4 Con-Cond $468.15 
29976-2 Bonded Hose Assembly 4 Con-Cond $702.83 
29976-3 BONDED HOSE ASSY (4) CON-COND $746.29 
29976-4 BONDED HOSE ASSY (4) CON-COND $711.96 
29977-1 Bonded Hose Assembly 4 Con-Cond $666.14 
29977-2 Bonded Hose Assembly  (4) Con-Cond $633.77 
29977-3 Bonded Hose Asembly (4) Con-Cond $639.74 
29977-4 Bonded Hose Assembly  (4) Con-Cond $652.60 
29978-1 Bonded Hose Assembly 5 Con-Cond $494.47 
29978-2 BONDED HOSE ASSY (OBS) $965.69 
29978-3 BONDED HOSE ASSY 5 CON-COND $776.48 
29978-4 Bonded Hose Assembly  5 Con-Cond $738.77 
29997-1 Boom Limited Switch Installation $264.81 
29998-1 Bracket Switch Mounting (Zinc Plated) $29.73 
30052-1 Jib Pin (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $241.85 
30074-2 Cylinder Knuckle $8,866.04 
30077-1 Rotary Actuator $6,799.81 
3013-1 DECAL-ENG PULL START PUSH STOP $11.30 
3015-1 IDLER SPROCKET SHAFT ASSY $239.59 
3015-2 IDLER SHAFT ASSY $39.08 

30187-1 Neg Corona Shielding Ring $1,742.97 
302-001 SPIDER L095 $13.92 
302-003 CPLG HALF (L095X1-LOVEJOY) $24.00 
302-004 CPLG HALF (L095X5/8-LOVEJOY) $24.00 
3026-1 BOOM LEVELING PULLEY $158.34 
3026-2 PULLEY CASTING $48.40 
3028-1 LEVELING PULLEY  NO HUB W/BUSH $156.25 
3028-3 BOOM LEVELING PULLEY W/0 BUSH $135.32 
3028-4 LEVELING PULLEY $149.92 
3028-5 LEVELING PULLEY W/3029-1 BUSH $142.64 
3028-6 CASTING. BOOM LEVELING PULLEY $47.49 
3028-7 BOOM LEVELING PULLEY (MACH) $134.83 
3028-8 BOOM LEVELING PULLEY (MACH) $134.83 
3029-1 BUSHING (SS4048-12) $4.61 
3033-1 LEVELING ROD END FITTING $129.85 
3034-1 3/8" F/G ROD 70 1/4" $5.28 
3034-4 3/8" FG ROD 109-5/8" $14.84 
3034-5 3/8" FG ROD 102-7/8" $14.84 
3034-8 3/8" FG ROD 128-3/4" $18.55 
3035-1 SPACER $7.78 
3035-3 SPACER $17.85 
3035-4 SPACER 1-3/16" (PLATED) $17.96 
3035-5 Spacer 3/4" (Zinc Plated) $17.91 
3035-6 SPACER (ZINC PLATED) $17.88 
3035-7 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $23.48 
3039-1 CHAIN (49 PITCHES 70005-1) $294.64 
3045-1 SEAT BELT BRACKET (W/A) $118.00 

30460-1 VALVE DOUBLE SOLENOID $930.18 
3051-1 SWITCH GUARD(USE 3051-2) $4.72 
3051-2 Switch Guard $7.47 

30538-1 Cover Valve Access $44.67 
3055-1 IGNITION SWITCH DECAL $20.33 

30593-1 Decal Lanyard Attachment $6.53 
3067-3 Bucket Pin $186.62 
3074-1 LEVELING CABLE 23'2" $310.50 



3074-10 Lower Leveling Cable 16' 3/4" $277.54 
3074-11 LEVELING CABLE $306.28 
3074-12 LEVELING CABLE (26'7 3/4"LGTH) $314.28 
3074-15 LEVELING CABLE 27'2" $340.92 
3074-2 Leveling Cable 22" 1" X 1/4" $312.88 
3074-3 LEVELING CABLE 26'2" $220.81 
3074-5 LEVELING CABLE 16' 10 3/4" $305.00 
3074-6 LEVELING CABLE 15' 9 3/4" $290.96 
3074-7 LEVELING CABLE 27' 2" $207.02 
3074-8 LEVELING CABLE 26' 1" $500.07 
3074-9 LOWER LEVELING CABLE $242.34 
3077-1 Pin Eye Spacer (Zinc Plated) $15.26 
3077-2 PIN EYE SPACER (PLATED) $66.20 

30881-1 Decal Outrigger Override $16.44 
31101-1 Cover Jib Right $450.11 
31271-1 Inner Tube Down Cylinder $594.70 
31301-1 Contact Wear Pad Upper $100.49 
31302-1 Contact Wear Pad Lower $187.84 
31431-1 Upper Boom Fiber Optic Converter $1,577.86 
31432-1 Lower Boom Angle Sensor $1,342.30 
31433-1 Upper Boom Angle Sensor $1,607.35 
3150-1 Safety Belt Loop Steel $55.13 
3159-1 4 POCKET TOOL POUCH $123.53 
3161-1 36" BUCKET DOOR F/G (T-019) $343.40 
3161-3 BUCKET DOOR (T-033) VT&32/36 $343.40 
3164-3 DECAL-EMER POWER $12.41 
3166-2 TOOL AIR DECAL $5.32 
3169-1 ARM (ZINC PLATED) $21.09 

3171-10 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $29.54 
3171-12 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $19.23 
3171-13 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $12.42 
3171-2 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $32.61 
3171-3 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $80.07 
3171-4 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $29.12 
3171-7 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $6.43 
3172-1 HANDLE SHAFT LOWER CONTROL $55.18 
3174-1 Spring Mount Lower Control (Zinc Plated) $52.83 
3178-1 Handle Lower Control (Zinc Plated) $90.47 
3178-2 HANDLE-LOWER CONTROL $52.66 
3178-3 HANDLE-LOWER $103.60 
3180-1 Lever Shaft Lower Controls $14.32 
3188-1 Override Lower Ctl (Zinc Plated) $171.86 

32048-1 Pedestal Cover $17.30 
32048-4 PEDESTAL COVER $11.89 
32076-1 Decal Single Stick Control (Right Hand) English $23.95 
32080-1 BOND HOSE ASSY NON-COND (5) $961.15 
32080-2 BOND HOSE ASSY NON-COND (5) $930.91 
32080-3 BOND HOSE ASSY NON-COND (5) $962.04 
32080-4 BOND HOSE ASSY NON-COND (5) $946.44 
32082-1 Cover Lower Boom Turret End $53.18 
32098-2 Outer Boom Cylinder $831.35 

321-1 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-10 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-11 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-12 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 



321-13 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-14 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-15 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-16 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-17 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-18 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-19 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-2 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
3212-2 BOOT PULLEY SPACER $43.40 
3212-4 SPACER $42.64 
3212-5 SPACER 7/16" $85.00 
321-3 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-4 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-5 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-6 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
321-7 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $115.43 
3217-1 IDLER PULLEY CLEVIS PIN $25.64 
321-8 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 

32185-1 Bonded Hose Assembly Non-Cond $693.71 
32185-2 Bonded Hose Assembly Non-Cond $676.29 
32185-3 Bonded Hose Assembly  Con-Cond $613.97 
32185-4 Bonded Hose Assembly  Con-Cond $596.55 
32185-7 BONDED HOSE ASSY NON-COND $610.81 
32185-8 BONDED HOSE ASSY NON-COND $595.97 
32188-1 Bond Hose Assembly  (3) (Non-Cond) $435.80 
32188-2 Bond Hose Assembly  Non-Cond $447.73 
32188-3 Bonded Hose Assembly Non-Cond $464.50 
32188-4 Bonded Hose Assembly Non-Cond $476.32 
32188-5 Bonded Hose Assembly  Con-Cond $407.11 
32188-6 Bonded Hose Assembly  Con-Cond $418.89 
32188-7 Bonded Hose Assembly  Con-Cond $469.91 
32188-8 BOND HOSE ASSY (3)(NON-COND) $406.81 

321-9 SPACER PLATE TO SPROCKET $34.48 
322-001 BUCKET  SPLICING (SERVICE) $1,753.78 
322-002 SPLICING BUCKET DOOR ASSY $1,238.01 
322-004 SPLICING BUCKET SEAT ASSY $194.60 
322-005 SPLICING BUCKET DOOR BIN $159.38 
322-006 SPLICING BUCKET TOOL BIN $43.73 
322-007 PAIR-A-MATIC SPLICER STAND $328.80 
322-009 SPLICING BUCKET HEATER $554.76 

322-011-1 TOOL TRAY POST $35.28 
3221-1 F/G Door Hinge $130.32 
3223-1 DECAL-BUCKET INST PLATE $88.71 

32244-1 Extension Cylinder Wear Pad $213.67 
32251-1 WEAR PAD OUTER BOOM $36.86 
32252-2 Cover Inspection $7.02 
32256-2 Inner Boom Fiberglass Glue Assembly 348 3/4 $15,964.16
32258-1 Hose Track Upper Boom $1,312.55 

323-1 BUCKET MOUNT PLATE $10.91 
32352-1 Wear Pad $21.13 
32357-1 Shim Slide Pad $2.34 
32387-1 Shear Plate $35.32 
32439-2 Strap  Weldment (Batchweld) $966.21 
3244-1 CONTROL ARM ASSY $33.72 
3244-2 CONTROL ARM ASSY $32.44 



3244-3 CONTROL ARMS ASSY $32.44 
3245-1 STEEL YOKE PULLEY BRACKET $31.86 
3247-1 CHAIN GUARD COVER (T-016) $171.43 

32476-1 DECAL JIB CAPACITY $33.72 
3248-1 TOOL POUCH  POCKET BUCKET $34.80 

32504-1 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY NON-COND $228.74 
32505-1 1/2 Hose Assembly Fen/Swvl JIC $83.78 
32507-1 5/16 Hose Assy $101.71 
32507-2 5/16 Hose Assy $106.65 
32507-3 5/16 Hose Assy $93.97 
32507-9 5/16 Hose Assy $131.91 
32508-1 1/2 Hose Assembly w/Swivel O-Ring $132.99 
32508-12 1/2 Hose Assy $156.89 
32508-5 1/2 Hose Assy $194.46 
3251-25 PAIR-A-MATIC STAND ASSY $419.93 
3251-26 PAIR-A-MATIC STAND ASSY $422.95 
3251-3 PAIR-A-MATIC ELBOW $66.55 
3251-4 PAIR-A-MATIC SUPPORT ARM $52.14 

32514-1 PIN $106.84 
3251-5 PAIR-A-MATIC TOOL BAR (SQUARE) $37.23 
3251-6 PAIR-A-MATIC TOOL BAR (ROUND) $39.58 
3252-1 BOOT COVER $29.36 

32524-1 DECAL BLANK-OUT $10.10 
3253-1 HINGE COVER $21.42 

32554-1 Clip Boom Strap $3.96 
32555-1 Boom Tie-Down Strap $24.18 
32556-1 Latch Over-Center Boom Tie $9.45 
32557-1 Bracket Over-Center Boom Tie $8.88 
32579-3 3/8 Hose Assy $141.21 
32579-5 3/8 HOSE ASSY $101.15 
32579-7 3/8 HOSE ASSY $93.59 
32580-1 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,049.03 
32580-2 Bonded Hose Assembly $794.91 
32580-3 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,140.64 
32581-1 Bonded Hose Assembly $914.39 
32581-2 Bonded Hose Assembly $930.59 
32581-4 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,046.81 
32581-5 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,007.27 
32581-6 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,109.12 
32581-7 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,128.95 
32584-1 SHORT LINK BEARING ASSY $129.18 
32588-1 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,098.28 
32588-2 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,025.58 
32588-3 Bonded Hose Assembly $1,170.55 
32591-1 BONDED HOSE ASSY OUTER (4) > $285.75 
32592-1 BONDED HOSE ASSY $304.50 
32593-1 BONDED HOSE ASSY $264.21 
32594-1 Bonded Hose Assy Inner (4) Non Cond $987.03 
32595-1 Bonded Hose Assy Inner (4) Non Cond $923.97 
32595-2 Bonded Hose Assy Inner (4) Non Cond $942.65 
32596-1 Bonded Hose Assy Inner (4) Non Cond $1,042.53 
3263-1 BOOM COVER PLATE $20.91 

32683-1 Bonded Hose Assembly $656.14 
32684-1 Bonded Hose Assy $728.65 
32685-1 Bonded Hose Assembly $683.90 



3273-1 DECAL-LOWER CONTROL $39.50 
32738-1 Spacer Tube  1-1/4 OD $12.26 
32745-3 Bucket Brg Housing w/Parts $686.41 
32745-4 Bucket Brg Housing w/Parts $584.65 
3276-1 UPPER LEVELING CABLE 54-1/4" $144.79 
3276-2 UPPER LEVELING CABLE 41" $163.97 
3276-3 UPPER LEVELING CABLE 34" $152.23 

32767-1 Lower Boom Cover (Zinc Plated) $32.60 
32785-1 Platform Support $351.61 
32793-2 Platform Support Assembly with Tilt $1,653.86 
32797-1 Upper Boom Assy W/Brgs WO255-01 Reverse Mount $13,631.92
32799-1 Boom Tip Cover $18.37 
32802-1 Lower Boom Rest (Batchweld) $91.08 
3281-10 3/8" HOSE ASSY 92" LG $32.99 
3281-11 3/8" HOSE ASSY 13" LG $12.93 
3281-12 3/8" Hose Assembly $31.09 
3281-14 3/8" HOSE ASSY 108" LG $35.74 
3281-15 3/8" HOSE ASSY 58" LG $24.36 
3281-17 3/8" HOSE ASSY 120" LG $32.52 
3281-18 3/8" Hose Assembly $22.82 
3281-2 3/8" HOSE ASSY 34- 1/2" $17.91 

3281-20 3/8" HOSE ASSY 29" LG $16.98 
3281-21 3/8 Hose Assy $16.14 
3281-26 3/8 Hose Assembly $25.12 
3281-29 3/8 Hose Assembly $14.45 
3281-30 3/8 Hose Assy $13.17 
3281-31 3/8 Hydraulic Hose Assemby $28.49 
3281-32 3/8 HYD HOSE ASSY 21-1/2" $17.93 
3281-33 3/8 HYD HOSE ASSY 19-1/2" $14.45 
3281-34 3/8 HYD HOSE ASSY 12" $11.07 
3281-35 3/8 HYD HOSE ASSY 30" $24.31 
3281-36 3/8 HYD HOSE ASSY $16.49 
3281-39 3/8 Hose Assembly $21.90 
3281-40 3/8 Hydraulic Hose Assemby $13.43 
3281-45 3/8" HOSE ASSY 66" $47.72 
3281-46 3/8" HOSE ASSY 49" LG $24.99 
3281-47 3/8" HOSE ASSY 50-1/2" LG $22.30 
3281-48 3/8" HOSE ASSY 31" LG $17.50 
3281-49 3/8" HOSE ASSY 166" LG $42.39 
3281-5 3/8" HOSE ASSY 16" LG $13.69 

3281-51 3/8 Hose Assy $14.19 
3281-52 3/8" HOSE ASSY $28.42 
3281-56 3/8 HOSE ASSY 64" LONG $38.36 
3281-6 3/8" HOSE ASSY 24" $18.19 
3281-7 3/8" HOSE ASSY 44-1/2" LG $20.79 
3281-9 3/8 Hose Assembly $19.78 

32851-1 Decal Platform Rotation $4.18 
32852-1 Single Stick Upper Ctrl Sub Assembly $2,544.21 
32854-1 Decal Lower Boom $1.65 
32855-1 Decal Platform Leveling $1.65 
32856-2 VALVE COVER ET-NF $166.72 
3290-1 SPACER 1/16"X1-9/32"X1-3/4" $1.65 

32905-1 Shear Plate (Batchweld) $155.06 
32906-1 Shear Plate SS Front $148.23 
32907-1 Pin Assembly  32891-1 $60.10 



3291-1 DECAL-OIL RES. 10 GAL/38LITERS $85.00 
3291-2 DECAL-OIL RES. 5GAL/19LITERS $21.14 
3291-3 DECAL-OIL RES. 30GAL/114LITERS $6.07 
3291-5 Decal Capacity 17 Gal $3.36 
3291-6 Decal Capacity 25 Gal $12.68 
3291-7 DECAL  CAPACITY 15 GAL/57 LTR $7.43 
3292-1 PULLEY SHAFT (ZINC PLATED) $58.89 
3292-2 PULLEY BRACKET SHAFT $61.90 

32940-2 Decal Emergency Lowering Valve $10.23 
3294-1 DRIVE CHAIN $81.11 

3294-10 DRIVE CHAIN (34-3/8" 70002-1) $79.66 
3294-11 DRIVE CHAIN (53-1/8" 70002-1) $101.21 
3294-12 DRIVE CHAIN (25-5/8" 70002-1) $69.57 
3294-13 DRIVE CHAIN $60.86 
3294-14 DRIVE CHAIN $122.79 
3294-15 DRIVE CHAIN $81.05 
3294-16 DRIVE CHAIN(68-1/8"70002-1) $81.05 
3294-17 DRIVE CHAIN(56-7/8"70002-1) $147.88 
3294-18 DRIVE CHAIN(61-7/8"70002-1) $153.53 
3294-2 DRIVE CHAIN $89.38 
3294-3 DRIVE CHAIN $86.98 
3294-7 DRIVE CHAIN $88.05 
3294-8 DRIVE CHAIN $121.40 

32984-12 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Ass'y 1/4 JIC Ends $42.69 
32984-24 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Ass'y 1/4 JIC Ends $159.22 
32985-1 Bonded Hose Assy (5) Con-Cond $965.69 
32986-3 3/16 Hose Assembly w/1/4 JIC Ends (Non-Cond) $91.29 
32999-2 Fence Ring Coupler (Zinc Plated) $4.30 
330-000 BKT LATCH (ZINC PLATED) $36.77 
33092-1 Fiberglass Inner Boom Glue Assembly $6,077.97 
33312-1 Shear Plate (Batch Weld) $453.08 
33312-2 Shear Plate (Batch Weld) $426.82 
33314-1 Frame Spacer $16.94 

333-3 Leveling Cable Assy $112.56 
33344-1 Lower Control Valve Assembly Full Proportional $5,042.58 
33362-1 Boot 4 Axis Single Stick Control $140.88 
33363-1 Decal 4-Axis Single Stick Control $61.05 
33378-1 Rotation Arm Link (Zinc Plated) $52.61 
33389-1 4 Axis Control Handle Body $151.45 
33404-1 Lower Hose Guide B/W (Zinc Plated) $116.72 
33404-2 LOWER HOSE GUIDE W/A (Zinc Plated) $99.16 
33404-3 Lower Hose Guide (Batch Weld) (Zinc Plated) $153.39 
33405-1 4 Axis Control Stick Assembly $2,507.73 
33428-1 1/2 Tube Assy Ctrl Valve Ret $43.20 

334-3 3/16" LEVELING CABLE 22' 1" $126.11 
33444-3 Throttle Control Box Assembly $364.47 
33458-1 Hose Cover (Front) $167.88 
33459-1 Hose Cover (Rear) $66.92 
33460-1 Hose Cover (Front) $89.23 
33460-2 Hose Cover Front $89.22 
33461-1 Boom End Cover $12.21 
33462-1 Boom End Cover $9.87 
33463-1 Hose Cover (Rear) $86.88 
33477-4 Upper Boom Weldment Non-Ins VST241NF03 $3,089.11 
33480-1 Boom Cover $59.05 



3348-1 PULLEY BRACKET ELBOW (W/A) $383.33 
33490-1 Bearing $16.58 
33491-1 Cover Plastic Boom End $48.13 
33492-1 Cover Plastic Pinon $55.18 
33566-1 Boom Cover VST-NF03 $76.91 
3361-1 PULLEY BRACKET CHANNEL $171.82 

33640-1 Unitrol 3 Function HR Ctrl Shell $174.93 
33654-1 Unitrol HR 3-Axis Assembly $2,287.27 
33654-2 Unitrol HR 3-Axis Assembly $2,255.95 
33656-1 Decal Slope Warning $6.25 
33656-3 Decal Slope Warning $7.04 
33656-4 Spanish Decal Slope Warning $11.27 
33657-1 Slope Indicator 10 Degree $40.05 
33657-2 Slop Indicator 10 Degree $40.06 
3366-1 BOTTOM BOOM CYLINDER $1,369.05 
3366-2 BOTTOM BOOM CYLINDER $2,689.83 
3367-1 Top Boom Cylinder $1,718.78 
3367-2 Top Bottom Cylinder $1,170.24 

33672-1 Boot Insulated 3 Axis $107.98 
3375-1 RAISED TOP F/G (T-017) $438.27 
3380-3 Tent Pole Slide $97.74 
3380-4 Tent Pole Slide $111.40 
3381-1 TENT POLE MOUNTING BRACKET $23.67 
3381-2 TENT POLE MOUNTING BRACKET $23.67 
3382-1 TENT POLE MOUNT BRKT (W/A) $415.54 
3382-2 TENT POLE MOUNT BRKT (W/A) $487.95 
3385-1 Tent Pole (SQ Tube) $61.98 

33872-1 Cover Control Panel Rear Mt $305.24 
33875-1 Platform Support Panel (Batch Weld) $597.13 
33978-2 Platform Tilt  Assembly $590.88 
33979-1 Cover Boom Front $172.58 
33986-1 Cover Boom Rear $69.27 
33998-1 Boom Rest Saddle B/W $111.76 
34005-1 Decal Pinch Point $30.71 
34071-1 Plastic Dash $338.11 
34081-1 Pad Pole Support $8.50 
3409-1 Bucket Shaft (Batchweld) $221.28 
3409-2 Bucket Shaft (Batchweld) $240.46 
3409-3 BUCKET SHAFT $192.84 

34113-2 Control Linkage $16.43 
34141-1 HR Locking Lever Assembly $432.61 
34174-1 Rubber Boot Air Cylinder $10.80 
34247-1 Pedestal Cover (Plastic) $70.21 
34258-1 Decal Single Stick HR Ctrl (Right Hand) $34.93 
34259-1 Decal Single Stick HR Ctrl (Left Hand) $34.95 
34266-1 HR Upper Accessory Valve Assembly $566.44 
3439-1 Limit Switch Mount $3.38 
3440-4 Rotation Mount Plate $108.17 
3449-1 Lower Bucket Bearing Housing (Batchweld) $202.52 
3449-2 Lower Bucket Bearing Housing (Batchweld) $202.52 
3452-1 ACCESS COVER $46.44 

34524-1 Platform Rotation Cylinder Assembly $1,334.95 
34551-1 Rod Cover $3.28 
34562-1 Platform Support Shaft (Batchweld) $2,738.99 
34564-1 M8 Covered Control Handle Assembly $151.38 



34575-1 Cover Jib Extend Anchor $116.23 
34575-2 Cover Jib Extend Anchor $116.23 
34582-1 Sprocket Idler $187.84 
34585-1 Turnbuckle Threaded Rod (Zinc Plated) $305.24 
34587-1 Leveling Rod Assembly 3/4 Dia $255.70 
34588-1 Leveling Rod Assy Turnbuckle 3/4 Dia $214.14 
34588-4 Leveling Rod Assy Turnbuckle 3/4 Dia $214.14 
34589-1 Leveling Chain 57 Pitches or 85 1/2 $788.08 
34589-2 Leveling Chain 47 Pitches or 70 1/2 $645.75 
34589-3 Leveling Chain 39 Pitches or 58 1/2 $788.08 
34592-1 Leveling Sprocket (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $766.85 
34594-1 Leveling Sprocket (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $814.11 
34608-1 Cover Outrigger (Plastic) $12.84 
3461-1 UPPERSIDE BEARING $3.36 

34617-1 Winch Cover RH $493.08 
34618-1 Winch Cover LH $605.78 
3462-1 UPPER BEARING $11.72 
3464-1 Lower Side Bearing $5.07 
3465-1 TOP CYLINDER PIN $29.65 

34660-1 Upper Primary Control Cover $788.93 
34668-1 Cover Boom End (Plastic) $17.85 
34669-1 Cover Boom Tip (Plastic) $22.96 
34670-1 Cover Chain (Plastic) $11.27 
34673-1 Upper Boom Tip Cover $643.35 
34673-2 Upper Boom Tip Cover $643.35 
34685-1 Upper Boom Rest Ratchet Strap $975.38 
34701-3 Upper Boom Assembly with Bearings 309 VO355MHI/XMHI $25,397.15
34705-1 Leveling Sprocket with Bearings $1,100.31 
34715-1 Decal Lower Control $13.20 
34716-1 Decal Upper Controls $7.14 
34716-2 Decal Upper Controls $7.14 
3472-1 Lock Pin Nut (Zinc Plated) $47.70 

34751-1 Jib Extension Cylinder Assembly $1,507.44 
34755-1 Jib Tilt Cylinder Assembly $1,596.95 
3476-2 BUCKET LOCK PIN ( Zinc Plated) $23.38 

34765-1 Shaft Cover $35.22 
34766-1 Lower Boom Rest Adjustable up to 70 Tall $1,081.50 
34800-1 Upper Secondary Control Cover $791.28 
34806-3 Decal Jib Cap Lower Boom Less than 100 $14.75 
3483-2 TOR-BAR BENT PL FOOT (W/A) $67.06 

3484-1A Tortion Bar Foot Assy (Flat Plate) $71.52 
3488-2 TORSION BAR BEARING $117.40 
3490-1 SHAFT TOR-BAR 2"DIA 42-3/4"LG $544.75 
3491-1 SHAFT  TOR/BAR 1-3/4" X 47" $338.88 
3493-1 TORSION BAR MT BRACKET W/BRASS $116.12 
3498-1 Torsion Bar Bearing $40.39 
3499-1 KEY (3-7/8" 78018-6) $14.51 
3499-2 Key $13.01 
3499-3 KEY SQUARE $3.24 
3506-1 TORSION BAR ARM ASSY $119.72 
3509-1 MAST (W/A)T/VT24/28(SERV ONLY) $2,662.03 
3511-1 LOWER MAST COVER $38.47 
3518-1 TANGWASHER 1-7/8" $2.14 
3518-2 Tang Washer (Zinc Plated) $6.24 
3520-1 VALVE COVER (W/A) $44.60 



3527-1 BOOM PIVOT SHAFT $83.24 
3528-1 Cylinder Pin (Chrome Plated) $126.42 
3529-1 LANDING PAD $7.42 
3533-1 Safety Loop (Zinc Plated) $37.03 
3533-2 Saftey Loop (Zinc Plated) $23.66 
3534-1 MAST THRUST WASHER $75.23 
3534-2 MAST THRUST WASHER BOTTOM $68.87 
3539-1 BUCKET MOUNTING ANGLE $55.73 
3545-2 Lock Sector Standard Mount (Zinc Plated) $232.46 
3545-3 LOCK SECTOR REV-MT (ZINC PL) $91.59 

35631-1 Throttle Control Box Assy $166.99 
35631-2 Throttle Control Box Assy $278.42 
3577-1 NAMEPLATE-WATERMAN VALVE $131.49 
3578-1 NAMEPLATE-CONTROL PANEL $24.33 
3578-2 NAMEPLATE-CONTROL PANEL $28.07 
3579-1 SPACER $9.62 
3580-1 LOCKING SPROCKET SLUG $168.12 
3581-1 Bucket Leveling Sprocket Weld Assembly Plated $220.81 
3582-1 BKT MNT SHAFT W/O LKOUT W/A $253.55 
3582-2 BKT MNT SHAFT W/PLUNGER (W/A) $243.06 
3583-1 PEDESTAL BEARING $171.15 
3590-1 NAMEPLATE-EMERGENCY POWER $16.38 
3591-1 Nameplate Bucket Lock $3.90 
3594-1 SHIM-22GA2-1/2X2-1/2 $1.65 
3594-2 SHIM-22GA GAL STEEL $46.09 
3594-3 16GA GAL STEEL 2 1/2" X 2 1/2" $1.65 
3594-4 16GA GAL STEEL 2 1/2" X 5 1/4" $1.65 
3596-1 Diode Housing $29.04 
3596-2 DIODE HOUSING 5" $22.86 
3597-1 DIODE TERMINAL $46.72 
3598-1 LIMIT SWITCH ACTUATOR $8.61 
3598-2 LIMIT SWITCH ACTUATOR $2.26 
3598-3 LIMIT SWITCH ACUTATOR $4.70 
3604-1 NAMEPLATE-BUCKET OVERRIDE $2.80 
3605-1 NAMEPLATE-EMERGENCY STOP $13.88 
3606-1 DECAL-PUMP ON-BUCKET OVERRIDE $15.90 
3607-1 MAST SPACER $69.97 
3609-1 KEY (5" 78018-6) $8.58 
3610-1 ROLLER CHAIN $32.42 
3610-5 ROLLER CHAIN (24-3/8" 70005-2) $37.13 
3610-8 ROLLER CHAIN (25-7/8" 70005-2) $39.84 
3611-1 Key $24.47 
3611-2 KEY (1-1/4" 78018-3) $23.68 
3612-1 BOOM END COVER $50.46 
3612-2 BOOM END COVER $38.90 
3613-1 MAST COVER $49.33 
3617-1 KEY (1-7/8" 78018-3) $6.67 
3619-2 BOOM CRADLE PIPE $82.91 
3620-1 Cradle Mtg Plate $39.54 
3620-2 Crade Mtg Plate $14.84 
3621-1 CRADLE $94.86 
3622-1 SUPPORT $19.37 
3625-2 Boom Cradle Assembly $474.21 
3625-6 Boom Cradle Assembly $340.27 
3626-2 BOOM STORAGE CRADLE (W/A) $93.27 



3631-1 RUBBER PAD $16.59 
3632-1 PAD PIECE $7.84 
3648-1 DECAL ANSI CAUTION $28.18 

3649-11 Latch Chain (34 LINKS 89029-1) $54.15 
3649-12 Latch Chain (18 LINKS 89029-1) $24.38 
3649-13 Latch Chain 23-1/4" (32 LINKS) $73.03 
3649-14 Latch Chain 14-9/16"(20 LINKS) $29.69 
3649-15 Latch Chain 25-1/2 35 LINKS $30.18 
3649-3 Latch Chain  (23 LINKS 89029-1) $25.73 
3649-4 Latch Chain (26 LINKS 89029-1) $52.17 
3649-5 Latch Chain (30 LINKS 89029-1) $24.70 
3649-7 Latch Chain (37 LINKS 89029-1) $54.90 
3650-1 YOKE COVER WITH LATCH $100.37 
3651-1 LATCH BASE $4.17 
3652-1 Bucket Latch $31.87 
3655-2 TUBE ASSY LOWER CYLINDER $62.08 
3656-1 1/4"HOSE ASSY 107-1/2" LG $40.71 

3656-13 1/4" HOSE ASSY 17" LG $13.61 
3656-15 1/4" HOSE ASSY 26-1/2" LG $15.32 
3656-16 1/4" HOSE ASSY 23" LG $26.35 
3656-17 1/4" Hose Assembly  32-1/2" LG $20.68 
3656-18 1/4" HOSE ASSY 119-1/2" LG $43.91 
3656-19 1/4" HOSE ASSY 110-1/2" LG $32.63 
3656-2 1/4" HOSE ASSY 92-1/2" LG $31.35 

3656-22 1/4" HOSE ASSY 19-3/4" LG $17.40 
3656-3 1/4" HOSE ASSY 102-1/2" LG $39.36 
3656-6 1/4" HOSE ASSY 16" LG $16.39 
3657-1 3/8 Hose Assembly $35.55 

3657-10 3/8 Hose Assembly $35.91 
3657-11 3/8 Hose Assembly $29.81 
3657-12 3/8 Hose Assembly $40.14 
3657-13 3/8 Hose Assembly $42.24 
3657-14 3/8 Hose Assembly $54.85 
3657-15 3/8 Hose Assembly $43.29 
3657-16 3/8 Hose Assembly $16.98 
3657-2 3/8" Hose Assembly $20.12 
3657-3 3/8 Hose Assembly $22.91 
3657-5 3/8" Hose Assembly $34.47 
3657-6 3/8 Hose Assembly $30.66 
3657-7 3/8 Hose Assembly $25.67 
3657-8 3/8 Hose Assembly $26.47 
3657-9 3/8 Hose Assembly $27.35 
3659-1 Limit Switch Harness $62.44 
3660-1 VALVE HARNESS ASSY $71.16 
3661-1 ENGINE COMPARTMENT CABLE $54.50 
3662-1 CONTROL BOX (W/A) TEL24/28 $114.57 
3663-3 Control Box Panel $54.66 
3663-4 Control Panel $72.16 
3685-1 Door Striker Plate $4.80 
3687-1 TENT $359.38 
3694-1 BUCKET SHAFT $143.59 
3696-1 BUCKET SHAFT SPACER $13.02 
3697-1 BUCKET SHAFT SPACER $22.73 
3697-2 BUCKET SHAFT SPACER $25.08 
3700-1 Switch Rod Bearing $26.02 



3701-1 Bucket Bearing $11.04 
3701-2 Bucket Bearing $13.35 
3725-1 Hourmeter Gasket $1.71 
3747-1 Lower Cylinder to Mast Pin $67.01 
3747-2 Pin Top Cylinder to Boot $56.66 
3748-1 LOWER BOOM TO MAST PIN $79.88 
3765-1 LEVELING SPROCKET $225.27 
3771-1 DECAL-BUCKET CONTROL INST PLT $25.98 
3773-1 Cylinder Mount Spacer $35.55 
3785-1 DECAL PUMP ON $13.12 
3786-1 DECAL-WARNING $5.51 
3787-1 DECAL-BUCKET-SWITCH PANEL $9.00 
3794-1 TUBE ASSY BOTTOM CYLINDER BK $16.62 
3808-1 Decal Engine Start Stop $20.46 
3829-1 RUBBER GENERATOR MOUNT 4000W $111.53 
3835-1 LIFT EYE $67.76 
3835-2 LIFT EYE PLATE $34.63 
3835-3 DECAL-LIFT EYE-NAMEPLATE $116.44 
3858-1 HOSE & ROD GUIDE $47.95 
3863-3 Roof Boot $201.34 

3864-10 3/8 Hose Assembly $15.40 
3864-101 3/8" HOSE ASSY 287-1/2" LG $63.34 
3864-102 3/8 Hose Assembly $127.94 
3864-103 3/8" HOSE ASSY 360" $76.94 
3864-104 3/8" HOSE ASSY 421" LGTH $126.28 
3864-105 3/8" HOSE ASSY 265" $59.13 
3864-106 3/8 Hose Assy $42.95 
3864-107 3/8 Hose Assembly $18.32 
3864-108 3/8" HOSE ASSY 11" LG $14.12 
3864-109 3/8" HOSE ASSY 13" LG $22.82 
3864-11 3/8 Hose Assembly $19.02 
3864-110 3/8 Hose Assembly $93.02 
3864-111 3/8" HOSE ASSY 343" LG $132.89 
3864-112 3/8" HOSE ASSY 430" LG $128.82 
3864-113 3/8" HOSE ASSY 14" LG $17.27 
3864-114 3/8" HOSE ASSY 15-1/2" LG $17.63 
3864-115 3/8" HOSE ASSY 20-1/2" LG $19.37 
3864-116 3/8" HOSE ASSY 74" LG $38.35 
3864-117 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $51.46 
3864-118 3/8 Hose Assembly $58.72 
3864-119 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $26.77 
3864-125 3/8" HOSE ASSY 90" LG $34.52 
3864-126 3/8" HOSE ASSY 293" LG $90.83 
3864-127 3/8 Hose Assembly $59.08 
3864-128 3/8 Hose Assembly $53.69 
3864-129 3/8 Hose Assembly $80.85 
3864-13 3/8 Hose Assembly $22.57 
3864-130 3/8" Hose Assembly $66.70 
3864-131 3/8 Hose Assembly $97.39 
3864-132 3/8" Hose Assembly $42.60 
3864-133 3/8" Hose Assembly $21.52 
3864-134 3/8" HOSE ASSY 385" LGTH $116.30 
3864-137 3/8" HOSE ASSY 267" LGTH $106.17 
3864-138 3/8" NON CONDUCTIVE HOSE 66" $35.55 
3864-139 3/8" NON-CONDUCTIVE HOSE 225" $91.43 



3864-14 3/8 Hose Assembly $22.32 
3864-140 3/8" NON CONDUCTIVE HOSE 118" $53.83 
3864-141 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $25.63 
3864-143 3/8 HOSE ASSY $152.57 
3864-144 3/8 HOSE ASSY 178" $74.91 
3864-145 3/8" HOSE ASS 222" $90.34 
3864-146 3/8 HOSE ASSY 47" $28.87 
3864-147 3/8 Hose Assembly  54" $31.35 
3864-148 3/8 HOSE ASSY 369" $142.03 
3864-149 3/8 HOSE ASSY 192" $79.80 
3864-15 3/8 Hose Assembly $17.34 
3864-150 3/8" HOSE 204" $83.69 
3864-151 3/8" Hose Assembly $101.10 
3864-152 3/8" HOSE ASSY 417" $158.87 
3864-153 3/8 HOSE ASSY 447" $169.41 
3864-154 3/8" HOSE ASSY 234" $94.59 
3864-155 3/8" HOSE ASSY 497" $144.71 
3864-156 3/8 Hose Assembly $141.16 
3864-157 3/8" HOSE ASSY 304' $118.81 
3864-158 3/8" HOSE ASSY 49" $72.09 
3864-159 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $47.54 
3864-16 3/8 Hose Assembly $20.43 
3864-160 3/8 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $100.68 
3864-17 3/8 Hose Assembly $22.91 
3864-18 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $21.86 
3864-19 3/8 Hose Assembly $93.13 
3864-21 3/8 Hose Assembly $142.51 
3864-24 3/8 Hose Assembly $152.63 
3864-26 3/8 Hose Assembly $75.55 
3864-27 3/8 Hose Assembly $25.72 
3864-3 3/8 Hose Assembly $84.85 

3864-30 3/8 Hose Assembly $153.49 
3864-31 3/8 Hose Assembly $113.00 
3864-32 3/8 Hose Assembly $109.31 
3864-33 3/8 Hose Assembly $37.86 
3864-34 3/8 Hose Assembly $56.63 
3864-4 3/8 Hose Assembly $140.43 

3864-47 3/8 Hose Assembly $72.88 
3864-48 3/8 Hose Assembly $97.73 
3864-49 3/8 Hose Assembly $102.72 
3864-5 3/8 Hose Assembly $132.62 

3864-50 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $104.11 
3864-51 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $34.14 
3864-52 3/8 Hose Assembly $110.53 
3864-53 3/8 Hose Assembly $112.14 
3864-54 3/8 Hose Assembly $89.42 
3864-56 3/8 Hose Assembly $123.25 
3864-6 3/8 Hose Assembly $103.57 

3864-63 3/8 Hose Assembly $143.78 
3864-66 3/8 Hose Assembly $141.56 
3864-69 3/8 Hose Assembly $121.59 
3864-7 3/8 Hose Assembly $139.00 

3864-70 3/8 Hose Assembly $160.40 
3864-71 3/8 Hose Assembly $209.18 
3864-72 3/8 Hose Assembly $47.29 



3864-73 3/8 Hose Assembly $46.47 
3864-74 3/8 Hose Assembly $76.59 
3864-78 3/8" HOSE ASSY 620" $151.18 
3864-8 3/8 Hose Assembly $45.35 

3864-80 3/8" HOSE ASSY 248-1/4" $99.48 
3864-85 3/8" HYD HOSE ASSY 256-3/8" LG $57.52 
3864-87 3/8" HOSE ASSY 293-3/4" $85.58 
3864-88 3/8" HOSE ASSY 34" $24.32 
3864-89 3/8"Hose Assembly $45.39 
3864-9 3/8 Hose Assembly $38.68 

3864-90 3/8" HOSE ASSY 32" $23.61 
3864-92 3/8" HOSE ASSY 660" $192.58 
3864-93 3/8 Hose Assembly $49.97 
3864-95 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $131.58 
3864-97 3/8" HOSE ASSY 445-3/4" $133.25 
3864-98 3/8" HOSE ASSY 377-3/4" $80.24 
3865-1 CENTER YOKE COVER $5.42 
3866-1 BUCKET STORING CHAIN $45.78 
3877-4 SPACER $84.53 
3879-2 SW ROD (1/2 DIA FG ROD X 150" $20.91 
3888-1 HOUR METER BOX $73.17 
3898-1 SIDE BUMPER $12.79 
3899-3 BOTTOM BUMPER PAD $13.52 
3900-1 HOOK  CHAIN $39.01 
3900-2 Hook Chain $21.56 
3901-1 SPACER $35.78 
3907-1 FAN BELT DRIVENPUMP ADAPTER $53.94 
3910-1 Boot Strap (Zinc Plated) $11.73 
3910-2 Boot Strap (Zinc Plated) $8.32 
3910-3 Boot Strap (Zinc Plated) $17.16 
3910-4 Roof Boot Strap (Zinc Plated) $12.59 
3911-1 OBSOLETE (USE 3919-1) $98.64 
3911-2 PED FL (USE 3919-2) $93.68 
3915-2 Tube Hoses and Wires $30.81 
3919-2 PEDESTAL FLANGE $75.46 
3920-1 TIE-DOWN ASSY $467.37 
3927-1 SWING SEAT F/G (T-018) $171.70 
3928-1 SEAT BELT $11.30 
3929-1 Splicing Bucket Work Tray $67.78 
3932-1 Work Tray Assembly $223.13 
3933-1 TOOL TRAY ASSY $326.88 
3934-1 Work Tray  9 X 12 $158.14 
3946-1 DOOR GUARD ROD $33.30 
3947-1 Door Guard Angle $13.36 
3948-2 Door Guard (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $223.25 
3953-1 Work Tray Bracket (Batchweld) $107.14 
3954-2 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $18.88 
3958-1 PEDESTAL TAB $2.33 
3961-1 TUBE ASSEMBLY (PRESSURE) $61.29 
3962-1 TUBE ASSEMBLY $53.44 
3963-1 PAN  PEDESTAL STOOL $13.41 
3964-2 PED MOUNT DOOR 15-5/8 X 14-1/2 $14.45 
3965-1 SIDE PL 16-7/8X14-13/16 SHEAR $44.99 
3979-1 SUBFRAME FLANGE $72.65 
3981-1 SUBFRAME SPACER $22.06 



3983-1 Mount Plate $53.22 
3987-1 Bucket Lock Pin Plate $30.53 
3989-1 HOSE DRAIN VINYL $19.51 
3989-2 DRAIN HOSE 25 INCH $21.92 
3989-8 Hose Drain18" $8.33 
3989-9 HOSE DRAIN 42" $19.29 
3991-2 CHANNEL SUBFRAME (3/8" PL) $143.46 
3997-1 DECAL-FUSE BLOCK $17.61 
3998-1 BOOM SUPPORT PLATE $13.77 
3999-1 Boom Support Tube $19.64 

40000-1 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $1.65 
40000-10 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $5.99 
40000-11 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $11.05 
40000-12 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $20.74 
40000-13 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $1.65 
40000-14 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $4.20 
40000-15 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $7.45 
40000-16 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $4.88 
40000-17 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $1.68 
40000-18 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $3.02 
40000-19 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $2.49 
40000-2 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $4.39 
40000-21 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $13.06 
40000-22 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $9.33 
40000-23 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $11.84 
40000-24 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $4.70 
40000-26 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $7.22 
40000-27 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $4.89 
40000-28 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $8.52 
40000-30 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $12.64 
40000-31 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $13.03 
40000-32 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $5.08 
40000-33 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $2.39 
40000-34 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $12.29 
40000-35 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $1.94 
40000-4 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $6.76 
40000-5 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $1.65 
40000-6 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $4.42 
40000-7 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $2.20 
40000-8 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $3.80 
40000-9 Socket Head Flat Head Screw $4.98 
4000-1 Inner Boom Support $15.65 

40002-1 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 1/2 $1.65 
40002-10 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 2 1/4 $1.65 
40002-11 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 2 1/2" $1.65 
40002-12 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 2-3/4" $1.65 
40002-13 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 20 X 3 $1.65 
40002-14 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 3-1/4" $1.65 
40002-15 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 3-1/2" $1.65 
40002-16 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 3-3/4" $1.65 
40002-17 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 4" $1.65 
40002-18 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 4 1/2 $1.65 
40002-19 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 5" $1.65 
40002-2 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 5/8 $1.65 
40002-20 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 5-1/2" $1.65 



40002-21 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 6" $1.65 
40002-3 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 3/4 $1.65 
40002-4 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 7/8" $1.65 
40002-5 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 1" $1.65 
40002-6 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 1 1/4 $1.65 
40002-7 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 1 1/2" $1.65 
40002-8 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws  1-3/4" $1.65 
40002-9 1/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws 2 $1.65 
40003-1 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-10 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-11 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-12 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-13 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-14 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-15 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-16 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-17 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-18 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-19 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-2 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-20 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-21 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-22 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $2.54 
40003-24 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $2.65 
40003-3 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-4 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.74 
40003-5 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-6 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-7 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-8 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40003-9 5/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-1 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-10 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-11 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-12 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-13 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-14 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-15 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-16 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-17 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-18 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40004-19 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40004-2 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-21 3/8" NC HEX HEAD CS $1.65 
40004-22 3/8-16X7 GR 5 HX SC PLTD $1.65 
40004-23 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-24 3/8-16NC 8" HHCS Plated $4.53 
40004-3 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-4 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-5 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-6 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-7 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-8 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40004-9 3/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40005-15 7/16-NC Head Cap Screw $3.00 



40005-3 7/16 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40005-5 HHCS-7/16"-14 X 1" $1.65 
40005-6 HHCS-7/16"-14 X 1 1/4" $1.65 
40005-7 HHCS-7/16"-14 X 1 1/2" $1.65 
40005-8 HHCS-7/16"-14 X 1-3/4" $1.65 
40005-9 HHCS 7/16NC X 2 $1.65 
40006-10 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-11 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-12 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-13 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-14 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-15 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40006-16 1/2-13NC X 3-3/4" CAP SCREW $1.65 
40006-17 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-18 HHCS-1/2"-4 1/2" (ZINC PLTD) > $1.65 
40006-19 1/2-NC HH CAP SCREW $1.65 
40006-20 1/2-13NC X 5-1/2" HHCS GRADE-5 $1.73 
40006-21 1/2-13NC X 6" HHCS $1.85 
40006-23 1/2 -13NC X 7 GR-5 CAP SCREW $2.07 
40006-25 HHCS-1/2-13 X 8" $5.42 
40006-26 1/2-13NC X 8-1/2" HHCS $5.56 
40006-27 1/2_13NC X 12" HEX HD CAP SCR $8.86 
40006-28 1/2-NC Hex Head Cap Scew $4.29 
40006-3 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-5 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-6 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-7 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-8 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40006-9 1/2-NC Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40007-10 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-11 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-12 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-13 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-14 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-15 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-17 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-18 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $2.20 
40007-21 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $2.80 
40007-23 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $4.02 
40007-29 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $6.70 
40007-30 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $38.13 
40007-5 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-6 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-7 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-8 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40007-9 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40008-10 HHCS 3/4-NC X 2-1/4" $1.76 
40008-11 3/4 NC Head Cap Screws $1.91 
40008-13 HHCS 3/4-10NC X 3" $2.40 
40008-15 3/4-NC X 3-1/2 HEX HD CAP SCRW $2.51 
40008-17 3/4-NC X 4" HHCS GRADE-5 $2.76 
40008-19 3/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screw $3.70 
40008-21 HHCS 3/4-NC X 6" LG $3.88 
40008-22 3/4-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $5.32 
40008-23 HHCS 3/4-NC X 7" $5.64 



40008-24 HHCS 3/4-10NC X 7-1/2" LG $10.18 
40008-7 3/4 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40008-9 3/4 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40009-20 7/8-9NC X 5-1/2" HHCS $5.51 
40010-13 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $4.43 
40010-14 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $6.27 
40010-15 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $4.93 
40010-17 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $5.42 
40010-18 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $6.14 
40010-19 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $7.30 
40010-23 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $16.35 
40010-25 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $17.12 
40010-26 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $12.61 
40010-27 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $13.14 
40010-28 1-NC Hex Head Cap Screws $16.55 

4001-1 Vertical Sub Plate $12.03 
40011-10 6/32 NC Round Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40011-12 6-32 NC Round Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40011-3 6-32 NC Round Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40011-4 6-32 NC Round Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40011-5 6-32 NC Round Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40011-7 6-32 NC Round Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40011-9 6-32 NC Round Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40012-1 3/8-16X1 1/4 SHCS DRLD CAD PLT $2.54 
40012-10 5/8 SHCS (OBS USE 40077-10) > $8.71 
40012-7 SHCS 5/8-11NC 2" GR-8> $9.06 
40013-1 3/4X 2-1/4 SH SHOULDER BOLT $8.51 
40013-2 3/4 X 2 SH SHOULDER BOLT $10.84 
40014-1 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-10 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-11 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-12 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-18 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-2 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-22 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-23 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-3 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-4 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-5 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-6 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-7 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-8 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40014-9 10-24NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40016-1 5/16 DIA SHOULDER BOLT $1.65 
40016-2 5/16" DIA SHOULDER BOLT $1.68 
40016-3 NYLON BOLT 1/4-20 X 1" $1.65 
40016-4 1/4-20 NC Nylon Bolt $1.65 
40017-1 10-32 NF Nylon Screw 1/2 $1.65 
40017-2 10-32 NF Nylon Screw 3/8 $1.65 
40018-1 Thumb Screw $1.65 
40019-2 10-24UNC HEX-HD CAPSCREW 5/8" $1.65 
40019-3 #10-24NC HHCS X 3/4"LG $1.65 
40019-4 10-24UNC HEX-HD X 7/8 LG $1.65 
40019-5 10-24NC HHCS X 1" GR-5 ZINC PL $1.65 
40019-6 10-24NC HHCS X 1-1/4" $1.65 



40020-11 SET SCREW-1/4-20X1 1/4" > $1.65 
40020-2 Set Screw  1/4"-20X1/4 $1.65 
40020-4 SET SCREWS-1/4"-20X3/8" $1.65 
40020-6 Set Screw  1/4-20X1/2" $1.65 
4002-1 Subplate Vertical Long Boom Support $9.89 

40021-2 1/2-13NC HIGH STGTH CARRIAGE B $1.74 
40022-10 Pan Phillips Head Screw Type A #10 X 3/8 $1.65 
40022-16 Pan Headed Slotted Screw $1.65 
40022-17 Pan Phillips Head Screw Type A $1.65 
40022-28 PAN HEAD SLOTTED SCREW #10X3/4 $1.65 
40022-29 PAN HEAD SLOTTED SCREW #12X3/4 $1.65 
40023-5 FHMS #8-32NC X 3/8" $1.65 
40023-7 FHMS #8-32NC X 1/2" $1.65 
40024-10 MACH SCREW (OBS USE 40014-3) $1.65 
40024-12 MACH SCREW (OBS USE 40014-5) $1.65 
40024-16 MACH SCREW (OBS USE 40014-8) $1.65 
40024-17 MACH SCREW (OBS USE 40014-9) $1.65 
40024-19 MACH SCREW (OBS USE 40014-11) $1.65 
40024-3 MACH SCREW (OBS USE 40014-22) $1.65 
40024-9 MACH SCREW (OBS USE 40014-2) $1.65 
40026-10 3/8-16 SHCS CAD PLTD $1.71 
40026-11 3/8-16NC X 2-1/2 SHCS CAD PLTD $5.12 
40026-12 3/8-16NC X2-3/4 SHCS CAD PL> $6.74 
40026-16 3/8-16NC X 4 SHCS CAD PLTD $10.53 
40026-17 3/8-16 X 4 1/2 SHCS CAD PLTD $13.60 
40026-2 3/8-16 X 5/8 SHCS CAD PLTD $3.85 
40026-20 3/8-16NCX4-1/4SHCS CAD PLTD $6.77 
40026-3 3/8-16 X 3/4 SHCS CAD PLTD $3.89 
40026-6 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 SHCS CAD PLTD $2.50 
40026-7 1-1/2 X 3/8NC SHCS $2.49 
40026-8 SHCS CAD PLD $1.65 
40026-9 3/8-16 X 2" SHCS CAD PLTD $1.76 
40027-1 1/4-20 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40027-3 1/4-20 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40027-5 1/4-20 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
4003-1 Clamp Angle Bracket $5.45 

40031-10 1/4-20NC Flat Philips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40031-4 1/4-20NC Flat Philips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40031-5 1/4-20NC Flat Philips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40031-7 1/4-20NC Flat Philips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40033-1 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $8.05 
40033-10 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $10.94 
40033-13 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $6.77 
40033-14 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $8.44 
40033-16 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $8.05 
40033-18 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $25.01 
40033-6 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $2.26 
40033-8 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $4.80 
40033-9 5/16 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40034-15 NC ALL THREAD ROD 1-8 $23.77 
40034-3 NC All Thread Rod  1/4-20 $1.94 
40034-4 NC ALL THREAD ROD 5/16-18 $2.76 
40034-5 NC ALL THREAD ROD 3/8-16 $2.89 
40034-7 NC ALL THREAD ROD 1/2-13 $5.57 
40034-9 NC ALL THREAD ROD 5/8-11 $8.39 



40035-1 3/8-16X1 SHSS  Cup PT $1.65 
40035-3 3/8-16NC X 3/8" SHSS  CUP PT $1.65 
40035-4 3/8-16NC X 5/8" SHSS CUP-PT $1.65 
40035-5 3/8-NC 1-1/4"SSS CONE PT $2.01 
40036-1 #10-24 Socket HD Set Screw (Cup Point) $1.65 
40036-2 10/24 Socket HD Set Screw (Cup Point) $1.65 
40036-3 SET SCREW 10-24 X 3/4" $1.65 
40036-4 SET SCREW 10-24 X 1/2" CUP-PT $1.65 
40037-11 CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8-16 X 2-1/2" $1.65 
40037-6 CARRIAGE BOLT-3/8"-16 X 1 1/4" $1.65 
40037-7 CARRIAGE BOLT-3/8"-16 X 1 1/2 $1.65 
40037-9 3/8-NC CARRIAGE BOLT $1.65 
40038-1 10-24 NC Flat Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40038-2 10-24 NC Flat Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40038-3 10-24 NC Flat Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40038-5 10-24 NC Flat Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40038-7 10-24 NC Flat Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40039-1 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40039-15 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40039-16 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40039-2 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40039-3 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40039-4 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40039-5 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40039-8 #8-32 NC Round Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40041-1 3/8 U-Bolt $3.16 
40041-2 3/8 U-Bolt $4.80 
40041-3 3/8 U-Bolt $6.87 
40045-2 1/4-28NF CUP-POINT SET SCREW $1.65 
40045-4 1/4-28 SET-SCREW 3/8" $1.65 
40045-6 Set Screw 1/4-28 NF $1.65 
40045-7 1/4-28NF NYLOCK SET SCREW 5/8" $1.65 
4004-6 ALLTHREAD ROD 6" LGTH $37.44 

40046-1 PLOW BOLT-7/16"-14 X 3" $1.65 
40047-10 1/4 20 Hex Washer Head Taptite Screw $1.65 
40047-12 1/4 20 Hex Washer Head Taptite Screw $1.65 
40047-4 1/4 20 Hex Washer Head Taptite Screw $1.65 
40047-5 1/4 20 Hex Washer Head Taptite Screw $1.65 
40047-8 1/4 20 Hex Washer Head Taptite Screw $1.65 
40048-1 10-32 NF Round Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40048-4 10-32 NF Round Phillips Head Machine Screw $1.65 
40050-1 N04-40NC X 3/8 Machine HD Screw $1.65 
40050-2 #4-40 NC Round PHMS 1/2"LGTH $1.65 
4005-1 Clamp Assembly Batch Weld (Zinc Plated) $19.88 

40053-1 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-10 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-11 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-14 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-15 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-17 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-18 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.74 
40053-19 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $2.07 
40053-5 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-6 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-7 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 



40053-8 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40053-9 1/2 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40054-10 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40054-11 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40054-12 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.93 
40054-13 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.79 
40054-14 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $2.01 
40054-15 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40054-16 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $2.46 
40054-17 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $3.29 
40054-20 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $3.85 
40054-22 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $5.27 
40054-5 5/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40054-6 5/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40054-8 5/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40054-9 5/8 NC Hex Head Cap Screws $1.65 
40057-5 5/16"-18X3/4" PAN HEAD SL MS $1.65 
40057-7 1" Phillips Head Mach Screw $1.65 
40057-8 5/16-18X1-1/4 PAN HD SL MCH SC $1.65 
40057-9 5/16-18X1-1/2 PAN HD SL MCH SC $1.65 
40058-14 5/8-18 NF X 2" HHCS  GRADE 8 $1.65 
40058-16 5/8-18NF X 2-1/4 HHCS GRADE 8 $1.65 
40058-17 5/8-18NFX2-1/2 HHCS  GR 8 $1.65 
40059-2 1/2 Shoulder Bolt $3.16 
40059-3 1/2 Shoulder Bolt $3.33 
40059-4 1/2 Shoulder Bolt $4.09 
40060-2 10MM-1.50MM HHCS X 85MM $1.76 
40060-3 10MM-1.50MM HHCS X 30MM $1.65 
4006-1 BOOM SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (W/A) $75.26 

40062-1 1/4-20NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40062-10 1/4-20NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40062-4 1/4-20NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40062-7 1/4-20NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40062-8 1/4-20NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40062-9 1/4-20NC Pan Phillips Head Machined Screw $1.65 
40063-3 3/8-16NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40063-5 3/8-16NC FPHCS X 1" $1.65 
40063-6 3/8-16NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40063-8 3/8-16NC FHCS X 1-3/4" $1.65 
40065-1 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-10 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $2.13 
40065-2 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-3 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-4 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-5 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-6 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-7 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-8 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40065-9 1/4-20 NC Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40066-1 3/8-16NC Hex Head Nylon Bolt 1/2 $1.65 
40066-2 3/8-16NC Hex Head Nylon Bolt 3/4" $1.65 
40066-3 3/8-16NC Hex Head Nylon Bolt 1" $1.65 
40066-4 3/8-16NC Hex Head Nylon Bolt 1-1/2" $1.65 
40066-5 3/8-16NC Hex Head Nylon Bolt 1 1/4 $1.65 
40068-1 5/8 X 2 1/4 SHOULDER SCREW $6.60 



40068-2 5/8"X 1-1/4" SHOULDER BOLT $4.30 
40070-1 1/4 - NC Socket Head Cap Screw 1/2 $6.74 
40070-10 1/4 - NC Socket Head Cap Screw 2 1/4 $4.37 
40070-11 1/4 - NC Socket Head Cap Screw 2 1/2 $2.08 
40070-15 SHCS 1/4-20NCX3-1/2 CAD PL> $1.74 
40070-4 1/4 - NC Socket Head Cap Screw 7/8 $3.62 
40070-6 1/4 - NC Socket Head Cap Screw 1 1/4 $1.65 
40070-7 1/4 - NC Socket Head Cap Screw 1 1/2 $1.86 
40070-8 1/4 - NC Socket Head Cap Screw 1 3/4 $3.98 
40073-11 7/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw $3.73 
40074-10 1/2 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $14.77 
40074-11 1/2 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $4.70 
40074-13 1/2 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $9.22 
40074-14 1/2 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $2.19 
40074-6 1/2 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $9.87 
40074-7 1/2 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $6.99 
40074-9 1/2 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $3.94 
40075-13 1"-NC X 3" HHCS GRADE-8 $4.97 
40075-15 1"-NC X 3-1/2" HHCS GRADE-8 $6.33 
40075-17 1"-NC X 4" HHCS GRADE-8 $6.96 
40075-18 1"-NC X 4-1/2" HHCS GRADE-8 $7.58 
40075-22 1"-NC X 6-1/2" GR-8  HHCS $10.53 
40075-25 1"-NCX 8" NGX HD BOLT $23.54 
40075-26 1"-NCX8-1/2"HHCS GRADE-8 $13.87 
40075-27 1"-NC X 9" HHCS GRADE-8 $27.35 
40075-28 1"-NC X 10" HHC GRADE-8 $24.65 
40075-9 1"-NCX2" HHCS GRADE-8 $4.94 
40076-10 5/16-18 Taptite Screw 5/8" $1.65 
40076-12 5/16-18 Taptite Screw  3/4" $1.81 
40076-16 5/16-18 Hex Head Thread Forming Screw $1.81 
40076-8 5/16-18 Tapite Screw 1/2" $1.65 
40077-10 5/8-11NC X 2-1/4" SHCS GRADE-8 $12.70 
40077-11 5/8 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $13.49 
40077-12 5/8-11NC X 2-3/4" SHCS GRADE-8 $12.34 
40077-13 5/8-11NC X 3 SHCS GRADE-8 $14.57 
40077-15 5/8 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $17.76 
40077-19 5/8-NC X 5 SHCS GR-5 CAD PLATE $15.32 
40077-5 5/8-11NC X 1 SHCS GR-8 CAD PL $4.83 
40077-9 5/8-11NC X 2" SHCS GRADE-8 $8.73 
40078-3 1/4-28NF NYLON TIP SET-SCREW $1.71 
40079-1 5/8-11NC X 1" X-DRILL HHCS $2.58 
40079-2 3/8-16NC X 1" (USE 40004-5) $45.19 
40079-3 3/8-16NC X 2-1/4"X-DR HHCS GR5 $1.86 
40079-4 3/8-16NC X 7/8" X-DRILL HHCS $1.65 
40079-5 3/8-16NC X 5/8" X-DRILL HHCS $7.68 
40079-7 3/8-16NC X 3/4" X-DRILL HHCS $7.73 
40080-1 3/8-16NC X 3/4" NYLON FHSS $2.39 
40080-2 Nylon Flat HD Slotted Screw $2.34 
40080-3 1/4-20 X 7/8" NYLON FHSS $1.65 
40081-10 3/8-16 X 5/8 HH THD-FORM SCR $1.65 
40081-12 3/8-16 X 3/4" HD THD Forming Screw $1.65 
4008-12 OBS PER ECN 05209602 $1,052.27 
40081-20 3/8-16 HEX HD THD FORMING SCRW $1.74 
40081-6 3/8-16 X 3/8" HH THD-FORM SCR $1.65 
40081-8 3/8"-16X1/2" HH THD-FORM SCREW $1.65 



40082-12 7/16-20NF HHCS X 2-3/4" GR-5 $5.74 
40083-1 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $1.81 
40083-11 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $2.15 
40083-12 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $1.65 
40083-13 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $1.71 
40083-2 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $2.91 
40083-4 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $6.20 
40083-5 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $1.65 
40083-6 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $1.65 
40083-7 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $1.65 
40083-8 Button HD Hex Socket Capscrew $1.65 
40084-1 1/4 Shoulder Screw $1.65 
40084-2 1/4 Shoulder Screw $1.65 
40087-1 EYE BOLT 1/4-20 X 3-1/2" $1.65 
40089-1 U-Bolt $1.83 
40089-3 U-Bolt $3.12 
40089-4 U-Bolt $2.36 
40090-6 1/4-20 FL HD C-SINK CAP SCR 1" $1.65 
40091-3 3/8-NF HHCS X 3/4" $1.65 
40091-6 3/8-NF HHCS X 1-1/4" $1.65 
40092-2 Set Screw Cup Point Nyloc 8-32 Socket Head $1.65 
40096-1 U-Bolt with Hex Nut $1.81 
40097-17 #10 SKT HD CAP SCREW X 4-1/4" $4.75 
40097-3 #10 SKT HD CAP SCREW X 3/4" $1.65 
40097-5 #10-NC SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW $1.65 
40097-6 #10 SKT HD CAP SCREW X 1-1/4" $1.65 
40098-4 5/16-NC TRUSS HD SCREW 1-1/4" $1.65 
40100-6 1/2-NC TRUSS HD MACH SCR 1-3/4 $4.48 
4010-1 SUBFRAME SPACER (CHEVROLET) $117.16 

40101-1 1/2-NC X 1-1/4 X-DR HHCS GR-8 $2.71 
40101-2 3/8-16NC X 3/4 X-DR HX HD BOLT $1.65 
40101-3 3/8-NC X 2-1/2" X-DRILLED HHCS $1.65 
40101-5 3/8-NC X 1-1/4" X-DRILLED HHCS $2.39 
40102-1 3/8-16X4-1/2 GR5 HX SC PLTD $4.53 
40102-2 3/8-16 X 3 GR 5 HX SC PLTD $4.20 
40103-1 5/16-24 X 7/8 Soc Cap $1.65 
40104-10 3/4 NC Hex HD Cap Screw Grade 8 $1.94 
40104-11 3/4 NC Hex HD Cap Screw Grade 8 $2.07 
40104-12 3/4 NC Hex HD Cap Screw Grade 8 $3.52 
40104-13 3/4 NC Hex HD Cap Screw Grade 8 $2.57 
40104-14 3/4 NC Hex HD Cap Screw Grade 8 $2.58 
40104-17 3/4 NC Hex HD Cap Screw Grade 8 $3.08 
40104-20 3/4"-10NC X 5.5" HHCS Grade  8 $4.02 
40104-21 3/4-NC HEX HD Cap Screw $4.94 
40104-22 3/4-NC X 6-1/2" HHCS Grade 8 $7.40 
40104-24 3/4-NC HHCS 7-1/2" GRADE-8 $7.06 
40104-25 3/4 NC Hex HD Cap Screw Grade B $8.90 
40104-26 3/4-NC HHCS 8-1/2" GRADE-8 $8.44 
40104-27 3/4-NC HHCS GRADE 8 $10.31 
40104-28 3/4-NC X 9-1/2" HHCS Grade 8 $9.00 
40104-29 3/4-10NC X 10" HHCS GRADE 8 $13.89 
40104-6 3/4-NC X 1 1/4 HHCS GR8 > $1.65 
40104-8 3/4"-10NC X 1 3/4"HHCS Grade 8 $1.68 
40105-1 10MM X 1.25 HHCS X 25MM $1.65 
40106-1 8MM X 1.25"(30MM) HHCS $2.86 



40107-1 1/4-20 BUTTON HD SKT SCR 1"> $1.65 
40107-2 1/4-20 BUTTON HD SKT SCREW 2" $5.64 
40107-3 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SKT HD B.SCREW $1.65 
40107-4 1/4-20NC SHBC 1-1/2 $1.65 
40109-6 3/8 NC HHCS (ST. STEEL) $1.65 
40109-7 3/8-16NC HHC (St Steel) $1.65 
40109-8 3/8-16NC X 1-3/4" HHCS Stainless Steel $1.65 

401-1 TOP PIVOT ARM BUSHING $39.14 
40110-1 1/2" U-BOLT $12.38 
40111-10 3/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw GR 8 $1.65 
40111-11 3/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw GR 8 $1.65 
40111-15 3/8-NC X 3-1/2 HHCS GRADE 8 $1.65 
40111-3 3/8-NC X 3/4" HHCS Grade 8 $1.65 
40111-4 3/8-NC X 7/8" HHCS Grade 8 $1.65 
40111-5 3/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw GR 8 $1.65 
40111-6 3/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw GR 8 $1.65 
40111-8 3/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw GR 8 $1.65 
40111-9 3/8-NC Hex Head Cap Screw GR 8 $1.65 
4011-2 DOOR ASSY  PEDESTAL MOUNT $40.81 

40112-1 #10-24NC Flat Philipps HD CSK Mach Screw $1.65 
4011-3 PED MOUNT DOOR ASSY $43.72 
4011-4 PED MOUNT DOOR ASSY $95.59 

40115-1 1/4-NC Tie Rods $10.12 
40115-2 1/4-NC Tie Rods $10.00 
40115-3 1/4-NC Tie Rods $9.75 
40115-4 1/4-NC Tie Rods $9.22 
40115-5 1/4-NC Tie Rods $9.21 
40115-6 1/4-NC Tie Rods $9.08 
40115-8 1/4-NC Tie Rods $9.82 
40115-9 1/4-NC Tie Rods $7.89 
40116-1 5/16 Dia Shoulder Bolt $9.00 
40116-2 5/16 Dia Shoulder Bolt $4.23 
40117-1 M5 X 0.8MM Metric Cap Screw $1.65 
40118-1 No10 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40118-2 No 10 NC Socket Head Cap Screw $1.65 
40119-1 1/2 NC Hex HD Screw (Full Thread) $3.36 
40120-1 #10-32NF X 3/4 IND Machine Scew $1.65 
40121-1 5/16 18NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Deg Countersink $1.65 
40121-2 5/16 18NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Deg Countersink $6.47 
40121-3 5/16 18NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Deg Countersink $5.63 
40121-4 5/16 18NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Deg Countersink $9.02 
40121-5 5/16 18NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Deg Countersink $4.70 
40121-6 5/16-18 NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Countersink $1.65 
40121-7 5/16 18NC Flat Phillips Head Cap Screw 100 Deg Countersink $1.65 
40122-17 3/4 NC SHCS 4-1/2 LG > $25.07 
40122-9 3/4-10NC X 2 SHCS $21.06 
40123-1 1/2-20 HHCS-GRADE 5 $1.65 
40123-2 1/2-20 NF HEX HEAD CAP SCREW $1.65 
40124-1 1/2-13NC HEX HD NYL BOLT $2.26 
40124-2 1/2-13NC HEX HEAD NYLON BOLT $2.03 
40124-3 1/2-13NC HH Nylon Bolt $1.65 
40124-4 1/2-13UNC HH NYLON BOLT $6.24 
40124-5 1/2-13 UNC HH NYLON BOLT $3.75 
40124-7 1/2-13UNC HH NYLON BOLT $2.35 
40125-11 5/16NF Socket Head Cap Screws $1.65 



40126-1 #6 PAN PHIL HD SHT METAL SCREW $1.65 
40126-2 NO 6 PPHSHT METAL SCREW 1/2 $1.65 
40127-1 #3 Phillips RD HD Wood Screw $1.65 
40128-1 #4 Pan HD Phillips S/MTL Screw $1.65 
40129-11 CARRIAGE BOLT 5/16" X 2 1/2" $1.65 
40129-9 CARRIAGE BOLT 5/16"X2" $1.65 
40131-1 1-14 UNS HEX-HEAD CAPSCREW $14.77 
40132-5 MACHINE SCREW ST STL 3/4"> $1.65 
40133-2 10-24NC Self Tapping Machine Screw $1.65 
40133-8 10-24 NC SELF TAP'G MACH SCREW $1.65 
40135-1 3/8-16UNC X 3-1/2 ST-STL FHS $8.75 
40136-1 5/16-18NC FLAT PHCS 82 CS $1.65 
40137-1 Metric All Thread $24.26 
40138-1 5/8-NC X 6 LG MODIFIED BOLT $63.18 
40139-1 Modified Bolt $31.37 
40140-1 1/4-20 NC HHCS F/THRDS GRD 5 $3.85 
4014-1 ROOF BOOT STRAP (ZINC PLATED) $36.21 

40141-1 #10-24 NCS 100 CSK MACH FLAT> $1.65 
40144-1 SHS Screw 3/4-16 UNF Plated $16.43 
40145-4 1/2-UNF Socket HD Set Screw $5.47 
40145-5 1/2-UNF Socket Head Set Screw $2.19 
40152-1 1-1/4 NC Hex Head Cap Screw $33.00 
40157-1 3/8 U-Bolt (Square) $10.56 
4016-1 HOSE ASSY 103" $33.55 
4016-2 HOSE ASSY 108" $36.96 
4016-3 HOSE ASSY 111" $32.84 
4016-4 HOSE ASSY 120" $34.78 

40171-10 3/8-NC Fiber Flanged HD Cap Screw $3.29 
40171-12 3/8-NC Fiber Flanged HD Cap Screw $3.94 
40172-1 1-14NF HHCS GRD5 (Non Plated) $14.32 
402-001 BOTTOM PIVOT ARM BUSHING $50.48 
402-002 BOTTOM PIVOT ARM BUSH (1 7/8") $28.78 
4028-1 SUBFRAME FLOOR PLATE $9.50 
4029-1 Spacer Subframe Floor Plate Dodge $99.34 

4038-11 1/8" HOSE ASSY 380" LG $56.31 
4038-12 1/8" HOSE ASSY 367" LG $54.69 
4038-13 1/8" HOSE ASSY 42" LG $14.12 
4038-14 1/8" HOSE ASSY 30" LG $12.90 
4038-15 1/8" HOSE ASSY 22" LG $12.20 
4038-16 1/8" HOSE ASSY 427" LG $82.78 
4038-17 1/8" HOSE ASSY 411" LG $73.92 
4038-20 1/8" HOSE ASSY 88" LG $19.99 
4038-21 1/8" HOSE ASSY 96" LG $20.86 
4038-24 1/8" HOSE ASSY 13" LG $16.44 
4038-25 1/8" HOSE ASSY 36" LG $12.63 
4038-27 1/8  Hose Assembly $31.22 
4038-28 1/8 Hose Assembly $22.77 
4038-5 1/8" HOSE ASSY 311" LG $47.69 
4038-8 1/8" Hose Assebmly $70.93 
4038-9 1/8" HOSE ASSY 62-1/4" LG $16.75 
4069-1 TAB-BOOM TIEDOWN $39.12 
4070-1 MOUNTING ANGLE $24.40 
4074-3 BOOM TIEDOWN (W/A) $88.56 
4085-1 4" Hyd Cylinder 35" Stroke Top $2,290.78 
4086-1 4" Hydraulic Cylinder 24" Stroke $1,549.78 



4089-1 Bracket Loop $27.38 
409-000 BOOM TO BOOM PIN $301.44 
4091-6 Cover Trim 2 1/2 in 89003-1 $23.03 
4091-7 Cover Trim $23.81 
4094-1 FILLER NECK (BURN/BEND) $55.83 

410-001 BOOM SPACER (ZINC PLATED) $99.56 
4105-1 DECAL-HYD TOOL POWER $81.85 
4105-2 DECAL  HYD TOOL POWER $17.07 
4108-1 Plate Bracket $89.42 
4109-1 Tray Mount (Zinc Plated) $122.50 

411-002 Pin Cap (Zinc Plated) $4.22 
4110-1 Tray Bracket $7.73 

411020-100 SEAL KIT - TEXAS HYDRAULICS $632.18 
411080-111 SEAL KIT > $582.26 

4128-1 BUCKET VALVE CONTROL PULLEY $49.93 
4129-2 Cylinder 36" Stoke $4,658.54 
4131-1 BOOT BUSHING $23.24 
4136-1 Pivot Arm Bushing $309.94 
4137-1 PIVOT ARM BUSHING $43.47 
4138-1 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER BUSHING $65.28 
4139-3 BOTTOM BOOM TO PIVOT ARM SLUG $11.26 
4140-1 BOTTOM BOOM TO BOOT SLUG $15.19 
4141-1 Bottom Pivot Arm Spacer $34.27 
4142-1 TOP PIVOT ARM SPACER $19.76 
4149-3 CYLINDER MOUNT PIN $95.20 
4149-4 CYLINDER MOUNT PIN $75.68 
4150-1 CYLINDER MOUNT (BEND) $68.81 
4150-2 CYLINDER MOUNT (BEND) $65.53 
4151-3 BRACE  CYLINDER MOUNT (BURN) $135.86 
4155-1 Bucket Bearing $162.72 
4156-1 BEARING SLEEVE $62.68 
4156-2 BEARING SLEEVE $48.53 
4157-1 BUCKET SHAFT $117.46 
4157-4 Bucket Shaft (Chrome Plated) $114.44 
4160-5 Spacer 2.81" (Zinc Plated) $31.22 
4160-6 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $75.76 
4162-1 Pin Washer (Zinc Plated) $5.16 
4163-1 Pin Washer (Zinc Plated) $4.28 
4163-4 PIN WASHER (ZINC PLATED) $4.61 
4165-2 BOOT STIFFNER $43.08 
4190-2 BUCKET SHAFT (W/A) $379.88 
4194-1 PIN (USE M0101-1/-2 MOD KIT) $32.88 
4195-1 GEARBOX MOUNT TAB $7.26 

42000-1 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-10 NC Hex Nuts $1.68 
42000-2 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-22 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-23 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-24 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-25 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-26 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-3 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-5 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-6 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
42000-7 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 



42000-9 NC Hex Nuts $1.65 
4200-1 SPUR PINION GEAR $1,338.36 

42001-1 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
42001-2 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
42001-22 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
42001-3 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
42001-4 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
42001-5 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
42001-8 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
42001-9 NF Hex Nuts $1.65 
4200-2 SPUR PINION GEAR $288.94 

42002-1 NC Hex Jam Nuts $1.65 
42002-2 NC Hex Jam Nuts $1.65 
42002-3 NC Hex Jam Nuts $1.65 
42002-5 NC Hex Jam Nuts $1.65 
42002-8 NC Hex Jam Nuts $1.65 
42003-3 Castle Nut 3/8"NF $1.65 
42003-7 Castle Nut 5/8"-18 $2.80 
42003-8 CASTLE NUT 3/4" $2.17 
42005-1 NC Hex Locknut 1/4 $1.65 
42005-10 NC Hex Locknut 1" $3.45 
42005-17 NC Hex Locknut NO 10 $1.65 
42005-18 NC Hex Locknut NO 6 $1.65 
42005-19 NC Hex Locknut NO 8 $1.65 
42005-2 NC Hex Locknut 5/16 $1.65 
42005-3 NC Hex Locknut 3/8 $1.65 
42005-4 NC Hex Locknut 7/16 $1.65 
42005-5 NC Hex Locknut 1/2 $1.65 
42005-6 NC Hex Locknut 9/16 $1.65 
42005-7 NC Hex Locknut 5/8 $1.65 
42005-8 NC Hex Locknut 3/4 $1.65 
42005-9 NC Hex Locknut 7/8 $2.49 
42006-1 Locknut -NF Hex Nyl Ins  1/4 $1.65 
42006-17 LOCKNUT-NF HEX NYL. INS. #17 $1.65 
42006-2 Locknut NF Hex Nyl Ins  5/16" $1.65 
42006-3 LOCKNUT-NF HEX NYL. INS. 3/8 $1.65 
42006-4 LOCKNUT-NF HEX NYL. INS. 7/16 $1.65 
42006-5 LOCKNUT-NF HEX NYL. INSERT 1/2 $1.65 
42006-7 LOCKNUT-NF HEX NYL. INSERT 5/8 $1.65 
42007-1 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42007-10 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $4.07 
42007-12 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $6.56 
42007-2 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42007-3 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42007-4 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $1.91 
42007-5 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42007-7 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42007-8 Thin NC Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42008-1 Thin NF Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42008-10 Thin NF Hex Nylon Locknut $2.67 
42008-12 Thin NF Hex Nylon Locknut $6.56 
42008-3 Thin NF Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42008-4 Thin NF Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42008-5 Thin NF Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 
42008-7 Thin NF Hex Nylon Locknut $1.65 



42009-2 5/16-24 NF HEX JAM NUT $1.65 
42009-3 3/8 NF Hex Jam Nuts $1.65 
42009-5 1/2-20NC HEX JAM NUT $1.65 
42010-1 PALNUT-PUSHNUT FOR 3/8" BOLT $1.65 
4201-2 GEARBOX HUBCITY 0221-04076-233 $2,738.96 

42013-2 5/16-18NC HEAVY HEX NUT $1.65 
42013-3 3/8-16NC HEAVY HEX NUT $1.65 
42013-5 1/2-13NC HEAVY HEX NUT $1.65 
42014-1 Metric Hex Nut 10 mm - 1.50 mm $1.65 
42015-1 1/4-NC Wing Nut $1.65 
42015-2 5/16-NC WING NUT  PLATED $1.65 
42017-6 3/8-24 SLOTTED HEX HD NUT (LH) $10.94 
42021-1 COUPLING NUT 10-24 $1.65 
42021-2 COUPLING NUT 1/4-20NC X 5/8" $13.96 
42021-4 Coupling Nut  3/8-16NC X 1-3/4" $1.65 
42021-5 Coupling Nut 5/16-18NC X 1-1/2 $3.65 
42021-6 Coupling Nut (Zinc Plated) $1.65 
42021-7 COUPLING NUT 5/16-18NC X 1-1/4 $3.12 
42021-8 Coupling Nut 1/4-20NC x 1-1/4" $5.08 
42021-9 Coupling Nut $1.65 
42022-10 5/8-18 BRASS NUT B.H.N.65 $5.87 
42022-8 1/2-20 BRASS NUT B.H.N.65 $1.65 
42023-1 1/4-20 Coupling Nut 1-3/4" $1.65 
42024-4 1/4-20NC Hex Nut $1.65 
42024-5 5/16-NC Hex Nut $1.65 
42024-6 3/8-16NC Hex Nut $1.65 
42025-1 Acorn Nut $1.65 
42025-2 Acorn Nut $1.65 
42025-3 Acorn Nut $1.65 
42025-4 Acorn Nut $1.65 
42026-1 8MM-1.25MM Hex Nuts $1.65 
42027-1 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $1.65 
42027-10 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $3.85 
42027-11 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $1.65 
42027-2 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $1.65 
42027-3 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $1.65 
42027-5 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $1.65 
42027-7 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $1.65 
42027-8 Prevailing Torque NC Hex Locknut Grd C $1.65 
42029-1 1/4"-20NC Weld Nut $1.65 
42029-2 WELD NUT > $1.65 
42031-1 HEX NUT ACME  THREAD 5/8-8 $3.46 
42032-1 Nut U Type $1.65 
42033-2 Nut Extruded U-Type $4.13 
42034-1 Flat Receptacle $1.65 
4205-1 IDLER $72.66 
4206-1 LEVELING PULLEY SPACER $70.81 
4206-2 Leveling Pulley Spacer $24.58 
4208-1 LEVELING PULLEY $249.08 
4208-2 LEVELING PULLEY $170.94 
4208-3 LEVELING PULLEY $260.93 
4208-4 LEVELING PULLEY $149.66 
4209-1 IDLER SPACER $57.60 
4209-2 IDLER SPACER $7.90 
4209-3 IDLER SPACER $9.54 



4209-4 IDLER SPACER 1-1/4" (PLATED) $61.69 
4209-5 IDLER SPACER 5-1/4" (PLATED) $66.49 
4210-1 Bottom Leveling Cable $482.42 

4210-10 Leveling Cable $428.62 
4210-11 5/16" LEVELING CABLE $455.16 
4210-12 5/16" LEVELING CABLE $460.42 
4210-2 TOP LEVELING CABLE $493.76 
4210-3 BOTTOM LEVELING CABLE $560.72 
4210-5 Bottom Leveling Cable $516.02 
4210-6 TOP LEVELING CABLE $521.36 
4210-9 LEVELING CABLE $424.42 
4211-1 FEMALE ROD FITTING $80.78 
4212-1 Leveling Rod Assembly $367.21 
4212-2 Leveling Rod Assembly $358.24 
4214-1 IDLER PULLEY $70.60 
4214-2 IDLER PULLEY $72.48 
4216-1 1/2" FIBERGLASS ROD $18.52 

4216-10 INSULATOR ROD 1/2" DIA $34.25 
4216-12 Fiberglass Rod $7.11 
4216-14 INSULATOR ROD $6.58 
4216-15 1/2" INSULATOR ROD $18.07 
4216-16 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $11.84 
4216-17 1/2" INSULATOR ROD $23.90 
4216-18 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $20.39 
4216-19 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $28.93 
4216-2 1/2 FG ROD $11.55 

4216-20 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $25.39 
4216-21 1/2 Inuslator Rod $56.22 
4216-22 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $63.66 
4216-23 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $17.80 
4216-24 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $19.17 
4216-25 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $20.11 
4216-26 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $17.63 
4216-27 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $17.89 
4216-28 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $19.02 
4216-29 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $33.93 
4216-3 1/2" FIBERGLASS ROD $4.30 

4216-30 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $33.05 
4216-31 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $29.73 
4216-32 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $22.83 
4216-33 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $38.25 
4216-34 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $37.39 
4216-35 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $34.11 
4216-36 1/2" FIBERGLASS ROD $32.50 
4216-37 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $27.92 
4216-38 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $16.02 
4216-39 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $16.62 
4216-40 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $17.54 
4216-41 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $17.76 
4216-42 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $18.58 
4216-43 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $71.37 
4216-44 1/2 Fiberglass Rod $70.06 
4216-5 Insulator Rod $42.05 
4216-6 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $15.00 
4216-7 1/2 Insulator Rod $12.21 



4216-8 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $21.83 
4216-9 1/2 INSULATOR ROD $32.44 

426-011 Versalift Nameplate $11.46 
4271-2 BOTTOM CYLINDER ASSY $2,712.29 
4272-3 LOWER CYLINDER ASSY (T/VT-24) $2,184.69 
4272-4 Lower Cylinder Assy (T/VT-28) $2,079.19 
4272-6 CYL ASSY  EMER LOWER (TEL-24) $2,181.50 
4272-7 CYL ASSY  EMER-LOWER (TEL-28) $2,087.34 
4272-9 BOTTOM CYL ASSY  TEL28 W/GUARD $2,304.26 
4275-1 TEL CYLINDER ASSY $2,249.57 
4275-2 TOP CYLINDER ASSY $2,343.69 
4275-3 CYLINDER ASSY (TEL24 AIRLINE) $2,362.55 
4275-4 CYLINDER ASSY (TEL28 AIRLINE) $2,537.44 
4285-1 TUBE GUARD (SHEAR/BEND) $99.83 
4285-2 TUBE GUARD (SHEAR/BEND) $118.01 
4285-3 TUBE GUARD (SHEAR/BEND) $117.62 
4294-1 1/2"-13X3/4" HHCS ALL THD. $7.84 
4294-4 1/2"-13X1-3/4" HHCS ALL THD $1.65 
4327-1 OIL RESERVOIR 10 GAL CAP $743.21 
4327-2 OIL RESERVOIR 30 GAL CAP $1,531.88 
4327-3 OIL RES 30 GAL CAP 1-1/2"PORTS $652.06 
4329-1 INSPECTION COVER $27.05 
4330-1 MTG. SIDE PLATE (BEND) $77.68 
4330-2 MTG. SIDE PLATE (BEND) $77.68 
4332-1 LOOP $40.58 
4333-1 SPACER LOOP (W/A) $143.52 
4333-2 SPACER LOOP (W/A) $139.07 
4336-1 CONTROL HANDLE COVER $8.81 
4337-1 MAST REAR COVER $185.68 
4337-2 MAST REAR COVER $97.65 
4338-1 MAST FLAP $17.40 
4339-1 BOOT COVER $31.63 
4340-1 BOOT COVER $29.37 
434-1 Bottom Boom Pad $17.00 
4341-1 VALVE MTG PLATE $91.63 
434-2 Bottom Boom Support Pad $12.63 
4342-2 Boom Rest $17.50 
434-3 Bottom Boom Pad $30.52 
4356-2 IDLER PULLEY PL (PUNCH/DRILL) $73.96 
4356-3 IDLER PULLEY PL (PUNCH/DRILL) $74.29 
4357-1 CASTING LEVELING PULLEY $144.00 
4358-1 UPPER LEVELING PULLEY $399.44 
4360-1 TOP BOOM SPACER PLATE $22.28 
4361-1 INSPECTION COVER $89.51 
4362-1 INSP COVER $42.76 
4364-1 Upper Leveling Cable (LH) $394.42 

436450-111 Seal Kit O/R Swing $138.30 
4365-1 MALE ROD FITTING (PLATED) $75.91 
4368-1 Platform SQ 24 X 42 $2,402.00 

437520-100 Seal Kit $435.08 
4381-1 Cylinder-TK2521020PA $843.95 
4382-1 COL RING 1-PASS (RC850-1TM1) > $226.21 

4382-10 Collector Ring $2,128.12 
4382-2 COL RING 3-PASS (S15AN03TM1)> $291.45 
4382-3 COL RING 5-PASS S15AN05TM1 > $402.94 



4382-4 COL RING 7-PASS S15AN07TM1 > $432.21 
4382-5 COL RING 10-PASS (S15AN10TM2)> $765.23 
4382-6 Collector Ring Assembly $1,495.52 
4382-7 Collector Ring 20 Pass $1,422.26 
4382-8 COL RING 10-PASS 1-5 15AMP > $935.53 
4382-9 Collector Ring 30 PASS 1-27 7.5 AMP $2,046.22 
4383-1 Air Cylinder D-38606-A/1.06NSRS01.5 $56.74 
4385-1 MOUNTING PLATE $12.44 
4387-1 SPACER $65.39 
4388-1 SUBFRAME CHANNEL $131.75 
4389-1 BOTTOM BUMPER $8.71 
4389-2 Bottom Bumper $12.68 
4390-1 Foot Plate (Bent) $35.32 
4392-1 Cylinder Pin $29.97 
4392-2 Cylinder Pin $65.89 
4399-1 Mount Plate $53.91 

44000-10 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-11 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-12 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-13 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-14 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-15 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-2 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-3 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-5 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-6 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-7 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44000-9 Helical Spring Lock Washers $1.65 
44001-1 FLATWASHER  AN960-1216 $1.65 
44002-1 Standard Flat Washer $1.65 
44002-10 Standard Flat Washer $1.65 
44002-11 Standard Flat Washer $1.65 
44002-2 Standard Flat Washer $1.65 
44002-3 Standard Flat Washer $1.65 
44002-8 Standard Flat Washer $1.65 
44005-1 Internal Tooth Washer $1.65 
44005-2 Internal Tooth Washer 8 $1.65 
44005-3 Internal Tooth Washer 10 $1.65 
44005-4 Internal Tooth Washer $1.65 
44005-6 Internal Tooth Washer $1.65 
44006-1 Stainless Steel Flat Washer $1.65 
44006-2 Stainless Steel Flat Washer $1.65 
44007-10 FLATWASHER(USE 44013-1) $1.65 
44007-3 SAE FLAT WASHER # 10 $1.65 
44007-4 Flat Washer (USE 44013-7) $1.65 
44007-6 SAE 3/8 Flat Washer $1.65 
44007-8 FLATWASHER(USE 44013-3) $1.65 
44009-1 10MM LOCKWASHER $1.65 
44010-1 Nylon Flatwasher $1.65 
44010-2 Nylon Flatwasher $1.65 
44010-3 Nylon Flatwasher $1.65 
4401-1 Outrigger Mount Tab $54.33 

44011-1 Spherical Washer 1/2" $9.84 
44011-2 Spherical Washer 5/8" $11.70 
44011-3 Spherical Washer 3/4 $15.14 



44012-1 WASHER #91124A090 $1.65 
44013-1 Hardened Washer 5/8 $1.65 
44013-10 Hardened Washer 9/16 $1.65 
44013-11 Hardened Washer 1 3/8 $2.91 
44013-2 Hardened Washer 1" $1.65 
44013-3 Hardened Washer 1/2 $1.65 
44013-4 Hardened Washer 3/4 $1.65 
44013-5 Hardened Washer 5/16 (Plated) $1.65 
44013-6 Hardened Washer 3/8 $1.65 
44013-7 Hardened Washer 1/4 $1.65 
44013-8 Hardened Washer 7/8 $1.65 
44013-9 Hardened Washer 7/16 $1.65 
44015-1 Special Flat Washer (Zinc Plated) $2.65 
44016-1 Washer (Zinc Plated) $4.88 
44016-2 Special Flat Washer (Zinc Plated) $3.48 
44016-3 Special  Flat  Washer (Zinc Plated) $3.33 
44016-4 Special Flat Washer (Zinc Plated) $2.43 
44016-5 Special Flat Washer (Zinc Plated) $1.65 
44019-1 Brass Washer $1.65 
44023-1 SQUARE BEVELED WASHER $1.65 
4404-1 Roof Boot Strap (Zinc Plated) $5.19 
4406-1 DECAL-EXT. SWITCH USE 11867-1 $13.20 
4407-1 VALVE MOUNTING BRACKET $69.34 
4408-1 Ped Cover $55.87 
4408-2 PED COVER (VO-50) $100.21 
4413-1 VALVE COVER (T-023) $384.05 
4419-1 CONTROL ARM $62.40 
4424-1 CTL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $134.01 
4424-2 CTL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $98.97 
4424-3 CTL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $134.01 
4425-1 Valve Bracket Weldment $826.09 
4426-3 SAFETY D RING $55.94 
4428-1 Drive Rod (Zinc Plated) $46.17 
4428-2 Drive Rod (Zinc Plated) $29.79 
4428-3 Drive Rod (Zinc Plated) $72.09 
4428-4 Drive Rod (Zinc Plated) $39.83 
4431-1 PINION SPACER $55.12 

443160-1 Chain Assembly Outrigger Safety $616.47 
4437-1 DRIVE CHAIN  18-3/8" 70014-1 > $80.46 
4437-2 DRIVE CHAIN  19-7/8" 70014-1 > $82.08 
4440-1 STRAP $38.00 
4441-1 HOSE GUIDE 5-13/16" $2.18 

4441-12 Hose Guide (6-5/16" 5132-1) $8.44 
4441-17 HOSE GUIDE 8-9/16" LGTH $4.67 
4441-18 Hose Guide $5.90 
4441-19 Hose Guide $1.65 
4441-20 Hose Guide $14.32 
4441-21 Hose Guide $22.35 
4441-22 Hose Guide $19.44 
4441-23 Hose Guide $5.63 
4441-3 Hose Guide $2.28 
4441-7 Hose Guide $19.37 
4442-1 BOOM END COVER (T-022) $465.39 
4442-2 BOOM END COVER  TOP HALF $600.47 
4442-3 BOOM END COVER  LOWER HALF $600.47 



4444-1 Box Cover (SHEAR BENT) $141.89 
4446-1 IDLER PULLEY ASSY $105.08 
4446-2 IDLER PULLEY ASSY $107.79 
4448-1 Knob $90.90 
4449-1 DECAL-ROTATION $6.05 
4449-2 DECAL-UPPER BOOM $15.54 
4449-3 DECAL-LOWER BOOM $15.54 
4450-1 DECAL-BUCKET OVERRIDE $11.48 
4451-1 Decal Tool Power $6.12 
4451-2 Decal-Engine $15.07 
4452-1 Knob $29.80 
4454-1 CRADLE PLATE $29.06 
4454-2 Cradle Plate $37.74 
4456-2 BOOM CRUTCH LEG (W/A) $66.49 
4456-4 BOOM CRUTCH LEG (W/A) $116.33 
4456-6 BOOM CRUTCH LEG W/A $587.18 
4457-5 CRUTCH LEG 62" LG $25.98 
4478-1 NAMEPLATE $126.51 
4479-1 NAMEPLATE-LOWER CONTROL $30.38 
4500-1 HINGE BELTING 11 1/2 X 2 X 1/4 $8.70 

45002-1 Clevis Pin $1.94 
45002-11 Clevis Pin $5.12 
45002-12 Clevis Pin $1.81 
45002-13 Clevis Pin $8.22 
45002-14 Clevis Pin $2.08 
45002-16 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-18 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-19 Clevis Pin $10.40 
45002-2 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-21 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-22 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-23 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-24 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-26 Clevis Pin $4.59 
45002-27 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-3 Clevis Pin $1.71 
45002-30 Clevis Pin $6.33 
45002-31 Clevis Pin $2.80 
45002-32 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-33 Clevis Pin $7.06 
45002-35 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-36 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-37 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-38 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-39 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-40 Clevis Pin $10.29 
45002-42 Clevis Pin $23.01 
45002-5 Clevis Pin $9.99 
45002-7 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45002-8 Clevis Pin $2.28 
45002-9 Clevis Pin $2.08 
45003-1 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-10 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-12 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-14 Cotter Pins $1.65 



45003-17 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-18 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-19 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-2 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-20 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-21 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-22 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-29 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-38 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-41 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-8 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45003-9 Cotter Pins $1.65 
45005-1 1/4 X 1/2 DRIV-LOK PIN $1.65 
45006-1 3/8X3/4CLEVISPINMS20392-5C23 $2.66 
45007-1 SPIRAL PIN 7/16 X 3-1/2 HBT $20.82 
45007-10 SPIRAL PIN 1/4 X 3-1/2 HBT $8.05 
45007-12 Sprial Pin  (1/4"X2-1/2") $7.78 
45007-13 SPIRAL PIN 1/4 X 1-1/2 MBT $1.65 
45007-14 SPIRAL PIN 1/8" X 1" MBT $1.65 
45007-15 SPIRAL PIN (5/16" X 1" MBT) $1.65 
45007-16 SPIRAL PIN 7/16"X 2-3/4"HBT $17.18 
45007-17 SPIRAL PIN 7/16"X 2-1/2" HBT $19.20 
45007-18 Spiral Pin $37.50 
45007-19 SPIRAL PIN 1/4 X 2 MBT $7.78 
45007-3 SPIRAL PIN 1/4 X 1-7/8 MBT $1.65 
45007-4 SPIRAL PIN 1/4 X 1 MBT $1.65 
45007-5 Spiral Pin $4.46 
45007-6 SPIRAL PIN 3/16 X 1-1/4 MBT $1.65 
45007-7 Spiral Pin $6.47 
45007-8 Spiral Pin 1/2" X 3" $7.85 
45007-9 SPIRAL PIN 7/16 X 3" $1.65 
45008-1 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-10 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-11 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-12 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-15 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-16 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-18 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-19 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-20 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-21 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-22 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-23 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-24 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-25 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-26 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-3 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-4 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-5 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-6 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-7 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-8 Roll Pin $1.65 
45008-9 Roll Pin $1.65 
45010-1 Clevis Pin $1.65 
45010-2 Clevis Pin $1.65 



45010-3 CLEVIS PIN 3/16" X 3/4" $1.65 
45011-6-2.1 Carr Lane Dentent Pin $3.98 

45012-1 SNAPPER PIN 1/4 X 2 " $3.46 
45012-4 SNAPPER PIN # 1900-0375-02500 $4.93 
45013-1 LOCK PIN (CL-4-BLP-T-1.5) $49.78 
45013-2 LOCK PIN CL-16-BLPT-6.00 $181.79 
45013-3 Lock Pin $121.95 
45013-4 Lock Pin $53.63 
45013-5 Lock Pin $121.95 
45013-6 LOCK PIN #CL-8-BLPT-3.50 $83.09 
45013-7 Lock Pin  #CL-12-BLPT-6.00> $126.59 
45013-8 LOCK PIN #CL-16-BLPT-2.50> $151.65 
45013-9 Lock Pin $302.55 
4501-5 PIPE (1" SCH-40 X 9" LG) $2.29 

45015-1 SPRING PLUNGER (ADB-50930) $18.43 
45016-1 Quick Pin $11.72 
45017-1 Hairpin Cotterpin $1.74 
45017-2 Hairpin Cotter $1.65 
45017-3 HAIRPIN COTTER 1 1/8" $2.19 
45017-4 HAIRPIN COTTER 3 9/16" $1.65 
45018-1 Clevis Pin $25.08 
45018-2 CLEVIS PIN $19.90 
45018-3 Clevis Pin Modification $16.38 
45018-4 CLEVIS PIN MODIFICATION $41.75 
45020-1 Clevis Pin $19.05 
45021-1 Spiral Pin $20.36 
45022-1 CLEVIS PIN MODIFICATION $7.20 
4509-1 Tubing Elbow $11.75 
4510-1 HOSE BRACKET $63.26 
4511-1 Truck Dashboard Decals $6.99 
4511-2 Truck Dashboard Decals $2.66 
4514-1 SPACER  NYL 2-1/2X1-9/32X3/32 $2.93 
4519-1 Outrigger Assembly $2,637.90 
4524-1 Tel-Bucket Mounting Channel $27.42 
4525-1 Bucket Mounting Flat (Zinc Plated) $24.85 
4529-2 MAST REAR COVER (W/A) $116.15 
4531-2 OUTRIGGER CYL (WELDMENT) $975.01 
4532-1 1/2" HYD HOSE ASSY 35' 4" $181.87 
4532-2 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY 39' 4" $201.12 

4532-26 1/2" HOSE ASSY 39' 6" $201.92 
4532-27 1/2" HOSE ASSY 39' 9-1/2" $203.53 
4532-29 1/2" HOSE ASSY 35' 9-1/2" $184.30 
4532-31 1/2" HOSE ASSY 45' 6" $231.18 
4532-32 1/2 Hyraulic Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $232.40 
4532-44 1/2" HYD HOSE ASSY 56' $281.31 
4532-45 1/2 Hose Assembly $68.23 
4532-46 1/2" HOSE ASSY 52'- 6" $178.89 
4532-47 1/2" HOSE ASSY 53'- 5" $181.82 
4532-48 1/2 Hose Assy $98.50 
4532-5 1/2" HOSE ASSY 23-1/2" LGTH $21.53 

4532-50 1/2"HOSE ASSY 136-1/8" LG $66.83 
4532-51 1/2"HOSE ASSY 72-3/4" $51.78 
4532-52 1/2" HYD HOSE 184" LG $85.67 
4532-53 1/2" HOSE ASSY 287-1/2" LG $79.90 
4532-55 1/2" HOSE ASSY 360" LG $106.94 



4532-56 1/2" HOSE ASSY 421" LGTH $180.67 
4532-57 1/2" HOSE ASSY 66" LG $112.33 
4532-58 1/2" HOSE ASSY 14-1/2" LG $17.91 
4532-60 1/2 Hose Assy $31.12 
4532-61 1/2" HOSE ASSY 53" LG $33.15 
4532-62 1/2" HOSE ASSY 343" LG $187.85 
4532-63 1/2 Hydraulic Hose Assembly $132.98 
4532-64 1/2" HOSE ASSY 374" LG $203.51 
4532-65 1/2" HOSE ASSY 40'-4" LG $140.03 
4532-66 1/2" HOSE ASSY 410" LG $120.28 
4532-67 1/2" HOSE ASSY 48'-9" LGTH $185.13 
4532-68 1/2" HYD HOSE ASSY 181" LG $98.48 
4532-69 1/2" HOSE ASSY 462-1/2" LG $155.21 
4532-7 1/2 Hose Assembly $31.14 

4532-71 1/2" HOSE ASSY 169" LG $79.64 
4532-72 1/2" HOSE ASSY 20" LG $35.40 
4532-73 1/2" HOSE ASSY 296" LG $130.59 
4532-74 1/2 Hose Assembly $182.30 
4532-75 1/2" HOSE ASSY 126" LG $62.41 
4532-78 1/2 Hydraulic Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $26.59 
4532-79 1/2" Non Conductive Hose $39.11 
4532-8 1/2" Hose Assembly $24.05 

4532-80 1/2" Non-Conductive Hose $131.41 
4532-81 1/2 Hyd Hose Assembly Non-Cond $102.19 
4532-82 1/2"NON-CON HOSE ASSY 25-1/2" $22.32 
4532-83 1/2"Non-Cond Hose Assembly  30" $45.56 
4532-84 1/2"NON-COND HOSE ASSY 389" $211.03 
4532-85 1/2"NON-COND HOSE ASSY 359" $195.94 
4532-86 1/2 HOSE ASSY $226.69 
4532-87 1/2 HOSE ASSY $241.82 
4532-88 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY NON-COND $100.87 
4532-90 1/2 Hydraulic Hose Assembly Non-Cond $86.35 
4532-91 1/2 Hydraulic Hose Assembly Non-Cond $188.02 
4532-93 1/2 Hyd Hose Assembly Non-Cond $63.35 
4532-94 1/2 Hydraulic Hose Assembly Non-Cond $48.84 
4532-95 1/2 Hyd Hose Assembly Non-Cond $58.37 
4532-98 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY NON-COND $168.31 
4536-1 Drive Spacer (Zinc Plated) $65.18 
4536-2 Drive Spacer (Zinc Plated) $37.10 
4536-3 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $43.50 
4541-1 Decal Versalift $4.31 
4541-2 Decal Versalift $10.67 
4541-3 Decal Versalift $46.69 

4542-11 DECAL  BEWARE # 7761011-A $63.26 
4542-12 Decal Danger Qualified Operator $4.20 
4542-13 DECAL  KEEP CLEAR #5771013 $3.57 
4542-2 Danger Electro Decal 3751002 $3.80 
4542-4 Decal Danger $7.15 
4542-5 Decal Caution $3.46 
4542-6 Decal Danger Electrocution $3.09 
4542-8 DECAL  BEWARE #7761008-A $3.80 
4543-1 DECAL-DEADMAN  PUSH TO OPERATE $64.90 
4543-2 DECAL-PUSH TO DUMP $12.74 
4544-2 HYD TUBE ASSY $23.23 
4545-1 TUBE ASSY (7510-13-2) $23.81 



4572-4 CYLINDER (W/A) $2,808.08 
4573-2 CYLINDER (W/A) $2,559.78 
4574-1 TOOL POWER BRACKET (W/A) $130.62 
4576-1 Bracket Arm $3.70 
4577-1 Tool Power Decal $5.93 
4580-1 Decal Emergency Power (English) $4.72 
4583-1 TORSION BAR BEARING $115.05 
4584-1 KEY (78018-7 CUT 3-15/16") $11.46 
4588-1 SHAFT  TOR/BAR 2-1/2" X 42-1/4 $384.05 
4590-1 TORSION BAR MTG BRACKET ASSY $194.29 
4592-1 TORSION BAR ARM ASSY (W/BRASS) $188.64 
4593-1 2 1/2 TORSION ASSY $1,796.26 

4593-1UA TORSION BAR ASSY W/O FT & LKS $1,026.83 
4593-2 2-1/2" TORSION BAR ASSY $2,002.19 
4597-1 STIFFENER ALUMINUM $39.68 
4597-2 STIFFNER ALUMNIUM 6-1/2" $111.25 
4598-1 BUCKET MOUNT COVER $50.44 
4603-1 Bracket Base $87.76 
4604-1 Pulley Support $86.74 
4605-1 PULLEY BRACKET (W/A) $370.94 
4606-1 PULLEY $22.46 
4607-4 MAST COVER ASSY $157.98 
4610-1 SPROCKET $184.95 
4610-2 SPROCKET (D35B30) $237.24 
4610-3 SPROCKET $217.22 
4616-1 HANDLE 13-5/8" $46.81 
4626-2 TOP PIVOT ARM SLUG $18.85 
4627-1 BOTTOM PIN BEARING $56.73 
4630-3 Electrical Box (12 VDC) $231.39 
4630-5 Electrical Box (12 VDC) for Diesel $266.27 
4630-6 Electrical Box 24V for Diesel $291.20 
4633-1 LEVELING CABLE $265.54 

4633-12 Leveling Cable Assy 177-1/8" $510.37 
4633-13 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 174-1/4" $510.37 
4633-14 Leveling Cable Assembly $447.30 
4633-15 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 85" $815.51 
4633-2 LEVELING CABLE $474.12 
4633-4 Leveling Cable $469.19 
4633-5 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 182-1/4" $244.04 
4633-6 5/16 Leveling Cable Assy $470.27 
4633-7 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 187-5/8" $470.97 
4633-8 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 151-5/8" $253.95 
4633-9 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 148-7/8" $253.04 
4634-2 Leveling Rod Assembly $372.99 
4634-3 Leveling Rod Assembly $362.15 
4640-1 UNIVERSAL LINK (Zinc Plated) $50.86 
4643-3 PAD SUPPORT $44.61 
4645-1 Decal Bucket Support $4.13 

464660-390-
0 HOSE ASSY #6 - FS TO FS $204.76 

4649-1 GEN SUPPORT RAIL (W/A) 2.5K $208.53 
4649-2 GEN SUPPORT RAIL (W/A) 2.5K $208.53 
4653-1 GEN BASE (W/A) 2.5K $181.03 
4660-1 GEN COVER (W/A) 2.5K $7,077.23 
4673-1 INSERT IDLER PULLEY ASSY $35.87 
4678-1 MOUNT HYD MOTOR $41.79 



4679-1 GEAR BOX MOUNTING ANGLE $107.43 
4680-1 GEAR BOX ANGLE $122.75 
4684-1 Guide Plate $12.30 
4685-1 CYLINDER GUIDE BEARING $11.42 
4686-1 Cylinder Guide (Batchweld) $281.09 
4686-2 CYLINDER GUIDE (W/A) $274.88 
4687-1 3/8" HYD HOSE ASSY-28.00 $17.12 
4687-2 3/8 HYD HOSE 24" $15.86 
4687-5 3/8 HOSE ASSY 21" $15.40 
4687-7 3/8" HYD HOSE ASSY 4' 6-1/2" $53.82 
4687-8 3/8" HYD HOSE ASSY 3' 10-3/4" $18.45 
4687-9 3/8" HYD HOSE ASSY 38" $20.12 
4688-1 Battery Box Set (4688-2 & -3) $472.21 
4688-2 Battery Box Bottom (T-141) $225.91 
4688-3 Battery Box Lid (T-140) $140.08 
4703-1 Control Handle Shaft $15.44 
4704-1 Control Handle Support $69.56 
4704-2 CONTROL HANDLE SUPPORT $81.15 
4705-1 CONTROL HANDLE $52.67 
4715-1 GEN COVER (W/A) 4.0K $9,490.39 
4716-3 CORNER STRAP 4-3/4" LGTH $30.43 
4716-4 CORNER STRAP 23-3/4" LGTH $29.82 
4724-1 CONTL VLV TUBE (ZINC PLATED) $15.14 
4726-1 CNTL VLV TUBE (ZINC PLATED) $16.26 
4727-1 CNTL VLV TUBE (ZINC PLATED) $18.97 
4728-1 RETURN LINE (ZINC PLATED) $20.54 

47404-102 Seal Kit Hard $663.58 
4741-2 CYLINDER GUIDE BEARING $24.53 
4745-1 CYLINDER SLEEVE $50.96 
4761-1 SLIDE BEARING $12.25 
4761-2 SLIDE BEARING $8.74 
4765-1 DECAL THRTLE CTRL (ENGLISH) $13.12 
4770-1 THROTTLE CONTROL DECAL $21.01 

4773-10 Boom Tubing $685.16 
4773-11 Boom Tubing $739.59 
4773-12 Boom Tubing $908.13 
4773-13 Boom Tubing $908.13 
4773-14 Boom Tubing $545.86 
4773-15 Boom Tubing $554.09 
4773-16 Boom Tubing $636.87 
4773-17 Boom Tubing $845.93 
4773-2 Boom Tubing $885.46 
4773-4 Boom Tubing $623.66 
4773-7 Boom Tubing $838.32 
4773-9 Boom Tubing $794.07 
4774-1 SHIM 16GA GAL STEEL 3" X 8 1/8 $3.23 
4774-2 SHIM 22GA GAL STEEL 3X7-5/8" $3.04 
4775-1 SHIM 16GA GAL STEEL 3" X 6 1/4 $3.23 
4775-2 SHIM 22GA GAL STEEL 3" X 6 1/4 $3.04 
4776-1 BOOM BEARING(MADE/F NL2832-20) $35.74 
4782-1 Spring $122.09 

48000-10 Snap Ring $1.65 
48000-12 Snap Ring  Waldes $1.65 
48000-14 SNAP RING 1-1/8" (5160-112) $1.65 
48000-17 Snap Ring Waldes $2.14 



48000-19 Snap Ring Waldes $2.07 
48000-21 Snap Ring IRR7200-150ZD $3.90 
48000-24 Snap Ring $4.85 
48000-26 SNAP RING  WALDES #5160-193ZD $6.70 
48000-28 Snap Ring (WALDES 5160-200ZD) $5.25 
48000-4 Snap Ring $1.65 
48000-6 SNAP RING (WALDES #5160-62ZD) $1.65 
48000-8 Snap Ring  (WALDES #5160-75) $1.65 
48001-1 AN165-61 LL PIN EYE $28.67 
48001-3 PIN EYE # AN165-46LL $54.77 
48002-1 AN155-B80L TURNBUCKLE $83.58 
48002-2 TURNBUCKLE BARREL (AN155-175L) $107.45 
48002-4 TURNBUCKLE BARREL # AN155-46L $55.31 
48003-1 TURNBUCKLE (C/O 48003-2 -3 -4) $74.81 
48003-2 CABLE EYE (AN170-8LS) $25.60 
48003-3 CABLE EYE ( AN170-8RS ) $36.86 
48003-4 BARREL (AN 155-8S) $18.53 
48004-1 Nico Press Clamp  18-2G $1.65 
48005-1 WIRE THIMBLE AN 100-4 $2.03 
48005-2 WIRE THIMBLE G-411 1/2 OPEN> $1.91 
48010-1 Door Handles (HANSEN #75B) $31.75 
48010-2 Lock (Hansen #46) $7.47 
48011-9 DRIVE SCREW #2 X 1/4" $1.65 
48013-1 Cable Ties  3.62" $1.65 
48013-2 Cable Tie   7.31 G-8TYRAP $1.65 
48013-3 Cable Tie $1.65 
48013-4 CABLE TIE 13.30" (USE 48013-7) $1.65 
48013-5 Cable Tie  G-15  14-1/2" $1.65 
48013-7 Cable Ties $1.65 
48014-10 5100 Retainer Rings $1.65 
48014-14 5100 Retainer Rings $1.65 
48014-18 5100 Retainer Rings $1.65 
48014-26 5100 Retainer Rings $1.65 
48014-32 5100 Retaining Ring $1.65 
48014-33 5100 Retainer Rings $1.65 
48014-35 5100 Retaining Rings $1.65 
48014-37 5100 Retainer Rings $1.65 
48014-40 5100 Retaining Rings $9.45 
48014-41 5100 Retainer Rings $1.65 
48014-45 5100 Retain Rings $4.88 
48014-48 5100 Retainer Rings $2.02 
48014-49 5100 Retainer Rings $6.34 
48014-50 5100 Retainer Rings $4.19 
48014-58 5100 Retainer Rings $4.76 
48014-62 5100 Retainer Rings $6.57 
48014-69 5100 Retainer Rings $6.99 
48014-72 5100 Retainer Rings $11.30 
48014-79 5100 Retainer Rings $18.41 
48014-82 5100 Retainer Rings $14.39 
48014-86 5100 Retainer Rings $53.36 
48014-87 5100 Retainer Rings $47.23 
48014-93 5100 Retainer Rings $109.31 
48015-1 6" EXTERNAL SNAP RING $41.31 
48016-18 RETAINING RING (SNAP RING) $6.77 
48016-23 RETAINING RINGS > $1.65 



48016-30 SNAP RING 1 1/2" $1.65 
48016-36 SNAP RING (WALDES N5000-106) $1.65 
48016-59 RETAINING RING > $7.78 
48016-65 RETAINING RINGS $13.43 
48019-1 SNAP FASTENER (XX10704-12) $1.65 
48019-2 SNAP FASTNER #SS-10379-K1110 $1.71 
48019-5 Snap Fasteners $1.65 
48023-1 WING NUT  12-12-409-11 $5.25 
48023-2 WINGED HEAD SCREW $13.20 
48023-3 Winged Head Screw $4.88 
48024-1 Retaining Washer $1.65 
48025-1 CLIP ON U P/N 12-11031-11 $1.65 
48025-2 CLIP ON "U" $1.65 
48028-1 POP RIVET 3/32 $1.65 
48028-10 RIVET ALUM-5056 AD52BS $1.65 
48028-11 Rivet Alum 5056 5/32 AD5355 $1.65 
48028-12 Rivet Alum  5056 AD54BS $1.65 
48028-13 Rivet Alum  5056 AD56BS $1.65 
48028-15 Rivet ALuminum $1.65 
48028-16 Pop Rivet (Break Stem) $1.65 
48028-17 RIVET-ALUM 5056 AD68BS $1.65 
48028-19 RIVET ALUM-5056 AD612BS (USM) $1.65 
48028-23 RIVET-ALUM-5056 ASD-86 $1.65 
48028-24 RIVET-ALUM-5056 ASD-88 $1.65 
48028-27 POP RIVET ALUM 5056 ADS-816 $1.65 
48028-6 Pop Rivet (Break Stem) $1.65 
48028-7 Pop Rivet (Break Stem) $1.65 
48028-9 Pop Rivet (Break Stem) $1.65 
48033-8 Knurled and Threaded Insert $1.65 
48035-1 LATCH (SOUTHCO 97-50-120-11) $14.23 
48036-1 Threaded Stud Terminal $83.23 
48038-1 SPLIT-RING (# 90177A219) $1.65 
48039-1 POP RIVET (MGLP-R6-4) $1.65 
48039-4 Pop Rivet $1.65 
48039-5 Pop Rivet (# MGLP-R8-6) $1.65 
48042-2 Machinery Bushing (Washer) $1.65 
48042-3 Machinery Bushing (Washer) $2.86 
48043-1 Threaded Stud Terminal $231.28 
48044-1 Latch T-Handle Assembly $14.89 
48044-2 Latch $10.63 
48044-3 T-Bar $1.93 
48045-1 TIE WRAP W/MTG LOOP #9765 $1.65 
48046-4 PLUNGER(CARR-LANE #CL-8-HRP) $37.59 

48048-100 Spiral Ring Smalley  #WSM-100 $1.65 
48048-400 Spiral Ring $20.66 
48049-1 LATCH P/N 12937-1 $219.54 
48050-1 BALL HITCH 3/4-16 > $35.03 
48052-1 TURNBUCKLE BARREL $133.29 
48058-1 Turnbuckle Barrel Assembly $157.52 
4807-1 LOWER SIDE BEARING $11.66 
4816-1 SPACER 1-1/4ODX.81IDX.062 $72.13 
4822-5 LADDER SUPPORT 6-1/4" LG $9.40 
4832-1 Valve Mount Plate $6.74 
4849-1 Knob Modification $55.95 
4853-1 Pedestal Ext Cover $39.59 



4855-1 FG PLTFM #TM-A4855-6SP1 > $1,768.90 
4855-3 FG PLATFORM 1-MAN 24X24X42 > $1,768.91 
4857-1 Boom End Cover $67.44 
4857-4 Boom End Cover (Casted) $58.61 
4866-2 POLY BEARING $4.95 
4872-1 PIVOT SPACER $10.08 
4879-2 MAST COVER ASSY (TEL30/34) $134.26 
4889-7 Platform Support Assembly $234.07 
4889-8 Platform Support Assembly $284.79 
4889-9 Platform Support Assembly $246.02 
4890-2 BUCKET SUPPORT TUBE (W/A) $123.48 
4892-1 BUCKET SUPPORT TUBE 39" $74.15 
4892-3 BUCKET SUPPORT TUBE 45" $61.62 
4892-4 BUCKET SUPPORT OUTER TUBE 46" $62.55 
4893-1 Bucket Support Bracket $32.72 
4897-1 DECAL-BUCKET STOW-UNSTOW $11.30 
4899-1 GEARBOX TIGHTNER ANGLE $45.84 
4903-1 Pin Assembly 12654-1 $461.16 
4903-2 Pin Assembly 12656-1 $181.49 
4903-3 Pin Assembly 12655-1 $189.81 
4903-4 Pin Assembly 12657-1 $257.80 
4903-5 Pin Assembly 12653-1 $212.31 
4903-6 Pin Assembly 14594-1 $123.23 
4903-7 Pin Assembly 14594-2 $77.19 
4907-1 ACCUMULATOR TUBE(ZINC PLATED) $31.00 
4919-2 Restirctor Plug $16.62 
4937-1 TEL DRIVE PLATE $20.25 
4972-1 KNOB  MODIFIED $70.56 
4973-2 CAM-TRACK (W/A) REVERSE MOUNT $73.34 
4976-2 CAM-TRACK (W/A) REVERSE MOUNT $43.79 
4979-1 SELF-STOW ARM (W/A) $67.87 
4979-2 ARM (W/A) SELF-STOW  REV-MT $79.23 
4981-1 SPLINE SLEEVE $78.65 
4983-1 SPINE HANGER $25.65 
4985-3 KICK PLATE 21-11/16 X 4-3/16 $67.21 
4986-5 BUCKET RAIL 21-23/32" LG $38.36 
4992-1 Decal Caution Outriggers $5.31 

50000-3 1/8 Std Galv Steel Nipples $3.85 
50000-6 1/8 PIPE NIPPLE 3-1/2 LGTH $6.10 
50001-1 1/4 NPT TEE GALVANIZED $3.80 
50001-3 1/2" NPT Tee Galvanized $3.08 
50001-4 3/4 NPT TEE GALVANIZED $5.19 
50003-10 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $6.37 
50003-11 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $10.57 
50003-14 1" NPT 1" JIC HI-PRESS ELBOW $17.63 
50003-15 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $34.80 
50003-17 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $338.98 
50003-19 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $21.64 
50003-2 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $2.54 
50003-20 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $8.73 
50003-21 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $5.79 
50003-4 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $5.88 
50003-5 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $5.61 
50003-6 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $5.02 
50003-8 Male NPT to Male JIC 90 deg High Pressure Elbow $5.16 



50004-1 JIC Swivel 90 Elbow $3.01 
50004-3 Jic Swivel 90 Elbow $3.19 
50004-4 JIC Swivel 90 Deg Elbow $4.65 
50004-6 JIC Swivel 90 Elbow $13.29 
50004-8 JIC Swivel 90 Elbow $20.90 
50004-9 JIC Swivel 90 Elbow $47.90 
50005-4 1/2" 90' STREET ELBOW (GALV) $6.16 
50005-5 NPT Standard 90 Deg Street Elbow $3.85 
50005-6 1 NPT Standard 90 Street Elbow $7.64 
50006-15 3/4 Steel Plug $8.92 
50006-16 1/2" Magnetic Plug #4044041 $2.15 
50006-17 Steel Plug  1 1/4" $9.26 
50006-2 NPT Steel Plug $1.65 
50006-3 NPT Steel Plug $1.65 
50006-4 NPT Steel Plug $1.89 
50006-5 NPT Steel Plug $2.40 
50006-6 NPT Steel Plug $8.75 
50006-8 NPT Steel Plug $3.94 
50007-1 MALE PIPE-MALE PIPE ADAPTER $2.06 
50007-10 HYDRAULIC NIPPLE 3/4 TO 3/4 $5.79 
50007-11 3069X12X8 Nipple 3/4X1/2FF-S $4.51 
50007-2 MALE PIPE TO MALE PIPE ADAPTER $1.65 
50007-5 3069X6X4 (NIPPLE) $2.08 
50007-6 3/8X3/8FF-S/3069X6 NIPPLE $1.92 
50007-8 1/2 X 1/4 NIPPLE $3.05 
50007-9 1/2X3/8FF-S NIPPLE $3.77 
50009-1 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $1.65 
50009-13 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $2.39 
50009-14 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $1.93 
50009-15 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $1.65 
50009-16 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $4.24 
50009-18 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $7.45 
50009-19 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $3.29 
50009-2 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $3.73 
50009-22 5315X4 12-10OF50X-S CONNECTOR $1.65 
50009-23 O-RING ADAPTER $7.78 
50009-25 STD Malleable Iron 90 Deg Street Elbow $3.43 
50009-26 O-RING ADAPTER $16.75 
50009-3 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $1.65 
50009-4 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $2.44 
50009-5 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $3.80 
50009-6 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $4.16 
50009-9 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC Adapter $17.75 
50011-1 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $2.77 
50011-12 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $9.09 
50011-13 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $8.73 
50011-16 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $15.97 
50011-17 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $12.87 
50011-18 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $28.67 
5001-12 BATTERY CABLE 26-1/2" LG $9.73 
50011-21 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $14.22 
50011-22 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $20.77 
50011-23 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $64.84 
50011-3 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $2.95 
50011-4 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $6.01 



50011-5 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $11.21 
5001-17 BATTERY CABLE 6" $11.08 
50011-8 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $25.06 
50011-9 SAE O-Ring to Male Jic 90 Deg Adjustable Elbow $42.70 
50012-1 High Pressure 90 Elbow Pipe $2.81 
50012-2 High Pressure 90 Elbow Pipe $5.61 
50012-3 High Pressure 90 Elbow Pipe $5.45 
50015-2 10004B-104 HOSE END-LOW PRESS $4.19 
50015-5 10006B-106 HOSE END LOW PRESS $1.65 
50022-4 1/2 LINE COUPLING 300 PSI GLV $10.04 
50023-1 1/8" STD BLK STL CLOSE NIPPLE $1.65 
50024-3 PIPE NIPPLE 1/4 X 2 BLACK $1.65 
50024-5 PIPE NIPPLE 1/4 X 3 BLACK $1.65 
50026-3 1/2 X 2 STD BLACK STEEL NIPPLE $1.65 
50027-1 Close Nipple  3/4" Black Pipe $1.65 
50027-17 3/4 X 12" STD BLK STEEL NIPPLE $7.45 
50027-3 NIPPLE 3/4" X 2" BLACK $1.65 
50027-4 NIPPLE 3/4"X2 1/2" BLACK PIPE $1.68 
50027-5 3/4 STD Black Steel Nipple $1.65 
50028-17 1 X 12" STD BLK STEEL NIPPLE $10.57 
50028-5 1" STD Black Nipples $4.41 
50028-6 NIPPLE  BLK STL 1" X 3-1/2" $4.60 
50028-7 1" Std Black Steel Nipple $3.89 
50029-5 3/4 X 90 Street Elbow Black  (Makealoc) $8.92 
50029-7 1-1/4"X 90 Street Elbow Black $37.05 
50029-8 1-1/2" X 90 Street Elbow Black $13.46 
50030-1 Tapered Steel Coupling $6.87 
50030-2 Tapered Steel Coupling $12.63 
50030-3 Tapered Steel Coupling $16.39 
50030-4 Tapered Steel Coupling $4.24 
50030-5 Tapered Steel Coupling $23.95 
50030-6 Tapered Steel Coupling $36.86 
50030-7 Tapered Steel Coupling $43.63 
50030-8 Tapered Steel Coupling $50.71 
50030-9 Tapered Steel Coupling $11.02 
50031-4 1/2 STD 90 ELBOW $2.19 
50031-7 1/1/4" NPT 90 Elbow $12.68 
50031-9 2" NPT 90 DEG ELBOW $10.06 
50032-2 1/4 JIC SWIVEL (10655-4-2) $5.61 
50033-10 HOSE END  PARKER #20642-8-8 $30.24 
50036-1 NPT Female Tee with Male NPT on Run $7.17 
50036-2 NPT Female Tee with Male NPT on Run $6.96 
50036-3 NPT Female Tee with Male NPT on Run $9.26 
50036-5 NPT Female Tee with Male NPT on Run $14.46 
50037-11 Pipe Bushing High Pressure $5.25 
50037-12 Pipe Bushing High Pressure $5.02 
50037-4 Pipe Bushing High Pressure $3.90 
50037-5 Pipe Bushing High Pressure $2.39 
50037-6 Pipe Bushing High Pressure $11.98 
50037-7 Pipe Bushing High Pressure $3.53 
50038-12 Pipe to JIC Nipple $1.76 
50038-15 Pipe to JIC Nipple $2.26 
50038-17 Pipe to JIC Nipple $3.62 
50038-18 Pipe to JIC Nipple $2.76 
50038-2 Pipe to JIC Nipple $2.93 



50038-20 Pipe to JIC Nipple $4.19 
50038-25 Pipe to JIC Nipple $6.96 
50038-27 Pipe to Jic Nipple $11.70 
50038-28 Pipe to JIC Nipple $14.82 
50038-3 Pipe to JIC Nipple $1.76 
50038-31 Pipe to JIC Nipple $139.62 
50038-5 Pipe to JIC Nipple $19.31 
50038-6 Pipe to JIC Nipple $5.19 
50039-5 3/4" NPT 45 ELBOW GALVANIZED $3.21 
50039-6 1" NPT 45 ELBOW  BLACK $4.20 
50042-2 NPT Steel Plugs Socket Head $1.65 
50042-3 NPT Steel Plugs Socket Head $1.65 
50042-4 NPT Steel Plugs Socket Head $1.65 
50042-5 NPT Steel Plugs Socket Head $1.65 
50042-6 NPT Steel Plugs Socket Head $1.65 
50043-3 3709X6  3/8 MMO-S  TEE $8.50 
50043-5 FEMALE PIPE TEE H/PRES 3/4" $24.87 
50045-5 JIC Cap $3.31 
50045-9 JIC Cap $16.80 
50046-1 Male JIC to Male O-Ring Long Adapter $2.67 
50046-2 Male JIC to Male O-Ring Long Adapter $4.98 
50047-3 Male JIC Tee with Male Pipe on the Run $14.47 
50047-4 Male JIC Tee with Male Pipe on the Run $6.77 
50047-5 Male JIC Tee with Male Pipe on the Run $8.44 
50048-1 JIC Tee w/Swivel Nut on Run $4.23 
50048-3 JIC Tee w/Swivel Nut on Run $7.00 
50048-4 JIC Tee w/Swivel Nut on Run $13.46 
50048-7 JIC Tee w/Swivel Nut on Run $62.54 
50049-2 1/4" NPT CROSS  GALV. $32.31 
50050-11 NPT TO JIC TEE $68.37 
50050-4 5605X6/ 6STX-S TEE $5.64 
50050-6 5605X8X8X8 8-8STX-S TEE $23.73 
50050-8 3/4 NPT TO JIC TEE $17.50 
50051-5 3/4" STD FEMALE PIPE TEE(GALV) $10.71 
50051-7 Female Pipe Tee 1-1/4BLK (Galv) $25.83 
50054-1 Bulkhead JIC Union $3.15 
50054-4 Bulkhead JIC Union $5.37 
50054-6 Bulkhead JIC Union $11.33 
50055-8 Jic Union $4.77 
50056-1 Bulkhead Nut $1.65 
50056-5 Bulkhead Nut $2.43 
50056-6 Bulkhead Nut $2.00 
50057-1 Jic Union Elbow $6.43 
50057-4 Bulkhead JIC Union Elbow $33.52 
50065-1 90 Tubing Connector $6.46 
50066-6 3400X6 2202P-6-6 ELBOW $5.07 
50067-2 45 DEG STREET ELBOW $5.79 
50069-3 3/8 X 2 STD GALV STEEL NIPPLE $1.65 
50071-1 Close Nipple Galv $2.15 
50073-1 FITTING  AIRWAY #6501-6-4 $8.53 
50073-2 JIC FEM SWIVWL TO MPT 90 ELBW $10.62 
50074-10 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC 45 deg Elbow $26.66 
50074-11 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC 45 deg Elbow $53.08 
50074-2 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC 45 deg Elbow $8.97 
50074-5 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC 45 deg Elbow $14.01 



50074-7 Male SAE O-Ring to Male JIC 45 deg Elbow $16.44 
50075-4 Branch Tee Female Swivel JIC $8.36 
50075-6 Branch Tee Female Swivel JIC $20.86 
50076-2 45 MALE ELBOW (SF1021-4-4) $9.16 
50076-5 5355 X 6 45 ELBOW $6.74 
50076-6 5355X6X6 6-6VTX-S ELBOW $7.73 
50076-8 MALE ELBOW (PARKER 8-VTX-S) $5.74 
50077-3 JIC Tee $4.18 
50077-6 JIC Tee $17.50 
50077-9 JIC Tee $71.76 
50078-5 Male JIC to Female Swivel JIC 45 Deg Elbow $12.66 
50078-6 Male JIC to Female Swivel JIC 45 Deg Elbow $16.12 
50078-8 Male JIC to Female Swivel JIC 45 Deg Elbow $23.00 
50078-9 Male JIC to Female Swivel JIC 45 Deg Elbow $51.64 
50080-1 3300X4X2 208P-4-2 COUPLING $3.48 
50080-5 REDUCER COUPLING 3/8"-1/4" GGS $4.20 
50081-3 SAE O-Ring Plug $1.65 
50081-4 SAE O-Ring Plug $1.65 
50081-5 SAE O-Ring Plug $2.03 
50081-6 SAE O-Ring Plug $6.11 
50081-8 SAE O-Ring Plug $8.92 
50081-9 SAE O-Ring Plug $11.41 
50083-4 1/2" 90 Elbow Galvanized $7.04 
50085-2 1/4" PIPE ELBOW (45 DEGREE) $5.42 
50085-6 3/4 PIPE ELBOW (45 DEGREE) $3.90 

50088-8-4 FITTING  250-8-4 W/VITON SEAL $14.14 
50089-1 DUST PLUG P25 $6.95 
50089-2 QD DUST PLUG PL25 $9.33 
50089-3 QD DUST PLUG $19.66 
50090-1 Quick Disc (Female) $44.72 
50090-2 QUICK DISCOUNNECT COUPLER $146.06 

50091-8-8 FITTING  980-8-8 W/VITON SEAL $23.77 
50099-3 AEROQUIP 203103-6-8S FTG $24.36 
50101-12 SAE O-Ring to Male JIC 90 Adjustable Elbow $23.53 
50101-16 SAE O-Ring to Male JIC 90 Adjustable Elbow $57.19 
50102-6-4 SWIVEL HOSE END > $26.25 
50102-6-6 HOSE END PARKER(USE 50176-5) $25.30 
50102-8-8 1/2 HOSE END PARKER #20651-8-8 $41.25 
50104-2 Female Pipe/Male Pipe on Center Tee $7.63 
50105-1 Tubing Connector $5.87 
50107-1 Swivel Joint (# 9S6J6-06) $70.53 
50108-4 SWIVEL ELBOW > $30.26 
50108-8 ELBOW  LONG 504095-8S $28.27 
50111-4 90 ELBOW $7.00 
50111-8 90 ELBOW $13.46 
50113-1 Fitting C3309X2/ 1/8GG-S $4.62 
50114-10 JIC to JIC Reducer $6.50 
50114-11 1" TO 3/4 J.I.C. Reducer $12.79 
50114-12 1-1/4 TO 3/4 JIC REDUCER $27.68 
50114-13 1-1/4" TO 1 JIC ADAPTER $20.11 
50114-6 5/8 TO 1/2 JIC REDUCER $4.07 
50114-8 3/4 TO 3/8 JIC REDUCER $9.18 
50115-1 1 1/4 Steel Black Nipples $8.49 
50115-5 1 1/4 Steel Black Nipples $5.64 
50115-7 1 1/4 Steel Black Nipples $5.59 



50116-1 Npt Standard 45 Deg Str Elbow $5.42 
50116-2 Npt Standard 45 Deg Str Elbow $13.81 
50116-3 Npt Standard 45 Deg Str Elbow $7.47 
50116-5 Npt Standard 45 Deg Str Elbow $16.18 
50117-7 90 Pipe Elbow with Inlet Hole $14.35 
50119-7 1/2" HOSE END (# BM0808NJ) $29.97 
50120-2 HOSE END (PARKER 0688-16-16) $33.61 
50121-2 CLAMP HEAVY DUTY (# 88DB-16) $19.34 
50122-1 Pipe Cap $9.45 
50122-2 1" Pipe Cap $5.68 
50122-3 3/4" PIPE CAP $2.55 
50123-2 ELBOW BODY (ALEMITE 43716) $8.14 

50125-10-6 O-RING ADPT (PARKER F506-10-6) $2.93 
50125-12-8 O'RING ADAPTER $6.28 
50125-4-4 O'RING ADAPTER $6.24 
50125-6-4 O-RING $2.76 
50125-8-4 O-RING ADPT (PARKER F50G-8-4) $5.79 
50125-8-6 O'RING ADAPTER $3.11 
50126-10-8 90  O-RING ELBOW (AOEG) $20.17 
50128-12 90 UNION ELBOW > $10.63 
50128-4 Hyd Fitting $3.20 
50128-6 3/8" MALE ELL JIC $4.33 
50128-8 1/2  Male Ell JIC $5.73 
50130-1 Male NPT 90 Deg Union $4.24 
50130-2 Male NPT 90 Deg Union $4.56 
50130-3 Male NPT 90 Deg Union $6.33 
50130-5 Male NPT 90 Deg Union $9.38 
50131-4 FITTING 6CCCTX-S/C5435X6 $8.09 

50133-12-6 O-Ring Adapter $22.64 
50133-12-8 ORING ADAPTER > $6.92 
50133-16-12 O-RING ADAPTER F50G5-16-12 > $8.26 
50133-20-12 O RING $32.26 
50133-20-16 ORING ADAPTER $14.01 
50133-4-6 MALE O RING X FEMALE O RING $3.58 
50133-6-8 O-Ring Adapter  (F50G5-6-8) $9.04 
50133-8-6 Male "O" Ring  X Female "O" Ring $2.80 
50135-1 1/8-NPT SKT HD PIPE PLUG $1.65 
50137-5 3/4 Half Coupling X-Heavy  300 PSI $17.14 
50137-7 STEEL HALF COUPLING 1 1/4" $24.41 
50140-1 QUICK DISCONNECT (TOMCO M185) $19.20 
50142-1 1/8" CLOSE NIPPLE #215PN-2 $1.65 
50144-17 O-Ring to Face Seal Adapter $31.71 
50144-2 O-Ring to Face Seal Adapter $4.80 
50146-4 O-Ring to JIC Branch Tee $14.89 
50147-1 1/8 Airline Union $9.72 
50148-8 Hollow Hex O Ring Plug $1.65 
50155-1 Adapter Valvoil $53.71 
50157-1 Restrictor Adapter $36.22 
50157-2 Restrictor Adapter $30.62 
50159-1 Quick Conn (Male) $26.80 
50159-4 Quick Disconnect Nipple (Male) $26.77 
50170-12 HOSE END FLARE SWIVEL/FEMALE $11.11 
50189-1 Vacuum Breaker $55.89 
50189-2 Vacuum Breaker $50.30 
50189-3 Vacuum Breaker $109.36 



50190-1 AET Plug Open Center $14.97 
50191-1 Metric Closed Center Plug $18.88 
50192-3 Flat Face Quick Disc Fitting $173.14 
50192-4 Flat Face Quick Disc Fitting $70.39 
50195-1 MORS-FJIC SWIVEL CONNECTOR > $16.54 
50196-1 MJIC-MJIC DBLE SWIVEL > $185.80 
50198-1 FITTING 90 DEGREE ADAPTER > $49.98 
50201-12 90 ELBOW SHORT (12S) $31.57 
50219-1 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER $23.18 
50220-1 Male Bulkhead Connector (NPTF/UN/UNF-2A) $3.85 
50235-13 90 SWVL FEMALE ORFS HOSE END $27.42 
50275-10 Swivel Female Hose End 3/4-16 $5.91 

5029-3 Shim 22GA GALV 1-1/2" X 3-1/2" $4.48 
50307-3 BONDED HOSE ASSY $728.65 
50307-4 BONDED HOSE ASSY $827.67 
50307-5 BONDED HOSE ASSY $657.78 
50307-6 BONDED HOSE ASSY $642.35 
50307-7 Bond Hose Assembly $693.24 
50307-8 Bond Hose Assembly $677.79 
5068-1 BOOM END COVER (T-032) $225.91 
5080-4 Top Boom Assembly (SHV-28) $11,847.89
5082-1 ACCESS COVER $11.26 
5086-1 Lower Side Bearing $7.72 
5098-1 Decal-Insulated Section $1.65 
5123-1 CRADLE (W/A) $232.76 
5142-1 Platform Door Chain Assembly $111.89 
5142-2 Platform Door Chain Assembly $109.75 
5142-3 Platform Door Chain Assembly $108.09 
5173-1 GREASE DECAL $5.48 
5188-1 Throttle Control Box Assembly $131.09 
5188-3 Throttle Control Box Assembly $175.22 
5188-4 Throttle Control Box Assembly $126.65 
5195-1 Drive Coupling (Batchweld) $498.10 
5197-1 Actuator Tab $43.67 

53004-1 Master Leveling Cylinder Assy $747.01 
53005-1 CYLINDER LEVELING SLAVE $1,539.12 
53012-1 FLYBOOM CYLINDER $2,291.65 
53018-1 Cylinder Extension $2,439.29 
53019-3 Outer Boom Cylinder with Bearings $1,564.75 
53020-1 Cylinder Outer Boom $2,882.31 
53022-1 Cylinder Lower Boom (3.5 Bore) $2,200.78 
53023-1 Cylinder Lower Boom (4.5 Bore) $2,505.26 
53025-1 Outer Boom Cylinder $2,686.11 
53028-1 Slave Leveling Cylinder $1,962.93 
53030-1 Outer Boom Cylinder w/Bearings $1,798.57 
53039-1 Cylinder Platform Tilt Assy $1,178.70 
53040-1 Cylinder Assy Upper Boom $6,029.66 
53042-1 Cylinder Assy Lower Boom $10,875.95
53043-1 Cylinder Assy Outrigger 3 X 50.13 $2,025.06 
53504-1 Shaft Seal $9.55 
54008-2 SINGLE HOLDING VALVE (987799) $190.58 
54008-3 Holding Valve $269.91 
54009-3 FPS#MV3NR2000-20KIP-10-10-10SO $1,008.85 
54010-2 FLOW VLV.(F20BK OR KLF250B) $69.45 
54013-1 3/4 GATE VALVE $34.03 



54014-3 WE 1/2 BALL VALVE 400/600 $15.60 
54014-4 Ball Valve $24.50 
54016-7 CIR VALVE WATERMAN 710631-00> $815.64 
54018-1 Valve Crossover Relief $414.09 
54018-3 Valve Crossover Relief $122.11 
54018-4 Valve Crossover Relief $382.65 
54019-2 Single Valve w/Shuttle (2983725) $453.25 
54020-2 Double Lock Valve $158.30 
54022-14 Control Valve $372.07 
54022-15 Control Valve $476.41 
54022-17 Control Valve $268.80 
54022-2 Control Valve $387.79 
54022-20 Control Valve $291.57 
54022-3 Control ValveDukes (OBS) $422.64 
54022-8 Control Valve with Handle $230.25 
54024-1 DBL SEL VLV METRO > $503.75 

54024-1-1 KNOB FOR DSV-50 VALVE $17.40 
54026-1 Valve Assembly  (54026-4 & 54026-5) $162.12 
54026-4 Valve Assembly Rego $114.23 
54026-5 Mounting Kit Rego $13.29 
54026-6 Needle Valve $108.47 
54027-2 Single Selector Valve $319.89 
54027-3 Single Selector Valve $109.57 

54027-3-1 Knob K-13002 for 081-001 $14.09 
54027-4 Single Selector Valve $113.40 
54027-5 Single Selector Valve $110.87 
54027-6 Single Selector Valve $132.43 
54031-1 REG.(982522) @ 1-1/2 GAL MIN $358.39 
54031-6 Flow Regulator $214.62 
54033-3 HOLDING VALVE (DANA 982660) $409.89 
54042-1 MODULAR VALVE (FMHF880309-3) $1,153.79 
54043-1 VALVE HYDRAFORCE # SV08-2004 $152.03 
54044-1 VALVE FPS SV08-21-2P-N-12DS $206.04 
54045-1 HOLDING VALVE (RACINE 982728) $222.34 
54050-1 Counter Balance Cartridge $145.64 
54051-1 SELECTOR VALVE (MODEL B-1155) $305.39 
54057-1 Valve Greason $2,020.45 
54058-1 VALVE MV3NR2700-10-10-10-SO-HF $610.43 
54061-2 VALVE GRESEN V12-330 $1,479.38 
54064-1 #FCDB-LAN 6.5 CARTRIDGE VALVE $272.01 
54065-1 2983047 CART HOLDING VALVE $269.48 
54066-1 #3C400-5SV CHECK VLV CARTRIDGE $52.12 
54069-1 Cartridge Package (2983009) $219.79 
54070-1 Check Valve $73.88 
54070-2 Check Valve $69.51 
54071-1 Gate Valve $65.07 
54071-2 Gate Valve $42.81 
54071-3 Gate Valve $351.06 
54073-1 Solenoid Operated 3 Way Valve $351.06 
54073-2 Solenoid Operated 3 Way Valve $339.19 
54079-1 Flowswitch $459.05 
54081-2 Lower Control Valve $972.71 
54082-2 Needle Valve $87.94 
54083-1 CAVITY PLUG $31.14 
54087-1 2-Way Valve  #CP500-2-B-0-000-M $163.23 



54088-1 3-Way Valve  #CP521-1-B-0-00-0 $316.09 
54090-1 Upper Cont Valve (MOD 54104-1) $1,476.50 
54091-1 Valve HDM#140-KO5-A-01-L300 $222.46 
54094-1 12 VDC Coil # 320509 $59.62 
54094-2 12VDC Coil $355.97 
54095-1 24VDC COIL 2-WAY SOL #320511 $77.25 
54096-1 VALVE HYDRAFORCE #FMHF900920-1 $246.02 
54098-2 Solenoid Oper Control Valve $1,480.60 
54099-1 Porportional Valve Coil $82.18 
54112-3 DOUBLE C'BALANCE VALVE W/CARTG $401.18 
54116-1 Double C'Balance Valve $391.27 
54117-1 HOLDING VALVE ASSY W/SOL VALVE $504.82 
54117-2 HOLDING VALVE W/PLUGGED CAVITY $380.38 
54117-6 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE ASSY $445.65 
54118-1 Counter Balance Valve $226.21 
54118-14 Counter Balance Valve $93.92 
54118-19 Counter Balance Valve $156.38 
54118-2 Counter Balance Valve $329.66 
54118-3 Counter Balance Valve $207.66 
54118-4 Counter Balance Valve $228.74 
54118-5 Counter Balance Valve $212.73 
54118-6 Counter Balance Valve $228.74 
54118-7 Counter Balance Valve $356.42 
54123-1 Regen C'Bal Vlv 9608-06U-B03 $651.80 
54124-1 Valve Select #12DS-SM6-T-BA-12 $551.26 
54125-1 Shuttle Valve 3 Position $386.01 
54126-1 Control Valve Assembly $1,033.68 
54126-2 Control Valve Assembly #713002-07 $1,618.25 
54126-5 Control Valve Assembly $1,603.03 
54128-1 CONT VALVE  (4-SPOOL VALVOIL) $1,087.19 
54130-1 TEL-N Prop Manifold 713003-07 $343.52 
54133-1 Pressure Compensate $73.33 
54134-1 Proportional Valve NC $276.92 
54134-2 Proportional Valve NC $371.64 
54135-1 LOWER CONT VALVE (OPEN CENTER) $812.67 
54135-2 Lower Control Valve (Open Center) $930.36 
54135-3 LWR CTRL VALVE (OPEN CENTER) $1,144.35 
54136-1 Upper Control Valve (Open Center) $842.62 
54138-1 NEEDLE VALVE PARKER #MVI400S $299.60 
54143-1 Valve $753.25 
54144-1 Single Stick Control Valve (LH) $753.25 
54147-2 Upper Control Valve (RH) $623.93 
54147-3 Upper Control Valve (RH) $832.00 
54147-4 Upper Control Valve (RH) $1,076.84 
54147-5 Upper Control Valve (RH) $865.00 
54148-1 Single Stick Control Valve $1,210.25 
54149-1 VALVE STEM  GRESEN # 255266 $101.30 
54153-1 RH S-STK Upper Valve Open Ctr $1,040.73 
54153-2 S/S RH UPPER VLV (OPEN CENTER) $1,282.52 
54154-1 Single Stick LH Upper Valve Open Center $1,053.75 
54158-1 Double PO Check Valve Assembly $339.93 
54160-1 Double C'Balance $428.88 
54161-1 PO CHECK VALVE (SUN #CKBC-XCN) $112.50 
54163-1 Single Stick Control Valve (LH) $1,152.63 
54165-1 Relief Valve Cartridge $67.91 



54167-1 C BAL VLV #9410-20C-B03 $483.31 
54168-1 Single Stick Upper Valve Control $1,511.54 
5417-3 TENSION CABLE (TEL-30 HYD LV) $47.32 

54173-1 SELECTOR VALVE $366.77 
5417-5 TENSION CABLE (1/8" LEVELING) $45.07 
5417-6 TENSION CABLE 155 3/4" $47.07 

54176-1 Lower Control Valve (Open Center) $1,030.81 
54176-2 Lower Control Valve (Open Center) $1,005.87 
54176-3 Lower Control Valve (Open Center) 6-SPOOL $1,265.58 
54176-4 Lower Control Valve (Open Center) $988.32 
5417-9 TENSIONING CABLE 126-1/4" $55.19 

54180-2 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE ASSY $347.60 
54188-1 DOUBLE C'BAL VLV ASSY W/RELIEF $613.70 
54189-1 CHECK VALVE  SUN CBEG LJN > $225.54 
54194-1 CONTROL VALVE > $1,601.32 
54197-1 Check Valve $186.28 
54198-1 RELEIF VLV CART P/N RDBA-LAN $136.46 
54203-1 POLE GUIDE SEQUENCE VALVE > $1,187.96 
54206-1 DISABLE VALVE (VPN 83251)> $680.77 
54208-1 DISABLE-UPPER BOOM (VPN83252)> $394.87 
54214-1 Single Stick Control Valve $2,272.82 
54222-1 CONTROL VALVE PRI SOLENOID > $1,260.90 
54225-1 UPPER CONTROL VALVE $1,305.73 
54229-1 S-STK CONTROL VALVE(LH) $1,544.98 
54230-1 Tool Valve $373.88 
54230-2 Tool Valve $443.36 
54231-1 VALVE CROSSOVER RELIEF $287.33 
54232-1 Lower Control Valve $764.68 
54236-1 Solenoid Cartridge Valve $253.19 
54237-1 Dual PO Check Valve $317.95 
54239-1 Relief Valve $130.62 
54243-1 UPPER CONTROL VALVE $1,349.16 
54248-1 DUAL COUNTERBALANCE VALVE $551.36 
54250-1 Counter Balance Valve Assembly $662.84 
54250-2 Valve Body $333.10 
54255-1 HOLDING VALVE W/REGEN $552.86 
54264-2 POLE PULLER VALVE $1,493.53 
54267-1 Priority Valve 3.0 GPM $703.31 
54269-1 Control Valve $5,151.18 
54284-1 SD8 VALVE 3 POSITION $884.58 
54287-1 Selector Rotary Valve $138.77 
54293-1 DBLE PO CHECK WAL W/DUAL INTER $452.95 
54312-1 Relief Valve With Check $364.32 
54317-1 2-Way Normally Closed Valve $165.86 
54317-2 2-Way Normally Closed Valve $174.32 
54319-1 4 Spool Parallel Valve w/Hydraulic Leveling $2,997.50 
54328-1 Holding Valve $1,308.45 
54329-2 Check Valve $246.07 
54331-1 Dual Counterbalance Valve $555.63 
5444-1 Coaxial Cable Assembly  18" $54.43 

5444-10 COAXIAL CABLE ASSY 14" $91.57 
5444-8 COAXIAL CABLE ASSY 10" $66.64 
5444-9 Coaxial Cable 8" $53.84 
5487-1 Outrigger Cylinder Pin $68.99 
5487-3 Pin Cylinder Outrigger $32.32 



55004-1 PUMP(SERVICE USE ONLY)> $592.12 
55005-11 Hydraulic Pump $329.26 
55005-12 Hydraulic Pump $431.79 
55005-13 HYDRAULIC PUMP $350.74 
55005-14 Hydraulic Pump $296.22 
55005-15 HYDRAULIC PUMP $434.05 
55005-16 Hydraulic Pump $299.33 
55005-17 PTO Pump Rh 3-6 GPM System $737.60 
55005-19 PTO PUMP LH OPEN CTR VO/VN-50> $720.93 
55005-21 HYDRAULIC PUMP $330.74 
55005-27 Hydraulic Pump $345.18 
55005-3 PTO PUMP LH FOR 2GPM SYSTEMS> $670.98 
55005-32 Hydraulic Pump $367.83 
55005-35 HYD PUMP RH (OPEN-CTR) $716.35 
55005-36 HYD PUMP LH (OPEN CTR) $706.63 
55005-4 PTO PUMP LH 3-6 GPM SYSTEM> $533.15 
55005-46 HYD PUMP $254.49 
55005-47 HYD PUMP $245.88 
55005-49 HYDRAULIC PUMP $254.40 
55005-5 HYDRAULIC PUMP $363.31 
55005-51 Hydraulic Pump $362.43 
55007-1 Motor Pump 12 V DC $519.09 

55007-1-19 COUPLING (2441-BA)> $29.68 
55009-1 Motor Pump 24V DC $710.53 
55020-2 TANDEM PUMP > $2,427.90 
55021-1 Motor/Pump w/Solendid 12V $3,138.20 
55022-1 HYD PUMP RH (CLSD-CTR) $2,202.33 
55022-2 HYD PUMP LH (CLSD-CTR) $1,909.93 
55022-4 HYD PUMP AND COMPONENTS C/C $1,520.50 
55033-1 PUMP $1,700.01 
5531-1 Pin Washer (Zinc Plated) $7.79 
5531-2 Pin Washer (Zinc Plated) $9.70 

55533-1 3/8" NON-COND HOSE $160.78 
55533-3 3/8" Hose Assembly Non-Cond $130.31 
55533-6 3/8" Non-Cond Hose Assembly $284.35 
55533-8 3/8 N/COND HOSE ASSY $159.60 
55534-13 3/8 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $50.95 
55534-14 3/8 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $87.76 
55534-15 3/8 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $169.71 
55534-16 3/8 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $111.85 
55534-17 3/8 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $113.22 
55534-2 3/8" Non-Cond Hose Assembly $57.28 
55535-2 5/16 Non-Cond Hose Assembly $154.17 
55535-3 5/16 NON-COND HOSE ASSY $129.87 
55535-4 5/16 Non-Cond Hose Assembly $131.14 
55535-5 5/16 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $125.68 
55535-6 5/16 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $127.00 
55535-7 5/16 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $298.06 
55535-8 5/16 Non-Cond Hose Assembly $378.64 
55536-1 5/16 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $90.17 
55536-2 5/16 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy w/3/8 JIC Ends $100.26 
55537-1 1/4 Non-Cond Hose Assembly $105.30 
55537-2 1/4" Non-Cond Hose Assembly $109.36 
55538-1 1/4 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy with 3/8 JIC Ends $89.70 
55538-2 1/4 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy with 3/8 JIC Ends $88.10 



55538-3 1/4 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy with 3/8 JIC Ends $109.74 
55538-4 1/4 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy with 3/8 JIC Ends $93.92 
55538-5 1/4 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy with 3/8 JIC Ends $226.68 
55538-6 1/4 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy with 3/8 JIC Ends $223.44 
55538-7 1/4 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy with 3/8 JIC Ends $201.93 
55539-2 3/16" NON-COND HOSE ASSY $101.44 
55539-3 3/16"NON-COND HOSE ASSY $107.19 
55540-1 3/16 Non-Cond Hose Assembly $85.09 
55541-1 3/8 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy $142.65 
55541-2 3/8 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assy $122.61 
55546-1 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $30.20 
55546-10 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $160.84 
55546-2 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $33.11 
55546-5 3/16 Hyd Hose Assembly $151.45 
55546-6 3/16 Hyd Hose Assembly $152.03 
55546-7 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $132.32 
55546-8 3/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $132.94 
55547-5 5/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $52.40 
55547-6 5/16 HYD HOSE ASSY $52.93 
55550-1 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY N/COND $158.05 
55550-2 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY N/COND $199.96 
55562-10 Hose Assy 8 FF08 - FF08 $148.37 
55562-2 Hose Assy 8 FF08 - FF08 $143.08 
55562-23 Hose Assembly #8 FF08 - FF08 $115.73 
55563-12 Hose Assembly  #10 FF10 - FF10 $168.28 
55563-2 Hose Assembly #10 $215.00 
55588-3 Hose Assembly  #16 FF16 - FF16 $332.74 
55608-4 1/2 ID Non-Cond Hydraulic Hose Assembly $282.00 
55614-1 3/16 Hose Assy w/F Swivel Ends Non-Cond $47.49 
55614-2 3/16 Hose Assy w/F Swivel Ends Non-Cond $41.54 
55614-3 3/16 Hose Assy w/F Swivel Ends Non-Cond $47.57 
55614-4 3/16 Hose Assy w/F Swivel Ends Non-Cond $54.85 
55614-5 3/16 Hose Assy w/F Swivel Ends Non-Cond $147.31 
55614-7 3/16 Hose Assy w/F Swivel Ends Non-Cond $111.86 
55617-1 Bonded Hose Assy (3) N/Cond $448.24 
55617-3 BONDED HOSES ASSY(3) N/COND $476.93 
55617-4 BONDED HOSES ASSY(3) N/COND $498.35 
55617-5 BONDED HOSE ASSY (3) N/C0ND $419.54 
55617-6 BONDED HOSE ASSY (3) N/COND $440.92 
55620-1 1/2 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assembly $108.94 
55620-2 1/2 Non-Cond Hyd Hose Assembly $233.67 
55626-6 Hose Tuff Flex 4100-06 $2.41 
55631-16 HOSE PRESSURE FLEX/RETRN LINE $14.51 
55632-4 Hose Non Conductive $3.24 
55649-3 3/8 HOSE ASSY NON-COND $147.23 
55649-5 3/8 HOSE ASSY NON-COND $104.77 
55651-1 1/8 Hose Assy w/ 1/4 SN and MP End Non Cond $27.10 
55652-1 1/4 Hose Assy 1/4 Male Pipe 3/8 Fem Swl End $29.96 
55664-2 1/4 Hose Assy Male JIC to Female JIC $162.89 
55666-1 Hose Assy #6 FF06 - FF06 $70.58 
55670-3 3/16 Hydraulic Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC Ends $103.77 
56000-10 Hydraulic Motor $319.89 
56000-11 Hydraulic Motor $317.02 
56000-12 Hydraulic Motor $335.91 
56000-13 Hydraulic Motor $335.71 



56000-14 Hydraulic Motor $469.84 
56000-15 Hydraulic Motor $588.48 
56000-16 Hydraulic Motor $368.68 
56000-18 Hydraulic Motor $1,210.44 
56000-21 Hydraulic Motor $3,425.72 
56000-23 Hydraulic Motor $704.50 
56000-24 Hydraulic Motor $451.43 
56000-25 Hydraulic Motor $534.97 
56000-26 Hydraulic Motor $735.57 
56000-3 Hydraulic Motor $359.11 
56000-6 Hydraulic Motor $413.32 
56000-9 Hydraulic Motor $327.08 
5639-1 Hose Clamp Modication $27.81 
5640-2 POLYETHYLENE SPACER $5.61 
5721-1 DECAL  RELIEF ADJUSTMENT $19.96 

58009-1 TBNG  GPH-4-1/4 / 3600-04 GREY $1.65 
58009-4 1/4 AIR LINE HOSE $4.70 
58015-3 FILTER ASSY (110-1 & 111-2) $45.65 
58017-1 Sight Level Plug $22.96 
58017-2 SIGHT LEVEL PLUG (LSP151-4) $15.37 

58021-110 O-Ring $1.65 
58021-112 O-Ring $1.65 
58021-113 O-Ring $1.65 
58021-12 O-Ring $1.65 
58021-13 O-Ring $1.65 
58021-14 O-Ring $1.65 
58021-152 O-Ring $2.24 
58021-16 O-Ring $1.65 
58026-1 Sight Level Gage $61.24 
58026-2 Sight Level Gage $33.11 
58027-1 Tubing $1.65 
58035-1 Handle w/Mounting Parts (OBS) $34.43 
58036-1 1/8 Airline Bundle $1.65 
58038-1 Filler Breather FB-A108W $77.59 
58042-1 SF120 Filter Head $32.88 
58042-2 GCE-10 Spin on Filter $31.63 
58042-3 CI-20 Gauge $18.76 
58043-1 Suction Strainer $62.79 
58046-1 FILTER (# LE-10AZ/BF-310) $141.15 
58058-2 Suction Strainer Tank Mount $58.36 
58058-3 Suctions Strainer $45.77 
58058-4 Suction Strainer (TF-2030-0-3) $86.74 
58061-2 Temp Sight Level Gauge $93.98 
58061-3 TEMP SIGHT LEVEL GUAGE $172.15 
58063-1 PANEL MT PRESSURE GAUGE > $61.66 
58071-1 Filler Filter Breather $92.60 
58071-2 FILTER> $36.64 
58071-3 FILLER FILTER BREATHER > $13.28 
58071-4 BREATHER BODY GASKET $19.24 
58072-1 Filter/Tank Assembly $417.62 
58077-1 High Pressure In-Line Bypass Filter $274.99 
58078-1 Oil Reservoir Filler Cap $136.74 
58085-1 Rotary Joint (8-Pass) $4,315.90 
5836-1 ADAPTER PLATE  VALVE KIT $80.05 
5857-1 TUBE ASSY VALVE KIT (818-27-2) $12.78 



5948-1 Door Handle Assy $96.32 
5951-1 Lock (Batchweld) $81.45 
5960-1 1/2 Hose Assembly $16.35 

5960-12 1/2 Hose Assembly $16.62 
5960-13 1/2 Hose Assembly $26.66 
5960-15 1/2 Hose Assembly $38.16 
5960-16 1/2 Hose Assembly $49.79 
5960-2 1/2 Hose Assembly $22.25 

5960-21 1/2 Hose Assembly $27.33 
5960-24 1/2 Hose Assembly $27.98 
5960-3 1/2 Hose Assembly $30.43 
5960-4 1/2 Hose Assembly $21.36 
5960-5 1/2 Hose Assembly $43.20 
5960-6 1/2 Hose Assembly $26.53 
5960-7 1/2 Hose Assembly $25.45 
5960-8 1/2 Hose Assembly $21.90 

600002-1 Battery Charg Inst INST 118I Chassis $1,095.41 
600009-1 Jumper Cable Assembly Charger $856.82 
60001-1 Ignition SW Cole Hersee 95582 $60.39 
60001-5 KEYSWITCH  COLE-HERSEE 95522-A $37.87 
60002-1 One Pole Standard Toggle Switch $48.92 
60002-2 One Pole Standard Toggle Switch $58.95 
60002-3 One Pole Standard Toggle Switch $22.44 
60002-5 One Pole Standard Toggle Switch $29.67 
60002-6 One Pole Standard Toggle Switch $22.91 
60002-7 One Pole Standard Toggle Switch $17.84 
60002-8 One Pole Standard Toggle Switch $59.64 
600030-1 Connector Batt Ch Housing $119.63 
60003-1 Switch $24.75 
60004-2 Switch (2NT1-2) $63.70 
60004-6 Switch $30.32 
600046-1 Charger Mtg Bracket Battery $76.73 
600048-1 Charge Control Solar Panel $121.01 
60007-2 MICRO SWITCH (LSA3K-5C) W/ARM $383.19 
60007-4 Limit Swich Micro $321.70 
60007-5 Limit Switch Micro $216.67 
60008-10 2 Pole Std Toggle Switch 3 Position $90.83 
60008-11 2 Pole Std Toggle Switch 3 Position $35.03 
60008-2 SWITCH (# 2NT1-5 ) $63.98 
60008-3 Switch $30.44 
60012-1 Cole Hersee Switch  (CH 9095) $21.13 
60013-1 Toggle Switch Micro # 2NT1-3 $38.88 
60015-1 Pressure Switch $19.66 
60016-1 JOYSTICK SW (#51MX-B-T2) $249.69 
60017-2 USE 60020-1 & 9839-1 OR 9872-1 $12.79 
60020-1 7/8 Switch Assembly $38.14 
60020-10 7/8 Switch Assembly $25.98 
60020-11 Pushbutton (Green) $29.35 
60020-13 PUSHBUTTON #ZB2-BC6 BLUE MOM $20.64 
60020-14 7/8 Switch Assembly $28.83 
60020-15 Contact Block $17.64 
60020-16 7/8" Switch Assembly $60.10 
60020-17 Contact Block $26.81 
60020-18 7/8" Switch Assembly $69.96 
60020-19 PushButton (RED) $70.72 



60020-2 PushButton $21.77 
60020-21 7/8 Switch Assembly $83.64 
60020-3 Contact Block $9.83 
60020-5 PushButton (Green) $15.92 
60020-6 7/8 Switch Assembly $19.12 
60020-7 PushButton (RED) $14.23 
60020-8 7/8 Switch Assembly $27.49 
60020-9 PushButton (RED) $31.82 
60022-11 3-Position  Push Pull Switch $76.56 
60022-4 22MM Operator # P9CET4RN3 $46.53 
60022-5 Double Contact Block $20.93 
60023-3 Locking Toggle Switch Single Pole $64.34 
60024-3 Locking Toggle Switch Double Pole 3-Position $62.03 
60025-1 HYD PRESSURE SWITCH > $227.39 
60030-1 POTENTIOMETER $153.05 
60032-1 ELECTRONIC FT PEDAL FOR CATEP $1,095.87 
60035-1 Limit Switch $190.35 
60039-1 LIMIT SWITCH W/LONG LEVER $190.48 
60044-1 Inductive Proximity Switch $207.80 
61001-1 Wire12/3  Versalift Logo Time Part Number $2.69 
61002-1 12/4 Wire Versal Logo Time P/N $4.31 

61003-11-
BLK 14GA WIRE  BLACK 68675000 $1.65 

61003-11-
BLU 14GA Wire Blue  68675001 $1.65 

61003-11-
ORGWHT 14GA Wire  Orange/White 68675005 $1.65 
61003-11-

ORW 14GA WIRE  ORG/WHT 68675005 $1.65 
61003-11-

WHT 14GA Stranded Copper Wire $1.65 
61005-1 RET CORD (M/F 61005-2) N-9173 $259.03 
61005-2 RETRACTILE CORD 14/3 N-9176 $258.99 
61006-2 18/19 Wire Versalift Logo Time Part Number $5.68 
61007-1 4 AWG Type THW Battery Cable (600 Oil Resistant) $3.57 
61010-1 RETRACTILE CORD WB9-8008-05-91 $611.06 
61010-2 Retract Cord  15/18 29" N-9238 $689.44 
61017-1 RETRACTILE COAX AUTAC 31237-24 $33.89 
61025-1 14/5 Electrical Wire $2.63 
61026-1 Cable Multi-Cond 14/3 & 18/5 $18.17 
62002-7 10-12 GA Ring Terminal  1/2" $1.65 
62006-1 Non-Insulated Terminal $1.65 
62012-1 Relay Base Two Pole $22.07 
62013-1 Relay Base Four Pole $24.09 
62037-1 Converter DD Series $370.98 
6243-2 LEVELING ACTUATOR ASSY W/BOOT $1,377.34 

63007-9 Connector $12.50 
63008-1 Connector $10.47 
63009-1 Opening Bulkhead Fitting $36.31 
63012-1 Ribbed Conduit (Cut Lengths) $122.19 
63012-2 Ribbed Conduit (Cut Lengths) $268.21 
6360-1 TROLLY SPACER 1.25" $35.23 
6367-1 TROLLY ASSY 1/8" LEV $251.97 
6386-1 LEVELING CYLINDER $541.79 
6419-5 Cylinder Pin (Chrome Plated) $69.31 
6428-2 Drive Strap $56.41 



6440-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $5.67 
6464-1 Boom Pivot Shaft (Chrome Plated) $93.13 
6471-1 Shock Spacer $84.44 
6491-1 Extend Lever Assy (Batchweld) (Zinc Plated) $165.78 
6492-1 LOWER BM LEVER (ZINC PLATED) $129.50 
6501-1 Control Rod (Zinc Plated) $242.60 

650140-100 Seal Kit $493.08 
6502-1 Switch Plate (Zinc Plated) $7.42 
6503-1 Control Rod Assembly $304.59 

650450-101 Cartridge $230.81 
650450-102 Coil $91.01 
651110-103 Throttle Solenoid $270.18 

6518-2 Control Lever Pin (Zinc Plated) $80.13 
6518-4 Control Lever Pin (Zinc Plated) $61.08 
6519-1 ROT CONT HANDLE PIN (PLATED) $84.97 
6523-1 GUIDE SLIDE PAD (DRILLED) $7.46 
6525-1 SLIDE PAD LOWER BOOM $9.34 
6525-2 Lower Boom Slide Pad $10.31 
6526-1 SLIDE PAD LOWER BOOM-SIDE $18.51 
6526-2 SLIDE PAD  LOWER BOOM-SIDE $19.14 
6526-3 LOWER BOOM SLIDE PAD (SIDE) $12.60 
6528-1 Upper Slide Pad $4.52 
6528-2 Upper Slide Pad $3.87 
6528-4 Upper Slide Pad $5.87 
6529-1 GUIDE CHANNEL $290.59 
6532-1 CYL STUD (W/A) $144.69 

653510-010 Cable Seal 2.80-2.03 $1.65 
6540-1 Control Guard $308.66 
6541-1 Boom End Cover (BURN/BEND) $328.92 
6542-5 FG BOOM (DRILLED 6222-2) $5,200.31 
6546-1 Hose Carrier (Batchweld) $121.78 

654660-153 Bolt Hex 180K  5/8-11 X 4L $6.84 
654660-154 Bolt Hex 180K  5/8-11X4 1/2 $10.33 
654660-155 Bolt  Hex 180K  5/8-11X5L $8.30 
654660-157 Bolt Hex  180K 5/8-11X6L $17.32 
654700-075 Nut Hex 180K 3/4-16 $5.68 
654720-001 Solenoid for Tool Circuit Manifold $247.14 

6556-2 PRESS SW BRACKET (ZINC PL) $83.78 
6557-1 MAST COVER $25.55 
6566-1 Hydraulic Leveling Cylinder $1,248.57 

656710-003 Flange Lock Nut  5/8 $4.12 
6580-1 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $82.46 

6580-10 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $92.00 
6580-11 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $122.22 
6580-12 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $94.55 
6580-13 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $84.77 
6580-18 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $15.04 
6580-21 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $122.42 
6580-24 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $42.19 
6580-25 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $15.69 
6580-26 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $65.38 
6580-27 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $75.22 
6580-29 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $92.18 
6580-31 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $89.70 
6580-37 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $15.95 



6580-4 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $40.62 
6580-45 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $37.96 
6580-46 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $38.61 
6580-47 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $58.80 
6580-48 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $66.74 
6580-49 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $19.37 
6580-5 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $28.82 

6580-52 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $23.26 
6580-59 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $86.06 
6580-61 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $55.27 
6580-62 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $114.69 
6580-63 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $67.74 
6580-64 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $34.36 
6580-66 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $119.23 
6580-67 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $65.73 
6580-68 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $72.59 
6580-7 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $104.14 

6580-70 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $42.19 
6580-71 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $30.78 
6580-72 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $100.01 
6580-74 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $26.19 
6580-75 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $24.57 
6580-78 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $47.98 
6580-8 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $73.92 
6580-9 5/16 Hose Assy w 3/8 Ends Non-Cond $62.57 
6581-1 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $83.91 

6581-10 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $16.68 
6581-11 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $29.30 
6581-13 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $23.00 
6581-16 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $26.06 
6581-17 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $108.66 
6581-2 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $63.77 

6581-26 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $88.07 
6581-29 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $49.76 
6581-3 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $66.38 

6581-32 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $42.45 
6581-33 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $22.39 
6581-34 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $19.28 
6581-35 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $37.51 
6581-37 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $50.81 
6581-38 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $32.84 
6581-39 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $61.95 
6581-40 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $25.98 
6581-41 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $30.47 
6581-45 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $28.90 
6581-48 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $27.94 
6581-5 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $24.04 

6581-52 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $40.48 
6581-55 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $81.82 
6581-56 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $81.63 
6581-57 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $79.30 
6581-59 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $59.03 
6581-60 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $62.19 
6581-61 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $52.60 
6581-81 3/16 Hose Assy w/1/4 JIC End (Non-Cond) $97.10 



6582-1 PAD ASSY (6523-1 & 48033-8) $15.37 
6583-1 CONTROL DECAL  RETRACT-EX TEND $11.30 
6584-1 TOP CYLINDER ASSY (TEL-29) $3,253.81 
6585-1 TUBE ASSY (115-5/8" LONG) $56.16 
6594-1 Switch Actuator (Zinc Plated) $129.90 

661070-006 Filters Elements $401.27 
661070-008 Filters Elements $523.70 
661100-065 Washer  5/8" Ring Gear $2.31 

6618-1 SHIM (1/16 X 3 X 6-1/2 PVC) $2.28 
6618-2 SHIM (1/8 X 3 X 6-1/2 PVC) $2.86 
6618-3 SHIM (1/16 X 3 X 7-1/8 PVC) $1.97 
6618-4 SHIM (1/8"X 3" X 7-1/8") $2.34 
6618-5 SHIM(1/16"X3"X7-1/8") $2.44 
6618-6 SHIM (1/8"X3"X7-1/8") $3.16 
6619-1 SHIM (1/16 X 3 X 4-1/4 PVC) $1.97 
6620-1 DECAL-PUSH TO OPERATE $14.07 

663160-063 NUT - 5/8"-11 HEX $2.73 
663590-100 12V SOLENOID $319.15 
664120-008 Straight Thread Connector $4.27 
664340-010 COIL W/MANUAL OVERRICE 12V $3,068.66 
665640-009 Elbow Straight Thrd 45  10 $14.09 
665660-002 Fitting Bulkhead 90 ORFS - 6 $25.55 
665840-08 Elbow Union ORFS-ORFS 08 $8.59 

666610-075 Socket head Shoulder Screw $3.86 
666700-002 Strain Relief ST-36 $87.16 
667820-001 Plug male 16 Contracts $32.65 
667820-002 Plug male 16 Contracts 17-32 $32.31 
667820-003 Plug male 16 Contracts 33-48 $29.96 
667830-001 Receptacle Female 16 Con 1-16 $33.11 
667830-002 Receptacle Female 32 Con 17-32 $113.67 
667830-003 Receptacle Female 48 Con 33-48 $31.72 
667840-048 Base Panel Mount 48 Contacts $104.69 
667850-006 Hood Top Entry 48 Contacts $165.11 
667850-012 Hood Top Entry 48 Contacts $198.76 
667860-002 Base Panel Mount 48 Contacts $126.23 

6681-1 LANDING PAD $10.46 
6682-1 DRIVE SHAFT ASSY (MACHINED) > $332.55 

669220-API Receiver MRC10 APITECH VPL VLV $3,614.27 
6714-1 BUCKET PIVOT PIN (CHROME PL) $62.22 

671530-001 Level $132.13 
671530-002 Level Bubble $171.40 
672600-055 Light Spot w/Switch $407.38 

6727-1 Spacer Guide Pad $4.66 
672950-013 Cable 2 Conductor 18 GA $1.17 
672950-025 Cable 18/4 Type SO $1.01 
673010-011 Bearing $76.45 

6736-21 FG PLTFM (DR 3592-6) SERVICE $2,069.62 
674800-001 CYLINDER AIR 1" STROKE $92.79 
674800-003 CYLINDER AIR 3" STROKE $240.90 

6770-4 Adjustment Rod $4.80 
6791-1 CNTRL GUARD (TEL29 ENDMT)T-073 $189.77 

68002-11 TERMINAL BLOCK $17.80 
68002-12 TERMINAL BLOCK W/MARKER STRIP $8.88 
68002-14 Terminal Block Assembly $13.38 
68002-18 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSY $14.89 



68002-20 Terminal Block Assembly $14.71 
68002-4 Terminal Block $4.08 
68002-6 Terminal Block $5.84 
68003-1 DBL RECEPT (RED DOT # CCD) $6.70 
68004-1 10 AMP Fuse Holder  79905 $7.23 
68006-1 DOUBLE RECEPTACLE (EAGLE 270) $3.34 
68007-1 RELAY $132.41 
68007-10 Relay Bosh #0-332-204-203 20A $12.54 
68007-11 Relays 12vdc DPDT $78.33 
68007-14 Relays 24vdc DPDT $109.34 
68007-3 Relay $3.42 
68008-1 Hour Meter $61.44 
68008-2 Hour Meter $144.37 
68015-2 RED BUTTON SWITCH(12MA6) $271.10 
68016-13 Spiral Wrap 1" Black #588-1016 $8.69 
68022-4 MARKEL HEATER E4005T-RP $835.90 
68025-1 Diode $24.42 
68026-1 BLACK PUSH SWITCH(12MA1) $216.16 
68027-1 Flanged Spaded Terminals 22-18GA #6 STUD $1.65 
68033-2 Wire Ring Terminals $1.65 
68033-4 Wire Ring Terminals $1.65 
68034-10 Solenoid $67.54 
68034-3 Solenoid (OBS) $101.28 
68034-5 Solenoid $176.51 
68034-7 Solenoid $236.89 
68034-8 Solenoid $51.17 
68034-9 Solenoid $66.64 
68039-1 Dash Light (12 VDC) $17.55 
68039-3 Body Chicago Lamp # 5100-822 $9.52 
68039-4 Red Lens $2.34 
68039-5 BULB  12 VDC (#1815) $2.66 
68045-1 Recpt Blank  (RED DOT # CCB) $2.48 
68046-1 Ring Terminal for Cable $1.65 
68051-1 Mini Box (BUD CU-3008A) $22.59 
68051-2 Mini Box $20.88 
68052-1 Capacitor $12.91 
68055-1 THROTTLE CONTROL/CENTRUE 2229B $249.43 
68059-1 Safety Switch Actuator $82.41 
68090-1 AMPH# 68175 BNC STRAIGHT PLUG $29.63 
68095-1 GFI Double Receptacle $45.26 
68096-1 GFI Cover (Powder Coat Grey) $19.82 
68097-4 Electrical Pull Box $40.02 
68109-1 POT (CLAROSTAT 380C2 T00 2W) $70.84 
68114-3 Ciruit Breaker with Stud Terminals $15.97 
68114-6 Ciruit Breaker with Stud Terminals $16.39 
68115-2 Bracket Circuit Bracker $10.33 
68117-1 Heater $591.91 
68128-1 24 VDC Electric Motor $1,150.77 
68133-1 Controller Proportional $525.15 
68134-2 Resistor Assembly  (5 OHM) $56.70 
68136-1 STOP LIGHT # 60336R $29.95 
68137-1 ELECT STROBE 12VDC # 92503Y $197.65 
68144-1 Fuse or Holder $54.22 
68144-2 Fuse or Holder $44.20 
68144-3 Fuse or Holder $38.70 



68144-4 Fuse or Holder $41.34 
68144-5 Fuse or Holder $41.34 
68148-1 FILTERED RECEPTACLE> $64.80 
68152-1 CONNECTOR ENCLOSURE KIT $23.15 
68159-1 Switch Guard $81.50 
68160-1 TIME DELAY RELAY $167.28 
68160-2 TIME DELAY RELAY $250.81 
68160-3 TIME DELAY RELAY $215.53 
68160-4 Time Delay Relay $192.54 
68163-1 CABLE ASSY UPPER CONTROL $249.13 
68174-1 JOYSTICK PADDLE $264.73 
68176-1 Terminal Insulator $2.54 
68178-1 Joystick Assembly $2,802.65 
68183-2 COLLECTOR RING 10 PASS $1,372.43 
68188-1 LOWER CTRL BOX $3,808.92 
68189-1 UPPER CRTL BOX $3,795.36 
68193-1 CTRL CABLE ASSY $792.38 
68197-2 Butt Connector w/Heat Shrink $3.29 
68200-2 AMBER LIGHT BULB $26.66 
68202-4 Electronic Throttle Control $732.57 
68204-1 Time Delay Relay $40.27 
68209-1 Bulb Light 12v 4CP $6.34 
68218-3 Valve Plug $77.95 
68249-1 Grounding Strip $7.04 
68259-1 Lower Control Box $7,757.98 
68260-1 New Control Box $12,003.27
68262-1 Boom Sensor Assy $4,123.09 
68264-1 Control Box Modification $7,900.92 
68267-3 COLLECTOR RING ASSY $2,873.95 
68281-1 Radio Control Transmitter $391.27 
68282-1 Radio Control Receiver $1,315.49 
68285-2 LT-56-NE03 CABLE ASSY $843.26 
68287-1 DUAL LGTH AND ANGLE SENSOR $3,991.60 
68288-1 Platform Control Box OEM $5,633.37 
68289-1 LOWER CONTROL BOX OEM $6,781.82 
6835-2 DECAL (EXTEND/RETRACT T-29-E) $10.10 
6859-1 LEVELING CYLINDER ASSY $887.39 
6927-1 Boom Tip Cover Assembly $731.06 
6929-1 MAST FLAP (T-46) $20.91 
6954-1 Bucket Bearing Housing Weldment $1,438.88 
6957-3 CONTROL PANEL NAMEPLATE $18.19 
6957-4 CONTROL PANEL NAMEPLATE $22.94 
6961-1 Remote Control Box Assembly $536.95 
6977-2 LINK BAR 5" (DR 57/64 DIA) $8.55 

70001-1 CONN LINK # A2040 $5.12 
70001-2 CONN LINK # 2050 $4.44 
70001-3 CONN LINK # 80 $17.38 
70003-1 IDLER SPROCKET  50B9 $39.40 
70004-1 Gearbox Sprocket $209.53 
70005-2 ROLLER CHAIN # 35 $15.64 
70010-1 CONN LINK # RC35 $2.57 
70010-2 CONN LINK # RC35-2 $4.24 
70010-3 CONN LINK # RC-50 $4.91 
70012-1 35B 19X1/2 STK BORE SPROCKET $129.38 
70012-2 35B 40X1" SPROCKET $139.33 



70012-3 35BS 54X1" SPROCKET $321.12 
70012-7 35BS17 1" STOCK BORE SPROCKET $45.64 
70012-8 35BS60 1" STOCK BORE SPROCKET $181.36 
70016-4 CONN LINK  OFFSET $45.69 
70020-1 Connecting Link $7.64 
70020-2 Connecting Link $6.15 
70020-4 Connecting Link $26.11 
70022-1 OFFSET LINK (ANSI STD #2040) $5.93 
70023-2 SPROCKET (MACH/DR 70023-2U) $87.84 
70025-1 Connecting Link $6.81 
70025-2 Connecting Link $16.44 
70027-1 CHAIN LEAF $1,047.11 
70027-2 CHAIN LEAF $944.37 
70028-1 Roller Link Assembly $30.71 
7020-1 Guard $117.59 
7020-2 Guard $99.30 
7022-1 Leveling Cylinder Assy End Mnt $1,363.27 
7030-1 CONTROL PANEL DECAL TEL29-EA $39.76 
7031-1 Decal Insulator Section $14.03 
7050-1 ROD FITTING (REAMED .760) $198.27 

71000-1 3" SHEAVE ASSY (# 00308) $167.56 
71001-1 2" SHEAVE OP0150-MP506350 $53.80 
71001-9 SHEAVE OP-298-B (3 1/2") $75.19 
71002-1 CONTROL PULLEY (MS24566-1B) $36.06 
7114-1 SPRING BAR $84.26 
7114-2 SPRING BAR (HEAT TREATED) $84.26 
7133-1 TROLLEY ASSY  LEVELING HOSE $319.13 
7162-1 RUBBER SW BOOT # 048-001  > $5.51 
7184-1 PIN BEARING (MACH 72012-15) $18.69 
7184-2 Bushing (72012-2 MAKES 1) $49.49 
7185-1 BUSHING (72012-3 MAKES 3) $36.78 
7185-3 BUSHING (72012-3 MAKES 2) $69.26 
7197-1 PIVOT ARM (WELD/REAM) $274.80 
7199-1 Pin Weldment 7181-1 $114.85 
7199-2 Pin Weldment 7178-1 $110.82 
7199-3 Pin Weldment 7178-3 $106.34 
7199-4 Pin Weldment 7178-3 $111.71 
7199-5 Pin Weldment 7311-1 $140.20 
7199-6 Pin Weldment 7312-1 $116.02 

72001-1 Nylon Bushing $1.65 
72001-2 Nylon Bushing $8.92 
72001-4 Nylon Bushing $1.95 
72002-2 BEARING MRCR8FF/S5KDD $17.58 
72002-6 BRNG HOOVER R16ZZ/MRC R16 FF $26.10 
72002-8 BEARING HOOVER(R20ZZ) $40.62 
72004-1 ROLLER  CAM YOKE (CYR-3/4-S) $30.67 
72007-1 BRONZE BUSHING (SS3240-48) $33.81 
72007-16 Sintered Bronze Bearing $4.37 
72007-18 BRONZE BUSHING (SS4452-32) $19.30 
72007-21 BUSHING  (SS2432-12) $1.69 
72007-22 BUSHING (SS2432-16) $2.07 
72007-26 BUSHING (SS1622-8) $1.65 
72007-28 BRZ BUSH BUNT #P126-8 SS405216 $5.24 
72007-32 Sintered Bronze Bearing $4.82 
72007-34 1-1/4X1-1/2X5/8BRG #SS-4048-10 $7.80 



72007-4 BUSHING (SS4452-24) $12.59 
72007-5 BUSHING (SS1620-8) $3.43 
72007-6 BUSHING (SS1620-16) $1.71 
72007-8 BUSHING (SS4856-20) $7.99 
72011-10 FLANGE BRNG (OILITE FF-718-1) $5.64 
72011-12 Flange Bearing $14.02 
72011-7 BUSHING (BUNTING FL50-3) $4.56 
72011-8 FLANGED BUSHING (SF1620-10) $4.62 
72012-3 BUSHING (BUNTING NL-2226-32) $26.20 
72018-1 SELF ALIGNING RADIAL BUSHING $9.20 
72018-10 SELF ALIGN BUSH # GEZ 200 ES $66.21 
72018-11 Self Align Bush $106.71 
72018-13 Self Align Bush # GEZ 212 ES $85.09 
72018-14 Self Align Bushing $204.55 
72018-6 Self Align Bushing $28.07 
72018-8 SELF ALIGN BUSH # GEZ 108 ES $63.23 
72018-9 Self Algin Bushing $50.68 
72020-1 Rotation Bearing $2,209.62 
72020-2 Rotation Bearing $2,390.26 
72021-1 BEARING (HOOVER 6210VV) $69.97 
7202-2 CONTROL HANDLE (MACH 7202-1) $112.64 

72022-1 MACH BUSHING 5/8X1X14 GA $1.65 
72022-10 MACHINERY BUSHING $1.65 
72022-8 MACHINERY BUSHING $1.65 
72023-1 Thrust Bearing  (ST3264-4) $7.42 
72023-2 THRUST WASHER  (ST1632-4) $4.56 
72023-5 THRUST WASHER GARLOCK # G16DU $9.72 
72024-1 UNIBAL ROD END (VM-8-G-8) $44.75 
72024-3 UNIBAL ROD END MALE LH THRD $33.40 
72028-1 Uniball Rod End $52.22 
72028-2 Uniball Rod End $12.35 
72029-1 BUSHING (GOULD # 227210) $31.44 
72030-1 Rod End Ball Joint $28.36 
72030-2 Rod End Ball Joint $14.21 
72031-1 ROD END (#CMHD-7 7/16-20)SPM-7 $40.10 
72032-1 BALL JOINT (#DS1209F 1/4-28) $14.85 
72033-1 Bushing  (SS2028-16) $4.03 
72034-1 Rotation Bearing $1,414.15 
72037-10 Bearing Swivel $74.46 
72037-8 BEARING  SWIVEL # COM-8T $33.54 
72038-1 Rod End Ball Joint # SPM-4S $15.62 
72041-1 Flange Bearing (MACH 72011-6) $18.77 
72042-2 NYLON MDS SLEEVE BEARING > $2.32 
72042-3 NYLON MDS SLEEVE BEARING > $19.49 
72046-1 Rod End Ball Joint $11.09 
72050-1 Bearing Non-Lube High Strength Flange $12.30 
7205-1 SLOW SPEED DECAL $6.27 

72056-1 Bearing $130.78 
72057-1 Bearing $302.70 
7212-1 Rod (Zinc Plated) $128.52 
7220-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $20.88 
7227-1 BELL CRANE STUD $111.93 
7229-2 PIN EAR (BURN/BEND) $31.84 
7251-1 RESTRAINT PAD $8.74 
7253-1 Bellcrank (Zinc Plated) $101.94 



7254-1 ROD 9-1/8" LGTH $20.00 
7254-2 ROD 9-58" LGTH $70.53 
7254-3 ROD 7-58" LGTH $10.12 
7254-5 ROD 11-5/8" $25.94 
7255-1 1/4-28NF ALLTHREAD 2-5/8" $11.13 
7255-3 1/4-28NF ALLTHREAD 2-1/8" LG $10.99 
7255-4 1/4-28NF All Thread $9.93 
7257-1 Valve Spool Adapter (Zinc Plated) $31.94 
7257-2 VALVE SPOOL ADAPTER .88" LGTH $108.87 
7293-1 SPROCKET $146.19 
7296-1 Leveling Cable $253.00 
7296-2 Leveling Cable $249.47 

73004-1 2-SPEED AUGER DR $7,450.66 
73009-1 Gear Box $2,710.98 
73011-1 Gearbox Assembly $1,558.82 
73011-2 Gearbox Assembly $2,117.90 
73012-1 Gearbox Assembly $2,098.71 
73013-1 GEARBOX ASSY $1,767.69 
73014-1 Gearbox $2,011.26 
73015-1 Gearbox Assembly $1,558.82 
73015-2 Gearbox Assembly $2,117.89 
73017-1 Gearbox Assembly $2,846.53 
73017-2 GEARBOX (SLIP) $2,846.53 
73020-1 Gearbox Assembly $2,104.59 
73020-2 Gearbox Assembly Nodular Iron $2,117.90 
7307-1 CONTROL VALVE COVER (W/A) $123.78 
7313-1 LOWER BOOM ACCESS COVER $63.91 
7342-1 CONTROL DECAL $39.53 
7353-1 BUSHING (72012-3 MAKES 3) $91.87 
7358-1 PINION COVER (W/A) $33.82 
7359-1 Idler Sprocket Assembly w/Bushing $172.73 
7364-1 TOP BOOM HINGE COVER $37.23 
7366-1 HOSE GUARD FLAP $8.41 
7368-1 SPACER 2-1/4" LG $71.01 
7368-2 SPACER 4-3/8" $36.52 
7370-1 SPACER 2-1/4" LG $56.11 
7383-1 LOWER CONTROL DECAL (VO-29) $30.50 
7389-1 DATA PLATE (VO-29) $73.96 
7393-1 Decal Instulated Section $8.93 
7393-2 Decal Instulated Section $7.47 
7407-1 Lower Cylinder Assy $2,055.82 
7408-3 Upper Cylinder w/Ctg $2,204.93 
7430-1 BUSHING (MACH 72007-25) $20.34 
7438-3 Upper Cylinder Assembly (VO25/29/32) $3,025.24 
7439-1 BOTTOM CYL ASSY (SHV-29) $2,747.31 
7442-1 Spacer (Stainless Steel) $10.38 

7442-10 Spacer (Stainless Steel) $56.92 
7442-13 Spacer (Stainless Steel) $1.65 
7442-2 Spacer (Stainless Steel) $7.03 
7442-5 Spacer (Stainless Steel) $8.47 
7442-7 Spacer (Stainless Steel) $11.04 
7442-9 Spacer (Stainless Steel) $8.55 
7448-1 CONTROL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $12.70 
7449-1 CONTROL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $34.95 
7449-2 CONTROL HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $60.91 



7456-2 Cyl Pin Weldment 7455-2 $106.76 
7467-1 BUCKET SLEEVE (SAW/TORCH/DR) $318.34 
7469-2 BOOM CONT COVER (T-149) $536.34 
7477-1 PINION GEAR $691.30 
7479-1 UPPER CONTROL DECAL $22.22 
7479-2 UPPER CONTROL DECAL $88.29 
7480-1 EMER POWER DECAL $9.11 
7481-1 THROTTLE CONTROL DECAL $6.95 
7482-1 ENGINE START/STOP DECAL $5.35 
7497-1 5/16" HOSE ASSY 19-1/2" $15.30 
7497-2 5/16" HOSE ASSY 21" $15.82 
7500-1 Decal Holding Valve $1.71 
7501-1 Decal Emergency Lowering $2.01 
7508-1 Lever (Zinc Plated) $31.75 
7512-1 Bucket Shaft Weldment $360.75 
7519-1 TRIGGER (ZINC PLATED) $204.52 
7520-1 PIN (MOD 45002-24) $13.69 
7565-3 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 356-1/8" $256.10 
7565-4 Leveling Cable Assembly $216.21 
7565-5 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 278-1/8" $458.81 
7565-6 LEVELING CABLE ASSY 262-1/8" $427.10 
7580-1 BOOT $193.86 
7584-1 Decal Relief Adjustment $4.99 
7597-1 BUCKET BEARING SPACER $59.29 
7623-1 ENGINE START/STOP DECAL $4.80 
7623-2 ENGINE START/STOP DECAL $3.20 
7624-1 EMER POWER DECAL $22.73 
7624-2 EMER POWER DECAL $34.09 
7634-1 BOOM TIP COVER HALF (T-64) $144.43 
7659-1 Pinion Cover $37.48 
7665-1 Rotation Bearing $1,811.87 
7679-1 BOOM TIP COVER  TOP (T-065) $253.03 
7680-1 BOOM TIP COVER  BOTTOM (T-066) $316.28 
7691-1 LEV SPROCKET (ZINC PLATED) $303.80 
7694-1 Leveling Rod Assembly $414.78 
7694-2 Leveling Rod Assembly $396.52 
7694-3 Leveling Rod Assembly $340.39 
7694-4 Leveling Rod Assembly $342.57 
7695-1 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $612.23 

7695-10 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $488.87 
7695-11 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $274.23 
7695-12 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $477.77 
7695-2 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $349.98 
7695-3 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $275.72 
7695-4 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $288.48 
7695-5 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $606.06 
7695-6 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $596.42 
7695-9 Leveling Cable Assembly (RH) $492.62 
7704-1 Alum Upper Boom $873.69 
7704-2 Alum Upper Boom $946.21 
7707-1 Top cylinder w/CTS SHV42 $4,387.28 
7708-1 Bottom Cylinder w/CTG SHV42 $4,003.21 
7710-1 IDLER SPROCKET ASSY W/BRASS $91.93 
7718-1 PIVOT ARM BUSHING $37.77 
7719-1 TOP PIVOT ARM BUSHING $88.48 



7724-1 PIN (W/A) 13.62" $176.80 
7724-2 PIN (W/A) 12.87" $171.12 
7724-4 PIN (W/A) 16.75" $289.34 
7734-2 GEARBOX H-CITY 02-21-06029-233 $2,191.11 
7741-1 Boom Tip Cover $342.06 
7750-1 PIVOT ARM PIN (W/A) $370.04 
7755-1 BOOT (W/A) $1,735.97 
7766-1 Pin Washer (Zinc Plated) $4.77 
7770-1 CYL BUSHING (72012-12 MAKES-2) $176.24 
7780-2 Pedestal Gusset $14.32 

78000-28 Generator 5.5 HGJAD-2558 ONAN $9,550.25 
78000-29 Generator-7.0 HGJAD-2560 Onan $12,519.39
78006-1 Gearbox $1,902.57 
78006-4 Gearbox Assembly 78006-4U/58017-2 $2,948.03 
78010-1 Clutch for Service use Only $825.76 
78010-2 CLUTCH MODEL H21V50 (13279) > $950.00 
78010-8 CLUTCH WARNER #SPP15777 W/> $1,671.44 
78010-9 CLUTCH WARNER #1417-28 INCL> $950.00 
78012-4 GEAR REDUCER $1,308.31 
78013-12 KEY (1" 78018-2) $23.51 
78013-15 KEY (3/4" 78018-5) $23.68 
78013-17 Key Square $6.95 
78013-20 KEY SQUARE $5.49 
78013-21 Key $4.51 
78013-7 KEY (1-7/16" 78018-1) $23.58 
78031-3 V-BELT (DAYCO # AP63) $16.62 
78032-5 Plastitrak (#450.40) 38 Length $120.18 
78032-6 Plastitrak (#450.40) 1 Length $3.16 
78032-7 Plastitrak $172.96 
78036-6 FLEX COUPLING ASSY $77.45 
78043-1 WORM GEAR SPEED REDUCER > $7,913.78 
7807-1 LEVELING CABLE 34' 6-5/8" $504.26 
7807-2 LEVELING CABLE 32' 10-1/16" $497.27 
7825-1 BOOT BUSHING $168.25 
7826-1 BOTTOM PIN BEARING $221.43 
7831-1 CYLINDER MOUNT PIN $116.88 
7832-1 MACHINERY BUSHING $68.58 
7840-1 MERCURY SWITCH ASSY (VN-32) $202.09 
7875-2 Spacer $85.07 
7899-1 LOCKING BAR (CHROME PLATED) $24.72 
7910-1 LOCK PLATE (ZINC PLATED) $105.41 
7918-1 BUCKET SHAFT W/A 32/42 BKT-CTL $509.93 
7919-1 BUCKET MTG BAR (W/A) LH $161.76 
7919-2 BUCKET MTG BAR (W/A) RH $227.73 
7931-1 Rotation Limit Decal $1.97 
7934-1 LEVELING WASHER (ZINC PLATED) $29.09 
7967-1 DECAL  TILT BUCKET $14.00 
7969-1 TIP BUCKET SHAFT (W/A) BKT-CTL $573.04 
7978-1 HOSE MOUNTING PL (BURN/BEVEL) $343.40 
7988-1 WALK-IN BKT LID F/G(T-86) $637.09 
7999-1 BUCKET DOOR HINGE 31" LGTH $41.33 

80000-2 Knob $4.40 
80000-3 Knob $6.06 
80000-4 Knob $5.39 
80001-1 Grommet $1.65 



80001-10 Grommet $1.65 
80001-4 Grommet $3.38 
80001-6 Grommet $1.65 
80001-8 Grommet $4.82 
80003-5 White Weather Strip $9.39 
80006-3 Compression Springs $9.49 
80007-1 Spring $7.37 
80009-2 1/4-28 Thread Grease Fitting $1.65 
80011-1 SPRING (E0360-031-1500S) $4.08 
80012-1 OVERRIDE KNOB(RB67-2-B-SK-M) $9.39 
8001-3 7" Lower Cylinder $8,490.57 

80013-43 1/2" SPRING WASHER B1500-070-S $7.11 
80013-44 5/8" SPRING WASHER B1250-062-S $15.85 
80014-3 HOSE CLAMP 3/8" $1.65 
80015-2 SHOCK ABSORBER (MOD 80015-3) $284.49 
80015-3 Shock Absorber $56.11 
80023-11 STEEL SHAFT COLLAR (3R-62) $2.48 
80023-21 STEEL SHAFT COLLAR (3R-125) $5.64 
80031-7 Watertight Connectors $15.20 
80032-13 Hose Clamp $8.88 
80032-5 Hose Clamp $2.08 
80033-1 DOW CORNING RTV 732 CLEAR 10.3 $15.90 
80033-2 DOW CORNING RTV 732 WHITE 10.3 $17.57 
80034-3 SPRING (ACS E0500-055-2250S) $24.04 
80035-1 Steel Cable $1.65 
80035-10 Steel Cable $1.65 
80035-6 Steel Cable $1.65 
80042-1 Compression Spring (Zinc Plated) $10.78 
80043-1 Compression Spring $52.74 
80044-2 Clip 3/16" Wire Rope $8.06 
80052-1 Torsion Spring LTR-030F-6-SS $15.83 
80053-1 Knob (DAVIES MOLDING # 2110) $10.53 
80054-1 Seal Trim Lok $2.80 
80059-1 DRIVE IN GREASE ZERK > $1.65 
8007-1 UPPER BOOM PIVOT BRNG (MACH) $986.75 
8031-1 Leveling Rod Assembly $440.88 
8031-2 Leveling Rod Assembly $253.94 
8031-3 Leveling Rod Assembly $461.60 
8031-4 Leveling Rod Assembly $467.29 
8032-1 Leveling Rod Assembly $431.64 
8032-2 Leveling Rod Assembly $432.06 
8032-3 Leveling Rod Assembly 249-5/8" LG $446.34 
8032-4 Leveling Rod Assembly $434.16 
8057-1 UPPER BOOM RETAINER PLATE $32.86 
8058-1 TENSIONER EYE (ZINC PLATED) $38.79 
8061-1 TENSIONER SPACER (ZINC PLATED) $15.70 
8065-1 Washer (Zinc Plated) $6.37 
8067-1 Pin Key (Zinc Plated) $51.28 
8071-1 BEARING $88.19 
8073-1 BEARING $70.06 
8074-1 BEARING $189.35 
8076-1 Pin Assembly 12569-2 $457.97 

8076-10 Pin Assembly $421.79 
8076-11 Pin Assembly 12569-5 $404.88 
8076-2 Pin Assembly 12659-2 $203.87 



8076-3 Pin Assembly 12572-1 $135.29 
8076-4 Pin Assembly 12571-1 $148.25 
8076-5 Pin Assembly 12571-2 $124.64 
8076-6 Pin Assembly 12570-1 $179.97 
8076-7 Pin Assembly 12570-2 $170.93 
8076-8 Pin Assembly $248.42 
8076-9 Pin Assembly 12569-3 $646.82 
8086-1 Foot Outrigger (Bent) $59.67 
8087-1 Pedestal Gusset $122.07 
8087-2 Pedesal Gusset $122.07 
8101-1 MAST SPROCKET ANCHOR (ZINC PL) $19.42 
8102-1 MAST SPROCKET (ZINC PLATED) $605.61 
8108-2 Tank Cover $9.95 
8109-1 INSPECTION COVER VO-50 $6.07 
8112-1 VALVE COVER (T-080) $208.59 
8112-3 VALVE COVER (REVERSE) $271.10 
8112-4 VALVE COVER $230.45 
8114-1 D-RING (ZINC PLATED) $41.06 
8128-1 Mast Flap $87.86 
8129-1 BELTING HINGE 15" $12.35 
8131-3 Mast Cover Assembly $149.82 
8134-2 Strap Anchor Bolt (Zinc Plated) $1.81 
8142-1 Bucket Shaft Cap $26.04 
8143-1 BUMPER PAD $68.58 

814540-100 Pulsar 12 VDC $281.62 
814540-108 Handle Valve  86A APITECH $49.40 

8173-1 TUBE SUPT BOOM REST (BENT) $55.92 
8181-1 Eccentric Ring (Zinc Plated) $123.60 
8183-6 1/4"HYD HOSE ASSY 23-1/2" $20.98 
8183-7 1/4"HYD HOSE ASSY 31" $18.22 
8183-8 1/4" HYD HOSE ASSY 116" LG $34.25 
8185-2 Outrigger Cylinder Assembly $1,884.91 
8191-1 UPPER OUTRIGGER MTG SUPT $90.64 
8205-1 SPACER. CYL BEARING (ZINC PL) $72.36 
8206-1 LOWER CYL ASSY W/BEARINGS VO50 $8,984.04 
8207-1 UPPER CYL ASSY W/BEARINGS VO50 $7,571.34 
8212-1 OUTER VALVE HANDLE (ZINC PL) $126.04 
8212-2 OUTER VALVE HANDLE (ZINC PL) $123.52 
8213-1 INNER VALVE HANDLE (ZINC PL) $127.90 
8213-2 INNER VALVE HANDLE (ZINC PL) $113.90 
8222-1 CHAIN GUARD $25.50 
8253-1 DECAL  OUTRIGGER CONTROL $18.30 
8264-1 3/8-NC ALLTHREAD 7" $17.36 
8264-4 3/8-NC ALLTHREAD X 10-7/16" LG $6.38 
8267-1 Pivot Foot (Batch Weld) $113.93 

8272-11 1/2" Hyd Hose Assembly $33.62 
8272-12 1/2" Hyd Hose Assembly $203.03 
8272-13 1/2" HYD HOSE ASSY 30" $29.38 
8272-14 1/2 HYD HOSE 420" $403.95 
8272-15 1/2 HYD HOSE 450" $430.67 
8272-17 1/2 Hydraulic Hose $136.66 
8272-18 1/2 HYD HOSE ASSY $75.53 
8272-6 1/2" HOSE ASSY 296" LG $216.70 
8272-7 1/2 Hose Assembly $329.58 
8272-8 1/2" HOSE ASSY 126" LG $98.54 



8272-9 1/2" HYD HOSE ASSY 402" $396.21 
8273-25 Anchor Bolt Lock Plate $2.77 
8280-1 Pinion Cover (Batchweld) $94.66 
8285-1 Decal Emergency Stop $11.42 

83004-1 ANTI-SEIZE 2 GRAM PKG #51299 $1.71 
8301-1 Decal Lift Eye Load Limit $4.67 
8323-2 1/4" Hose Assembly $21.12 
8332-1 Upper Boom Actuator (Zinc Plated) $31.32 
8344-1 Deadman Belcrank (Zinc Plated) $30.94 
8346-1 Deadman Control Link (Zinc Plated) $69.67 
8347-1 TRIGGER  CONTROL (BURN/DRILL) $19.67 
8350-1 Deadman Actuator (Zinc Plated) $114.96 
8351-1 VLV CVR FG  VO50 S-STK CT T-88 $374.12 
8354-1 DEADMAN LINK GUIDE $9.13 
8357-1 CABLE ASSY  ACTUATOR $60.42 
8358-1 CABLE ASSY  ACTUATOR $54.06 
8362-1 LOWER BOOM ACT (REAM TO .630) $194.61 
8364-1 DECAL-EMER STOP/TOOL HOOK-UP $10.91 
8365-1 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $76.17 
8365-2 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $69.78 
8365-4 Spacer (Zinc Plated) $53.34 
8365-5 Spacer 7/16" (Zinc Plated) $50.53 
8391-1 DECAL-TOOL/WARM-UP $13.20 
8392-1 DECAL(USE 14015-1) $12.93 
8397-1 Solenoid Plunger Stop $11.66 
8398-1 SOLENOID MOUNT PLATE $14.87 
8399-1 Fender Washer (Zinc Plated) $1.65 
8400-1 Decal (C/O 8400-2 AND 8400-3) $21.13 
8400-2 Decal Outr Lift/Dump Selector $8.30 
8400-3 Decal Outr Lift/Dump Selector $10.34 

84006-2 Sentry Seal (Blue) $10.06 
84016-3 Adhesive Thread 8 OZ. Bottle $322.85 
8403-1 S-HOOK  GERWIN #54 $1.65 
8407-1 DECAL-LOWER CONTROL $31.40 
8410-3 1/2" Hyd Tube Assy $19.63 
8412-2 HANDLE  MAST VALVE (ZINC PL) $33.87 
8438-1 BEARING (SG6676-032) $33.30 
8439-1 BEARING (SG6679-040) $45.09 
8440-1 Bearing  (SG6681-044) $65.96 
8440-2 Bearing SG6682-044 $83.28 
8441-1 Bearing $22.80 
8441-3 Bearing $37.22 
8441-4 Bearing $18.81 
8441-5 Bearing $67.68 
8441-6 Bearing $78.28 
8447-1 ACTUATOR ROD (ZINC PLATED) $79.79 
8468-1 HANDLE (ZINC PLATED) $15.54 
8472-1 3/8"HYD TUBE ASSY $31.91 
8474-1 Boom Tip Cover $13.88 
8502-1 CYLINDER MANIFOLD $117.40 
8526-1 Bearing $29.00 

8526-10 Bearing $18.54 
8526-2 Bearing $12.84 
8526-3 Bearing $11.21 
8526-4 Bearing $21.75 



8526-5 Bearing $23.87 
8526-6 Bearing $38.71 
8526-7 Bearing $37.60 
8526-8 Bearing $9.91 
8526-9 Bearing $18.65 
8527-1 Bearing $12.03 
8527-2 Bearing $14.96 
8527-3 Bearing $24.00 
8527-4 Bearing $10.53 
8527-6 Bearing $13.18 
8528-1 Gar Max Bearing $10.77 
8530-1 Pin Retainer (Zinc Plated) $29.59 
8535-1 Bucket Shaft (Chrome Plated) $414.44 
8546-1 Pin Assembly 12616-2 $424.17 

8546-10 Pin Assembly 12616-6 $90.56 
8546-11 Pin Assembly 12616-7 $91.10 
8546-12 Pin Assembly 22185-1 $113.44 
8546-14 Pin Assembly 12616-8 $205.33 
8546-2 Pin Assembly 12616-1 $363.20 
8546-3 Pin Assembly 12615-1 $59.15 
8546-4 Pin Assembly 12614-1 $106.51 
8546-6 Pin Assembly 12616-3 $295.86 
8546-7 Pin Assembly 12616-3 $295.39 
8546-8 Pin Assembly 12616-4 $248.35 
8546-9 Pin Assembly 12616-5 $99.20 
8547-1 Pin Leveling (Chrome Plated) $169.91 
8547-2 Pin Leveling (Chrome Plated) $180.24 
8547-3 Pin Leveling (Chrome Plated) $97.33 
8547-4 PIN  LEVELING(CHROME PLTD) $77.17 
8551-1 Pin (Chrome Plated) $90.28 
8556-1 Guide Assembly (BatchWeld) (Zinc Plated) $369.73 
8559-1 Guide Bearing $18.61 
8610-1 Spacer Knuckle Pivot (Nylon) $93.10 
8627-1 Idler Pin (Chrome Plated) $132.24 
8637-1 Tensioner Eye Bolt (Zinc Plated) $146.35 
8644-1 LEV CHAIN (41-1/4" 70021-1) $256.54 

8644-10 LEV CHAIN $211.79 
8644-2 LEV CHAIN (38-3/4" 70021-1) $243.65 
8644-3 LEV CHAIN (28-3/4" 70021-1) $192.72 
8644-4 LEV CHAIN (13-3/4" 70021-1) $116.03 
8644-5 LEV CHAIN $179.85 
8644-6 LEV CHAIN (3-3/4" 70021-1) $65.10 
8644-7 LEV CHAIN $250.45 
8644-8 LEV CHAIN $531.46 
8644-9 LEV CHAIN $333.91 
8645-1 VALVE COVER (VN-50 S-STICK) $361.47 
8645-2 VALVE COVER VN50 S-STK REV-CTL $335.25 
8647-2 Cover Boom Tip $261.89 
8649-1 FG BUCKET (DRILLED 8646-1) $4,506.86 

8649-12 FG PLTFM (DRILL 14672-1) $4,774.65 
8658-1 SINGLE STICK BOOT $210.45 
8658-2 DUAL HANDLE BOOT $244.55 
8659-1 SINGLE STICK CONT INST PLATE $25.21 
8662-1 Mast Manifold $427.12 
8665-1 Lower Boom Insert $4,815.36 



8668-1 Lower Boom Knuckle Cover $41.01 
8669-1 Compensation Link Cover $24.82 
8674-1 Bushing Retainer $3.16 
8676-1 Knuckle Lev Idler w/Bushing (Zinc Plated) $185.84 
8680-1 Inspection Cover $7.53 
8681-1 Lev Adjustment Rod (ZINC PL) $86.33 
8688-1 MANIFOLD MT PLATE $56.96 

86909-2 BOOM HITCH (FEMALE W/M22) > $271.10 
8694-2 Mast Cover Rear Assembly $296.87 
8698-1 Inspection Cover $8.32 

87000-19 Line Support Clamp $8.40 
87000-3 Line Support Clamp $1.65 
8700-2 3/8 Hose Assy w/ FJ Swivel Ends and O-Ring Ends $20.28 
8700-3 3/8 Hose Assy w/ FJ Swivel Ends and O-Ring Ends $22.60 
8700-4 3/8 Hose Assy w/ FJ Swivel Ends and O-Ring Ends $20.12 
8700-5 3/8 Hose Assy w/ FJ Swivel Ends and O-Ring Ends $23.53 
8700-6 3/8 Hose Assy w/ FJ Swivel Ends and O-Ring Ends $28.46 

87010-1 Clamp Pipe $9.72 
87010-2 Clamp Pipe $5.92 
8701-2 3/8 Hose Assy w/ FJ Swivel Ends and O-Ring Ends $20.91 
8710-1 Compensation Link Assembly VN50 $3,744.24 
8712-1 Spacer Hose $18.01 
8714-1 Boom Tip cover Guide $20.28 
8714-2 GUIDE  BOOM TIP COVER $20.28 
8715-1 Boom Tip Cover (VN-50) $114.90 
8716-1 Cover Clip (Bent) $73.03 
8718-1 Support Pad $49.83 
8718-2 Support Pad $62.09 
8719-1 Boom Rest Pad $10.67 
8719-2 Pad Boom Rest $18.06 
8728-1 Inspection Cover $12.37 
8730-1 LWR CTRL NAMEPLT(USE 15675-1) $14.98 
8734-1 1/2 Hyd Tube Assembly $11.04 
8734-2 1/2 Hyd Tube Assembly $17.99 
8734-5 1/2 Hyd Tube Assembly $14.29 
8734-6 1/2 Hyd Tube Assembly $14.68 
8734-7 1/2 Hyd Tube Assembly $10.38 
8756-1 3/8" HYD TUBE ASSY (ZINC PL) $17.34 
8758-1 Spring Retainer Top $50.59 
8759-1 Spring Retainer Bottom $5.98 
8761-1 Spacer .94" (Zinc Plated) $30.49 
8763-1 Outrigger Cylinder Pin (ZINC PL) $402.45 
8763-2 Outrigger Cylinger Pin (Zinc Plated) $375.69 
8764-1 Outrigger Cylinder Pin (Chrome Plated) $57.62 
8764-2 Outrigger Pin $54.32 
8764-3 Outrigger Cylinder Pin  (CHRM PLTD) $54.94 
8766-1 Bracket Outrigger Switch $57.16 
8773-1 Decal Ground Control Selector $11.49 
8783-1 Retainer Hose (Zinc Plated) $16.98 
8783-2 Retainer Hose (Zinc Plated) $23.48 
8798-1 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $67.75 

8798-14 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $76.64 
8798-16 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $68.33 
8798-19 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $112.47 
8798-2 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $132.81 



8798-21 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $123.36 
8798-22 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $66.92 
8798-23 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $97.00 
8798-24 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $98.81 
8798-25 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $107.14 
8798-30 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $100.77 
8798-31 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $66.10 
8798-32 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $56.59 
8798-33 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $50.99 
8798-36 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $87.86 
8798-37 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $71.19 
8798-40 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $74.86 
8798-41 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $77.31 
8798-47 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $88.91 
8798-52 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $124.06 
8798-55 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $120.35 
8798-58 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $78.47 
8798-59 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $111.76 
8798-60 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $121.34 
8798-61 3/8 Hose Assembly Non-Cond $70.53 
8798-66 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $119.27 
8798-70 3/8 Hose Assembly (Non Cond) $163.23 
8799-1 1/2 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $96.04 

8799-19 1/2" HOSE ASSY 329-1/2" LG $142.90 
8799-2 1/2" HOSE ASSY 323" LG $102.48 

8799-20 1/2 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $175.70 
8799-21 1/2" HOSE ASSY 244" LG $108.43 
8799-23 1/2" HOSE ASSY 214" LG $96.42 
8799-26 1/2" HOSE ASSY 284" LGTH $157.56 
8799-27 1/2"  Hyd Hose Assembly $150.69 
8799-29 1/2" HOSE ASSY 294-1/2" LGTH $163.06 
8799-30 1/2" HOSE ASSY 325-1/2" LGTH $178.71 
8799-31 1/2" HOSE ASSY 315" LGTH $173.16 
8799-32 1/2" HOSE ASSY 207" LG $93.62 
8799-33 1/2 Hyd Hose Assembly $136.87 
8799-34 1/2" HOSE ASSY 332" LG $143.73 
8799-35 1/2" HOSE ASSY 362" LG $155.77 
8799-41 1/2 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $102.59 
8799-42 1/2 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $167.17 
8799-52 1/2 Hose Assembly (Non-Cond) $148.06 
88000-1 KNOB(KEMPKT62PT1"STUD3/8-16) $9.49 
88000-2 Knob $6.49 
88000-3 Knob (Red) $15.64 
8800-1 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $160.71 

8800-10 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $252.93 
88001-1 SPRING-E0420-055-2500S $17.54 
88001-2 Spring $6.97 
8800-14 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $214.30 
8800-15 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $329.01 
8800-16 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $300.46 
8800-2 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $225.68 

88002-1 Compression Spring $1.65 
88002-2 Compression Spring $5.88 
8800-3 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $179.28 

88003-1 Knob Ball $10.57 



8800-4 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $246.71 
88004-1 Knob $5.00 
8800-5 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $158.46 

88006-1 LATCH SWELL $14.58 
8800-7 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $153.58 
8800-8 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $244.30 
8800-9 1/2 Hose Assy (High PSI) Non-Cond $232.11 
8841-1 Boom Tip Cover $171.70 
8845-1 Decal Outrigger Control $11.26 

89002-2 .032 STAINLESS SAFETY WIRE $100.97 
89003-1 Vinyl Trim $4.98 
89006-1 Poly Tool Tray 1TB (8" Deep) $277.07 
89008-1 Bucket Liners (TM-41) $607.94 
89008-2 BKT LINER 24X30X42 (AE2213-50) $753.36 
89008-3 BUCKET LINER 24X24X42 70KV $813.30 
89008-4 BUCKET LINER 24X30X42 70KV $926.25 
89008-6 Bucket Liner $962.90 
89020-1 Standard Hole Plugs $1.65 
89020-2 Standard Hole Plugs $1.65 
89020-6 Standard Hole Plugs $3.80 
89021-1 VINYL GRIP-HANDLE (BLACK) $2.98 
89021-2 Grip .250-740-52-RE-R-1200 Red $13.99 
89027-1 Grab Handles $15.78 
89028-1 Chain Latch with Snap $4.88 
89029-1 Twist Link Chain  #2-0  Plated $3.62 
89031-1 3" VINYL HOSE GATES 77440004 $3.24 
89031-2 Vinyl Hose  4" $4.24 
8904-1 Mast Weldment VO55 $5,194.29 

89042-1 Lap Link 3/16" Plated $16.44 
89047-1 Threaded Chain Connector $12.20 
89061-1 Adj Yoke End (Plated) $16.18 
89061-2 ADJ YOKE END(PLATED) #2708-4A> $17.03 
89068-1 Safety Belt $169.29 
89069-1 Lanyard $236.68 
89075-1 SET SCREW FITTING #620 28020 $4.70 
89076-1 CABLE ADJUSTER #620-29500 $6.56 
89079-1 SASH CHAIN SIZE 35 ZINC PLATED $1.68 
89081-1 FLOW REG (WALBRO # 135631) $41.13 
89082-1 Sol Valve (Century #2314) $121.91 
89084-1 #827 WHITE POLY TAPE 36 YD RL $33.13 
89088-1 Hose Protective Cover $36.20 
89088-10 Hose Protective Cover $24.14 
89088-11 Hose Protective Cover $29.30 
89088-12 Hose Protective Cover  (BPP) $10.76 
89088-13 Hose Protective Cover $21.99 
89088-2 Hose Protective Cover $25.88 
89088-21 Hose Protective Cover $17.23 
89088-22 Hose Protective Cover $28.03 
89088-23 Hose Protective Cover $12.25 
89088-24 Hose Protective Cover $29.39 
89088-3 Hose Protective Cover $15.17 
89088-4 Hose Protective Cover $20.68 
89088-5 Hose Protective Cover $8.61 
89088-9 Hose Protective Cover $18.11 
89089-2 TOGGLE CLAMP (DRILL 89089-1) $105.90 



89090-1 CABLE 90 ELBOW # 620-29301 $6.18 
8909-1 Lower Cyl Assy w/Bearings $8,822.35 

89092-2 EXH KIT #542-0337 BGD GEN SET $601.57 
89095-1 MUD FLAP (VERSALIFT 20"X 19") $46.99 
89095-2 MUD FLAP VERSALIFT 164024 $44.90 
89095-3 MUD FLAP VERSALIFT 24"X 36" $56.91 
89100-1 Cable Casing 168504 FT $7.17 
89101-1 CABLE(STEEL)167601FT $4.93 
89105-1 Rope Assembly $509.60 
89105-5 Rope Assembly $366.92 
89106-1 Hose Protective Cover $30.73 
89106-16 Hose Protective Cover $75.60 
89106-3 Hose Protective Cover $38.65 
89106-4 Hose Protective Cover $15.39 
89106-5 Hose Protective Cover $22.06 
89110-1 SCUFF PAD $234.81 
89127-1 TOGGLE CLAMP DE-STA-CO #56030 $164.45 
89128-2 Hose Protective Cover $63.50 
89128-3 Hose Protective Cover $41.21 
89128-9 Hose Protective Cover $138.70 
8913-1 INSPECTION COVER $38.77 

89131-1 Thimble Eye Snap $23.77 
89145-1 Full Body Harness $191.08 
89145-2 Full Body Harness X-Large $233.41 
89156-1 Hook Step $307.24 
89157-1 ANCHOR HOOK LATCH DE-STA-CO> $83.01 
89158-1 Sling $171.64 
89160-1 SYNTHETIC AND STABLE BRAID> $710.14 
89160-12 SYNTHETIC AND STABLE BRAID> $1,501.62 
89160-14 Spectron II $1,768.81 
89160-15 SPECTRON II $1,954.65 
89160-4 SYNTHETIC AND STABLE BRAID> $1,033.73 
89163-2 SWIVEL HOOK $2,054.36 
89164-1 Hose Protective Cover $82.94 
89164-2 Hose Protective Cover $41.11 
89164-3 Hose Protective Cover $80.38 
89164-6 Hose Protective Cover $59.36 
89166-1 Hose Protective Cover $31.62 
89166-5 Hose Protective Cover $33.26 
89170-1 Belt $154.50 
8917-1 CAPACITY CHART $224.39 

89171-1 Lanyard $76.44 
8917-2 CAPACITY CHART $158.14 

89177-2 Pig Tail $34.11 
89179-1 Hose Protective Wrap $76.58 
89180-1 HOSE PROTECTIVE WRAP $101.66 
89181-1 Adhesive Cable Tie  MT'G Base $1.65 
8919-1 SHAFT SPACER 3/8" $47.14 

89194-1 15 Degree Indicator $42.26 
89203-1 STABLE BRAID ROPE $921.61 
89218-1 Latching Relay  Alternating $138.06 
8928-1 Data Plate $19.69 

8928-1M Data Plate (Metal) $138.53 
8938-1 HOSE GUIDE $15.36 
8939-1 HOSE GUIDE  MAST END $7.90 



8942-1 Data Plate $174.93 
8945-1 Drive Strap (Zinc Plated) $77.60 
8945-2 Drive Strap (Zinc Plated) $41.57 
8993-1 2" RATCHET (ANCRA 44258-10) $22.79 
8993-2 Boom tie down strap 29" $20.38 
8993-3 Boom Tie Down Strap Assy $21.30 
8995-1 TIE-DOWN STRAP EXT 15-1/2" $17.86 

900160-005 FILTER ELEMENT - R#25166 50GPM $428.98 
90016-001 Filter Elemnet for 25165 $40.00 

9201-2 SPLICE BUCKET TENT POLE 46-1/2 $60.75 
9202-1 CATCH PIN $71.07 
9206-1 UPPER TOOL POUCH ESTEX-1082 $41.84 
9301-1 POINTER (ZINC PLATED) $147.29 
9335-1 GEN PUMP MT #BF-2A-C-1-4.0 $120.40 
9357-1 ANGLE SHIM 16 GA $12.58 
9359-1 EXTERNAL AIR LINE ASSY (TEL28) $870.79 
9384-3 HOSE TUBE 147-1/2" $31.56 
9390-1 CONT GUARD/SPROCKET COVER T101 $411.17 

94101-001 Decal Valve  #1 $22.64 
94101-002 Decal Valve  #2 $81.19 
94102-001 Decal Emergency Tank PetCock $23.13 
94102-002 Decal Emer Tank Sight Glass $23.13 

9418-1 FOLD-DOWN SEAT PIVOT $5.08 
9427-1 SEAT SUPT PIN (ZINC PLATED) $84.42 
9428-1 FOLD-D0WN SEAT BOARD $62.13 
9429-1 FOLD-DOWN SEAT SUPT (W/A) $171.97 
9434-1 SEAT MOUNTING PLATE $72.13 
9441-9 Skid Boom Support (BURN/BEND) $55.12 
9446-3 TENT POLE GUIDE (W/A) $454.86 

94685-001 TANDEM BOOM ROLLER 3.13 $125.88 
94685-002 TANDEM BOOM ROLLER 3.25 $135.50 
94685-003 TANDEM BOOM ROLLER 3.38 $137.33 
94685-004 TANDEM BOOM ROLLER 3.50 $125.88 
94685-005 TANDEM ROOM ROLLER 3.63 $215.65 

9526-1 SWING STOP MOUNT PLATE $24.02 
9538-1 LOCK VALVE ASSY $384.35 
9572-1 Decal Versalift Power On/Off $6.74 
9604-4 PUMP ASSY TEL24/28/29 W/O HP $1,107.97 
9613-1 BEARING (GM3034-21) $9.26 
9614-1 Bucket Bearing Housing w/Parts and Bush $438.49 
9614-2 BKT BRNG HSNG W/PARTS & BUSH $520.60 
9614-3 BKT BRNG HSNG W/PARTS & BUSH $691.27 
9614-4 BKT BRG HOUSING W/PARTS $589.34 
9618-1 Rotation Joint Collar (Zinc Plated) $78.98 
9630-1 Lower Boom Slide Pad $16.59 
9635-1 Platform 42 $2,650.96 
9637-1 UPPER BOOM SLIDE PAD $7.61 
9638-1 UPPER BOOM SLIDE PAD $7.46 
9642-1 Rotation Joint Tube $33.15 
9650-1 SINGLE STICK INSTRUCTION PL $25.41 
9655-2 HYD TUBE ASSY $24.13 
9668-1 KNUCKLE COVER FLAP $54.45 
9669-1 KNUCKLE COVER TOP $21.03 
9696-1 KNUCKLE COVER TOP (BENT) $20.41 
9725-1 HYDRAULIC LEVELING CYLINDER $685.61 



9727-1 WALK-IN ROTATING BUCKET DOOR $334.35 
9745-1 BUCKET PLATE (ZINC PLATED) $67.83 
9746-1 ROUND BUCKET SPINE (W/A) STD $435.30 
9751-1 Brake Stop $42.92 
9752-1 BRAKE CLAMP ASSY $209.49 
9755-1 CYLINDER PIN (CHROME PLATED) $20.38 
9777-1 BUSHING $24.00 
9809-2 Mounting Tube (Batchweld) $195.59 
9839-1 NAMEPLATE  CONTROL PANEL $27.12 
9854-1 WALK-IN BKT LID (DR 9739-1) $658.76 
9872-1 CONTROL PANEL NAMEPLATE $28.01 
9885-1 CYLINDER PIN (W/A) $65.53 
9891-1 DECAL  CAUTION OPERATION $10.10 

9901-141 FG PLATFORM (DRILL 10346-2) $2,933.05 
9901-169 FG PLTFM (DRILL 11420-3) $3,427.73 
9901-206 FG PLTFM (DRILL 10925-2) $2,911.97 
9901-209 FG PLTFM (DRILL 11170-1) $3,331.70 
9901-238 PF DRILLING DETAIL (10346-4) $2,477.71 
9901-31 Fiberglass Bucket (DRILL 10925-2) $2,439.60 
9923-2 Cover $80.21 
9933-1 LEVELING SLIDE $939.22 
9957-2 MTG TUBE (W/A) 34" $180.17 
9970-1 MAST (W/A) VO25/29/32 $2,095.27 
9983-1 LEVELING SLIDE (VO32-H) $221.54 

ANT11405-1 Antenna for 68282-1 $56.33 
AT2600SK Seal Kit $174.22 
BA-1260-1 Boom Angle Indicator Installation VST-47-I VN-55 $117.91 
BOW13297 TEE 1.500 $21.96 
BOW1801 NUT SLOTTED HEX .63-18UNF $5.99 

BOW30056 BOLT .38-16UNC X 1.50"LG HEX $3.99 
BOW30133 BOLT .56-12UNC X 2.000 HEX $1.65 
BOW31136 SCREW #10-24UNC X .75" SLT RND $1.65 
BOW31325 Washer  .25 ID Split Lock $3.99 
BOW31431 Washer  1/4 SAE Grade 5 Flat $3.99 
BOW32475 ROD THREADED .25-20UNC X 36  > $6.47 
BOW33634 BOLT SOC HD .38-16UNC X 1.00L $3.00 
BOW34273 NUT - 5/16-18UNC HEX LOCK $3.99 

BOW34290-2 LOCKNUT 1.5-12UNF HEX $13.71 
BOW35296 RING;EXT RETAINING 1.25D SHAFT $3.99 
BOW35299 SNAP RING 1.370 $3.99 
BOW35303 RING - 1 3/4" EXT RETAINING $7.99 
BOW36717 WASHER .63 ID X 1.31 OD FLAT $1.65 
BOW36722 WASHER - 1.25 ID  2.50 OD FLAT $3.99 
BOW38230 PIN - .125 X 1.25"LG COTTER $1.65 
BOW38231 PIN - .12 X 1.50 L COTTER $3.99 
BOW38897-

1.2 WASHER  FLAT - 1.375ID X 3"OD $7.28 
BOW39002 BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/4  GR8 HEX HD $3.99 
BOW40528 Screw  1/4-28 X 1/2" Set $3.99 
BOW40541 SCREW .38-16UNC X .50" SET SOC $3.99 
BOW40885-

112 BOLT 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 BTN HD $5.99 
BOW41520 SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 FLT HD SOC $3.00 
BOW44121 Bolt Hex  M16X2.0DX70MM GR12.9 $58.75 
BOW46985 NUT HEX LOCK FLNGD 5/8-11UNC $3.99 
BOW7455 Bulb Light  12V 4CP $5.99 



BOW7595-1 Fitting .125 NPT Straight Lube $3.99 
CA-1270-1 Capacity Chart Installation VST-5000/5500-MHI $266.77 
CA-1340-21 Jib Capacity Chart VO355 X  Single 1 Man Max Rating $121.78 

CB-8 Platform Cover  24"X42" $236.79 
CT-1400-1 Chassis Throttle Control with Priority Flow Cont Insulated $1,067.13 
CT-1400-33 2009 Dodge Auto Throttle $345.20 

CT-1400-39 
Throttle Contol Manual 2 Speed Ford 6.7L Diesel (Auto Trans) 

PTO/Belt Drive $474.58 
CT-2 Ins Throttle  CAT/6.5L Dies $218.31 

DE-1230-1 Decal Kit  SST-37/40 EIH with Electroguard $200.61 
DE-1230-5 Single Stick Upper Control RH w/o Rotator $84.95 
DE-1270-11 decal kit-upper control (rh ss) dual tool (english) $252.78 
DE-1270-50 Decal Placement VST5000I $210.15 
DE-1300-1 Decal Placement for VO-29/32-I $104.03 
DE-1320-1 Decal Kit Upper Cntrls SS Rot Pltfrm $55.28 
DE-1320-9 Decal Placement $101.88 
DE-1330-13 Decal Kit Upper Cntrls S-Stk Btwn Bm and Bkt w/Pltfrm Tilt $5.31 

DE-1330-18 
HR Decal Kit Upper Cntrls S-Stick Btwn BM and BKT 

VO265E/260EREV-02 $28.26 
DE-1350-3 Decal Kit Upper Control (RH SS) S-TL $32.70 

DE-1400-3 
Outrigger Control Decals Dual Valve and Dual Valve with 

microswitch with interlock $39.96 
DE-23 EXTRA SET DCLS VST-3600I W/ > $327.63 

EL-1230-1 Emergency Lower at  PF SST-NE $1,042.40 
EP-900 Emergency Power VST Insulated $1,068.47 

ET-1280-1 Test Band Installation VST-7500 $1,184.76 
FB-145 Platform Indiv. Controls 24SQX39 $2,536.07 

FB-1510-13 Fiberglass Platform Walk In 24x30x42 W/RH > $3,539.92 
FB-1520-3 Fiberglass Platform Duck Under 24x42x42 RH SS $3,556.92 

FB-856 
Fiberglass Platform 2-Step 24x42x42 Closed VN-43/50/55/60/60I 

VST-36/40-I/N VST-47/52I $3,069.01 
FB-941 Platform Duck Under 24X42X42 $3,581.50 

HP-1230-2 Tool Power SS-RH 7 SPOOL $374.09 
HYD-1270-20 Jib Hydraulic Assembly PS VST-5000 $1,112.25 

JW-1270-7 
Jib and Winch Assembly Hydraulic  w/Jib Load Indicator For VST 

5000 5500 6000 $13,665.29
JW-903 MANUAL JIB AND WINCH OPTION $9,282.99 

LE-2 LIFT EYE OPTION SHV $427.68 
LE-3 LIFT EYE W/JIB & WINCH 32/36 $427.68 
LE-4 Lift Eye Option VO/VN25/29/32 $159.79 
LE-5 LIFT EYE OPTION VO36/39NHI $126.35 
LE-6 Lift Eye Option VO42MHI $102.27 
LE-7 Lift Eye SST36I/N $377.36 

LE-800 LIFT EYE OPTION (VO50) $104.36 
LE-801 Lift Eye Option  VO250/255 $142.39 
LE-850 LIFT EYE OPTION (VN43MHI) $218.45 
LE-851 LIFT EYE OPTION (VN50MHI) $102.27 
LE-852 LIFT EYE OPTION (VN43-I) $578.98 

LE-853 
LIFT EYE OPTION (VN50-I)>     HAS NEGATIVE PART 

NUMBERS. SEE ENGINEERING. $453.09 

LE-854 
LIFT EYE OPTION (VN55-I)>     HAS NEGATIVE PART 

NUMBERS. SEE ENGINEERING. $453.09 

LE-855 
LIFT EYE OPTION (VN60-I)>     HAS NEGATIVE PART 

NUMBERS. SEE ENGINEERING. $453.09 
LE-856 LIFT EYE VN-43-I $267.42 
LE-857 Lift Eye $157.30 
LE-858 Lift Eye VN-55-I $157.30 



LE-859 LIFT EYE VN-60-I $157.30 
LE-900 Lift Eye Opt  (VST'S) $259.82 
LE-950 Lift Eye Option (VST5000) $228.15 
LR-10 Platform Liner 24"X42"X42" 50KV $976.77 

LT-1260-1 Lift Throttle Control Insulated with Priority Flow $313.56 
LT-5 Lift Throttle Insulated $288.49 

M0038 VALVE KIT (TOP CYL SHV-32/36) $992.71 
M0041 VALVE KIT (TOP CYL SHV-28) $685.34 
M0046 VALVE KIT (LOW CYL TEL-24/28) $357.37 
M0060 VALVE KIT  LOWER CYL SHV-32/36 $598.18 
M0070 HYD BOOM LOCK KIT (NEW STYLE) $493.82 

M0070-1 HYD BOOM LOCK KIT (OLD STYLE) $543.40 
M0101-1 CYL PIN KT SHV32/35/36 T30/34 $117.24 
M0101-2 CYL PIN KT SHV42/TEL36/EM40 $94.95 
M0102-1 ROT COUPLING KIT(T/VT24/28/29) $1,110.02 
M0104-1 LEVELING SLIDE KIT SHV32/36/42 $565.43 
M0111-1 VO50 BOOM KNUCKLE STIFFNER KIT $205.32 
M0117-1 VO50 LOWER BOOM REINF KIT $127.83 
M0130-1 DOOR GROUP (BAKER/NY-TEL) $929.44 
M0140-1 INNER BM INSERT MOD KIT > $310.87 
M0142-1 STD RH S-STK CTL UP-DATE KIT > $3,345.81 
M0146-1 S-STK KIT CL-CTR/DUAL TOOL  > $4,507.15 
M0161-1 MOD KIT TEL-25/29N $86.19 
M0166-1 PADDLE HANDLE LATCH REPL. $404.92 
M0167-1 REPL PADDLE HANDLE LATCH STL> $409.95 
M0169-1 VO50/55 REAR/REV LB REINF> $69.33 
M0172 MOD KIT TEL28/24/29AL-BM CYL> $176.99 

M0177-2 Hydraulic Leveling Kit $3,506.31 
M0178 UPPER OUTSIDE PANEL KIT > $166.05 

M0184-1 S-STK  RETRO-UPDATE KIT $94.50 
M0200 MOD KIT FOR LEV TENSION AJD $199.17 

M0218-1 INNER BOOM KIT $2,271.86 
M0218-2 INNER BOOM KIT $2,046.03 
M0258 BOND HOSE UPGRD KT(HOSE TRACK) $3,982.52 
M0262 BOND HOSE UPGRD KT (HOSE TRK) $3,618.33 
M0274 LT-NE02 UP CTRL TO LE-NE01 $12,515.64

MH-1210-8 Mounting Hardware for 08+ FORD F-SERIES $731.56 
mh-1230-7 SST-37/40 Combo Mtg Hdw Install 84 CA Ford $2,193.08 

MH-815 Lower Boom Rest (VO250/255RR) $203.23 
MH-914 VST-236/240 Installation w/Outriggers $784.13 
MH-932 T-Series Universal Mounting Hardware $1,042.73 

MO179-1 FILLER NECK EXTENSION $35.84 
MO189-1 PED MOD KIT (SERVICE) $64.19 
MO-208 PF STEPPING RERPAIR KIT $628.50 
MO223-1 Unitrol Upgrade $64.31 
MO266 LWR BOOM CYL BRG REPLACEMENT $152.76 

MO-274-2 REBUILT LT-NE02 UP CTRL TO > $12,350.01
MO-278-1 JIB LOAD INDICATOR $1,498.42 
MO-282-1 JIB LOAD INDICATOR $2,211.08 

OR-1400-10 O/R Pin opt 8 in lg with Interlock $774.40 
OR-1400-22 Outrigger Assembly Pivot Feet  F42-48 $10,147.75
OR-1400-3 Medium Duty Outrigger Assembly w Pivot Feet $6,707.08 
OR-1400-4 Medium Outrigger Assembly w Pivot Feet $7,484.67 
OR-1400-7 Outrigger Pin Option $119.77 
OR-1400-8 Outrigger Pin Option $774.29 



OR-93 OR H Frame  SST $5,795.35 
P-131 Pedestal Option 22 in HT (Shipped Loose) $1,802.48 
PC-1 Cont Panel Cover (T/VT-24/28) $77.96 

PC-1220-13 Upper Control Cover Assembly $455.67 
PC-3 CTL PANEL COVER OPT T25/29N $112.63 

P-KIT-002 236I KIT $5,788.22 
P-KIT-DE-47 DECAL KIT FOR SHV W/STICK CTLS $413.50 
P-KIT-DE-48 DECAL KIT SHV W/BM MT'D CTLS $364.28 
P-KIT-DE-49 DECAL KIT SHV W/BKT MT'D CTRLS $382.07 
P-KIT-DE-50 DECAL KT FOR SHV W/BM MT CTRLS $441.62 
P-KIT-DE-51 DECAL KT FOR SHV W/BKT MT CTRL $449.89 
P-KIT-GB-5 7423-1 GEARBOX SEAL KIT (OG) $143.30 

P-
KITHKTVST1 BONDED HOSE KIT T-2900 $2,204.80 

P-
KITHKTVST2 BONDED HOSE KIT T-3100/VST3100 $2,335.09 

P-
KITHKTVST3 BONDED HOSE KT T3300 VST3300& $2,458.63 

P-
KITHKVST4 VST-5000 BONDED HOSE KIT $4,090.55 

P-
KITHKVST5 VST-236 BONDED HOSE KIT $2,108.95 

P-
KITHKVST6 VST240 BONDED HOSE KIT $2,387.56 

P-
KITHKVST7 VST-5500 BONDED HOSE KIT $3,950.71 

P-
KITHKVST8 VST-6000 BONDED HOSE KIT $4,608.63 
P-KITRG2 Ring Gear and Bolt Kit VST2900 $1,814.30 
P-KIT-SK-1 MANIFOLD O-RING KIT VST5000 & $7.60 
P-KIT-SK-2 Manifold O-Ring Kit VST236-240 $6.31 
P-KIT-SK-3 Manifold O-Ring Kit VST2900 & $11.02 

RCAA008004 Brush $48.13 
RD075-3C CR 4140 3/4" DIA QTSR CHRM PLT $27.07 
RD100-3C RD 1.0 CR 4140 QTSR (CHROM) $44.61 
RD125-3C 1.25 CR 4140 QTSR CHRM PLTD $54.23 
RD150-3C RD 1.5 CR 4140 QTSR CHRM PLTD $74.53 
RD175-3C Round 1.75 CR 4140 QTSR Chrome Plated $87.03 
RD200-3C RD 2.0 CR 4140 QTSR CHRM PLTD $100.21 

RE-17 30 Gal Reservoir $1,738.46 
RP-1 1/2 in Synthetic Rope X 70 in $716.61 

SA-1530-1 Platform Door Assembly with Hinge on Left $562.16 
SA-1530-2 Platform Door Assembly with Hinge on Right $562.16 
SA-1530-3 Platform Door Assembly Duck Under $643.73 
SA-1530-4 Platform Door Assy Duck Under $677.08 

SA-48 Platform Splicing Walk In TEL29NE $2,830.41 
SA-6NEG Bucket Door (EXCEPT VANTEL 36) SERVICE ONLY)) $620.47 

SA-77 Rotating Platform STD and Rev w HYD Lev $4,308.20 

SC-1350-25 
Control Single Stick (RH) Open Center Dual Tools Hyraulic Platform 

Dump VN-50/55/60 $4,218.83 
SD-18 Body Harness and Lanyard $287.35 

TS-1210-10 Manual two Speed TELN/NE $611.98 
VCR-12 TEL-29(N) FEATURES $47.55 
VCR-15 VST BOOM TEAR-DOWN $57.05 
VCR-24 SST-36I OPER TRAIN & SAFETY $47.55 
VCR-25 VO-29/32I OPER TRAIN & SAFETY $47.55 

VCR-39-CD VXD OPERATOR SAFETY VIDEO $161.63 



VCR-39-DVD VXD OPERATOR SAFETY VIDEO $180.65 
VCR-39-VHS VXD OPERATOR SAFETY VIDEO $161.64 
VCR-40-CD VO350/355 OPER & SAFETY VIDEO $37.33 
VCR-41-CD SST37/40EIH OPER SAFETY TRAIN> $29.58 

VCR-41-DVD SST37/40EIH OPER SAFETY TRAIN> $70.93 
VCR-41-VHS SST37/40EIH OPER SAFETY TRAIN> $51.39 
VCR-42-DVD TEL29 OPERATOR & SAFETY TRAIN. $70.20 
VCR-43-CD VO250/255/260-I OPER & SAFETY $37.33 

VCR-43-DVD VO250/255/260-I OPER & SAFETY $84.29 
VCR-43-VHS VO250/255/260-I OPER & SAFETY $161.63 
VCR-44-CD VST-SERIES OPER & SAFETY VID $35.45 

VCR-44-DVD VST-SERIES OPER & SAFETY VID $84.29 
VCR-44-VHS VST-SERIES OPER & SAFETY VID $161.63 
VCR-46-DVD VST5/55/6 OP TRAIN $46.73 

VK-1400-1 Outrigger Control Valve Kits for Dual Outriggers (Standard) $979.57 
VK-1400-10 O/R Sel Valve Kit f/12VDC $685.31 
VK-1400-5 Outrigger/Boom Interlock Switch Kits for A Frame Outriggers $620.48 
VK-1400-6 Outrigger/Boom Interlock Switch Kits for H Frame Outriggers $610.50 

VK-1400-7 
Outrigger/Boom Interlock Switch Kits for modified A Frame 

Outriggers $598.23 
VMR01001 OIL SEAL WINDSMITH #3305 > $14.09 
VMR01002 OIL SEAL FOR 18826 $23.15 

X10097 SEAL KIT (# 10097) $18.06 
X10156 SEAL KIT (# 10156) $58.96 
X10166 SEAL KIT (# 10166) $21.11 
X102-0 031110-12 12V COIL $71.47 
X10506 SEAL KIT (10506) $70.85 
X108-2 SEAL KIT (10140 TH) $56.48 
X108-4 SEAL KIT (2372-34LS) $59.13 

X1100-13 SHIM KIT 6009251 $51.87 
X1100-22 SEAL KIT TOOL SEC #6029520 $20.63 
X1100-28 RELIEF VALVE $126.74 
X1103-1 30953-900 SEAL KIT $20.65 
X1134-16 CHECK VALVE # PP-00171 > $119.37 
X1134-2 NEEDLE VALVE (#PP-00195) > $221.77 
X11528 SEAL KIT (# 11528) $61.35 
X11531 SEAL KIT (# 11531) $30.72 

X1156-20 SPOOL END # 255252 $18.30 
X1156-21 PIN # 410509 $3.16 
X1156-22 RELIEF CART 54056-2 785294> $164.02 
X1156-27 PIVOT LEVER END # 785191 $41.57 
X1156-37 SPOOL # 255319 $355.68 
X1156-46 COVER # 254000 $39.26 
X1156-79 SPOOL # 255022 $125.96 
X1156-82 SPRING # 410514 $10.94 
X1156-83 BALL $1.65 
X1156-89 SEAL KIT V12 GRESEN #12503-001 $23.05 
X1180-9 CHECK VALVE $98.73 
X12043 SEAL KIT (12043) $105.47 
X12048 SEAL KIT (12048) $230.28 
X12450 SEAL KIT $99.79 
X12644 LOWER CYL SEAL KIT #12644 $101.82 
X12689 UPPER CYL SEAL KIT #12689 $136.65 

X1303-14 5/8" PORT PLATE (#118762-00)> $72.46 
X1303-18 DUAL PORT REL VLV # 1500019 > $313.31 
X1303-19 DOUBLE P.O.CK VLV # 1500017 > $188.61 



X1303-2 VALVE ASSY # 710052-00 $455.21 
X1303-20 O-RING # 2018N-7 > $4.60 
X1303-21 O-RING 2012N-7 > $1.65 
X1303-27 RELIEF CARTRIDGE # RD083C30 > $70.04 
X1303-3 VALVE ASSY # 710051-00 $433.53 
X1303-32 DIRECTIONAL VALVE #1500015P> $412.30 
X1303-36 PUSH BUTTON # 118409-00 > $3.94 
X1303-37 Jam Nut # 118113-00 $4.36 
X1303-39 COIL 12 VOLT # 704118-12VDC > $77.58 
X1303-40 RLF ASSY # 12DSIR12CR1220JA > $148.02 
X1303-47 Directinal Valve Assembly $585.90 
X1303-8 O-Ring Plate # 118750-00 $6.37 
X1303-9 O-RING #2013 N-7 $35.93 
X1354-2 SEAL KIT (HELAC # PH116-S/B) > $399.43 
X1354-5 SEAL KIT (#PHI-3.8-10219U-S)> $257.99 
X1354-6 SEAL KIT > $336.71 
X1415-12 SEAL $16.24 
X1415-17 BEARING CONE $36.86 
X1415-19 SHIM $9.49 
X1415-20 SHIM $9.49 
X1415-21 SHIM $7.50 
X1415-29 BEARING CUP # 301006 > $18.64 
X1415-30 BEARING CONE # 301007 > $34.94 
X1415-31 SEAL # 435842 > $21.28 
X1415-33 GASKET GROUP # 313700 > $28.69 
X1415-34 SEAL # 412175 > $13.65 
X1415-35 LOW SPEED SHAFT #436171 > $135.21 
X1415-36 WORM GEAR # 436173 > $2,437.05 
X1415-37 BEARING CUP # 412907 > $16.72 
X1415-38 BEARING CONE # 412906 > $34.05 
X1415-40 BEARING CUP # 301004 > $10.70 
X1415-43 SEAL # 412179 > $11.33 
X1415-44 SPUR GEAR # 435843 > $168.53 
X1415-51 BEARING CONE # 412556 > $34.44 
X1415-53 SEAL # 436585 > $43.06 
X1415-54 BALL BEARING # 416272 > $40.76 
X1415-60 SEAL # 302004 > $22.87 
X1415-61 BRG'G CONE(TIMKEN LM501349) $23.14 
X1415-63 GASKET .003 # 436589 > $14.58 
X1415-64 GASKET .005 # 436590 > $12.01 
X1415-65 GASKET .010 # 436591 > $12.02 
X1415-66 SEAL #417373 $15.57 
X1415-68 BEARING CUP # 412555 > $15.68 
X1415-73 LOW SPEED SHAFT $975.92 
X1438-13 WASHER # B5030 $4.37 
X1438-18 CENTERING SPRING $7.21 
X1508-1 Seal Kit (CHARLYN 60540) $40.01 
X1508-2 SEAL KIT (CHARLYN 60539) $68.19 
X1586-1 OIL SEAL (# 486009) > $24.47 
X1586-11 BUSHING (# 412003) > $87.44 
X1586-12 GASKET (# 442186) > $11.22 
X1586-2 GASKET (# 442184)  > $4.04 
X1586-3 BEARING (# 402002) > $72.22 
X1586-5 OIL SEAL (# 486017) > $13.39 
X1586-7 RELIEF FITTING (# 456008) > $15.92 



X1586-8 BUSHING (# 412046) > $30.38 
X3366-1-2 SEAL KIT 10155 TH $21.42 
X3366-1-3 SEAL KIT 3199-34 LH $48.94 
X3366-2-0 SEAL KIT 5501-34 CROWN $78.66 
X3366-2-2 SEAL KIT 10143 TH $57.81 
X3366-2-3 SEAL KIT 624-34 LH $85.22 
X3366-2-4 SEAL KIT 32435-001 HR $93.38 
X3367-1-0 SEAL KIT 10152 TH $82.65 
X3367-1-1 SEAL KIT 10410 TH $14.07 
X3367-1-2 SEAL KIT (4688-34LS LH) $47.72 
X3367-1-4 KIT (4688-34LS & # 4689-05) $118.81 

X357-1 SPHERICAL BUSH LANTEX #53000 $90.68 
X357-19 SPHERICAL BRNG (VPN 50308)> $226.74 
X357-2 SPHERICAL BUSH LANTEX #53001 $28.14 

X357-22 SEAL KIT (VPN 9351-34)> $1,126.83 
X4129-1-0 SEAL KIT 5425-34 CROWN $98.95 
X4129-1-4 SEAL KIT 3900-34 LH $233.54 
X4343-1 SEAL KIT 1704-78 SEAL & 0-RING $121.82 

X4382-1-0 RC861-1 CORE ASSY $62.20 
X4382-1-1 BRUSH ARM ASSY $38.57 
X4382-1-13 TERMINAL END( # TO99-14)> $1.65 
X4382-1-14 SLEEVE (# RCFA008024)> $1.65 
X4531-1-0 O/R CYL. SEAL KIT (3128-34) $74.46 
X454-11 WORM GEAR 0223-2956-260 $394.73 
X454-18 SEAL 8-74-21-25-017 $16.43 
X454-26 PLASTIC GSKT 0225-11130-1350> $4.06 
X454-27 GASKET # 0225-11131-1350 > $11.74 
X454-28 PLASTIC GSKT 0225-11132-1350 > $1.98 
X454-34 BALL BEARING 8-32-11-16-092 > $250.23 
X454-35 BEARING CUP 8-32-20-58-006 > $22.50 
X454-36 BEARING CUP 8-32-20-58-208 > $50.99 
X454-38 BEARING CONE 8-32-20-68-006 > $49.84 
X454-39 BEARING CONE 8-32-20-68-208 $110.38 
X454-44 LOCK WASHER 8-47-16-11-009 > $7.23 
X454-45 LOCK NUT 8-47-16-14-019 > $43.67 
X454-47 VENTED PLUG 8-63-12-71-001 > $10.08 
X454-49 SEAL 8-74-21-25-038 > $27.30 
X454-50 SEAL 8-74-21-25-017 > $19.70 
X454-51 SEAL 8-74-21-25-140 > $90.23 
X454-52 O-RING 8-74-80-09-059 > $4.24 
X454-61 O-RING # 8-74-80-09-079 > $33.80 
X527-114 SEAL KT THI# 12444 10060-1 > $76.25 
X527-123 ROD ASSY #59188A $714.00 
X527-132 POPPET VALVE # 84183 $226.63 
X527-133 SLEEVE BEARING # 31644 $2.08 
X527-154 SEAL KT THI# 12669 10050-1 > $106.28 
X527-159 PISTON # 72432A $203.67 
X527-164 CHECK VALVE # 31744 $39.00 
X527-17 CASTLE NUT # 20392 $201.45 
X527-18 COTTER PIN # 20116 $1.83 
X527-194 Retainer Ring $7.19 
X527-197 U-CUP # 10014 $5.64 
X527-208 BACK-UP # 11223 $14.70 
X527-24 HEADCAP # 70044 $557.62 
x527-264 SEAL KIT # 13121 $135.85 



X527-268 RETAINING RING # 20372 $16.55 
X527-274 SEAL KIT # 13714 $61.64 
x527-275 (USE X527-274 & X527-159) $310.03 
X527-284 HEAD # 73262A $170.44 
X527-285 SEAL KIT # 13438 $40.03 
X527-288 ROD ASSY (# 59533B) > $1,200.00 
X527-290 ROD ASSY (#59792) > $297.77 
X527-292 SEAL KIT (#13957) > $94.43 
X527-301 BLEEDER VALVE ASSY (#32018)> $44.05 
X527-302 SEAL KIT (#13934) > $227.43 
X527-305 RETAINING RING (#20382) > $48.17 
X527-313 Valve (# 31628) $368.96 
X527-322 SEAL KIT W/HD & PIST #14507 > $506.05 
X527-323 SEAL KIT W/O HEAD&PISTON>14506 $52.33 
X527-324 O-Ring $108.65 
X527-326 SEAL KIT W/HD & PIST # 14505 > $458.58 
X527-330 Seal Kit # 14460 $48.22 
X527-332 SLOTTED NUT # 20702 > $281.05 
X527-333 Spherical Bushing $81.74 
X527-334 HEAD # 70013 > $260.11 
X527-335 PISTON # 72368 > $150.08 
X527-338 Nylon Plug $1.65 
X527-339 HEAD CAP> $93.83 
X527-340 Set Screw $1.65 
X527-344 LOCKNUT # 20007 > $1.65 
X527-345 HEAD # 74063 > $114.35 
x527-350 SPACER # 85546 > $261.18 
X527-351 SEAL KIT # 14438 > $101.35 
X527-360 Seal Kit $62.66 
X527-367 ROD ASSY # 5A898 > $385.55 
X527-369 SEAL KIT # 14558 > $39.51 
X527-372 Head $32.09 
X527-381 SEAL KIT # 14582 > $345.10 
X527-396 SEAL KIT # 14569 > $60.46 

X527-4 CYL BLEEDER VALVE TH # 30063 $21.55 
X527-40 HEAD # 70560 $92.71 
X527-402 SEAL KIT # 14473 > $296.85 
X527-410 SEAL KIT # 14774> $55.98 
X527-412 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY # MAO2006 > $1,110.14 
X527-413 O-RING # 10610 (P/O X527-412)> $1.65 
X527-422 COTTER PIN # 20590 > $1.65 
X527-424 SEAL KIT # 14813 > $96.76 
X527-428 P.O. CHECK VALVE #32460 > $502.88 
X527-440 MANIFOLD ASSY #MA03017-0 > $1,947.40 
X527-446 Spherical Bearing $533.37 
X527-458 SEAL KIT (#15436)> $70.39 
X527-466 ROD ASSEMBLY (5E261)  > $5,161.75 
X527-467 Bleeder Plug $9.44 
X527-47 HEADCAP # 70034 $215.83 
X527-473 SEAL KIT (15332)  > $133.52 
X527-474 SELF-ALIGNING BEARING (31817)> $342.12 
X527-475 Washer Seal $9.77 
X527-482 SEAL KIT (14428)  > $49.88 
X527-483 SWIVEL BALL BEARING (30114) > $112.69 
X527-495 SEAL KIT  (15330)  > $145.53 



X527-499 Rod Assembly (5E387) $549.24 
X527-505 ROD ASSEMBLY (5XRA1)  > $1,659.23 
X527-507 SEAL KIT (SK14845)  > $92.69 
X527-510 Seal Kit $39.66 
X527-510 Seal Kit $39.66 
X527-516 Seal Kit $1,006.17 
X527-528 SEAL KIT PN SK14906> $34.99 
X527-538 ROD ASSY  PN 5E760 > $1,090.06 
X527-540 SEAL KIT PN 15514 > $61.36 
X527-547 Seal Kit $21.04 
X527-55 AQ SEAL ASSY # 11952 $31.09 
X527-552 CARTRIDGE VALVE(32801)> $164.36 
X527-565 SLOTTED NUT (#20658)> $161.26 
X527-571 ROD ASSY (#5H075)> $3,273.39 
X527-574 SEAL KIT (#SK16214)> $154.89 
X527-575 SEAL KIT (#SK16213)> $179.82 
X527-61 SPHERICAL BUSH THI # 30183 $56.40 
X527-81 SEAL KIT #13717 $464.10 
X527-85 Spherical Bushing # 30360 $71.94 
X527-86 SPHERICAL BUSH THI #30084 $42.72 
X527-97 SEAL KT THI# 10634 10100-1 > $59.04 
X527-98 SLOTTED NUT # 20305 $49.87 

X54016-2-1 SEAL KIT (54016-2) $24.15 
X54027-3 SM-50 KIT #K16002 $12.57 
X5459-1-3 SEAL KIT 4476-34 LH $99.86 
X5459-1-4 SEAL KIT 659-34 LH $61.59 
X6003428 FPS SOLENOID VLV COIL C04-9TE $222.30 

X609-1 P/N SK1653 $187.06 
X6554-2-0 SEAL KIT (5782-34LS) $34.44 
X73000-1-1 SEAL 520-10079-1 $3.46 
X73000-1-13 SHAFT OUTPUT # 003-10055-1 $537.67 
X73000-1-17 Gasket Hyd Mtr (1/32) $1.81 
X73000-1-2 BEARING CONE # 500-10052-1 $43.82 
X73000-1-20 Bearing Cone $53.32 
X73000-1-22 BEARING CONE # 500-10014 $51.06 
X73000-1-24 O-Ring $3.98 
X73000-1-28 Seal $28.65 
X73000-1-3 BEARING CUP # 500-10053-1 $10.40 
X73000-1-8 O-RING # 530-10043 $3.62 
X78006-1-1 INPUT SHAFT SEAL CR 9878 $13.43 
X78006-1-13 OUTPUT SEAL (8-74-21-25-189) $30.91 
X78006-1-16 SMALL GASKET (022304881516) $2.86 
X78006-1-17 INPUT RACE # TIMKEN 15245 $3.76 
X78006-1-2 OUTPUT SEAL CR 22325 $13.78 
X78006-1-3 OUTPUT BEARING TIMKEN 387A $40.44 
X78006-1-4 OUTPUT RACE TIMKEN 382A $23.45 
X78006-1-5 GASKET #0223-04883-516 $12.70 
X78006-1-7 SEAL $21.19 
X78006-1-8 OUTPUT SHAFT (02-25-05535-233) $995.74 
X78012-3-15 GASKET (40759) $6.50 
X78012-3-6 OUTPUT SEAL NATIONAL 472492 $36.02 
X8001-1-22 SEAL KIT (32379) $370.51 
X8080-1-8 ROT JOINT SEAL KT # 12565 $134.33 
X989-10 BALL (9525) 4SFE209525 $2.21 
X989-110 KIT#XV15105000 USED ON 54166-1 $51.14 



X989-113 Spring Kit $27.28 
X989-15 O-Ring $2.52 
X989-16 CS METERING SPL (#3CU1210200)> $68.64 
X989-19 RING (#3ANE120010) > $4.02 
X989-20 O-RING (#4GUA117926) > $3.02 
X989-21 PLUG $28.06 
X989-3 Cap $8.50 

X989-30 SCREW (#4UIT605018) > $1.65 
X989-31 COMPLETE LEVER (#3XLEV105000)> $61.73 
X989-32 Screw $2.17 
X989-33 RING (#3ANE118051) > $5.26 
X989-34 PIN (#3PER118220) > $23.62 
X989-35 SPRING (#3MOL205170) > $1.65 
X989-36 BALL (#4SFE204762) > $2.03 
X989-38 SEAL KIT #5GUA005600 SD5/6 > $22.69 
X989-41 SPOOL  MOTOR (#3CU1225130)> $64.75 
X989-42 SPRING KIT (#3XV8105000) > $24.85 
X989-43 Screw $1.65 
X989-44 Bushing Detent (#3BUS121291) $44.84 
X989-5 SPRING (3MOL208280) $4.20 

X989-51 SPOOL(SELECTOR) #3CU1210130 > $70.40 
X989-53 Spool Metering $70.36 
X989-54 Spool Motor $74.57 
X989-61 Seal Kit $24.03 
X989-62 DETENT KIT (TIME MFG #21KIT)> $241.38 
X989-63 SPOOL CONT KIT (#SD5/6#8KIT)> $18.88 
X989-64 DETENT KIT (SD5/6#11KIT)> $49.61 
X989-65 VALVOIL VLV BOOT 3SOF136240 > $7.00 
X989-66 DETENT KIT # SD5 5V15105000 > $55.51 
X989-69 RING # 3ANE118100 > $6.24 
X989-71 Complete Lever $46.82 
X989-75 VERS. 11/S5 KIT #XV11105000 > $43.42 
X989-83 Spring Kit $19.70 
X989-84 SPRING DETENT KIT #5V18205000 $39.14 
X989-86 SPOOL (METER OUT) #3CU1210240 $73.65 
X989-88 Spring $36.42 
X989-95 SPRING # 3MOL419640  > $6.64 
Y1000-1 CARTRIDGE $393.09 
Y1003-1 LIFT CYL SEAL KIT $268.93 
Y1004-1 Lift Cylinder Seal Kit $47.86 
Y1005-1 CYL SEAL KIT $37.55 
Y1012-1 OUTRIGGER CYL SEAL KIT $315.56 
Y1013-1 Seal Kit $106.18 
Y1014-1 OUTRIGGER CYL $47.86 
Y1015-1 EXTENION CYL $189.77 
Y1016-1 SEAL KIT $216.88 
Y1017-1 EXTENION CYL $139.84 
Y1019-1 SEAL KIT $43.82 
Y1020-1 SEAL KIT $94.91 
Y1021-1 PORTING TUBE $34.98 
Y1023-1 CLY SEAL KIT $53.06 
Y1024-1 CYL SEAL KIT $18.66 
Y1025-1 CYL SEAL KIT $45.19 
Y1026-1 EXTENSION CYL $78.13 
Y1027-1 CHECK VALVE $142.28 



Y1029-1 LOAD CONTROL VALVE $386.41 
Y1030-1 4 PORT LOAD SENSING VALVE $642.59 
Y1031-1 SOLENOID VALVE $129.05 
Y1038-1 SEQ VALVE $170.79 
Y1039-1 C'BALANCE VALVE $187.97 
Y1044-1 DIGGER SEAL KIT $131.03 
Y1045-1 DIGGER SEAL KIT $234.95 
Y1046-1 SWING DRIVE SEAL KIT $106.18 
Y1051-1 24 VALVE SWIVEL SEAL KIT $1,578.69 
Y1052-1 5-CHANNEL SWIVEL SEAL KIT> $1,169.35 
Y1065-1 WASHER-SEC. $4.52 
Y1070-1 BEARING-PLANET SEC. $230.58 
Y1071-1 BEARING-PLANET PRI. $42.93 
Y1074-1 ROLL PIN $1.65 
Y1080-1 O-RING NO.276 $15.83 
Y1081-1 O-RING NO.250 $6.77 
Y1085-1 OIL SEAL (NAT 415088)30095 $126.51 
Y1111-1 SINGLE ACTING (STD) HYD. $918.07 
Y1138-1 BEARING CONE $146.84 
Y1139-1 BEARING CUP $76.82 
Y1141-1 STUD $18.07 
Y1146-1 O-RING $9.04 
Y1147-1 Shaft Seal $140.08 
Y1149-1 OUTPUT SHAFT $1,958.68 
Y1152-1 INPUT GEAR $813.30 
Y1155-1 SEAL KIT $41.88 
Y1156-1 SEAL KIT $55.31 
Y1157-1 SEAL KIT $145.44 
Y1158 SHOULDER BOLT/DEWEZE IDLER $11.41 
Y1250 FOOTMOUNT $230.75 
Y1275 IDLER $112.23 
Y1276 CLUTCH ASSY $711.60 
Y1279 CLUTCH $690.07 

Y1301-1 BELT/DAYCO POLY COG 8PK1080 $165.33 
Y1304 PUMP  AA .68 DISPL 720178 $634.73 
Y1305 PUMP  AA .73 DISPL 720206 $738.23 
Y1306 PUMP  AA .61 DISPL 720176 $797.29 
Y1328 END CAP #71066 $423.54 
Y1331 SEAL KIT $314.97 
Y1336 SEAL KIT $88.76 
Y1345 SEAL KIT $34.75 
Y1352 CHECK VALVE $111.15 
Y1357 VALVOIL SEAL KIT SD5/3 - SD5/6 $22.69 
Y1362 Shim $9.39 
Y1379 Plug Vent $6.56 
Y1396 Locknut $489.75 
Y1403 SEAL KIT $604.05 
Y1409 SEAL KIT $38.16 
Y1411 SEAL KIT $1,246.41 
Y1431 Breather $28.17 
Y1470 SEAL KIT 55A $129.52 
Y1507 REPLACEMENT ELEMENT 10 MIC $164.02 
Y1510 Key $36.63 
Y1511 SEAL OIL $24.08 
Y1516 SEAL OIL $80.73 



Y1517 SPACER $286.07 
Y1518 O-RING $1.65 
Y1520 SHAFT PINION $919.66 
Y1521 SHIM $4.30 
Y1522 SHIM $5.51 
Y1523 SHIM $4.93 
Y1524 GASKET $2.82 
Y1532 Cartridge Valve $190.68 
Y1534 Flow Control Valve Cartridge $168.98 
Y1535 SET SCREW CONNECTOR $2.17 
Y1579 55A SEAL KIT $126.75 
Y1585 55A SEAL KIT $140.36 
Y1615 PLATFORM MAGNET $47.45 
Y1624 INLET PILOT FILTER KIT $208.74 
Y1632 Solenoid  12VDC Prop $199.81 
Y1639 PLUG $10.19 
Y1643 RELIEF CARTRIDGE $149.80 
Y1666 CYLINDER SPACER $112.82 
y1678 SEAL KIT $216.67 
Y1686 Seal Kit $158.34 
Y1691 SPHERICAL BUSHING $244.15 
Y1692 Spherical $162.86 
Y1695 Seal Kit $87.63 
Y1700 24V COIL W/BA PRKR #710301-24 $74.67 
Y1724 10 Micron Replacement Element $350.97 
Y1727 BREATHER $18.78 
Y1774 GASKET RING COVER $11.13 
Y1785 SLIP RING ASSY $418.65 
Y1801 SPRING BRUSH HOLDER $11.55 
Y1802 BRUSH 15A $52.13 
Y1806 PLASTIC RING $1.65 
Y1807 GROMMET $20.62 
Y1810 SEAL KIT $129.46 
Y1815 CARTRIDGE VALVE $147.03 
Y1816 Bleeder Valve $5.10 
Y1826 SEAL KIT $91.38 
Y1836 Inlet Relief Valve $97.49 
Y1842 Cross Port Relief Module - Lev $331.02 
Y1845 Foot Bracket $16.84 
Y1860 2 Pos 2 Way N/C Sol Valve $255.45 
Y1861 Coil 12V $93.44 
Y1862 55A SEAL KIT $92.79 
Y1865 CARTRIDGE VALVE $147.03 
Y1904 OIL FILTER $33.94 
Y1906 Seal Kit $370.98 
Y1924 55A SEAL KIT $74.07 
Y1934 Seal Kit (OBS) $98.08 
Y1946 SEAL KIT $331.82 
Y1947 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE(34310) $330.27 
Y1952 SEAL KIT  (SK18041) $225.45 
Y1987 KEYED SWITCH UPPER/LOWER $178.44 
Y2004 Valve Section $1,174.95 
Y2005 12VDC Coil $155.72 
Y2006 SEAL KIT $132.90 
Y2007 PO CHECK VLAVE $121.81 



Y2008 COUTERBALANCE VALVE $214.14 
Y2045 SEAL KIT $312.61 
Y2104 Seal Kit $144.59 
Y2106 PO Check Valve $476.54 
Y2112 SEAL KIT $233.06 
Y2118 Seal Kit $96.41 
Y2125 Relief Valve $408.50 
Y2126 Seal Kit $107.02 
Y2133 SEAL KIT $110.07 
Y2167 55A Seal Kit $112.65 
Y2177 DECAL WITH SWITCH CIRCUIT $516.65 
Y2204 STATOR PLATE $14.09 
Y2205 FRICTON DISK $138.06 
Y2218 HYDRAULIC MOTOR $952.87 
Y2226 SPRING $19.72 
Y2232 Counterbalance Valve $441.38 
Y2234 SEAL KIT $158.72 
Y2242 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE $588.28 
Y2286 LENGTH AND ANGLE SENSOR $6,090.71 
Y2291 HARTING FEMALE PART $43.50 
Y2293 SCREW JOINT $3.40 
Y2299 SINGLE PIN $1.65 
Y2328 SEAL KIT $88.75 
Y2346 Cartridge Valve $461.66 
Y2348 Spherical Bushing $533.37 
Y2355 SEAL KIT $89.18 
Y2356 Seal Kit $258.23 
Y2362 Seal Kit $194.88 
Y2389 6GPM Cartridge w/Override $141.11 
Y2439 Inlet $906.33 
Y2441 BV06 PO Check w/T Port $425.65 
Y2443 BV06 Mid Section $481.43 
Y2446 Compensator $142.10 
Y2458 JOYSTICK (LH) $1,436.32 
Y2460 DECAL UPPER CONTROL BOX $30.52 
Y2504 Bleeder Valve $21.78 
Y2506 SEAL KIT $169.29 
Y2546 Diverter Valve $503.27 
Y2561 BV06 Dual Port Relief $704.40 
Y2570 Check Valve $68.09 
Y2571 Relief Valve $138.53 
Y2573 Dual Check Valve $198.41 
Y2574 Relief Valve $129.14 
Y2606 SEAL KIT $333.42 
Y2613 Relief Valve $67.86 
Y2617 Seal Kit $68.28 
y2626 C'Balance Valve $271.33 
Y2628 Relief Valve $19.96 
Y2629 Seal Kit $180.80 
y2635 Seal Kit $82.65 
Y2655 Seal Kit $326.37 
y2660 Seal Kit $142.85 
Y2661 Catridge Valve $753.05 
Y2682 Bleeder Plug $19.96 
Y2751 Seal Kit $183.42 



Y2827 Seal Kit $138.91 
Y2840 Seal Kit $235.36 
Y2845 C Balance Valve $319.09 
Y2851 C Balance Valve $331.82 
y2881 Valve Kit $466.45 
Y2883 Seal Kit $190.19 
Y2902 Plug 24 Shell Size $84.29 
Y2903 Socket Contact $3.28 
Y2943 Section Seal Kit $16.30 

 


